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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK
------------------------------------------------------------------x
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
:
:
by Letitia James, Attorney General of the State of
New York,
:
:
:
Plaintiff,
:
:
-against:
:
PURDUE PHARMA L.P., PURDUE PHARMA
:
INC., THE PURDUE FREDERICK COMPANY,
INC., THE P.F. LABORATORIES, INC., PURDUE :
:
HOLDINGS L.P., ROSEBAY MEDICAL
COMPANY L.P., THE BEACON COMPANY, PLP :
ASSOCIATES HOLDINGS, L.P., DOE ENTITIES :
:
1-10, RICHARD S. SACKLER, JONATHAN D.
:
SACKLER, MORTIMER D.A. SACKLER, KATHE
:
A. SACKLER, ILENE SACKLER LEFCOURT,
:
DAVID A. SACKLER, BEVERLY SACKLER,
:
THERESA SACKLER, JOHNSON & JOHNSON,
:
JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., ORTHO- :
MCNEIL-JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., :
:
JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICA, INC.,
MALLINCKRODT PLC, MALLINCKRODT LLC, :
:
SPECGX LLC, ENDO INTERNATIONAL PLC,
:
ENDO HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC., ENDO
:
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., PAR
:
PHARMACEUTICAL, INC., PAR
:
PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANIES, INC., TEVA
:
PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED,
:
TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,
:
CEPHALON, INC., ALLERGAN PLC, ALLERGAN :
FINANCE, LLC, ACTAVIS PHARMA, INC.,
:
ACTAVIS LLC, WATSON LABORATORIES,
:
INC., MCKESSON CORPORATION, CARDINAL :
HEALTH, INC., AMERISOURCEBERGEN DRUG :
:
CORPORATION, ROCHESTER DRUG
:
COOPERATIVE, INC.,
:
Defendants.
:
------------------------------------------------------------------x
TO THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANTS:
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YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to answer the attached first amended complaint in

this action and to serve a copy of your answer on the Plaintiffs attorney within twenty (20) days
after service of this summons, exclusive of the day of service, or within thirty (30) days after
service is complete if this summons is not personally delivered to you within the State of New
York. In case of your failure to appear or answer, judgment will be taken against you by default
for the relief demanded in the complaint. Plaintiff designates Suffolk County as the place for trial.
New York, New York
March 28, 2019
LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of the ~ New York

Attorne~ .19Pf1(i{1J]ij f/
By:_ _
~
_ _;;;---~
--; _ _ _ _ _ _ __

David E. Nachman
Counsel for Opioids and Impact Litigation
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
Tel. (212) 416-8390
John Oleske
Senior Enforcement Counsel
Christopher K. Leung
Sara Haviva Mark
Special Counsels
Elizabeth Chesler
ConorDuffy
Carol Hunt
Diane Johnston
Michael D. Reisman
Jennifer Simcovitch
Paulina Stamatelos
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel
Lisa Landau
Chief, Health Care Bureau

1

2 of 269

FILED: SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK 03/28/2019 09:23 AM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15

INDEX NO. 400016/2018
RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/28/2019

Defendants’ address:
SEE ATTACHED DEFENDANTS RIDER
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DEFENDANTS RIDER
PURDUE PHARMA L.P.,
PURDUE PHARMA INC.,
THE PURDUE FREDERICK COMPANY, INC.
Mark S. Cheffo
Mara Cusker Gonzales
Dechert LLP
Three Bryant Park
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Main: 212-698-3500
Fax: 212-698-3599
Mark.Cheffo@dechert.com
MaraCusker.Gonzalez@dechert.com
Attorneys for Defendants Purdue Pharma L.P., Purdue Pharma Inc.,
and The Purdue Frederick Company, Inc.
MORTIMER D.A. SACKLER
KATHE A. SACKLER
ILENE SACKLER LEFCOURT
THERESA SACKLER
Mary Jo White
Maura Kathleen Monaghan
Debevoise & Plimpton
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Tel: +1 212 909 6000
Fax: +1 212 909 6836
Attorneys for Defendants Mortimer D.A. Sackler, Kathe A. Sackler,
Ilene Sackler Lefcourt, and Theresa Sackler.
RICHARD S. SACKLER
JONATHAN D. SACKLER
DAVID A. SACKLER
BEVERLY SACKLER
Gregory P. Joseph
Mara Leventhal
Joseph Hage Aaronson LLC
485 Lexington Avenue, 30th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Tel: +1 212-407-1210
Fax: +1 (212) 407-1299
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Attorneys for Defendants Richard S. Sackler, Jonathan D. Sackler,
David A. Sackler, and Beverly Sackler
JOHNSON & JOHNSON
One Johnson & Johnson Plaza
New Brunswick, NJ 08933
JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
1125 Trenton-Harbourton Road
Titusville, NJ 08560
ORTHO-MCNEIL-JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
1125 Trenton-Harbourton Road
Titusville, NJ 08560
JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICA, INC.
1125 Trenton-Harbourton Road
Titusville, NJ 08560
Vincent J. Messina Jr.
SINNREICH KOSAKOFF & MESSINA, LLP
267 Carleton Avenue, Ste. 301
Central Islip, New York 11722
(631) 650-1200
vmessina@skmlaw.net
Charles C. Lifland
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000
clifland@omm.com
Ross Galin
Daniel J. Franklin
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2000
rgalin@omm.com
dfranklin@omm.com
Attorneys for Defendants Johnson & Johnson, Janssen Pharmaceuticals Inc.,
Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc., and Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc.
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MALLINCKRODT PLC
3 Lotus Park
The Causeway
Staines-Upon-Thames, Surrey TW18 3AG
United Kingdom
Principal U.S. Office
675 James S. McDonnell Blvd
Hazelwood, MO 63042
MALLINCKRODT LLC
675 James S. McDonnell Blvd
Hazelwood, MO 63042
SPECGX LLC
120 South Central Avenue
Clayton, MO 63105
Amy W. Malone
Nicholas S. Bradley
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036-8704
(212) 596-9608
amy.malone@ropesgray.com
nick.bradley@ropesgray.com
Brien T. O’Connor
Andrew J. O’Connor
Ropes & Gray LLP
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199
(617) 235-4650
brien.o’connor@ropesgray.com
andrew.o’connor@ropesgray.com
Attorneys for Defendants Mallinckrodt LLC
and Specgx LLC
ENDO INTERNATIONAL PLC
Minerva House
First Floor
Simmonscourt Road
Ballsbridge
Dublin, 4 Ireland
U.S. Headquarters
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1400 Atwater Drive
Malvern, PA 19355
ENDO HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC.
1400 Atwater Drive
Malvern, PA 19355
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
1400 Atwater Drive
Malvern, PA 19355
PAR PHARMACEUTICAL, INC.
One Ram Ridge Road
Chestnut Ridge, NY 10977
PAR PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANIES, INC.
One Ram Ridge Road
Chestnut Ridge, NY 10977
Ingo W. Sprie, Jr.
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019-9710
(212) 836-8000
ingo.sprie@apks.com
Sean Morris
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
777 S. Figueroa Street 44th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 243-4000
sean.morris@apks.com
Attorneys for Defendants Endo Health Solutions Inc., Endo Pharmaceuticals Inc.,
Par Pharmaceutical, Inc., and Par Pharmaceutical Companies, Inc.
ALLERGAN PLC
Clonshaugh Business and Technology Park
Coolock, Dublin, D17 E400
Ireland
U.S. Administrative Headquarters
5 Giralda Farms
Madison, NJ 07940
ALLERGAN FINANCE, LLC
5 Giralda Farms
6
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Madison, NJ 07940
Jennifer G. Levy
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
jennifer.levy@kirkland.com
Donna Welch, P.C.
Martin L. Roth
Timothy Knapp
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 862-2000
donna.welch@kirkland.com
martin.roth@kirkland.com
timothy.knapp@kirkland.com
Attorneys for Defendants Allergan Finance LLC f/k/a Actavis, Inc.
f/k/a Watson Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
ACTAVIS PHARMA, INC.
400 Interpace Parkway
Morris Corporate Center III
Parsippany, NJ 07054
ACTAVIS LLC
400 Interpace Parkway
Parsippany, NJ 07054
WATSON LABORATORIES, INC.
132 Business Center Drive
Corona, CA 92880-1724
TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED
5 Basel Street
Petach Tikva, 4951033
Israel
North American Headquarters
1090 Horsham Road
North Wales, PA 19454
TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.
1090 Horsham Road
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North Wales, PA 19454
CEPHALON, INC.
41 Moores Road
Frazer, PA 19355
Stacey Anne Mahoney
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178-0060 (212) 309-6930
stacey.mahoney@morganlewis.com
Steven A. Reed
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921
(215) 963-5000
steven.reed@morganlewis.com
Attorneys for Defendants Cephalon, Inc., Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.,
Watson Laboratories, Inc., Actavis LLC, and Actavis Pharma, Inc.
MCKESSON CORPORATION
One Post Street
San Francisco, CA, 94104
Neil K. Roman
David A. Luttinger
Shailee Diwanji Sharma
Alexander Setzepfandt
Madison Arent
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018 (212) 841-1000
nroman@cov.com
ssharma@cov.com
Attorneys for Defendant McKesson Corporation
CARDINAL HEALTH, INC.
7000 Cardinal Place
Dublin, Ohio 43017
James M. Wicks
Kevin P. Mulry
FARRELL FRITZ, P.C.
400 RXR Plaza
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Uniondale, New York 11556 (516) 227-0700
iwicks@farrellfritz.com
kmulry@farrellfritz.com
Enu Mainigi
F. Lane Heard
Steven M. Pyser
Ashley W. Hardin
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
emainigi@wc.com
lheard@wc.com
spyser@wc.com
ahardin@wc.com
Attorneys for Defendant Cardinal Health Inc.
AMERISOURCEBERGEN DRUG CORPORATION
1300 Morris Drive
Chesterbrook, PA 19087
Robert A. Nicholas
Shannon E. McClure
REED SMITH LLP
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street, Suite 3100
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 851-8100
rnicholas@reedsmith.com
smcclure@reedsmith.com
A.L. Emch
JACKSON KELLY PLLC
500 Lee Street East Suite 1600
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
(304) 340-1172
aemch@jacksonkelly.com
Paul E. Asfendis
GIBBONS P.C.
One Pennsylvania Plaza
New York, New York 10119
(212) 613-2000
pasfendis@gibbonslaw.com
Attorneys for Defendant AmerisourceBergen Drug Corporation.
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ROCHESTER DRUG COOPERATIVE, INC.
50 Jetview Drive
Rochester, New York 14624
David A. Berger
James R. Schiffer
John S. Craig
David A. Shaiman
ALLEGAERT BERGER & VOGEL LLP
111 Broadway, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10006
(212) 571-0550
dberger@abv.com
jschiffer@abv.com
jcraig@abv.com
dshaiman@abv.com
Attorneys for Defendant Rochester Drug Cooperative, Inc.
THE P.F. LABORATORIES, INC.
700 Union Blvd
Totowa, NJ 07512
PURDUE HOLDINGS L.P.
One Stamford Forum
Stamford, CT 06901
c/o Corporation Service Agent
2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19808
ROSEBAY MEDICAL COMPANY, L.P.
C/O NORTH BAY ASSOCIATES
14000 QUAIL SPRINGS PARKWAY #2200
Oklahoma City, OK 73134
THE BEACON COMPANY
One Stamford Forum
Stamford, CT 06901
c/o Corporation Service Agent
251 Little Falls Drive
Wilmington, DE 19808
PLP ASSOCIATES HOLDINGS, L.P.
One Stamford Forum
Stamford, CT 06901
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK
------------------------------------------------------------------x
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
:
by Letitia James, Attorney General of the State of
:
New York,
:
:
Plaintiff,
:
:
-against:
:
PURDUE PHARMA L.P., PURDUE PHARMA
:
:
INC., THE PURDUE FREDERICK COMPANY,
INC., THE P.F. LABORATORIES, INC., PURDUE :
:
HOLDINGS L.P., ROSEBAY MEDICAL
COMPANY L.P., THE BEACON COMPANY, PLP :
ASSOCIATES HOLDINGS, L.P., DOE ENTITIES :
:
1-10, RICHARD S. SACKLER, JONATHAN D.
:
SACKLER, MORTIMER D.A. SACKLER, KATHE
:
A. SACKLER, ILENE SACKLER LEFCOURT,
:
DAVID A. SACKLER, BEVERLY SACKLER,
:
THERESA SACKLER, JOHNSON & JOHNSON,
:
JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., ORTHO- :
MCNEIL-JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., :
:
JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICA, INC.,
MALLINCKRODT PLC, MALLINCKRODT LLC, :
:
SPECGX LLC, ENDO INTERNATIONAL PLC,
:
ENDO HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC., ENDO
:
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., PAR
:
PHARMACEUTICAL, INC., PAR
:
PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANIES, INC., TEVA
:
PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED,
:
TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,
:
CEPHALON, INC., ALLERGAN PLC, ALLERGAN :
FINANCE, LLC, ACTAVIS PHARMA, INC.,
:
ACTAVIS LLC, WATSON LABORATORIES,
:
INC., MCKESSON CORPORATION, CARDINAL :
HEALTH, INC., AMERISOURCEBERGEN DRUG :
:
CORPORATION, ROCHESTER DRUG
:
COOPERATIVE, INC.,
:
Defendants.
:
------------------------------------------------------------------x
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0LVUHSUHVHQWDWLRQ7KH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV:RUNHG'LOLJHQWO\WR'HWHFW
DQG3UHYHQW'LYHUVLRQRI2SLRLGV
( 7KH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV¶'HFHSWLYH0DUNHWLQJ'LUHFWO\6XSSRUWHG6DOHVRIWKHLU
%UDQGHG)RUPXODWLRQV


'HWDLOLQJ



$GYHUWLVHPHQWV



'LVFRXQW&DUGV

) 7KH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV¶6XUUHSWLWLRXV&DPSDLJQWR,QIHFWWKH:LGHU
&RPPXQLW\RI+&3VDQG3DWLHQWVZLWKWKHLU/LHV


&RQWLQXLQJ0HGLFDO(GXFDWLRQ3URJUDPV



.H\2SLQLRQ/HDGHUV
'U5XVVHOO3RUWHQR\
'U/\QQ:HEVWHU
'U3HUU\)LQH



)URQW*URXSV
$PHULFDQ3DLQ)RXQGDWLRQ
$PHULFDQ$FDGHP\RI3DLQ0HGLFLQHDQGWKH$PHULFDQ3DLQ6RFLHW\
$FDGHP\RI,QWHJUDWLYH3DLQ0DQDJHPHQW
7KH$OOLDQFHIRU3DWLHQW$FFHVV
7KH863DLQ)RXQGDWLRQ
$PHULFDQ*HULDWULFV6RFLHW\
7KH3DLQ&DUH)RUXP
7KH$PHULFDQ&KURQLF3DLQ$VVRFLDWLRQ

 7KH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV6SUHDGWKHLU0LVOHDGLQJ0HVVDJHVWKURXJK5HSXWDEOH
2UJDQL]DWLRQV
7KH-RLQW&RPPLVVLRQ
7KH)HGHUDWLRQRI6WDWH0HGLFDO%RDUGV
 7KH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV7DUJHWHG7KHLU6XUUHSWLWLRXV&DPSDLJQDW9XOQHUDEOH
3RSXODWLRQV
* 7KH'LVWULEXWRUV$FFHOHUDWHGWKH'DPDJLQJ)ORRGRI2SLRLGVLQWR1HZ<RUN6WDWHE\
3HUVLVWHQWO\9LRODWLQJWKHLU/HJDO'XWLHV
,,6SHFLILF0LVFRQGXFWRI(DFKRIWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV
$

3XUGXH


7KH6DFNOHUV6HWWKH6WDJHIRU$JJUHVVLYH2SLRLG0DUNHWLQJ
LLL


14 of 269

FILED: SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK 03/28/2019 09:23 AM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15

INDEX NO. 400016/2018
RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/28/2019

7KH6DFNOHUVDQGWKH,QWHJUDWLRQRI$GYHUWLVLQJDQG0HGLFLQH
7KH6DFNOHUVDQGWKH'HYHORSPHQWRI2[\&RQWLQ
 3XUGXH'HSOR\HG0XOWLSOH0DUNHWLQJ7DFWLFVWR'HOLEHUDWHO\DQG,QVLGLRXVO\'LVWRUW
WKH5LVNVDQG%HQHILWVRI/RQJ7HUP2SLRLG8VH
.H\2SLQLRQ/HDGHUVDQG)URQW*URXSV'HYHORSHGDQG'LVVHPLQDWHG0DWHULDOV
&RQWDLQLQJ3XUGXH¶V0LVOHDGLQJ0HVVDJHV
3XUGXH'LUHFWO\'LVVHPLQDWHGWKHVH³,QGHSHQGHQW´)LQGLQJVWR+HDOWK&DUH
3URYLGHUVWKURXJKLWV$UP\RI6DOHV5HSUHVHQWDWLYHVDQG8QEUDQGHG:HEVLWHV
3XUGXH%URDGO\'LVVHPLQDWHG)DOVHDQG'HFHSWLYH,QIRUPDWLRQDERXWWKH5LVNVDQG
%HQHILWVRI2SLRLGVIRU&KURQLF3DLQ
3XUGXH0LVUHSUHVHQWHGRU2PLWWHGWKH*UHDWHU'DQJHUV3RVHGE\+LJKHU'RVHVRI
2SLRLGV
3XUGXH3URPRWHGWKH)DOVH1RWLRQRI³3VHXGRDGGLFWLRQ´WR(QFRXUDJH,QFUHDVHG
3UHVFULELQJWR3DWLHQWV3UHVHQWLQJZLWK6LJQVRI2SLDWH$GGLFWLRQ
3XUGXH&RQWLQXHGLWV'HFHSWLYH0DUNHWLQJ&DPSDLJQ(YHQ$IWHU3OHDGLQJ*XLOW\WR
0LVEUDQGLQJ2[\&RQWLQ
3XUGXH¶V*XLOW\3OHD
3XUGXH¶V3RVW2SLRLG0DUNHWLQJ3UDFWLFHV


3XUGXH)DLOHGWR3UHYHQW'LYHUVLRQRI2[\&RQWLQ

 $VWKH2ZQHUVRI3XUGXH0HPEHUVRI3XUGXH¶V%RDUGDQG)RUPHU2IILFHUVRIWKH
&RPSDQ\WKH6DFNOHUVKDG$FWXDO.QRZOHGJHRI6DQFWLRQHGDQG3DUWLFLSDWHGLQ
3XUGXH¶V'HFHSWLYH0LVOHDGLQJDQG2WKHUZLVH,OOHJDO3UDFWLFHV
7KH6DFNOHUV5XQ3XUGXH3XUGXH¶V2IILFHUVDQG6WDII5HSRUWWRWKH6DFNOHUV
7KH6DFNOHUV+DG.QRZOHGJHRI2[\&RQWLQ¶V5LVNRI$EXVHDQG$GGLFWLRQDV
(DUO\DV
7KH6DFNOHUV+DG.QRZOHGJHRIDQG$FWLYHO\3DUWLFLSDWHGLQ3XUGXH¶V,OOHJDODQG
'HFHSWLYH0DUNHWLQJRI2SLRLGV
7KH6DFNOHUV:HUH$FWLYHO\,QYROYHGLQ&RQFHDOLQJ2QJRLQJ:URQJGRLQJ
7KH6DFNOHUV&RQWLQXHWR3URILWIURPWKHLU'HFHSWLYHDQG,OOHJDO3UDFWLFHV
0DUNHWLQJ2SLRLGV7KURXJKD1HZ)DPLO\2ZQHG&RPSDQ\WR0DQXIDFWXUH*HQHULF
2SLRLGV
7KH6DFNOHUVDQGWKHLU)DPLOLHV(QULFKHG7KHPVHOYHV7KURXJK,OOHJDODQG
'HFHSWLYH$FWLRQVDWWKH([SHQVHRI3ODLQWLIIDQGRWKHU)XWXUH&UHGLWRUV
%

-DQVVHQ
 -DQVVHQ¶V0LVOHDGLQJ0DUNHWLQJWKURXJK)URQW*URXSVDQG%UDQGHGDQG8QEUDQGHG
0DWHULDOV
LY
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 -DQVVHQ¶V0LVOHDGLQJDQG5HFNOHVV0DUNHWLQJWR+HDOWK&DUH3URYLGHUVDQG
&RQVXPHUV
-DQVVHQ¶V)DOVH0DUNHWLQJRI1XF\QWDDV1RWDV$GGLFWLYHDV2WKHU2SLRLGV
-DQVVHQ¶V0LVOHDGLQJ'HWDLOLQJDQG6SHDNHUV¶3URJUDPV

&

-DQVVHQ¶V7DUJHWLQJRI9XOQHUDEOH(OGHUO\3DWLHQWV
0DOOLQFNURGW

 0DOOLQFNURGW¶V0LVOHDGLQJ0DUNHWLQJWKURXJK)URQW*URXSVDQG%UDQGHGDQG
8QEUDQGHG0DWHULDOV


0DOOLQFNURGW¶V0LVOHDGLQJ0DUNHWLQJWR+HDOWK&DUH3URYLGHUVDQG&RQVXPHUV
0DOOLQFNURGW¶V$JJUHVVLYH6DOHV7HFKQLTXHV




0DOOLQFNURGW¶V)DOVH$GYHUWLVLQJ5HJDUGLQJ$GGLFWLRQ5LVNDQG$EXVH'HWHUUHQFH

0DOOLQFNURGW¶V)DLOXUHWR0RQLWRUDQG5HSRUW6XVSLFLRXV2UGHUVRI2SLRLGV

0DOOLQFNURGW¶V6XVSLFLRXV2UGHU0RQLWRULQJ6\VWHPZDV'HILFLHQWDV:ULWWHQDQG
LQ2SHUDWLRQ
0DOOLQFNURGW6KLSSHG6XVSLFLRXV2UGHUVWR1HZ<RUN3KDUPDFLHV
0DOOLQFNURGW0DUNHWHG2SLRLGVWR3LOO0LOO+&3V
0DOOLQFNURGW¶V6HWWOHPHQWZLWKWKH)HGHUDO*RYHUQPHQW&RQILUPHGWKH
'HILFLHQFLHVRILWV6203
'

(QGR


(QGR¶V0LVUHSUHVHQWDWLRQV5HJDUGLQJ2SLRLGV



1HZ<RUN¶V6HWWOHPHQWZLWK(QGR

(

7HYD


7HYD¶V0LVUHSUHVHQWDWLRQV5HJDUGLQJLWV)HQWDQ\O'UXJV



7HYD¶V0LVUHSUHVHQWDWLRQV5HJDUGLQJ2SLRLGV

)

$OOHUJDQ


$OOHUJDQ¶V0LVUHSUHVHQWDWLRQV5HJDUGLQJ2SLRLGV



$OOHUJDQ¶V,PSDFWRQWKH*HQHULF0DUNHW



$OOHUJDQ¶V)DLOXUHWR0DLQWDLQ(IIHFWLYH&RQWUROVDJDLQVW'LYHUVLRQ

,,,6SHFLILF0LVFRQGXFWRI(DFKRIWKH'LVWULEXWRU'HIHQGDQWV
$

%

&DUGLQDO


&DUGLQDO¶V)ODZHG:ULWWHQ3ROLFLHV(QDEOHG2SLRLG'LYHUVLRQ



&DUGLQDO¶V)DLOXUHWR(IIHFWLYHO\3UHYHQW'LYHUVLRQLQ3UDFWLFH
0F.HVVRQ
Y


16 of 269

FILED: SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK 03/28/2019 09:23 AM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15

INDEX NO. 400016/2018
RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/28/2019



0F.HVVRQ¶V)ODZHG:ULWWHQ3ROLFLHV(QDEOHG2SLRLG'LYHUVLRQ



0F.HVVRQ¶V)DLOXUHWR(IIHFWLYHO\3UHYHQW'LYHUVLRQLQ3UDFWLFH

&

$PHULVRXUFH


$PHULVRXUFH¶V)ODZHG:ULWWHQ3ROLFLHV(QDEOHG2SLRLG'LYHUVLRQ



$PHULVRXUFH¶V)DLOXUHWR(IIHFWLYHO\3UHYHQW'LYHUVLRQLQ3UDFWLFH

'

5RFKHVWHU'UXJ


5RFKHVWHU'UXJ¶V)ODZHG:ULWWHQ3ROLFLHV RU/DFN7KHUHRI (QDEOHG'LYHUVLRQ 



5RFKHVWHU'UXJ¶V)DLOXUHWR(IIHFWLYHO\3UHYHQW'LYHUVLRQLQ3UDFWLFH

,9'HIHQGDQWV¶0LVFRQGXFW+DV,QMXUHG3ODLQWLII
$

7KH6WDWXWRU\'XWLHV2ZHGWR3ODLQWLIIE\'UXJ0DQXIDFWXUHUVDQG'LVWULEXWRUV

%

*HQHUDO&DWHJRULHVRI,QMXU\

&

)DFWV3DUWLFXODUWR)DOVH&ODLPV
 7KH'HIHQGDQWV¶)DOVHDQG0LVOHDGLQJ0DUNHWLQJDQG,PSURSHU'LVWULEXWLRQRI
2SLRLGV&DXVHG,QFUHDVHG([SHQGLWXUHVE\1HZ<RUN6WDWH+HDOWK&DUH3URJUDPV
7KH1HZ<RUN0HGLFDLG3URJUDP
1HZ<RUN6WDWH(PSOR\HHDQG5HWLUHH+HDOWK3ODQV
7KH1HZ<RUN:RUNHUV¶&RPSHQVDWLRQ3URJUDP


'HIHQGDQWV&DXVHG)DOVH&ODLPVWREH6XEPLWWHGWR6WDWH)XQGHG+HDOWK3ODQV
7KH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV&DXVHG)DOVH&ODLPVE\0DNLQJLW,PSRVVLEOHIRU
3UHVFULEHUVWR$FFXUDWHO\$VVHVVWKH5LVNVDQG%HQHILWVRI2SLRLGV
$OORIWKH'HIHQGDQWV,QGXFHG)DOVH&ODLPV%DVHGRQ,OOHJDOO\6RXUFHG2SLRLG
'UXJV
7KH'HIHQGDQWV¶0LVUHSUHVHQWDWLRQV)RUHVHHDEO\&DXVHGWKH6WDWH¶V'HFLVLRQWR
&RYHU)DOVH&ODLPVIRU2SLRLG'UXJ3UHVFULSWLRQV

' )DFWV6SHFLILFWR'HIHQGDQWV¶,OOHJDOO\2EWDLQHG/LFHQVHVWR(QJDJHLQ&RQWUROOHG
6XEVWDQFH$FWLYLW\LQ1HZ<RUN6WDWH
9$Q\6WDWXWHRI/LPLWDWLRQVLV7ROOHG
$

(DFK'HIHQGDQWLV(QJDJHGLQD&RQWLQXLQJ9LRODWLRQ

%

)UDXGXOHQW&RQFHDOPHQW

&/$,06)255(/,()
),567&$86(2)$&7,21
6(&21'&$86(2)$&7,21
7+,5'&$86(2)$&7,21
)2857+&$86(2)$&7,21
YL

17 of 269

FILED: SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK 03/28/2019 09:23 AM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15

INDEX NO. 400016/2018
RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/28/2019

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION ..................................................................................................... 239
SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION .................................................................................................... 239
SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION .............................................................................................. 240
EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION ................................................................................................. 241
NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION .................................................................................................... 241
TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION ................................................................................................... 242
ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION ........................................................................................... 243
TWELFTH CAUSE OF ACTION.............................................................................................. 244
THIRTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION ....................................................................................... 244
FOURTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION ...................................................................................... 245
FIFTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION ........................................................................................... 245
SIXTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION .......................................................................................... 246
SEVENTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION .................................................................................... 247
PRAYER FOR RELIEF ............................................................................................................. 249

vii

18 of 269

FILED: SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK 03/28/2019 09:23 AM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15

INDEX NO. 400016/2018
RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/28/2019

Plaintiff, The People of the State of New York (the “State”), through its attorney, Letitia
James, Attorney General of the State of New York, alleges the following, with personal knowledge
of the actions of the Office of the Attorney General (“OAG”) and upon information and belief as
to the action of others:
INTRODUCTION
1. New York State is in the throes of an opioid1 epidemic that has ravaged the lives of its
residents and drained its public coffers for more than two decades. This statewide catastrophe
happened because the Defendants in this case—the drug manufacturers and distributors entrusted
under New York law with critical roles in preventing the misuse and diversion of controlled
substances—deliberately betrayed those duties through a persistent course of fraudulent and illegal
misconduct, in order to profiteer from the plague they knew would be unleashed. Plaintiff brings
this lawsuit to compel these unrepentant culprits to abate the dangers posed by the enduring public
nuisance they generated, enjoin the ongoing threats posed by their continuing misconduct, and hold
them accountable in law and equity for the devastation they have inflicted on the State and its
residents.
2. Each day, more than 130 people in the United States, and about nine who live in New
York, die as a result of opioid-related overdoses. These people are not—and cannot become—just
statistics. They are our family, our friends, our neighbors. They are our fathers and our sons, our
mothers and our daughters. They have real names and their deaths have left real, jagged holes in
the fabric of the communities where they used to live.

As used herein, “opioid(s)” refers to the entire class of powerful narcotic painkillers derived from opium or that
mimic its effects, including older, mostly non-synthetic drugs like codeine, morphine, and heroin that some sources
separately classify as “opiates,” as well as newer, mostly-synthetic drugs like oxycodone, hydrocodone and fentanyl
that those sources may distinguish as “opioids.”
1

1
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3. They are real people, like Saige December Earley, of Cazenovia, New York,
population 2,835. She was prescribed opioids by the dentist who extracted her wisdom teeth in
spring 2017. When the prescription, but not the dependence it had left her with, had ended, she
turned to the streets, and heroin—abandoning her two-year-old son to his grandparents. A year
later, after committing to recovery, Saige returned home, determined to stay sober and care for her
child. She rekindled her passion for dance, music, and art, and reconnected with her mother over
homemade peanut butter cookies and late-night movies. But after a friend died from an overdose,
she relapsed. Knowing she was in crisis, she booked herself into a treatment facility in California.
She never made it. She died in a bathroom stall at the Syracuse airport terminal with a needle in
her arm, and her boarding pass in her hand.
[Saige] needed to run. But she always wanted to return, to make us
laugh, to love her baby, to show us this cruel yet fascinating world
through her eyes. She ran again last weekend….just a little too far
this time. She left a tribe that loved her and that tribe will keep her
memory and spirit alive as we care for her son.
Saige December Earley was 23 years old.2
4. These individual stories add up to a terrible toll. Since 1999, the scourge of opioid
addiction unleashed by the Defendants in this action has taken nearly 400,000 lives:3

Saige December Earley Obituary, Syracuse Post Standard, Sept. 19, 2018, available at
http://obits.syracuse.com/obituaries/syracuse/obituary.aspx?n=saige-decemberearley&pid=190265564&fhid=22206.
3
Understanding the Epidemic, Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention (Dec. 19, 2018),
https://www.cdc.gov/drugoverdose/epidemic/index html (last visited Mar. 25, 2019).
2

2
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4

So deep and wide is the swath cut by these corporate wrongdoers that for the first time since the
Second World War, the average life expectancy of an American has now fallen—for three
consecutive years.
The Origin and Explosion of the Opioid Crisis
5. The taproot of the opioid epidemic is easy to identify: OxyContin. In 1996, Purdue
launched its “revolutionary” new opioid drug with a nationwide marketing campaign that relied on
deception and insider payoffs to overcome a long-established medical understanding that opioids

See Opioid Overdose Crisis, Nat’l Inst. on Drug Abuse (Rev’d Jan. 2019) (Supporting Data Document, identifying
42,249 opioid related deaths in 2016, and 49,069 such deaths for 2017), https://www.drugabuse.gov/drugsabuse/opioids/opioid-overdose-crisis#one (last visited Mar. 25, 2019).
4

3
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posed a high risk of addiction and abuse, and should only be prescribed for short-term acute pain,
cancer, or end-of-life care. Purdue’s competitors quickly followed suit.
6. Together, these drug manufacturers (the “Manufacturer Defendants”) collaborated to
falsely deny the serious risks of opioid addiction generally, and high-dose opioid prescriptions
specifically. At the same time, they created and promoted the concept of “pseudoaddiction”—a
made-up term designed to re-cast familiar symptoms of addiction as signs that patients needed more
opioid drugs. They falsely claimed that their opioid drugs could be counted on to improve chronic
pain patients’ function and quality of life, and that their extended-release opioid formulations would
provide effective pain relief for 12 hours, when they knew there was no scientific support for those
claims. And they misleadingly suggested that other pain relief methods were riskier than opioids,
while falsely claiming that opioid dependence and withdrawal could be easily managed and
effectively prevented with unproven screening tools and management techniques.
7. Each Manufacturer Defendant spent millions of dollars over the following decade to
push these fraudulent messages. They pushed their own name-brand drugs by “detailing” their
sales representatives to target susceptible doctors with in-person visits, flooding medical
publications with deceptive advertisements, and offering consumers discount cards to entice them
to request treatment with their products. And they collaborated to promote the overall expansion
of the opioid market by sponsoring misleading Continuing Medical Education (“CME”) seminars
and manipulating seemingly independent organizations (“Front Groups”) that the manufacturers
funded and disguised as “unbiased” sources of cutting-edge medical research and information. Both
the Front Groups and CME seminars depended on co-opted doctors—so-called “Key Opinion
Leaders” (“KOLs”)—that the manufacturers recruited and paid.

4
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The scheme was spectacularly successful. From 2000 through 2011, the number of

prescriptions for the Manufacturer Defendants’ opioid drugs more than quadrupled nationwide,
even though there was no scientific basis for any significant increase in opioid treatment as
medically necessary or appropriate. This scheme was particularly effective in New York, where
opioid prescriptions rose ninefold during the same time period.

5

9. This first wave of the opioid epidemic could not have crested so high, however, without
the fraud, willful misconduct, and/or gross negligence of the pharmaceutical distributors named as
defendants in this action (the “Distributor Defendants”), who buy controlled substances in bulk
from the Manufacturer Defendants and then sell them to individual pharmacies and other licensed
dispensers.

ARCOS Retail Drug Summary Reports, Drug Enforcement Admin. Diversion Control Div.,
https://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/arcos/retail_drug_summary (last visited Mar. 25, 2019); Population and Housing
Unit Estimates, U.S. Census Bureau, https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/popest.html (last visited Mar. 25,
2019).
5

5
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10. Indeed, both the Manufacturer Defendants and the Distributor Defendants knew that
their internal compliance systems were totally inadequate to provide the anti-diversion monitoring
function that was (and is) legally required of all companies selling controlled substances in New
York. And even though their customers were displaying a continuous parade of red flags indicating
illegal activity, they continued to pour enormous volumes of opioid drugs into those customers’
dispensaries. All the while, they lied to New York regulators, both affirmatively and by omission,
about these and other violations of the New York Controlled Substance Act, N.Y. Public Health
Law (“PHL”) §§ 3300 et seq. (the “NYCSA”), in order to maintain their licenses.
11. While the Manufacturer Defendants may have invented and perpetuated the fraudulent
messaging aimed at doctors and patients, the Distributor Defendants were the ones that jammed
open the floodgates, saturating the State’s pharmacies with the Manufacturer Defendants’ opioids.
This saturation enabled the “pill mill” prescribers who had been stoked by the fraudulent marketing
campaign to have massive prescriptions for their addicted patients filled by the Distributor
Defendants’ pharmacy customers without drawing any meaningful scrutiny.
12. The second wave of the opioid crisis was triggered in August 2010 when Purdue
released a purportedly “abuse deterrent” version of OxyContin, and withdrew the original
formulation from the market. The release of this reformulation, covered by a new patent, allowed
Purdue to keep its highly-profitable and heavily marketed drug “on brand,” ensuring that it could
continue to charge a premium, rather than have prices slip in the face of competition from generic
versions produced by other manufacturers. Other manufacturers immediately followed Purdue’s
lead—again—with similar reformulations of their own opioid products. Notwithstanding the
implicit concession of these reformulations that the first wave of opioid drugs were dangerously

6
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addictive and subject to misuse, none of the Defendants changed their behavior, except for the
worse.
13. The Manufacturer Defendants did not stop lying about the risks and alleged benefits of
opioids, reform their anti-diversion policies and practices, or tell New York regulators the truth
about their violations of the NYCSA. Instead, they simply added new falsehoods about the
effectiveness of the new formulations to the fraudulent repertoire employed by their sales
representatives, speaker’s programs, and front groups. Meanwhile, the Manufacturer Defendants
lobbied state and federal regulators to mandate the use of their brand-protected “abuse deterrent”
formulations, despite the pills costing nearly twice as much as the original versions.6
14. Meanwhile, the Distributor Defendants continued to turn a blind eye to their obvious
compliance deficiencies while competing with each other to take on high-risk pharmacies in New
York as customers. Indeed, by this time, two of the four Distributor Defendants had weighed down
their already defective compliance systems with acquisitions of smaller, regional companies with
even shoddier safeguards, and whose New York customers exhibited an even higher number of
unresolved warning signs than their existing customer bases.
15. As a result, prescriptions in New York for the Manufacturer Defendants’ opioid drugs
continued to climb, and to be easily filled by the Distributor Defendants’ pharmacy customers, even
as the dangers of opioid misuse became so obvious as to prompt reformulation of those drugs, and
even as the pills themselves became more expensive.
16. To the extent the Manufacturer Defendants’ “abuse deterrent” opioids had an impact,
it was one that was dire, if predictable: driving patients to a cheaper and more available alternative

Drugmakers Promote Profitable, but Unproven, Opioid Solutions, CBS News, Dec. 15, 2016, available at
https://www.cbsnews.com/news/opioid-epidemic-drugmakers-promote-profitable-but-unproven-solution.
6
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that could be counted on to deliver the fix the manufacturers had hooked them on in the first place—
heroin. Indeed, as many as 80% of all heroin users first became dependent on opioids as a result of
a “legitimate” prescription for the Defendants’ products.7 Over the next three years, while the
Defendants all continued to gorge themselves on profits from increasing opioid sales, the more
desperate of their victims, unable to “score” from their original “dealers,” fueled a threefold
increase in heroin-related fatalities among New Yorkers.
17. In 2013, an even more terrifying third wave of the opioid crisis, under which New
Yorkers are still drowning, was set off by an extension of the heroin-substitution trap into which
the Defendants should have known their victims would fall. Specifically, heroin dealers began
profiteering by “cutting” their product with massive increases of inactive adulterants, and
attempting to achieve the same intoxicating and addictive effects by introducing small quantities of
fentanyl, a synthetic opioid that is ten times cheaper but 50 times more powerful then heroin itself.8
18. Opioid users began dying at an unprecedented rate as they overdosed on the
unpredictable, uncontrollable, and undetectable amounts of fentanyl contained in any given batch
of street heroin. This, in turn, led to a flourishing new market for counterfeit opioid pills among
those seeking the relative “safety” of the Defendants’ products—a cruel hoax, given that the
counterfeits are themselves laced with deadly fentanyl. At the same time, more and more patients

Christopher M. Jones, Heroin Use and Heroin Use Risk Behaviors Among Nonmedical Users of Prescription Opioid
Pain Relievers—United States, 2002-2004 and 2008-2010, 132 Drug Alcohol Dependence 95-100 (2013); Pradip K.
Muhuri et al., Associations of Nonmedical Pain Reliever Use and Initiation of Heroin Use in the United States,
CBHSQ
Data
Review
(Aug.
2013),
available
at
https://www.samhsa.gov/data/sites/default/files/DR006/DR006/nonmedical-pain-reliever-use-2013 htm.
8
Synthetic Opioid Overdose Data, Ctrs. For Disease Control and Prevention (Dec. 19. 2018),
https://www.cdc.gov/drugoverdose/data/fentanyl.html, (last visited Mar. 25, 2019).
7
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were pushed into this death trap by the Manufacturer Defendants, who increased the prices for their
branded opioid drugs by more than 50% between 2013 and 2016.9
19. This latest surge of the opioid crisis has been the deadliest and most intractable: opioidrelated overdose fatalities in the State have more than doubled since 2013—with a 30-fold increase
in fentanyl-related deaths in New York City10—even though opioid prescriptions in New York have
been decreasing since that same year, when the state began implementing a Prescription Drug
Monitoring Program (“PDMP”) that requires prescribers to check a database recording all of their
patients’ other prescriptions for controlled substances:

11

U.S. Food and Drug Admin., FDA Analysis of Long-Term Trends in Prescription Opioid Analgesic Products:
Quantity,
Sales,
and
Price
Trends
(Mar.
1,
2018),
available
at
https://www.fda.gov/downloads/AboutFDA/ReportsManualsForms/Reports/UCM598899.pdf.
10
Cody Colon-Berezin et al., Overdose Deaths Involving Fentanyl and Fentanyl Analogs — New York City, 2000–
2017, 68 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep.
37–40 (Jan. 18, 2019),
available at
https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/68/wr/mm6802a3 htm.
11
Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention Wide-Ranging Online Data for Epidemiologic Research (CDC
WONDER), https://wonder.cdc.gov/ (data accessed Feb. 5, 2019); ARCOS Retail Drug Summary Reports, Drug
Enforcement Admin. Diversion Control Div., https://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/arcos/retail_drug_summary (last
9

9
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20. It is now clear that nobody in the State is safe from Defendants’ depredations. Not the
elderly, who are hospitalized more than five times as often for opioid overuse as they were when
OxyContin exploded onto the market.12 Not our State’s veterans, who are twice as likely to die
from an opioids overdose as those who have not served in the military. 13 Not even our families’
newborns, who are now more than four times as likely to suffer from Neonatal Abstinence
Syndrome—forced to endure physical withdrawal from opioids as they struggle to take their first
breaths and open their eyes to the world—than they were just a decade ago.
21. As the enormity of the Defendants’ misconduct has begun to be uncovered through the
course of multiple governmental investigations, they have made cosmetic and inconsequential
changes to their practices to settle those investigations and to deflect public outrage. Nonetheless,
they remain defiant and unaccountable for the immense damage they have done, and indifferent to
their corporate responsibilities moving forward. The Manufacturer Defendants may have curtailed
their deceptive-marketing spree, but they have done nothing to correct the misinformation they
propagated in the medical community, which sparked the crisis in the first place, and is still putting
patients at risk. Likewise, the Distributor Defendants are now paying lip service to their legal duties
under the NYCSA to prevent the diversion of opioids, but their compliance systems remain deeply
flawed in ways that are continuing to enable and perpetuate the oversupply of these deadly and
addictive drugs at pharmacies throughout the State.

visited Mar. 25, 2019); Population and Housing Unit Estimates, U.S. Census Bureau,
https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/popest.html (last visited Mar. 25, 2019).
12
Uma Suryadevara et al., Opioid Use in the Elderly, Psychiatric Times, Jan. 30, 2018, available at
https://www.psychiatrictimes.com/special-reports/opioid-use-elderly.
13
Barbara Goldberg, Opioid Abuse Crisis Takes Heavy Toll on U.S. Veterans, Reuters, Nov. 10, 2017, available at
https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-veterans-opioids/opioid-abuse-crisis-takes-heavy-toll-on-u-s-veteransidUSKBN1DA1B2.

10
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The Danger Still Looming, the Damage Done, and the Remedies Required
22. First and foremost, Plaintiff seeks to protect the State and its residents from the ongoing
threat posed by the public nuisance Defendants have created, and the lawless practices they are
bound to continue if not restrained. The dangers posed by the Defendants’ enduring impact in
warping the perception and availability of opioids will remain embedded in the landscape of the
State until and unless they are compelled to root it out. Indeed, New York already spends hundreds
of millions annually on support, treatment, and recovery programs, residential services, 24/7 urgent
access centers, community coalitions, family support navigators, and overdose-reversing naloxone
kits and training. Yet despite these efforts, the State’s rate of opioid-related deaths continues its
steady climb:14

See also N.Y. State Office of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Services (OASAS), New York State Epidemiological
Profile: Substance Abuse and Other Mental, Emotional, and Behavioral (MEB) Disorders (Nov. 2018) available at
https://www.oasas.ny.gov/prevention/documents/NYS_Epidemiological_Profile_12_18.pdf (noting that opioid
overdose deaths increased statewide by 192.4% from 2007–16); Office of the N.Y. State Comptroller, Prescription
Opioid Abuse and Heroin Addiction in New York State 1–2 (June 2016), available at
https://www.osc.state.ny.us/press/releases/june16/heroin_and_opioids.pdf.
14

11
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23. However, prospective remedies alone will not suffice to work justice here. The State
and its residents have already suffered a staggering toll as a result of the Defendants’ misconduct:
thousands of lives lost, thousands more families destroyed, and communities broken in every part
of the State.
24. From some of these injuries certain measures of economic loss can be distilled,
including, for example: sums spent by the State on fraudulently-induced reimbursements of
improper opioid prescriptions; lost productivity among state workers impacted by the opioid crisis;
and increased public health and public safety expenditures.
25. Other injuries inflicted by the Defendants, though, can only addressed, however
imprecisely, through the imposition of strict liability for the per se statutory penalties the
Defendants knowingly courted by violating their legal duties, or by resorting to the flexibility of
the equitable remedies available to Plaintiff and the Court.

12
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26. Accordingly, the State of New York brings this action to protect its residents, families,
and communities, end this continuing tragedy playing out across the State, and bring accountability
to those responsible for causing this crisis.
27. Specifically, Plaintiff seeks an order: (i) requiring Defendants to endow an abatement
fund with sufficient capital to eliminate the public nuisance they have created; (ii) enjoining
Defendants from marketing or distributing opioids in New York unless they comply with
heightened and independently-monitored safeguards against the recurrence of their fraudulent and
illegal practices; (iii) compelling Defendants to correct their false and misleading public statements
and omissions concerning those practices; (iv) awarding Plaintiff monetary damages for the full
range of economic injuries Defendants’ misconduct has inflicted on New York State; (v) awarding
Plaintiff statutory penalties for each and every violation of New York’s controlled-substance and
consumer-protection laws by Defendants; (vi) declaring the Defendants’ licenses to manufacture
and/or distribute controlled substances void ab initio on the grounds that those licenses were
improperly procured; (vii) fashioning appropriate equitable remedies, including, without limitation,
disgorgement of all ill-gotten gains and restitution where and when it can practicably be made; (viii)
awarding Plaintiff punitive damages due to the egregious nature of defendants’ fraud, willful
misconduct, and/or gross negligence; and (ix) granting such other relief as the Court may deem just.
JURISDICTION AND VENUE
28. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to New York Constitution, Article VI, § 7(a), and
Judiciary Law § 140-b. No claim or substantial question of federal law is alleged.
29. This Court has personal jurisdiction over each defendant pursuant to Civil Practice Law
and Rules §§ 301 and 302. Each Defendant transacts substantial business within the State and has
committed and continues to commit tortious acts within the State; and several own, use, or possess
real property situated within the State.
13
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9HQXHLQWKLVGLVWULFWLVSURSHUSXUVXDQWWR&LYLO3UDFWLFH/DZDQG5XOHVDQGWKH
1HZ<RUN/LWLJDWLRQ&RRUGLQDWLQJ3DQHO¶V'HFLVLRQDQG2UGHULVVXHG-XO\ 1<6&()
'RF1RILOHG-XO\ 
3$57,(6
3ODLQWLII
3ODLQWLII7KH3HRSOHRIWKH6WDWHRI1HZ<RUNEULQJVWKLVDFWLRQWKURXJKLWV$WWRUQH\
*HQHUDO/HWLWLD-DPHVLQLWVVRYHUHLJQFDSDFLW\WRSURWHFWWKHLQWHUHVWVRIWKH6WDWHDQGLWVFLWL]HQV
7KLV DFWLRQ LV EURXJKW SXUVXDQW WR WKH $WWRUQH\ *HQHUDO¶V FRPPRQ ODZ DQG VWDWXWRU\ DXWKRULW\
LQFOXGLQJLQWHUDOLD([HFXWLYH/DZDQG*HQHUDO%XVLQHVV/DZ$UWLFOH$
'HIHQGDQWV
7KH'HIHQGDQWVLQWKLVDFWLRQDUHWKHRSLRLGPDQXIDFWXUHUVDQGGLVWULEXWRUVWKDWODUJHO\
IXHOHGWKH6WDWH¶VRSLRLGFULVLV

7KH 0DQXIDFWXUHU 'HIHQGDQWV DUH WKH HQWLWLHV DQG LQGLYLGXDOV UHVSRQVLEOH IRU
PDQXIDFWXULQJDQGPDUNHWLQJWKHRSLRLGVWKDWIXHOHGWKHRSLRLGHSLGHPLFZLWKLQWKH6WDWH
 3XUGXHDQGWKH6DFNOHU'HIHQGDQWV
'HIHQGDQW 3XUGXH3KDUPD /3LV DOLPLWHGSDUWQHUVKLSRUJDQL]HGXQGHU WKHODZV RI
'HODZDUH,WVSULQFLSDOSODFHRIEXVLQHVVLV6WDPIRUG&RQQHFWLFXW
'HIHQGDQW3XUGXH3KDUPD,QFLVD1HZ<RUNFRUSRUDWLRQDQGLVWKHJHQHUDOSDUWQHURI
DQG XOWLPDWHO\ FRQWUROV 3XUGXH 3KDUPD /3  ,WV SULQFLSDO SODFH RI EXVLQHVV LV 6WDPIRUG
&RQQHFWLFXW
'HIHQGDQW3XUGXH+ROGLQJV/3LVD'HODZDUHOLPLWHGSDUWQHUVKLSDQGZKROO\RZQV
WKHOLPLWHGSDUWQHUVKLSLQWHUHVWLQ3XUGXH3KDUPD/3
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37. Defendant The Purdue Frederick Company, Inc. is a New York corporation. Its
principal place of business is Stamford, Connecticut.
38. Defendant The P.F. Laboratories, Inc. (“PF Labs”) is a New Jersey corporation. Its
principal place of business is Totowa, New Jersey.
39. The above-identified Defendants and their DEA registrant subsidiaries and affiliates
are collectively are referred to as “Purdue.”
40. At all relevant times, Purdue, which is a collection of private companies, has been
controlled by members of the extended Sackler family, who are the ultimate intended beneficiaries
of virtually all of Purdue’s profit distributions. The individual Defendants named in this action are
the remaining living Sackler family members who served on the board of Purdue Pharma, Inc. (the
“Purdue board”), which functioned as the nexus of decision-making for all of Purdue.

41. Defendant Richard S. Sackler became a member of the Purdue board in 1990 and
became its co-chair in 2003, which he remained until he left the board in 2018. He was also
Purdue’s head of research and development from at least 1990 through 1999, and its president from
1999 through 2003. He resides in New York, Florida, and Texas. He currently holds an active
license to practice medicine issued by the New York State Education Department. He is a trustee
of the Sackler School of Medicine, a director and the vice president of the Raymond and Beverly
Sackler Foundation, and a director and the president and treasurer of the Richard and Beth Sackler
Foundation Inc., all three of which are New York Not-for-Profit Corporations. In September 2017,
through a trust he ultimately controls for the benefit of his children and grandchildren, and with
proceeds from his interests in Purdue, he purchased a condominium on Manhattan’s East Side for

15
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$3.225 million.
42. Defendant Jonathan D. Sackler was a member of Purdue’s board from 1990 through
2018. He resides in Connecticut. He is a trustee of the Sackler School of Medicine, the president
and CEO of the Raymond and Beverly Sackler Foundation, and the vice president of the Richard
and Beth Sackler Foundation Inc., all three of which are New York Not-for-Profit Corporations.
43. Defendant Mortimer D.A. Sackler has been a member of Purdue’s board since 1993.
He resides in New York. Mortimer is a director and the president of the Mortimer and Jacqueline
Sackler Foundation, and a director and the vice president and treasurer of the Mortimer D. Sackler
Foundation, Inc., both of which are New York Not-for-Profit Corporations.
44. Defendant Kathe A. Sackler was a member of Purdue’s board from 1990 through
2018. She resides in New York and Connecticut, and owns an estate in Suffolk County valued at
approximately $5 million. Kathe is a director and president of the Shack Sackler Foundation, a
director and the vice president and secretary of the Mortimer D. Sackler Foundation Inc., and is a
governor of the New York Academy of Sciences, all three of which are New York Not-for-Profit
Corporations.
45. Defendant Ilene Sackler Lefcourt was a member of Purdue’s board between 1990 and
2018. She resides in New York. She is a director of Columbia University and is the president of
the Sackler Lefcourt Center for Child Development Inc., both of which are New York Not-forProfit Corporations.
46. Defendant David A. Sackler was a member of Purdue’s board from 2012 through
2018. He resides in New York. In 2012, he purchased a $6 million apartment on Manhattan’s
East Side with the proceeds from his interests in Purdue.
47. Defendant Beverly Sackler was a member of Purdue’s board from 1993 through 2017.

16
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She resides in Connecticut. Beverly Sackler serves as a Director and the Secretary and Treasurer
of the Raymond and Beverly Sackler Foundation, a New York Not-for-Profit Corporation.
48. Defendant Theresa Sackler was a member of Purdue’s board from 1993 through 2018.
She resides in New York and the United Kingdom. In 2011, she purchased a multimillion-dollar
apartment on Manhattan’s Fifth Avenue with the proceeds from her interests in Purdue.
49. These individual Defendants used a number of known and unknown entities named as
Defendants herein as vehicles to transfer funds from Purdue directly or indirectly to themselves.
These include:
50. Defendant PLP Associates Holdings L.P., which is a Delaware limited partnership and
a limited partner of Purdue Holdings L.P. Its partners are PLP Associates Holdings Inc. and BR
Holdings Associates L.P.
51. Defendant Rosebay Medical Company L.P., which is a Delaware limited partnership
ultimately owned by trusts for the benefit of one or more of the individual Defendants. Its general
partner is Rosebay Medical Company, Inc., a citizen of Delaware and Connecticut. The Board of
Directors of Rosebay Medical Company, Inc. includes board members Richard S. Sackler, and
Jonathan D. Sackler.
52. Defendant Beacon Company, which is a Delaware general partnership ultimately
owned by trusts for the benefit of members of one or more of the individual Defendants.
53. Defendant Doe Entities 1-10, which are unknown trusts, partnerships, companies,
and/or other legal entities, which are ultimately owned and/or controlled by, and the identities of
which are particularly within the knowledge of, one or more of the individual Defendants.
54. The foregoing individual Defendants are referred to collectively as “the Sacklers.” The
foregoing entities they used as vehicles to transfer funds from Purdue directly or indirectly to
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themselves are referred to as “the Sackler Entities.” Together, the Sacklers and the Sackler Entities
are referred to collectively as the “Sackler Defendants.”
2. Janssen
55. Defendant Johnson & Johnson (“J&J”) is a New Jersey corporation with its principal
place of business in New Brunswick, New Jersey.
56. Defendant Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (“Janssen Pharmaceuticals”) is a
Pennsylvania corporation with its principal place of business in Titusville, New Jersey. Janssen
Pharmaceuticals is a wholly owned subsidiary of J&J. Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc. was formerly
known as Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc., which in turn was formerly known as
Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc.
57. Defendant Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (“OMP”), now known as
Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc., is a Pennsylvania corporation with a principal place of business in
Titusville, New Jersey.
58. Defendant Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc. (“Janssen Pharmaceutica”), now known as
Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc., is a Pennsylvania corporation with its principal place of business in
Titusville, New Jersey.
59. The above-identified defendants and their DEA registrant subsidiaries and affiliates are
referred to collectively as “Janssen.”
3. Mallinckrodt
60. Defendant Mallinckrodt plc is an Irish public limited company, with headquarters in
Staines-Upon-Thames, Surrey, United Kingdom. Within the United States, Mallinckrodt plc
operates under the name Mallinckrodt Pharmaceuticals, and maintains its U.S. headquarters in
Hazelwood, Missouri. Mallinckrodt plc was incorporated in January 2013 for the purpose of
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holding the pharmaceuticals business of Covidien plc, which was fully transferred to Mallinckrodt
plc in June of that year.
61. Shares of Mallinckrodt plc are traded on the New York Stock Exchange (symbol:
MNK). In its most recent Form 10-K filed with the United States Securities and Exchange
Commission (“SEC”), Mallinckrodt plc stated that its products compete primarily in the U.S.
market, which accounted for almost 90% of the company’s $3.2 billion in net sales during the fiscal
year ended December 28, 2018. Mallinckrodt plc regularly conducts business in New York.
62. Defendant Mallinckrodt LLC is a Delaware corporation with a principal place of
business in Hazelwood, Missouri. Since June 28, 2013, Mallinckrodt LLC has been a wholly owned
subsidiary of Mallinckrodt, plc. Prior to June 28, 2013 Mallinckrodt, LLC was a wholly owned
subsidiary of Covidien pllc.
63. Defendant SpecGx LLC is a Delaware limited liability company with a principal place
of business in Clayton, Missouri. SpecGx was formed on November 14, 2016 as a wholly owned
subsidiary of Mallinckrodt LLC.
64. Mallinckrodt LLC and SpecGx LLC operate an opioids manufacturing facility in
Hobart, New York.
65. The above-identified defendants and their DEA registrant subsidiaries and affiliates are
referred to collectively as “Mallinckrodt.”
4. Endo
66. Defendant Endo International plc is an Irish public limited company, with global
headquarters in Dublin, Ireland and U.S. headquarters in Malvern, Pennsylvania.

Endo

International plc operates in the U.S. as Endo Pharmaceuticals.
67. Shares of Endo International plc are traded on NASDAQ (symbol: ENDP). In its most
recent Form 10-K filed with the SEC, Endo International plc stated that its sales and marketing
19
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activities are primarily based in the U.S., and that its U.S. business segments accounted for more
than 95% of the company’s $2.9 billion in total net revenue during the year ended December 31,
2018. Endo International plc regularly conducts business in New York.
68. Defendant Endo Health Solutions Inc. (“EHS”) is a Delaware corporation with its
principal place of business in Malvern, Pennsylvania. EHS is a wholly owned subsidiary of Endo
International plc.
69. Defendant Endo Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (“EPI”) is a wholly owned subsidiary of EHS
and is a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business in Malvern, Pennsylvania.
70. Defendant Par Pharmaceutical, Inc. is a Delaware corporation with its principal place
of business located in Chestnut Ridge, New York. Par Pharmaceutical, Inc. is a wholly owned
subsidiary of Par Pharmaceutical Companies, Inc. f/k/a Par Pharmaceutical Holdings, Inc.
71. Defendant Par Pharmaceutical Companies, Inc. is a Delaware corporation with its
principal place of business located in Chestnut Ridge, New York. Par Pharmaceutical, Inc. and Par
Pharmaceutical Companies, Inc. are referred to collectively “Par Pharmaceutical.”
72. Par Pharmaceutical was acquired by Endo International plc in September 2015 and is
an operating company of Endo International plc.
73. The above-identified defendants and their DEA registrant subsidiaries and affiliates are
referred to collectively as “Endo.”
5. Teva
74. Defendant Teva Pharmaceutical Industries, Limited (“Teva Ltd.”) is a global
pharmaceutical company with headquarters in Petah Tikva, Israel. Shares of Teva Ltd. are traded
on the New York Stock Exchange (symbol: TEVA). In its most recent Form 10-K filed with the
SEC, Teva Ltd. stated that it does business in the United States through its North America Segment,
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which accounted for approximately 50% of the company’s $18.9 billion in net revenue during the
year ended December 31, 2018. Teva Ltd. regularly conducts business in New York.
75. Defendant Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. (“Teva USA”) is a Delaware corporation
with its principal place of business in North Wales, Pennsylvania. Teva USA is a wholly owned
subsidiary of Teva Ltd.
76. In August 2016, Teva Ltd. bought Actavis Pharma, Inc. and Actavis LLC from
Allergan plc. Thus, since August 2016, Teva Ltd. has owned the generic opioids business that was
formerly owned by the Allergan entities.
77. Defendant Cephalon, Inc. is a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business
in Frazer, Pennsylvania. In 2011, Teva Ltd. acquired Cephalon, Inc.
78. The above-identified defendants and their DEA registrant subsidiaries and affiliates are
referred to collectively as “Teva.”
6. Allergan
79. Defendant Allergan plc (f/k/a Actavis plc) is a public limited company incorporated in
Ireland with its principal place of business in Dublin, Ireland. Actavis plc acquired Allergan plc in
March 2015, and the combined company changed its name to Allergan plc in June 2015. Prior to
that, Watson Pharmaceuticals, Inc. acquired Actavis, Inc. in October 2012; the combined company
changed its name to Actavis, Inc. in January 2013 and then to Actavis plc in October 2013.
80. Shares of Allergan plc are traded on the New York Stock Exchange (symbol: AGN).
In its most recent Form 10-K filed with the SEC, Allergan plc stated that it does business in the
U.S. through its US Specialized Therapeutics and US General Medicine segments, which generated
nearly 80 percent of the company’s $15.8 billion in net revenue during the year ended December
31, 2018. Allergan plc regularly conducts business in New York.
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'HIHQGDQW$OOHUJDQ)LQDQFH//& IND$FWDYLV,QFIND:DWVRQ3KDUPDFHXWLFDOV
,QF LVD1HYDGDOLPLWHGOLDELOLW\FRPSDQ\WKDWH[LVWVIRUWKHSXUSRVHRIKROGLQJVKDUHVRIRWKHU
FRPSDQLHV WKDW PDQXIDFWXUH DQG GLVWULEXWH SUHVFULSWLRQ SKDUPDFHXWLFDOV  ,WV VROH PHPEHU LV
$OOHUJDQ :& +ROGLQJ ,QF IND $FWDYLV :& +ROGLQJ ,QF D 'HODZDUH FRUSRUDWLRQ ZLWK LWV
SULQFLSDOSODFHRIEXVLQHVVLQ0DGLVRQ1HZ-HUVH\
'HIHQGDQW:DWVRQ/DERUDWRULHV,QFLVD1HYDGDFRUSRUDWLRQZLWKLWVSULQFLSDOSODFH
RIEXVLQHVVLQ&RURQD&DOLIRUQLD
'HIHQGDQW$FWDYLV3KDUPD,QF IND:DWVRQ3KDUPD,QF LVD'HODZDUHFRUSRUDWLRQ
ZLWKLWVSULQFLSDOSODFHRIEXVLQHVVLQ1HZ-HUVH\
'HIHQGDQW$FWDYLV//& IND$FWDYLV ,QF  LV D'HODZDUHOLPLWHGOLDELOLW\ FRPSDQ\
ZLWKLWVSULQFLSDOSODFHRIEXVLQHVVLQ1HZ-HUVH\
8QWLO$XJXVWZKHQWKH\ZHUHVROGWR7HYD:DWVRQ/DERUDWRULHV,QF$FWDYLV
3KDUPD,QFDQG$FWDYLV//&ZHUHRZQHGE\$OOHUJDQSOF
'XULQJ WKH WLPH SHULRG GHVFULEHG KHUHLQ DQG XQWLO WKH\ ZHUH VROG WR 7HYD
3KDUPDFHXWLFDO,QGXVWULHV/WGLQ$XJXVW:DWVRQ/DERUDWRULHV,QF$FWDYLV3KDUPD,QF
DQG$FWDYLV//&ZHUHSDUWRIWKHVDPHFRUSRUDWHIDPLO\DV$OOHUJDQ)LQDQFH//&DQGVROGDQG
PDUNHWHGRSLRLGVDVSDUWRIDFRRUGLQDWHGVWUDWHJ\WRVHOODQGPDUNHWWKHEUDQGHGDQGJHQHULFRSLRLGV
RI$OOHUJHQ)LQDQFH//&$FWDYLV3KDUPD,QFDQG$FWDYLV//&
7KHDERYHLGHQWLILHG'HIHQGDQWVDQGWKHLU'($UHJLVWUDQWVXEVLGLDULHVDQGDIILOLDWHV
DUH UHIHUUHG WR FROOHFWLYHO\ DV ³$OOHUJDQ´ H[FHSW WKDW UHIHUHQFHV WR $OOHUJDQ GR QRW HQFRPSDVV
$FWDYLV3KDUPD,QFDQG$FWDYLV//&DIWHUWKHWLPHRIWKHLUVDOHWR7HYD

7KHRSLRLGGLVWULEXWRUVDUHHQWLWLHVWKDWXQODZIXOO\GLVWULEXWHGRSLRLGVZLWKLQ1HZ<RUN
6WDWHWKHUHE\IXHOLQJWKH6WDWH¶VRSLRLGHSLGHPLF
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1. McKesson
89. Defendant McKesson Corporation (“McKesson”) is a Delaware corporation.

Its

principal place of business is San Francisco, California. McKesson distributes pharmaceutical
drugs, including opioids, throughout the United States, including the State of New York.
90. Last year, McKesson reported over $198 billion in annual revenue and was ranked as
the sixth largest company in the United States.
2. Amerisource
91. Defendant AmerisourceBergen Drug Corporation is a Delaware corporation.

Its

principal place of business is in Chesterbrook, Pennsylvania. Bellco Health Corp. (“Bellco”) is a
pharmaceutical and healthcare distribution company. Bellco is based in North Amityville, New
York, and since October 2007, has operated as a wholly owned subsidiary of AmerisourceBergen
Drug Corporation.
92. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corporation and Bellco, and their DEA registrant
subsidiaries and affiliates (collectively, “Amerisource”), distribute opioids throughout the United
States, including the State of New York.
93. Last year, Amerisource reported over $153 billion in annual revenue and was ranked
as the 12th largest company in the United States.
3. Cardinal
94. Defendant Cardinal Health, Inc. is an Ohio corporation. Its principal place of business
is in Dublin, Ohio. Kinray Inc. (“Kinray”) is a wholesale distributor of branded and generic
pharmaceutical drugs, including opioids. Kinray is based in Whitestone, New York, and since
December 2010, has operated as a wholly owned subsidiary of Cardinal Health Inc.
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&DUGLQDO+HDOWK,QFDQG.LQUD\DQGWKHLU'($UHJLVWUDQWVXEVLGLDULHVDQGDIILOLDWHV
FROOHFWLYHO\ ³&DUGLQDO´  GLVWULEXWH RSLRLGV WKURXJKRXW WKH 8QLWHG 6WDWHV LQFOXGLQJ WKH 6WDWH RI
1HZ<RUN
/DVW\HDU&DUGLQDOUHSRUWHGQHDUO\ELOOLRQLQDQQXDOUHYHQXHDQGZDVUDQNHGDV
WKHIRXUWHHQWKODUJHVWFRPSDQ\LQWKH8QLWHG6WDWHV
 5RFKHVWHU'UXJ
5RFKHVWHU'UXJ&RRSHUDWLYH,QF ³5RFKHVWHU'UXJ´ LVD1HZ<RUNFRUSRUDWLRQ,WV
SULQFLSDOSODFHRIEXVLQHVVLV5RFKHVWHU1HZ<RUN
5RFKHVWHU'UXJGLVWULEXWHGSUHVFULSWLRQRSLRLGVWKURXJKRXWWKH8QLWHG6WDWHVLQFOXGLQJ
WKH6WDWHRI1HZ<RUN
5RFKHVWHU'UXJLVDPRQJWKHWHQODUJHVWGUXJZKROHVDOHUVLQWKH8QLWHG6WDWHVZLWKDQ
HVWLPDWHGDQQXDOUHYHQXHRIELOOLRQ

 (DFKDFWLRQGHVFULEHGKHUHLQLVSDUWRIDQGLQIXUWKHUDQFHRIWKHXQODZIXOFRQGXFW
DOOHJHGKHUHLQDQGZDVDXWKRUL]HGRUGHUHGDQGDJUHHGWRE\ HDFK'HIHQGDQW¶VRIILFHUVDJHQWV
HPSOR\HHV RU RWKHU UHSUHVHQWDWLYHV ZKR ZHUH DFWLYHO\ HQJDJHG LQ WKH PDQDJHPHQW RI VDLG
'HIHQGDQW¶V DIIDLUV ZLWKLQ WKH FRXUVH DQG VFRSH RI WKHLU GXWLHV DQG HPSOR\PHQW DQG ZLWK VDLG
'HIHQGDQW¶VDFWXDODSSDUHQWDQGRVWHQVLEOHDXWKRULW\
 :LWK UHVSHFW WR HDFK SDUHQW FRPSDQ\ 'HIHQGDQW LGHQWLILHG DERYH HDFK SDUHQW
RZQHU
x .QHZ RI DQGRU SDUWLFLSDWHG LQ WKH IUDXGXOHQW DQGRU RWKHUZLVH LOOHJDO
FRQGXFWRILWVVXEVLGLDULHV

x ([HUFLVHGFRPSOHWHGRPLQDWLRQRYHUWKHDFTXLUHGVXEVLGLDU\FRPSDQ\DQG
VXFKGRPLQDWLRQDQGFRQWURORYHUILQDQFHVSROLF\DQGEXVLQHVVSUDFWLFHV
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was used to commit the unlawful acts complained of herein, which resulted
in the State’s injury;


Expressly or impliedly assumed the predecessor’s liabilities for the
unlawful acts complained of herein, which resulted in the State’s injury;



Essentially merged itself in substance, if not in form, with the acquiredsubsidiary company;



Is a mere continuation of the acquired-subsidiary company; and/or



Entered into such transaction to fraudulently escape such obligations.
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FACTS
I. Defendants’ Collective Pattern of Misconduct that Sparked, Spread, and Sustained the
Opioid Epidemic in New York
102.

Defendants caused this disaster together. One of the Manufacturing Defendants—

Purdue—undoubtedly tipped the first domino. The others quickly went in on the scheme to expand
the opioids market through a predatory campaign of lies, payoffs, and high-pressure sales tactics.
The Distributor Defendants, who were supposed to provide the public with a safeguard against just
such a danger, instead turned a collective blind eye as orders for opioids in New York skyrocketed
up their sales charts. Both groups of Defendants systematically disregarded their duties under State
law to maintain effective compliance functions to prevent the diversion of opioids. Indeed, the
feeding frenzy that characterized Defendants’ race to sell the most opioids was paralleled only by
their seeming competition to see who could accumulate the most violations of the NYCSA by
instituting the weakest compliance policies and the shoddiest practices for enforcing them.
103.

To be sure, each Defendant played a unique role in this tragedy, and those specifics

are set forth below in detail in Parts II and III. But to understand the nature and impact of each of
those individual misdeeds, it is necessary to take in the entire picture—how drugs long known to
be dangerous came to be dispensed like candy, and how two related, highly-regulated industries
chose dollars over duties to make that happen.

104.

From well before the establishment of modern medicine, common-sense experience

had established a widespread understanding that while opioid drugs could serve a useful and
important role, they were also dangerous and highly addictive. The Roman physician Galen
prescribed an opium drink to ease the pain of the frail and sickly Marcus Aurelius, but soon came
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to recognize that the emperor had become “habituated” to the drug.15 The Yongzheng Emperor of
China banned the import and sale of opium for non-medicinal use in 1729 after receiving reports
that people “become corrupted by smoking it until their lives collapse, their families; livelihood
vanishes, and nothing is left but trouble.”16 His grandson, the Qianlong Emperor, banned opium
outright in 1799, and their successors fought two costly and unsuccessful wars against the British
Empire just to keep the drug out of China.
105.

In this country, the dangers of opiate drugs were apparent enough by 1908 for

President Theodore Roosevelt to appoint an Opium Commissioner of the United States, who stated
that opium was “the most pernicious drug known to humanity.”17 In 1914, Congress banned the
non-medicinal use of opium, and in 1924 it banned heroin entirely. When national drug laws were
modernized in the Controlled Substances Act of 1970, a five-tier system of Schedules to rank the
dangerousness of pharmaceuticals was established. Schedule I drugs were banned entirely. Opiate
drugs were placed in Schedule II, indicating a “high potential for abuse” that could “lead to severe
psychological or physical dependence.”
106.

By that time, nearly 50 years ago, the specific chemical processes that create the

risks inherent in opioid use had been discovered by researchers. Since then, there has been no
dispute that opioids have a unique ability to attach to special receptors in the brain and spine that
trigger a temporary state of euphoria. When the effect wears off, the desire to bring it back—by
taking the drug again—inevitably sets in. But repeated use of opioids leads to tolerance: the need
to take ever higher doses to achieve the same euphoric effect, as the body defensively produces

Africa, T., The Opium Addiction of Marcus Aurelius, 22 J. Hist. Ideas 97-102 (1961).
Frank Dikötter et al., Narcotic Culture: A History of Drugs in China 33-36 (2004).
17
Edward Marshall, Uncle Sam is the Worst Drug Fiend in the World, N.Y. Times, Mar. 12, 1911.
15
16
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more and more of a stimulating chemical called noradrenaline to counteract the sedating effects of
the opioids. Once tolerance sets in, physical withdrawal and dependence come with it, because
when the opioids leave the body, the excess noradrenaline remains, causing jitters, anxiety, muscle
cramps, and diarrhea.18
107.

As a result of this powerful combination of physical and psychoactive reactions,

anyone who uses opioids, even for a short time, may develop opioid use disorder, commonly known
as addiction.19 Opioid use disorder is a condition in which the brain literally changes—prefrontal
regulatory circuits are impaired, and normal reward and emotional response mechanisms skewed—
making it extraordinarily difficult for the people it affects to voluntarily reduce their drug-taking
behavior, despite knowing the potentially catastrophic consequences.20
108.

Until the mid-1990’s, awareness of these proven risks of opioid use among the

established medical and scientific communities kept the prescription of opioids tightly restricted to
a relatively narrow population of patients for whom the benefits were deemed to outweigh the
dangers, such as people battling cancer or advanced HIV, or in end-of-life care. But that was about
to change, when the company that made the gold-standard drug for these niche uses faced the
expiration of its patent, with grim consequences for New Yorkers and the nation.

See Thomas R. Kosten & Tony P. George, The Neurobiology of Opioid Dependence: Implications for Treatment,
Science
&
Practice
Perspectives
13-20
(July
2002),
available
at
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2851054/.
19
How Opioid Addiction Occurs, Mayo Clinic (Feb. 16, 2018), https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseasesconditions/prescription-drug-abuse/in-depth/how-opioid-addiction-occurs/art-20360372 (last visited Mar. 25, 2019);
Nora D. Volkow & Thomas McLellan, Opioid Abuse in Chronic Pain – Misconceptions and Mitigation Strategies,
374 New Engl. J. Med. 1253 (2016), available at https://www nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMra1507771 (chart 1).
20
N. D. Volkow et al., Neurobiologic Advances from the Brain Disease Model of Addiction, 374 New Eng. J. Med. 363
(2016), available at https://www ncbi.nlm nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6135257.
18

28
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 2YHUPRVWRILWVKLVWRU\3XUGXHZDVDVXFFHVVIXOEXWUHODWLYHO\VPDOOSOD\HULQWKH
SKDUPDFHXWLFDOLQGXVWU\IRFXVLQJPDLQO\RQRYHUWKHFRXQWHUSURGXFWV,QWKH¶VWKRXJKWKH
FRPSDQ\ ZDV DEOH WR EUHDN LQWR WKH SUHVFULSWLRQ PDUNHW ZLWK LWV UHOHDVH RI 06 &RQWLQ  7KLV
FRQWUROOHGUHOHDVHIRUPXODWLRQRIPRUSKLQHTXLFNO\EHFDPHWKHGHIDXOWRSWLRQIRUFDQFHUSDWLHQWV
HOLJLEOHIRURSLRLGWUHDWPHQWV)RURYHUDGHFDGHWKHUHDIWHU06&RQWLQZDVWKHHQJLQHWKDWGURYH
XQSUHFHGHQWHGJURZWKIRU3XUGXHDQGDILQDQFLDOZLQGIDOOIRULWVRZQHUVWKH6DFNOHUV%XWE\WKH
ODWH¶V3XUGXHIDFHGZKDWVHHPHGWREHDFOLIIHGJHIRUWKHLUIRUWXQHV²WKH06&RQWLQSDWHQW
ZDVVHWWRH[SLUH²DQGVRDSODQZDVKDWFKHGWRVDYHWKHFRPSDQ\¶VIXWXUH
 3XUGXHNQHZWKDWRQFHLWVPXFKODUJHUPXOWLQDWLRQDOFRPSHWLWRUVFRXOGVHOOJHQHULF
YHUVLRQVRI06&RQWLQLWZRXOGORVHPRVWRILWVVSDFHLQWKHPDUNHWIRUWUHDWLQJFDQFHUSDWLHQWV
2QHZD\WRGHDOZLWKWKDWZDV³JRLQJODWHUDOO\ZLWK06&RQWLQWRQRQFDQFHUSDLQLQGLFDWLRQV´
FRQYLQFLQJGRFWRUVWRSUHVFULEHWKHGUXJIRUSDWLHQWVIRUZKRPRSLRLGVZHUHWUDGLWLRQDOO\WKRXJKW
RI DV LQDSSURSULDWH D VLJQ RI WKLQJV WR FRPH  %XW E\ PLG 3XUGXH¶V FKLHI VFLHQWLVW ZDV
ZDUQLQJLWVWKHQKHDGRIUHVHDUFKDQGGHYHORSPHQWDQGIXWXUHSUHVLGHQW5LFKDUG6DFNOHUWKDW³06
&RQWLQ PD\ HYHQWXDOO\ IDFH VXFK VHULRXV JHQHULF FRPSHWLWLRQ´ HYHQ LI WKH PDUNHW FRXOG EH
H[SDQGHGWKDWWRDYRLG³FUXVKLQJDOORIWKHDQDOJHVLFHJJV´³RWKHUFRQWUROOHGUHOHDVHRSLRLGVPXVW
EHFRQVLGHUHG´





+DUULHW5\DQHWDOµ<RX:DQWD'HVFULSWLRQRI+HOO"¶2[\&RQWLQ¶V+RXU3UREOHP/RV$QJHOHV7LPHV0D\
 DYDLODEOH DW KWWSZZZODWLPHVFRPSURMHFWVR[\FRQWLQSDUW OLQNLQJ WR 3XUGXH PHPR DW
KWWSGRFXPHQWVODWLPHVFRPSXUGXHVQHHGQHZSDLQNLOOHU 
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 7KHVROXWLRQ3XUGXHDQGWKH6DFNOHUVVHWWOHGRQZDVWRGHYHORSDFRQWUROOHGUHOHDVH
IRUPXODWLRQRIWKHV\QWKHWLFRSLRLGR[\FRGRQHGHVSLWHWKHIDFWWKDW³UHODWLYHO\OLWWOH>ZDV@NQRZQ
DERXWWKHFOLQLFDOSKDUPDFRORJ\´RIWKDWGUXJ2QFHWKHFRPSDQ\SDWHQWHGWKLVQHZ³2[\&RQWLQ´
IRUPXODWLRQ WKH EUDQGHG GUXJ FRXOG EH ³SRVLWLRQHG DJDLQVW QXPHURXV DQDOJHVLFV LQ QRQFDQFHU
SDLQIXO LQGLFDWLRQV LQFOXGLQJ FKURQLF QRQPDOLJQDQW SDLQ´ DQG WKHUHE\ DYRLG WKH FRQVHTXHQFHV
ZKHQJHQHULFFRPSHWLWLRQDUULYHG³WR DVSUHYLRXVO\GLVFXVVHG FUXVKDOORIWKH06&RQWLQHJJV´
 %XWGHYHORSLQJDQGSDWHQWLQJ2[\&RQWLQZRXOGEHWKHHDV\SDUW3XUGXHVWLOOIDFHG
WKH FKDOOHQJH RI UHYHUVLQJ KXQGUHGV RI \HDUV RI FRPPRQVHQVH H[SHULHQFH DQG GHFDGHV RI
HVWDEOLVKHGVFLHQWLILFUHVHDUFKSURIHVVLRQDOHWKLFVDQGJRYHUQPHQWUHJXODWLRQZKLFKE\WKDWSRLQW
ZDVPRUHRUOHVVVDIHO\FRQWDLQLQJWKHGDQJHUVSRVHGE\WKHRYHUSUHVFULSWLRQRIRSLRLGV

 /HDGLQJ XS WR WKH UHOHDVH RI 2[\&RQWLQ LQ  3XUGXH EHJDQ VXUUHSWLWLRXVO\
EDFNLQJDQ HPHUJLQJPRYHPHQWDPRQJVRPHSDOOLDWLYHFDUHGRFWRUVWR GHVWLJPDWL]HWKHXVHRI
RSLRLGVLQDZLGHUYDULHW\RIWUHDWPHQWVHWWLQJV:KHQWKHGUXJEHFDPHDQLQVWDQWEORFNEXVWHUWKH
RWKHU0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWVZKRZHUHUDFLQJWRGHYHORSWKHLURZQEUDQGHGUHIRUPXODWLRQVRI
RSLRLGV HDJHUO\ MXPSHG RQ ERDUG  7RJHWKHU WKH\ TXLFNO\ GHYHORSHG D PDVVLYH EDQGZDJRQ RI
IUDXGXOHQWPDUNHWLQJDQGSURPRWLRQDLPHGDWFRQYLQFLQJGRFWRUVDQGRWKHUKHDOWKFDUHSURYLGHUV
DXWKRUL]HG WR ZULWH SUHVFULSWLRQV ³+&3V´  WKDW XS ZDV GRZQ²WKDW RSLRLGV ZHUH DFWXDOO\ VDIH
HIIHFWLYHDQGQRQDGGLFWLYHHQRXJKWRSUHVFULEHLQYLUWXDOO\DQ\VLWXDWLRQWRYLUWXDOO\DQ\SDWLHQW
LQDQ\NLQGRISDLQ





,G
,G





48 of 269

FILED: SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK 03/28/2019 09:23 AM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15

114.

INDEX NO. 400016/2018
RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/28/2019

To make HCPs feel comfortable prescribing dangerously high dosages of opioids,

the Manufacturer Defendants repeatedly invoked an overarching myth of an “epidemic” of
untreated pain in America in which as many as 100 million adults were allegedly suffering silently.
The truth is that individuals with severe chronic pain—who deserve the safe and effective treatment
that can be accomplished in most cases without opioids—are far fewer in number25 and represent
principally a profit center for the opioid industry. But this lie was just the tip of the iceberg in the
complex web of deceit that was to come.
115.

Over the following two decades, the Manufacturer Defendants developed a three-

part playbook for their fraudulent scheme: (i) conjure up no fewer than ten separate categories of
deceptive statements about the use of opioids; (ii) use those lies in high-frequency “detailing” sales
calls to susceptible HCPs, advertisements, and discount card programs to promote their branded
opioid formulations; and (iii) spread those lies throughout the health-care community by using coopted, paid-off doctors (the KOLs) to secretly sponsor phony CMEs and Front Groups that broadly
targeted unwitting HCP’s and even the most vulnerable patient populations.
116.

The Manufacturer Defendants have collectively spent billions of dollars on this

fraudulent marketing campaign over the last two decades. In 2000, the Manufacturer Defendants’
combined annual spending on opioids marketing was $91 million. By 2011, that figure had climbed
to almost $300 million annually, including $142 million by Janssen and $110 million by Purdue.
Included in these figures were payments directly to individual prescribers in New York: from
August 2013 through December 2015 alone, they collectively paid more than $3.5 million to almost

Cindy Steinberg, Nat’l Dir. of Policy & Advocacy, U.S. Pain Found., Prepared Testimony for Senate HELP
Committee Hearing on “Managing Pain During the Opioid Crisis” (Feb. 12, 2019) available at
https://www.help.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Steinberg.pdf (citing 50 million people).
25

31
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1HZ<RUN+&3V$PRQJWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV3XUGXHZDVWKHWRSSD\HUZLWK
SD\PHQWVWRDOPRVWSURYLGHUVWRWDOLQJRYHUIROORZHGE\7HYDZLWKSD\PHQWVWR
PRUHWKDQSURYLGHUVWRWDOLQJRYHUDQG-DQVVHQZLWKSD\PHQWVWRDOPRVWSURYLGHUV
WRWDOLQJPRUHWKDQ

 7KHWKHPHRIWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV¶IDOVHDQGPLVOHDGLQJVWDWHPHQWVZDV
VLPSOHDQGFRQVLVWHQWGRZQSOD\LQJWKHZHOOHVWDEOLVKHGULVNVRIRSLRLGVLQ SDUWLFXODUDGGLFWLRQ
DQGRYHUGRVHGHDWKZKLOHRYHUVWDWLQJEH\RQGWKHOLPLWVRIDQ\VFLHQWLILFVXSSRUWWKHLUVXSSRVHG
EHQHILWV1RQHRIWKHWKHVHFODLPVZHUHFUHGLEOHDQGWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWVNQHZLW%XW
WKH\HDFKSURPRWHG DQGQHYHUUHWUDFWHG VRPHRUDOORIWKHIROORZLQJIDOVHDQGPLVOHDGLQJFODLPV
WR1HZ<RUN+&3¶VIRUQHDUO\WZHQW\\HDUV
 0LVUHSUHVHQWDWLRQ7KH5LVNRI$GGLFWLRQIURP&KURQLF2SLRLG
7KHUDS\LV/RZ
 $FFRUGLQJWRWKH&HQWHUVIRU'LVHDVH&RQWURODQG3UHYHQWLRQ*XLGHOLQHIRU
3UHVFULELQJ 2SLRLGV IRU &KURQLF 3DLQ WKH ³&'& *XLGHOLQH´  ZKLFK VLPSO\ FRQILUPHG HDUOLHU
VFLHQWLILFILQGLQJVXSWRRISHRSOHZKRDUHSUHVFULEHGRSLRLGVEHFRPHDGGLFWHG7KHUDWHLV
HYHQZRUVH²XSWR²DPRQJFKURQLFSDLQSDWLHQWVWUHDWHGZLWKWKHGUXJV




&WUVIRU0HGLFDUH 0HGLFDLG6HUYLFHV2SHQ3D\PHQWV'DWDKWWSVRSHQSD\PHQWVGDWDFPVJRY ODVWYLVLWHG0DU
   1HZ <RUN 6WDWH +HDOWK )RXQGDWLRQ )ROORZ WKH 0RQH\ 3KDUPDFHXWLFDO 0DQXIDFWXUHU 3D\PHQWV DQG
2SLRLG 3UHVFULELQJ 3DWWHUQV LQ 1HZ <RUN 6WDWH -XQH   DYDLODEOH DW KWWSVQ\VKHDOWKIRXQGDWLRQRUJZS
FRQWHQWXSORDGVIROORZLQJWKHPRQH\SKDUPDFHXWLFDOSD\PHQWVRSLRLGSUHVFULELQJMXQHSGI

,G&WUVIRU0HGLFDUH 0HGLFDLG6HUYLFHV2SHQ3D\PHQWV'DWDKWWSVRSHQSD\PHQWVGDWDFPVJRY ODVWYLVLWHG
0DU 

 'HERUDK 'RZHOO HW DO &'& *XLGHOLQH IRU 3UHVFULELQJ 2SLRLGV IRU &KURQLF 3DLQ ± 8QLWHG 6WDWHV  
0RUELGLW\

0RUWDOLW\
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DW
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DYDLODEOH
DW
KWWSVZZZFGFJRYPPZUYROXPHVUUSGIVUUHSGI KHUHLQDIWHU³&'&*XLGHOLQH´ &DOHE %DQWD*UHHQHW
DO2SLRLG8VH%HKDYLRUV0HQWDO+HDOWKDQG3DLQ²'HYHORSPHQWRID7\SRORJ\RI&KURQLF3DLQ3DWLHQWV'UXJ
$OFRKRO'HSHQGHQFH 6HSW -RVHSK%RVFDULQRHWDO 5LVN)DFWRUVIRU'UXJ'HSHQGHQFH$PRQJ2XW
3DWLHQWVRQ2SLRLG7KHUDS\LQD/DUJH86+HDOWK&DUH6\VWHP$GGLFWLRQ± 2FW %KXVKDQ%KDPE
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To upend this hard reality, the Manufacturer Defendants turned to a one-paragraph

letter to the editor from Dr. Hershel Jick and Jane Porter published in the New England Journal of
Medicine (“NEJM”) in 1980 (the “Porter/Jick letter”), which concluded that “the development of
addiction is rare in medical patients with no history of addiction.”29

The letter—which was not peer reviewed—drew this conclusion from a review of the records of
patients who were given small, short-term doses of opioids to treat acute pain in the controlled
setting of an academic hospital.30 Dr. Jick later noted that he wrote a letter because the data were
not robust enough to be published as a study.31

et al., Substance Use Disorders in a Primary Care Sample Receiving Daily Opioid Therapy, J. Pain 573–82 (July
2007).
29
Jane Porter & Herschel Jick, Addiction Rare in Patients Treated with Narcotics, 302 New Eng. J. Med. 123 (1980);
Pamela Leung, A 1980 Letter on the Risk of Opioid Addiction, 376 New Eng. J. Med. 2194 (2017), available at
http://www.nejm.org/doi/pdf/10.1056/NEJM198001103020221.
30
Harrison Jacobs, This One-Paragraph Letter may have Launched the Opioid Epidemic, Business Insider, May 26,
2016, available at https://www.businessinsider.com/porter-and-jick-letter-launched-the-opioid-epidemic-2016-5.
31
Barry Meier, Pain Killer: An Empire of Deceit and the Origin of America’s Opioid Epidemic 174 (2d Ed. 2018).

33
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The Manufacturer Defendants nevertheless extensively relied on this letter in

promotional and educational materials to support the lie that opioids posed a low risk of addiction.32
“But that’s not in any shape or form what we suggested,” Dr. Jick later lamented.33
121.

The enormous impact of how the Defendants “grossly misrepresented” the

Porter/Jick letter was documented in another letter to NEJM:
[W]e found that a five-sentence letter published in the Journal
in 1980 was heavily and uncritically cited as evidence that
addiction was rare with long-term opioid therapy. We believe
that this citation pattern contributed to the North American
opioid crisis by helping to shape a narrative that allayed
prescribers’ concerns about the risk of addiction associated
with long-term opioid therapy . . .34
“It’s difficult to overstate the role of this letter,” said Dr. David Juurlink of the University of
Toronto, who led the analysis. “It was the key bit of literature that helped the opiate
manufacturers convince front-line doctors that addiction is not a concern.”35
2. Misrepresentation #2: Signs of Addictive Behavior are
“Pseudoaddiction,” Potentially Requiring More Opioids
122.

The Manufacturer Defendants instructed patients and prescribers that signs of

addiction are actually indications of untreated pain, and that the appropriate response was to
prescribe even more opioids. Dr. David Haddox, who later became a senior medical director for
Purdue, published a study in 1989 inventing the term “pseudoaddiction,” which he characterized as
“the iatrogenic syndrome of abnormal behavior developing as a direct consequence of inadequate

Porter & Jick, supra note 29.
Taylor Haney & Andrea Hsu, Doctor Who Wrote 1980 Letter on Painkillers, NPR, June 16, 2017, available at
https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2017/06/16/533060031/doctor-who-wrote-1980-letter-on-painkillersregrets-that-it-fed-the-opioid-crisi.
34
Meier, supra note 31, at 174.
35
Porter & Jick, supra note 29.
32
33

34
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pain management.”36 In other words, patients on prescription opioids who exhibited classic signs
of addiction—for example, asking for more and higher doses of opioids, self-escalating their doses,
or claiming to have lost prescriptions in order to get more opioids—were not addicted, but rather
simply suffering from undertreatment of their pain.
123.

According to this hypothesis, which has never been scientifically validated, drug-

seeking behaviors consistent with addiction in many cases represent “legitimate” efforts to obtain
more opioids for adequate treatment of pain—thus the term “pseudoaddiction.”

Opioid

manufacturers, in disseminating the pseudoaddiction myth, told providers that patients may exhibit
drug-seeking behaviors because “opioids are frequently prescribed in doses that are inadequate.”
124.

The concept of “pseudoaddiction” shows how research performed by the

seemingly-independent KOLs was misused.

A 2015 investigative review found that while

pseudoaddiction was discussed in 224 medical-journal articles in prior years, only 18 of those
articles discussed its validity, including four articles supporting this fictitious diagnosis that were
funded by pharmaceutical companies.37 The remaining 200+ articles stand as a testament to the
effectiveness of this particular lie, in that they all cited the concept of “pseudoaddiction” “as a
matter of routine acceptance” despite no empirical evidence supporting the theory.38
125.

The CDC Guideline has never recommended giving more opioids to patients

showing signs of addiction. Even Dr. Lynn Webster, a KOL discussed below, admitted that

David E. Weissman & J. David Haddox, Opioid Pseudoaddiction—an Iatrogenic Syndrome, 36 Pain 363-66 (Mar.
1989), available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/2710565 (“Iatrogenic” describes a condition induced by
medical treatment).
37
Marion S. Green & R. Andrew Chambers, Pseudoaddiction: Fact or Fiction? An Investigation of the Medical
Literature, Current Addiction Reps. 310-317 (2015).
38
Id.; Of the 22 articles in the combined group that disclosed funding from drugmakers, the authors identified Purdue
as a sponsor in nine.
36

35
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pseudoaddiction “is already something we are debunking as a concept” and became “too much of
an excuse to give patients more medication. It led us down a path that caused harm.”39
3. Misrepresentation #3: The Risk of Addiction Can Be Easily Identified
and Managed
126.

While continuing to maintain that most patients are at low risk for addiction, the

Manufacturer Defendants asserted that for the susceptible few, HCPs could effectively identify and
manage the risk. They promoted screening tools, like questionnaires, that try to identify patients
with addiction risks (such as personal or family histories of substance use, mental illness, or trauma)
to make HCPs feel like they knew which small number of patients they had to closely monitor,
thereby making them more comfortable prescribing them to everyone else.
127.

One prominent KOL who received millions of dollars from the Manufacturer

Defendants, Dr. Lynn Webster,40 developed the Opioid Risk Tool (“ORT”) screening test, a fivequestion self-reported patient questionnaire that the Manufacturer Defendants deceptively
represented could accurately predict the risk of addiction.41
128.

But there is no reliable scientific evidence that doctors can depend on the screening

tools currently available to materially limit the risk of addiction. There is also no reliable scientific
evidence that high-risk patients identified through screening can take opioids long-term without
triggering addiction, even with enhanced monitoring. And there is no reliable scientific evidence

John Fauber, Chronic Pain Fuels Boom in Opioids, MedPage Today, Feb. 19, 2012, available at
https://www.medpagetoday.com/neurology/painmanagement/31254.
40
Open Payments Data, supra note 26.
41
L. Webster & R. Webster, Predicting Aberrant Behaviors in Opioid-Treated Patients: Preliminary Validation of
the
Opioid
Risk
Tool,
Pain
Medicine
432–442
(Nov.
2005),
available
at
https://academic.oup.com/painmedicine/article/6/6/432/1853982.
39

36
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that patients who are not identified through such screening can take opioids long-term without
significant danger of addiction.42
4. Misrepresentation #4: Opioid Withdrawal Can Be Avoided by Tapering
129.

In an effort to downplay the risk and impact of addiction, the Manufacturer

Defendants claimed that physical dependence is totally separate from addiction, and that the
symptoms of opioid withdrawal can be easily addressed by gradually tapering patients’ doses as
they are taken off the drugs.43 But there was no scientific support for this claim, and tapering
(essentially “cutting down,” but still using the same drug) has never been recommended or
recognized by any legitimate medical or addiction professionals as a responsible or effective way
to help those who have developed an opiate use disorder overcome the physical consequences of
withdrawal.
5. Misrepresentation #5: Opioid Doses Can Be Increased without Limits or
Greater Risks
130.

The Manufacturer Defendants instructed HCPs that they could safely increase

patients’ opioid doses without risk in order to achieve pain relief, deceptively omitting warnings of
known, increased adverse effects that occur at higher doses, and the spiral of problems caused by
tolerance to the drugs.
131.

For example, a 2011 study reported that dosages of opioids (expressed in morphine

milligram equivalents, or “MMEs”) of 100 MME or more were associated with dramatic increases

See Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, The Effectiveness and Risks of Long-Term Opioid Treatment of
Chronic Pain 1, 21 (Sept. 2014), available at https://effectivehealthcare.ahrq.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/chronic-painopioid-treatment_research.pdf.
43
Is There a Difference Between Physical Dependence and Addiction?, Nat’l Institute on Drug Abuse (Jan. 2018),
https://www.drugabuse.gov/publications/principles-drug-addiction-treatment-research-based-guide-thirdedition/frequently-asked-questions/there-difference-between-physical-dependence (last visited Mar. 25, 2019).
42

37
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in overdose rates.44 A study of veterans from 2004 to 2009 found the rate of overdose deaths is
directly related to maximum daily dose of opioids, with a mean fatal dose of 98 MME. 45 Other
studies show that among patients who receive an initial ten-day opioid prescription, one in five will
still be on opioids after one year.46 Almost half of those who receive an initial 30-day supply of
opioids will still be on them after a year.47
132.

The CDC Guideline states that due to lack of evidence of benefits of opioids for

chronic non-cancer pain beyond three months48 and the “increased risk for serious harms related to
long-term opioid therapy that appears to be dose-dependent,”49 HCPs should limit opioid
prescribing to three months (unless benefits outweigh harms) and “avoid increasing doses” above
90 MME.50
6. Misrepresentation #6: Long-Term Opioid Use Improves Functioning
133.

Despite substantial evidence showing that opioids do not improve functioning and

worsen health, the Manufacturer Defendants consistently and misleadingly promoted opioids as
capable of improving patients’ ability to function at home and work and overall quality of life,
because they viewed these claims as a critical part of their marketing strategies. To recalibrate the

Amy S. Bohnert et al., Association Between Opioid Prescribing Patterns and Opioid Overdose-Related Deaths, 305
J. Am. Med. Ass’n 1315–21 (2011).
45
Amy S. Bohnert et al., A Detailed Exploration Into the Association of Prescribed Opioid Dosage and Overdose
Deaths Among Patients with Chronic Pain, 54 Med. Care 435 (May 2016), available at http://journals.lww.com/lwwmedicalcare/Abstract/publishahead/A_Detailed_Exploration_Into_the_Association_of.98952.aspx (In a national
sample of Veterans Health Administration patients with chronic pain who were prescribed opioids, mean prescribed
opioid dosage among patients who died from opioid overdose was 98 MME (median 60 MME) compared with mean
prescribed opioid dosage of 48 MME (median 25 MME) among patients not experiencing fatal overdose).
46
Anuj Shah et al., Characteristics of Initial Prescription Episodes and Likelihood of Long-Term Opioid Use —
United States, 2006–2015, 65 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 265 (Mar. 2017), available at
https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/66/wr/mm6610a1 htm (Figure 1).
47
Id.
48
CDC Guideline, supra note 28, at 2.
49
Id. at 19.
50
Id. at 16.
44
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risk-benefit analysis for opioids, the Manufacturer Defendants falsely touted nonexistent benefits
of opioid treatment in order to overcome its known dangers.
134.

A 2006 study-of-studies found that opioids did not produce improvement in

functional outcomes over other non-addicting treatments. The few longer-term studies of opioid
use had “consistently poor results,” and “several studies have showed that opioids for chronic pain
may actually worsen pain and functioning . . .”51 along with general health, mental health, and social
function. Over time, even high doses of potent opioids often fail to control pain, and patients
exposed to such doses are unable to function normally.
135.

A 2008 study published in the journal Spine showed that patients prescribed opioids

long-term suffered addiction that made them more likely to be disabled and unable to work.52
Another study demonstrated that injured workers who received a prescription opioid for more than
seven days during the first six weeks after the injury were 2.2 times more likely to remain on work
disability a year later than workers with similar injuries who received no opioids at all.53
136.

A 2012 study published in the Journal of Pain, which followed 68,000 women over

three years, found that patients who received opioid treatment were less likely to have improvement
in pain, and had worsened function.

Thomas R. Frieden & Debra Houry, Reducing the Risks of Relief – The CDC Opioid- Prescribing Guideline, 374
New Eng. J. Med. 1501, 1503 (2016).
52
Jeffrey Dersh et al., Prescription Opioid Dependence is Associated with Poorer Outcomes in Disabling Spinal
Disorders, 33 Spine 2219-27 (2008).
53
Gary Franklin et al., Early Opioid Prescription and Subsequent Disability Among Workers with Back Injuries: the
Disability Risk Identification Study Cohort, 33 Spine 199, 201-02 (2008).
51
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In 2014, the U.S. Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality concluded that

“[e]vidence on long-term opioid therapy for chronic pain is very limited but suggests an increased
risk of serious harms that appears to be dose-dependent.”54
138.

In 2016, the CDC concluded that “there is no good evidence that opioids improve

pain or function with long-term use,”55 and that “[w]hile benefits for pain relief, function and quality
of life with long-term opioid use for chronic pain are uncertain, risks associated with long-term
opioid use are clearer and significant.”56 According to the CDC, “for the vast majority of patients,
the known, serious, and too-often-fatal risks far outweigh the unproven and transient benefits [of
opioids for chronic pain].”57
139.

The CDC also stated that “[n]o evidence shows a long-term benefit of opioids in

pain and function versus no opioids for chronic pain with outcomes examined at least 1 year later
(with most placebo-controlled randomized trials ≤6 weeks in duration),” while “[e]xtensive
evidence shows the possible harms of opioids (including opioid use disorder, overdose, and motor
vehicle injury).”58
140.

The Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”) has rejected as false and misleading

claims that opioids improve patients’ function and quality of life if they are not supported by
substantial evidence or clinical experience.

For example, in 2008, the FDA warned King

Pharmaceuticals that its statements about Avinza (morphine sulfate ER) were false and misleading
because its claims that “patients who are treated with the drug experience an improvement in their

Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, supra note 41, at ix.
CDC Guideline, supra note 28, at 20.
56
Id. at 2, 18.
57
Frieden & Houry, supra note 51, at 1503.
58
CDC Guideline, supra note 28, at 15.
54
55
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overall function, social function, and ability to perform daily activities” were not demonstrated by
substantial evidence or substantial clinical experience.59
141.

In 2010, the FDA warned Allergan that its claims that its opioid Kadian (morphine

ER) improved functioning were false and misleading:
[W]e are not aware of substantial evidence or substantial clinical
experience demonstrating that the magnitude of the effect the drug
has in alleviating pain, taken together with any drug-related side
effects patients may experience (such as the common adverse events
of drowsiness, dizziness, constipation and nausea), results in an
overall positive impact on a patient’s work, physical and mental
functioning, daily activities, or enjoyment of life. In addition, we
are not aware of any studies demonstrating that the level of pain
reduction experienced by patients on Kadian therapy corresponds
with a positive impact on the outcomes claimed.60
7. Misrepresentation #7: Alternative Forms of Pain Relief Pose Greater
Risks than Opioids
142.

In their marketing, the Manufacturer Defendants consistently omitted known risks

of chronic opioid therapy and emphasized or exaggerated risks of competing products so that
prescribers and patients would favor opioids over other therapies such as acetaminophen or
nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory drugs (“NSAIDs”).
143.

In addition to failing to disclose in promotional materials the risks of addiction,

overdose, and death, the Manufacturer Defendants routinely ignored the risks of hyperalgesia, a

Warning Letter from Thomas W. Abrams, Dir., Div. of Drug Marketing, Advertising, and Comm’n, Dep’t of Health
& Human Servs., to Brian A. Markison, Chairman, President, and Chief Exec. Officer, King Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
(Mar.
24,
2008),
available
at
http://wayback.archiveit.org/7993/20170112064025/http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/En
forcementActivitiesbyFDA/WarningLettersandNoticeofViolationLetterstoPharmaceuticalCompanies/ucm054134.pd
f.
60
Warning Letter from Thomas W. Abrams, Dir., Div. of Drug Marketing, Advertising, and Comm’n, Dep’t of Health
& Human Servs., to Doug Boothe, Chief Exec. Officer, Actavis U.S. (Feb. 18 2010), available at
http://wayback.archiveit.org/7993/20170112063027/http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Enforcement
ActivitiesbyFDA/WarningLettersandNoticeofViolationLetterstoPharmaceuticalCompanies/ucm259240 htm.
59
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“known serious risk associated with chronic opioid analgesic therapy in which the patient becomes
more sensitive to certain painful stimuli over time;”61 hormonal dysfunction;62 decline in immune
function; mental clouding, confusion, and dizziness; increased falls and fractures in the elderly;63
neonatal abstinence syndrome; and potentially fatal interactions with alcohol or with
benzodiazepines, which are used to treat anxiety and may be co-prescribed with opioids,
particularly to veterans suffering from pain.64
144.

As a result of the Manufacturer Defendants’ deceptive promotion of opioids over

safer and more effective drugs, opioid prescriptions increased even as the percentage of patients
visiting a doctor for pain remained constant. A study of 7.8 million doctor visits between 2000 and
2010 found that opioid prescriptions increased from 11.3% to 19.6% of visits, as NSAID and
acetaminophen prescriptions fell from 38% to 29%, driven primarily by the decline in NSAID
prescribing.65
145.

A 2018 study designed to make head-to-head comparisons between opioids and

other kinds of pain medications showed that “[t]here was no significant difference in pain-related
function between the 2 groups”—those whose pain was treated with opioids and those whose pain
was treated with non-opioids, including acetaminophen and NSAIDs like ibuprofen. The study

Letter from Janet Woodcock, M.D., Dir., Ctr. For Drug Eval. & Res., to Andrew Kolodny, M.D., Pres. Physicians
for Responsible Opioid Prescribing, Re Docket No. FDA-2012-P-0818 (Sept. 10, 2013).
62
Harry W. Daniell, Hypogonadism in Men Consuming Sustained-Action Oral Opioids, 3 J. Pain 377-84 (2001).
63
See Bernhard M. Kuschel et al., The Risk of Fall Injury in Relation to Commonly Prescribed Medications Among
Older People – a Swedish Case-Control Study, 25 Eur. J. Pub. H. 527 (July 2014).
64
Karen H. Seal et al., Association of Mental Health Disorders With Prescription Opioids and High- Risk Opioids in
US Veterans of Iraq and Afghanistan, 307 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 940-47 (2012).
65
M. Daubresse et al., Ambulatory Diagnosis and Treatment of Nonmalignant Pain in the United States, 2000-2010,
51 Med. Care 870-878 (2013). For back pain alone, the percentage of patients prescribed opioids increased from 19%
to 29% between 1999 and 2010, even as the use of NSAIDs or acetaminophen declined from 39.9% to 24.5% of these
visits; and referrals to physical therapy remained steady. See also John Mafi et al., Worsening Trends in the
Management and Treatment of Back Pain, 173 J. Am. Med. Ass’n Internal Med. 1573, 1573 (2013).
61
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concluded that “[t]reatment with opioids was not superior to treatment with nonopioid medications
for improving pain-related function over 12 months.”66
8. Misrepresentation #8: Extended-Release Drugs Provide Twelve or More
Hours of Pain Relief
146.

The Manufacturer Defendants misled doctors and patients about the original selling

point of their “revolutionary” extended-release (“ER”) opioids, making the knowingly false claim
that such drugs would provide 12 or more hours of pain relief for most patients. This claim provided
the basis for the Manufacturer Defendants’ patents and their efforts to differentiate themselves from
competitors, and facilitated their false claims that ER drugs have a more even, stable release
mechanism that avoids peaks and valleys, and therefore the rush that fosters misuse and addiction.
147.

The active ingredient in the Manufacturer Defendants’ ER opioids does not enter

the body at a linear rate. OxyContin, for example, works by releasing a greater proportion of
oxycodone into the body upon administration, and the release gradually tapers. The reduced release
of the drug over time means that the oxycodone no longer provides the same level of pain relief.
As a result, in many patients, OxyContin does not last for the twelve hours promised.
148.

An ER pill releases an initial rush of nearly half of the opioid dosage, which triggers

a powerful psychological response—like an immediate release opioid. Consequently, there is less
of the drug at the end of the 12 hours, which precipitates withdrawal symptoms, a phenomenon
known as “end of dose” failure.

Erin E. Krebs et al., Effect of Opioid vs Nonopioid Medications on Pain-Related Function in Patients With Chronic
Back Pain or Hip or Knee Osteoarthritis Pain: The SPACE Randomized Clinical Trial, 319 J. Am. Med. Ass’n. 87282 (2018), available at https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/2673971.
66
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End-of-dose failure can render ER opioids even more dangerous than IR opioids

because patients begin to experience withdrawal symptoms, followed by a euphoric rush with their
next dose—a cycle that fuels a craving for more ER opioids. For this reason, Dr. Theodore Cicero,
a neuropharmacologist at the Washington University School of Medicine in St. Louis, has called
OxyContin’s 12-hour dosing “the perfect recipe for addiction.”67 Many patients will exacerbate
this cycle by taking their next dose ahead of schedule or resorting to a rescue dose of another opioid,
increasing the overall amount of opioids they are taking.
150.

The Manufacturer Defendants’ refusal to disclose the prevalence of end-of-dose

failure meant that prescribers were misinformed about the advantages of their ER drugs in a manner
that preserved their competitive advantage and profits, at the expense of patients, who were placed
at greater risk of overdose, addiction, and other adverse effects.
9. Misrepresentation #9: Newly-Developed but More Expensive
Formulations of Opioids Successfully Deter Abuse
151.

In 2010, the FDA approved a reformulated version of OxyContin, which was the

first opioid that was allowed to make claims that it was designed to help discourage misuse.68 The
FDA noted that the new version was “intended to prevent the opioid medication from being cut,
broken, chewed, crushed or dissolved to release more medication,” but that “it still can be abused
or misused by simply ingesting larger doses than are recommended.”69

Harriet Ryan, supra note 21.
Press Release, U.S. Food & Drug Administration, FDA Approves New Formulation for OxyContin (Apr. 5,
2010),
available
at
https://wayback.archiveit.org/7993/20170112130258/http:/www.fda.gov/NewsEvents/Newsroom/PressAnnouncements/ucm207480.htm.
69
Id.
67
68
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 7KH&'&*XLGHOLQHKRZHYHUFRQILUPVWKDW³>Q@RVWXGLHV´VXSSRUWWKHQRWLRQWKDW
³DEXVHGHWHUUHQWWHFKQRORJLHV>DUH@DULVNPLWLJDWLRQVWUDWHJ\ IRUGHWHUULQJRUSUHYHQWLQJDEXVH´
QRWLQJWKDWWKHWHFKQRORJLHV³GRQRWSUHYHQWRSLRLGDEXVHWKURXJKRUDOLQWDNHWKHPRVWFRPPRQ
URXWHRIRSLRLGDEXVHDQGFDQVWLOOEHDEXVHGE\QRQRUDOURXWHV´&'&VWDIIFRXOGQRWILQG³DQ\
HYLGHQFHVKRZLQJWKHXSGDWHGRSLRLGV>DEXVHGHWHUUHQWRSLRLGV@DFWXDOO\UHGXFHUDWHVRIDGGLFWLRQ
RYHUGRVHVRUGHDWK´
 7KH 0DQXIDFWXUHU 'HIHQGDQWV PDUNHWHG ³DEXVHGHWHUUHQW IRUPXODWLRQ´ ³$')´ 
RSLRLGV²ZKHWKHURUQRWWKH\KDG)'$DSSURYDOWRGRVR²DVVDIHUWRSUHVFULEHWKDQWUDGLWLRQDO
RSLRLGV7KHLUIDOVHDQGPLVOHDGLQJPDUNHWLQJRIWKHEHQHILWV RI$')RSLRLGVIDOVHO\ UHDVVXUHG
SUHVFULEHUVWKDWSUHVFULELQJVXFKRSLRLGVZDVQRWULVN\WKHUHE\H[DFHUEDWLQJWKHRSLRLGHSLGHPLF
0LVUHSUHVHQWDWLRQ7KH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV:RUNHG'LOLJHQWO\
WR'HWHFWDQG3UHYHQW'LYHUVLRQRI2SLRLGV
 $IWHU WKH GLYHUVLRQ RI RSLRLGV LQFUHDVHG GUDPDWLFDOO\ LQ WKH ¶V HDFK RI WKH
0DQXIDFWXUHU 'HIHQGDQWV H[WHQVLYHO\ DGYHUWLVHG WKHLU HIIRUWV WR PRQLWRU DQG UHSRUW DEXVH DQG
GLYHUVLRQ RI WKHLU SURGXFWV WR FRQYH\ WKDW WKH\ ZHUH VRFLDOO\ UHVSRQVLEOH FRPSDQLHV  7KHVH
FRPPXQLFDWLRQV GHVLJQHG WR FUHDWH D IDOVH VHQVH RI VHFXULW\ ZHUH PLVOHDGLQJ EHFDXVH DV
H[SODLQHG EHORZ QRQH RI WKH 0DQXIDFWXUHU 'HIHQGDQWV KDG DQ HIIHFWLYH VXVSLFLRXV RUGHU
PRQLWRULQJSURJUDPDVUHTXLUHGE\ODZ

 7KH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV¶EUDQGHGPDUNHWLQJHIIRUWVUHOLHGRQWKUHHSULPDU\
FKDQQHOVIRUSURPRWLQJWKHLUIDOVHDQGGHFHSWLYHFODLPVFRQFHUQLQJRSLRLGV D ³GHWDLOLQJ´YLVLWV




&'&*XLGHOLQHVXSUDQRWHDW HPSKDVLVDGGHG 
0DWWKHZ3HUURQHHWDO'UXJPDNHUV 3XVK3URILWDEOH EXW 8QSURYHQ 2SLRLG6ROXWLRQ3XEOLF,QWHJULW\'HF
DYDLODEOHDWKWWSVSXEOLFLQWHJULW\RUJVWDWHSROLWLFVGUXJPDNHUVSXVKSURILWDEOHEXWXQSURYHQRSLRLGVROXWLRQ
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to HCPs by each manufacturer’s sales representatives; (b) advertisements placed in medical
journals aimed at prescribers; and (c) discount cards aimed at consumers. And while these efforts
were explicitly in support of the Manufacturer Defendants’ branded drugs, they inevitably impacted
perceptions of the generic versions of those drugs they knew HCPs would frequently prescribe in
their place.
1. Detailing
156.

Each Manufacturer Defendant aggressively detailed New York HCPs, typically

promoting their branded opioids but often touting the benefits of opioids generally. Between 2000
and 2014, their combined detailing expenditures more than doubled to $168 million.
157.

The Manufacturer Defendants trained their sales representatives to disseminate to

HCPs the false and misleading claims described above. Each manufacturer analyzed prescription
drug sales data (e.g., from IMS Health Holdings, Inc., today known as IQVIA), which contained
details regarding the drugs prescribed by HCPs and the pharmacies that dispensed those drugs,72 to
track the prescribing practices of individual HCPs in order to select them for detailing.
Manufacturers could have—but did not—use this data to identify inappropriate prescribing and
potential diversion.
158.

From 2008 through present, the Manufacturer Defendants’ sales representatives

have visited New York HCPs more than one million times. While Purdue implemented the most
pervasive opioids detailing program, the other Manufacturer Defendants were not far behind,
collectively making nearly 600,000 opioid-related sales visits to New York HCPs from 2008

Jeremy A. Greene, Pharmaceutical Marketing Research and the Prescribing Physician, 146 Annals of Internal
Med. 742 (2007), available at https://annals.org/aim/fullarticle/734723/pharmaceutical-marketing-researchprescribing-physician.
72
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through the present. Janssen led the pack with

visits promoting Nucynta, followed by

Endo with nearly 165,000 visits promoting Opana, Mallinckrodt with more than
promoting Exalgo and Xartemis, Teva with

visits

visits promoting Fentora, and Allergan with

nearly 3,000 visits promoting Kadian. Each Manufacturer Defendant has paid bonuses to its sales
representatives based on prescriptions written by those HCPs, and has made extensive payments to
those HCPs in the form of speakers’ fees, lunches, and dinners.
159.

A study published in the Journal of the American Medical Association in 2018

concluded that even small payments of $10 from opioid manufacturers can influence HCPs to
prescribe opioids, and that “receipt of any opioid-related payments from industry in 2014 was
associated with 9.3% … more opioid claims in 2015 compared with physicians who received no
such payments [].”73 Another 2018 study that focused on New York HCPs concluded that
“[o]pioid-related payments may lead to an increase in opioid prescribing, based on comparisons
with a matched group of similar physicians who did not receive any opioid-related payments.”74
160.

Detailing can have deadly results. A study published in January 2019 in JAMA

Network Open concluded that “across US counties, marketing of opioid products to physicians was
associated with increased opioid prescribing and, subsequently, with elevated mortality from
overdoses.”75
2. Advertisements
161.

To promote the purported benefits of its branded opioids, each Manufacturer

Defendant placed advertisements in medical journals and popular magazines promoting the use of

Scott E. Hadland et al., Association of Pharmaceutical Industry Marketing of Opioid Products to Physicians With
Subsequent Opioid Prescribing, 178 J. Am. Med. Ass’n Internal Med. 861, 862 (June 2018), available at
https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamainternalmedicine/article-abstract/2681059.
74
NYS Health Foundation, supra note 26, at 2.
75
Scott E. Hadland, supra note 73, at 861.
73
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opioids. Such advertisements, among other things, deceptively omitted or downplayed the risk of
addiction and overstated the benefits of opioids for chronic pain.
162.

The manufacturers aggressively promoted their opioids through such branded

advertising, such that by 2011, the manufacturers’ collective spend on such advertising reached $14
million—an amount triple the size of their collective advertising ten years earlier in 2001.
3. Discount Cards
163.

The Manufacturer Defendants recognized that one of the largest obstacles to

consumers starting and remaining on their branded opioids, including by switching from a
competitor’s drug, was out-of-pocket cost. To overcome this barrier, they each advertised to
consumers and distributed widely—including on their public websites—co-pay discount cards,
which often enabled consumers to receive a “starter” dose of addictive narcotics at low cost or for
free. For example, in 2012, Janssen planned to distribute 1.5 million in savings cards worth $25
each. Disregarding the consequences of the opioids epidemic they created, the Manufacturer
Defendants continue to advertise opioids discount cards directly to consumers, sometimes working
with distributors. For example, Purdue’s savings program for OxyContin is currently administered
by McKesson:

48
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 (DFK 0DQXIDFWXUHU 'HIHQGDQW DOVR VSHQW KXQGUHGV RI PLOOLRQV RI GROODUV RQ
XQEUDQGHG DGYHUWLVLQJ LQ RUGHU WR FUHDWH WKH DSSHDUDQFH WKDW XQELDVHG DQG LPSDUWLDO PHGLFDO
LQIRUPDWLRQ VXSSRUWHG WKH ZLGHVSUHDG SUHVFULSWLRQ RI RSLRLGV DV D FRYHU IRU WKHLU IUDXGXOHQW
PLVUHSUHVHQWDWLRQVDLPHGDWERWK+&3VDQGSDWLHQWV7KLVXQEUDQGHGDGYHUWLVLQJWRRNWKHIRUPRI
x &RQWLQXLQJ0HGLFDO(GXFDWLRQ &0( DLPHGDWXQZDU\+&3V

x .H\2SLQLRQ/HDGHUV .2/V ZKRZHUHUHFUXLWHGDQGWUDLQHGWRGHOLYHU
VNHZHG&0(VDQGRWKHUGHFHSWLYHVFULSWHGWDONVDXWKRUPLVOHDGLQJVWXGLHV
DQGVHUYHRQWKHERDUGVDQGFRPPLWWHHVRIWKH)URQW*URXSVDQG


x )URQW *URXSV GHVLJQHG WR DSSHDU DV QHXWUDO DQG FUHGLEOH SURIHVVLRQDO
VRFLHWLHVDQGSDWLHQWDGYRFDF\JURXSVWKDWGHYHORSHGHGXFDWLRQDOPDWHULDOV
DQG WUHDWPHQW JXLGHOLQHV VXSSRUWLQJ WKH XVH RI RSLRLGV IRU ORQJWHUP
WUHDWPHQWRIFKURQLFSDLQ

 7KH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWVDOVRFRRSWHGUHSXWDEOHKHDOWKFDUHRUJDQL]DWLRQVWR

SURPRWH RSLRLG SUHVFULELQJ DQG DLPHG WKHLU GHFHSWLYH PDUNHWLQJ DW YXOQHUDEOH SRSXODWLRQV
LQFOXGLQJWKHHOGHUO\DQGYHWHUDQV$OORIWKHVHHIIRUWVZHUHGHVLJQHGWRSUHVHQWDPLVOHDGLQJYLHZ
RIKRZDQGZKHQRSLRLGVFRXOGEHVDIHO\DQGHIIHFWLYHO\XVHG
 &RQWLQXLQJ0HGLFDO(GXFDWLRQ3URJUDPV
 7KH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWVDJJUHVVLYHO\GLVWULEXWHGWKHLUIDOVHDQGGHFHSWLYH
PHVVDJLQJWKURXJKLQSHUVRQDQGRQOLQH&0(VZKLFKVKRXOGUHSUHVHQWWKH³ERG\RINQRZOHGJH
DQG VNLOOV JHQHUDOO\ UHFRJQL]HG DQG DFFHSWHG E\ WKH SURIHVVLRQ DV ZLWKLQ WKH EDVLF PHGLFDO
VFLHQFHVWKHGLVFLSOLQHRIFOLQLFDOPHGLFLQHDQGWKHSURYLVLRQRIKHDOWKFDUHWRWKHSXEOLF´





$PHULFDQ0HG$VV¶Q $FFUHGLWDWLRQ&RXQFLOIRU&RQWLQXLQJ0HG(GXFDWLRQ*ORVVDU\RI7HUPVDQG'HILQLWLRQV
³&RQWLQXLQJ 0HGLFDO (GXFDWLRQ &0( ´ $SULO   DYDLODEOH DW KWWSVZZZDPDDVVQRUJVLWHVDPD
DVVQRUJILOHVFRUSPHGLDEURZVHUSXEOLFSK\VLFLDQVFPHDPDDFFPHJORVVDU\WHUPVSGI
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 ,QVWHDG WKH 0DQXIDFWXUHU 'HIHQGDQWV VSRQVRUHG WKRXVDQGV RI &0(V WKDW WKH\
PDQLSXODWHG WR SURPRWH WKHLU IDOVH DQG GHFHSWLYH FODLPV GRZQSOD\LQJ WKH ULVNV DQG WRXWLQJ
XQSURYHQEHQHILWVRIWKHLURSLRLGGUXJV$VZLWKDOORIWKHLUSURPRWLRQDOHIIRUWVWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU
'HIHQGDQWV FRQWLQXDOO\ PHDVXUHG WKH HIIHFW RI &0(V RQ +&3V¶ YLHZV RQ RSLRLGV DQG WKH
DEVRUSWLRQRIVSHFLILFPHVVDJHVSURYLGLQJGLUHFWHYLGHQFHRIWKHHIIHFWLYHQHVVRIWKHLUVFKHPHLQ
PLVOHDGLQJWKH+&3VZKRDWWHQGHG
 .H\2SLQLRQ/HDGHUV
 7KH 0DQXIDFWXUHU 'HIHQGDQWV H[WHQVLYHO\ FXOWLYDWHG DQG SDLG D VHOHFW FLUFOH RI
.2/V LQFOXGLQJ 'UV 5XVVHOO 3RUWHQR\ /\QQ :HEVWHU DQG 3HUU\ )LQH WR DGYRFDWH IRU WKH
ZLGHVSUHDGSUHVFULSWLRQRIRSLRLGV
 7KH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWVGLUHFWHGWKHVH.2/VWRZULWHFRQVXOWRQHGLWDQG
OHQGWKHLUQDPHVWRERRNVDQGDUWLFOHVDQGWRJLYHVSHHFKHVDQG&0(VVXSSRUWLYHRIRSLRLGWKHUDS\
7KH\VHUYHGRQFRPPLWWHHVWKDWGHYHORSHGWUHDWPHQWJXLGHOLQHVWKDWVWURQJO\HQFRXUDJHGWKHXVH
RIRSLRLGVDQGRQERDUGVRISURRSLRLGDGYRFDF\JURXSVDQGSURIHVVLRQDOVRFLHWLHVWKDWGHYHORSHG
DQGSUHVHQWHGGHFHSWLYH&0(V
 $V WKH .2/V EHJDQ SXEOLVKLQJ VHHPLQJO\ LQGHSHQGHQW DQG ³VFLHQWLILF´ SDSHUV
VXSSRUWLQJWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV¶IDOVHDQGPLVOHDGLQJFODLPVWKHFRPSDQLHVWKHQSRXUHG
HQRUPRXVIXQGVDQGUHVRXUFHVLQWRWKHLUPDUNHWLQJPDFKLQHVZKLFK ZLGHO\FLWHGDQGSURPRWHG
WKH.2/V¶ZRUNWRGULYHSUHVFULSWLRQVRIRSLRLGV
 'U5XVVHOO3RUWHQR\
 'U5XVVHOO3RUWHQR\ZDVDWRS.2/DQGVSRNHVSHUVRQIRUVHYHUDO0DQXIDFWXUHU
'HIHQGDQWVLQFOXGLQJ3XUGXH7HYD(QGRDQG-DQVVHQ
 'U3RUWHQR\VDWDVDGLUHFWRURQWKHERDUGRIWZR)URQW*URXSVWKH$PHULFDQ3DLQ
)RXQGDWLRQ ³$3)´ DQGZDVDOVRSUHVLGHQWRIWKH$PHULFDQ3DLQ6RFLHW\ ³$36´ 'U3RUWHQR\
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was also a chairman of the Department of Pain Medicine and Palliative Care at Beth Israel Medical
Center in New York, and co-authored roughly 100 articles on pain and related issues.
173.

Dr. Portenoy was a key figure in destigmatizing opioid use, touting their purported

benefits and minimizing their risks in all marketing channels, from medical literature to an
appearance on Good Morning America, falsely claiming that less than 1% of patients would become
addicted to opioids.
174.

Starting in 1997, Dr. Portenoy received research support, consulting fees, and

honoraria from several manufacturers. In 2009, for example, Purdue contributed

to

in New York for the
In turn, Dr. Portenoy played a critical role in amplifying Purdue’s fraudulent claims about
the risks and benefits of long-term opioid use for managing chronic pain.
175.

Dr. Portenoy also frequently appeared in the media to promote opioids by

dramatically understating the risk of addiction. In 2010, for example, he appeared on the nationally
televised Good Morning America show, to discuss the long-term use of opioids to treat chronic pain
and to falsely claim the following: 77
Addiction, when treating pain, is distinctly uncommon. If a person
does not have a history, a personal history, of substance misuse, and
does not have a history in the family of substance misuse, and does
not have a very major psychiatric disorder, most doctors can feel
very assured that that person is not going to become addicted.
176.

Dr. Portenoy also repeatedly emphasized to physicians and the public that opioids

posed a low risk of addiction, relying exclusively on the 1980 Porter/Jick letter discussed above.
In his own words:

77

Good Morning America (ABC News television broadcast Aug. 30, 2010).
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, JDYH VR PDQ\ OHFWXUHV WR SULPDU\ FDUH DXGLHQFHV LQ ZKLFK WKH
3RUWHUDQG-LFNDUWLFOHZDVMXVWRQHSLHFHRIGDWDWKDW,ZRXOGWKHQ
FLWH DQG , ZRXOG FLWH VL[ VHYHQ PD\EH WHQ GLIIHUHQW DYHQXHV RI
WKRXJKW RU DYHQXHV RI HYLGHQFH QRQH RI ZKLFK UHSUHVHQWHG UHDO
HYLGHQFHDQG\HWZKDW,ZDVWU\LQJWRGRZDVWRFUHDWHDQDUUDWLYH
VRWKDWWKHSULPDU\FDUHDXGLHQFHZRXOGORRNDWWKLVLQIRUPDWLRQLQ
>WRWDO@DQGIHHOPRUHFRPIRUWDEOHDERXWRSLRLGVLQDZD\WKH\KDGQ¶W
EHIRUH  ,Q HVVHQFH WKLV ZDV HGXFDWLRQ WR GHVWLJPDWL]H >RSLRLGV@
DQG EHFDXVH WKH SULPDU\ JRDO ZDV WR GHVWLJPDWL]H ZH RIWHQ OHIW
HYLGHQFHEHKLQG
 'U 3RUWHQR\ ODWHU DGPLWWHG WKDW KH KDG PLVUHSUHVHQWHG WKH ULVNV DQG EHQHILWV RI
RSLRLG WUHDWPHQW QRWLQJ WKDW KH ³JDYH LQQXPHUDEOH OHFWXUHV LQ WKH ODWH V DQG V DERXW
DGGLFWLRQWKDWZHUHQ¶WWUXH´DQGWKDW³>G@DWDDERXWWKHHIIHFWLYHQHVVRIRSLRLGVGRHVQRWH[LVW´
+HIXUWKHUDGPLWWHG³'LG,WHDFKDERXWSDLQPDQDJHPHQWVSHFLILFDOO\DERXWRSLRLGWKHUDS\LQD
ZD\WKDWUHIOHFWVPLVLQIRUPDWLRQ":HOO«,JXHVV,GLG´'U3RUWHQR\DOVRODWHUUHVFLQGHGKLV
SURPRWLRQRIRSLRLGVDV³SVHXGRVFLHQFH´
 'U/\QQ:HEVWHU
 $QRWKHULPSRUWDQW.2/ZDV'U/\QQ:HEVWHUZKRUHFHLYHGPLOOLRQVRIGROODUV
IURPWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWVDQGDXWKRUHGQXPHURXV&0(VVSRQVRUHGE\7HYD(QGRDQG
3XUGXH
 $PRQJKLVRWKHUSURRSLRLGDFWLYLWLHV'U:HEVWHULVDPHPEHURIWKHERDUGDQG
SDVWSUHVLGHQWRIWKH)URQW*URXSWKH$PHULFDQ$FDGHP\RI3DLQ0HGLFLQH ³$$30´ DQGLVVHQLRU
HGLWRURI3DLQ0HGLFLQHDMRXUQDOWKDWSXEOLVKHG(QGR¶VVSHFLDODGYHUWLVLQJVXSSOHPHQWVWRXWLQJ
2SDQD(5





,QWHUYLHZRI5XVVHOO3RUWHQR\E\3K\VLFLDQVIRU5HVSRQVLEOH2SLRLG3UHVFULELQJ <RX7XEH 2FW
  DYDLODEOH DW KWWSVZZZ\RXWXEHFRPZDWFK"WLPHBFRQWLQXH  Y 'J\X%:1'Z ODVW YLVLWHG 0DU 
  HPSKDVLVDGGHG 

7KRPDV&DWDQ (YDQ3HUH]$3DLQ'UXJ&KDPSLRQ+DV6HFRQG7KRXJKWV:DOO6W-'HF

2SHQ3D\PHQWV'DWDVXSUDQRWH
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 'U :HEVWHU KDV EHHQ WKH OHDGLQJ QDWLRQDO SURSRQHQW RI ³SVHXGRDGGLFWLRQ´ $V
GHVFULEHGLQKLVFRDXWKRUHGERRN$YRLGLQJ2SLRLG$EXVH:KLOH0DQDJLQJ3DLQ  DGRFWRU¶V
³ILUVWUHVSRQVH´ZKHQIDFLQJVLJQVRI³DEHUUDQW´EHKDYLRUVKRXOG³LQPRVWFDVHV´WRLQFUHDVHWKH
DPRXQWRIRSLRLGVSUHVFULEHG
 ,Q  WKH '($ UDLGHG 'U :HEVWHU¶V 6DOW /DNH &LW\ SDLQ FOLQLF IROORZLQJ DQ
LQYHVWLJDWLRQIRURYHUSUHVFULELQJRSLRLGVDIWHUSDWLHQWVKDGRYHUGRVHGDQGGLHG
 'U3HUU\)LQH
 7KH 0DQXIDFWXUHU 'HIHQGDQWV DOVR UHOLHG H[WHQVLYHO\ RQ 'U 3HUU\ )LQH ZKRVH
.2/DFWLYLWLHVKDYHLQFOXGHGVHUYLQJRQ3XUGXH¶VDGYLVRU\ERDUGSURYLGLQJPHGLFDOFRQVXOWLQJIRU
-DQVVHQ SDUWLFLSDWLQJ LQ &0( DFWLYLWLHV IRU (QGR DQG DXWKRULQJ VHHPLQJO\ ³LQGHSHQGHQW´
SXEOLFDWLRQV IRU7HYD'U)LQHDOVR FRFKDLUHGWKH $$30$36 *XLGHOLQH3DQHO VHUYHGDV WKH
$$30¶VWUHDVXUHU ± DQGSUHVLGHQW ± DQGRQ$3)¶V%RDUGRI'LUHFWRUV
 'U )LQH KDV FDPSDLJQHG H[WHQVLYHO\ DJDLQVW OHJLVODWLRQ UHVWULFWLQJ KLJKGRVH
RSLRLG SUHVFULSWLRQV IRU QRQFDQFHU SDWLHQWV  2QH RI WKH PDQ\ H[DPSOHV RI WKH GDQJHURXV DQG
GHFHSWLYHVWDWHPHQWVE\.2/VLVLQ$&OLQLFDO*XLGHWR2SLRLG$QDOJHVLDFRZULWWHQE\'UV)LQH
DQG 3RUWHQR\ ZKLFK GRZQSOD\V ULVNV RI RSLRLG WUHDWPHQW VXFK DV UHVSLUDWRU\ GHSUHVVLRQ DQG
DGGLFWLRQ³$WFOLQLFDOO\DSSURSULDWHGRVHVUHVSLUDWRU\UDWHW\SLFDOO\GRHVQRWGHFOLQH7ROHUDQFH
WR WKH UHVSLUDWRU\ HIIHFWV XVXDOO\ GHYHORSV TXLFNO\ DQG GRVHV FDQ EH VWHDGLO\ LQFUHDVHG ZLWKRXW
ULVN´




 3HUU\ * )LQH  5XVVHOO . 3RUWHQR\ $ &OLQLFDO *XLGH WR 2SLRLG $QDOJHVLD     DYDLODEOH DW
KWWSZZZWKEODFNFRPOLQNV56'2SLRLG+DQGERRNSGI
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Pro-opioid KOLs often failed to disclose their financial ties to the Manufacturer

Defendants. For example, in 2011, after Dr. Fine and fellow KOL Dr. Scott Fishman published a
letter in the Journal of the American Medical Association (“JAMA”) called “Reducing Opioid
Abuse and Diversion,” which emphasized the importance of maintaining patient access to opioids,82
the editors of JAMA found that both had provided incomplete financial disclosures and required
them to submit corrections listing all of their ties to the opioids industry.83
3. Front Groups
185.

In addition to relying on CMEs and KOLs, the Manufacturer Defendants used,

funded, and directed numerous Front Groups, which often had directors who were undisclosed
KOLs, to promote their false and misleading claims.84 Under the guise of neutrality, the Front
Groups deepened the Manufacturer Defendants’ ability to convey to HCPs, patients, and
policymakers that pro-opioid messaging was independent and patient-centered rather than driven
by profits, as was the case.85

Perry G. Fine & Scott M. Fishman, Reducing Opioid Abuse and Diversion, 306 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 381 (July 2011),
available at: https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/articleabstract/1104144?redirect=true.
83
Perry G. Fine, Incomplete Financial Disclosures in a Letter on Reducing Opioid Abuse and Diversion, 306 J. Am.
Med.
Ass’n
1445
(Sept.
2011),
available
at
https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/articleabstract/1104464?redirect=true; Scott M. Fishman, Incomplete Financial Disclosures in: Reducing Opioid Abuse and
Diversion,
306
J.
Am.
Med.
Ass’n
1446
(Oct.
2011),
available
at:
https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/1104453.
84
U.S. Senate Homeland Security & Governmental Affairs Committee, Fueling an Epidemic: Exposing the
Financial Ties Between Opioid Manufacturers and Third Party Advocacy Groups 3 (February 12, 2018),
https://www.hsdl.org/?abstract&did=808171 (“Fueling an Epidemic”).
85
The extensive bond between opioid manufacturers and Front Groups was revealed in the U.S. Senate 2017 report
Fueling an Epidemic: Exposing the Financial Ties Between Opioid Manufacturers and Third Party Advocacy Groups,
which was “the first comprehensive snapshot of the financial connections between opioid manufacturers and advocacy
groups and professional societies operating in the area of opioids policy.” The report found that the opioid
manufacturers, including Manufacturer Defendants Purdue and Janssen, contributed millions of dollars to various
Front Groups and individuals associated therewith; these groups “‘play a significant role in shaping health policy
debates, setting national guidelines for patient treatment, raising disease awareness, and educating the public.’” As
the Senate report found, the Front Groups “amplified or issued messages that reinforce industry efforts to promote
opioid prescription and use, including guidelines and policies minimizing the risk of addiction and promoting opioids
for chronic pain.” They also “lobbied to change laws directed at curbing opioid use, strongly criticized landmark CDC
82
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 7KHJURXSVGHVFULEHGEHORZDUHDPRQJWKRVHWKDWWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV
GHSOR\HGWRIXHOWKHHSLGHPLFZLWKLQ1HZ<RUN6WDWH
 $PHULFDQ3DLQ)RXQGDWLRQ
 2QHRIWKHPRVWSURPLQHQW)URQW*URXSVWKH$PHULFDQ3DLQ)RXQGDWLRQ ³$3)´ 
KHOGLWVHOIRXWDVDQLQGHSHQGHQWSDWLHQWDGYRFDF\RUJDQL]DWLRQEXWIURPLWVIRXQGLQJLQWR
LWVDEUXSWGHPLVHLQ$3)ZDVDVKLOOIRUWKHRSLRLGVLQGXVWU\,QSHUFHQWRILWV
IXQGLQJFDPHIURPWKHLQGXVWU\LQFOXGLQJIURPHDFKRIWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWVGXULQJLWV
ODVWILYH\HDUV$3)UHFHLYHGPRUHWKDQPLOOLRQLQIXQGLQJIURPRSLRLGPDQXIDFWXUHUVDORQH
 $3)ZDVFRQWUROOHGE\WKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWVDVGHPRQVWUDWHGE\
D 6WRFNLQJLWVERDUGRIGLUHFWRUVZLWKGRFWRUVZKRZHUHRQRSLRLGPDQXIDFWXUHUV¶
SD\UROOVHLWKHUDVFRQVXOWDQWVRUDVVSHDNHUVDWPHGLFDOHYHQWV
E 6XEPLWWLQJ JUDQW SURSRVDOV IRU SURMHFWV WKDW KDG EHHQ VXJJHVWHG E\ WKH
PDQXIDFWXUHUV²IRUH[DPSOHLQ3XUGXHWROG$3)WKDWWKHEDVLVRIDJUDQW
WRWKHRUJDQL]DWLRQZDV3XUGXH¶VGHVLUHWR³VWUDWHJLFDOO\DOLJQLWVLQYHVWPHQWVLQ
QRQSURILWRUJDQL]DWLRQVWKDWVKDUH>LWV@EXVLQHVVLQWHUHVWV´
F 'LVWULEXWLQJ RSLRLG PDQXIDFWXUHUV¶ SXEOLFDWLRQV ZKLFK ZHUH ULIH ZLWK
PLVUHSUHVHQWDWLRQVUHJDUGLQJWKHULVNVEHQHILWVDQGVXSHULRULW\RIRSLRLGV
G (QJDJLQJLQDPXOWLPHGLDFDPSDLJQWR³HGXFDWH´SDWLHQWVDERXWWKHLU³ULJKW´WR
RSLRLGSDLQWUHDWPHQWDQG
H 'HYHORSLQJWKH1DWLRQDO,QLWLDWLYHRQ3DLQ&RQWURO ³1,3&´ ZKLFKRSHUDWHGD
IDFLDOO\XQDIILOLDWHGZHEVLWHZZZSDLQNQRZOHGJHFRP1,3&SURPRWHGLWVHOIDV
DQHGXFDWLRQLQLWLDWLYHOHGE\SXUSRUWHGH[SHUWVLQWKHSDLQPDQDJHPHQWILHOGDQG
SXEOLVKHG XQDFFUHGLWHG SUHVFULEHU HGXFDWLRQ SURJUDPV  0DQXIDFWXUHUV VXFK DV
(QGR KRZHYHU VXEVWDQWLDOO\ FRQWUROOHG 1,3& E\ IXQGLQJ 1,3& SURMHFWV
GHYHORSLQJ VSHFLI\LQJ DQG UHYLHZLQJ LWV FRQWHQW DQG GLVWULEXWLQJ 1,3&
PDWHULDOV



JXLGHOLQHVRQRSLRLGSUHVFULELQJDQGFKDOOHQJHGOHJDOHIIRUWVWRKROGSK\VLFLDQVDQGLQGXVWU\H[HFXWLYHVUHVSRQVLEOH
IRURYHUSUHVFULSWLRQDQGPLVEUDQGLQJ´



73 of 269

FILED: SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK 03/28/2019 09:23 AM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15

189.

INDEX NO. 400016/2018
RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/28/2019

APF’s materials and programs were available nationally and reached many New

Yorkers, as intended. For example, APF distributed 17,200 copies of a guide for consumers
sponsored by Purdue and Teva, entitled Treatment Options: A Guide for People Living with Pain
(“Treatment Options”). This guide, which is still available online, misleadingly downplays the risk
of addiction from opioids, stating that physical dependence, which is a symptom of addiction, “does
NOT mean you are addicted,” and suggests that only persons who already have “addictive disease”
have misused opioids. The guide also deceptively states that “[d]espite the great benefits of opioids,
they are often under-used.”
190.

Treatment Options falsely stated that some opioids have “no ceiling dose as there

is with the NSAIDs” and therefore are more appropriate for treatment of pain, and attributed 10,000
to 20,000 annual deaths to NSAID overdose, even though the actual figure is closer to 3,200 per
year.86 The guide also misleadingly suggested that “opioid agreements” between patients and
prescribers would “ensure that [the patient] take[s] the opioid as prescribed.”
191.

Among its other industry-funded projects, APF published Exit Wounds, a 2009

book written by Derek McGinnis, a disabled veteran employed by APF, with “assistance” from
APF staff. The book made numerous misrepresentations about the risk of addiction associated
with opioids, describing the drugs as “underused” and the “gold standard of pain medications.” It
misleadingly downplayed physical tolerance as “simply a psychological process that doesn’t
occur for all people or with all medications,” and implied that only those who abuse opioids or
use them recreationally become addicted. Even more egregiously, Exit Wounds claimed that

Robert E. Tarone et al., Nonselective Nonaspirin Nonsteroidal Anti-Inflammatory Drugs and Gastrointestinal
Bleeding: Relative and Absolute Risk Estimates From Recent Epidemiologic Studies, 11 Am. J. Therapeutics 17, 21
(2004).
86
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“[l]ong experience with opioids shows that people who are not predisposed to addiction are
unlikely to become addicted to opioid pain medications.”
192.

Exit Wounds also failed to disclose the risks of fatal interactions between opioids

and anti-anxiety medicines known as benzodiazepines, which are commonly prescribed to
veterans with posttraumatic stress disorder. According to a VA Office of Inspector General
Report, 96.4% of veterans who were prescribed opioid drugs long-term were also prescribed
benzodiazepines, despite the increased danger of respiratory depression when the two drugs are
taken together.87
193.

Exit Wounds also exaggerated the side effects of NSAIDs, such as stomach ulcers

and gastrointestinal bleeding, while understating the significantly more serious side effects
associated with opioids, which include nausea, vomiting, constipation, mental clouding, and, of
course addiction, overdose, and death.
194.

APF also published A Policymaker’s Guide to Understanding Pain & Its

Management, which among other misleading statements, characterized as a “myth” the idea that
“[c]hildren can easily become addicted to pain medications,” because “[l]ess than 1 percent of
children treated with opioids become addicted.” This publication also falsely asserted that pain is
undertreated due to “misconceptions about opioid addiction.”
195.

In May 2012, the U.S. Senate Finance Committee began investigating APF’s ties

to opioid manufacturers. Immediately thereafter, the manufacturers cut off funding for APF,
which shortly thereafter folded, it claimed, “due to irreparable economic circumstances.”

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs Office of Inspector General, Review of Pain Management Services in Veterans Health
Administration Facilities at iv (Sept. 27, 2018), available at https://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAOIG-16-00538-282.pdf.
87
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 $PHULFDQ$FDGHP\RI3DLQ0HGLFLQHDQGWKH$PHULFDQ3DLQ
6RFLHW\
 7KH$PHULFDQ$FDGHP\RI3DLQ0HGLFLQH ³$$30´ DQGWKH$PHULFDQ3DLQ
6RFLHW\ ³$36´ DUHSURIHVVLRQDOPHGLFDOVRFLHWLHVWKDWUHFHLYHGVXEVWDQWLDOIXQGLQJIURPWKH
0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWVLQSDUWLFXODUIURPWRZKLFKDOORZHGWKHPDQXIDFWXUHUVWR
FRQWUROWKHJURXSV¶SURMHFWVDQGPHVVDJLQJ)RUH[DPSOH
D ,Q$$30LVVXHGD³FRQVHQVXV´VWDWHPHQW ZKLFKLVVWLOODFFHVVLEOHWRGD\ 
WKDWHQGRUVHGRSLRLGVWRWUHDWFKURQLFSDLQDQGFODLPHGWKDWWKHULVNWKDWSDWLHQWV
ZRXOGEHFRPHDGGLFWHGWRRSLRLGVZDVORZ,QIDFWKRZHYHUWKH³FRQVHQVXV´
ZDVVWDFNHGZLWKXQGLVFORVHG.2/VLQFOXGLQJWKHVWDWHPHQWFRPPLWWHH¶VFKDLU
'U-'DYLG+DGGR[ZKRZDVDWWKHWLPHDSDLGVSHDNHUIRU3XUGXH DQGODWHU
EHFDPHD3XUGXHH[HFXWLYH DQGWKHFRPPLWWHH¶VVROHFRQVXOWDQW'U5XVVHOO
3RUWHQR\ZDVDOVRDVSRNHVSHUVRQIRU3XUGXH
E $$30¶V SDVW SUHVLGHQWV LQFOXGLQJ 'U +DGGR[   'U 6FRWW )LVKPDQ
 'U3HUU\* )LQH  DQG'U /\QQ 5:HEVWHU  HDFKKDG
GHHSFRQQHFWLRQVWRWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV'U)LVKPDQIRUH[DPSOH
DOVRVHUYHGDVD.2/IRUVHYHUDOPDQXIDFWXUHUVDQGVWDWHGWKDWKHZRXOGSODFH
WKHJURXS³DWWKHIRUHIURQW´RIWHDFKLQJWKDW³WKHULVNVRIDGGLFWLRQDUHVPDOO
DQGFDQEHPDQDJHG´
F $WRQH$$30FRQIHUHQFHRIWKHURXJKO\VHVVLRQVUHODWHGWRRSLRLGVDQG
G $$30 ZKLFK UHFHLYHG PRUH WKDQ  PLOOLRQ LQ IXQGLQJ IURP RSLRLG
PDQXIDFWXUHUV PDLQWDLQHG D FRUSRUDWH UHODWLRQV FRXQFLO ZKRVH PHPEHUV²
LQFOXGLQJHDFKRIWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV²SDLGSHU\HDU RQWRS
RIRWKHUIXQGLQJ WRSDUWLFLSDWHLQSULYDWHPHHWLQJV
 ,Q  ZLWK WKH SURPSWLQJ DVVLVWDQFH LQYROYHPHQW DQG IXQGLQJ RI WKH
PDQXIDFWXUHUVWKH$$30DQG$36MRLQWO\LVVXHGJXLGHOLQHVIRUFKURQLFRSLRLGWKHUDS\ WKH
³$$30$36*XLGHOLQHV´ 
 7KH$$30$36*XLGHOLQHVDUHVXSSRVHGWRVHUYHWKHQREOHSXUSRVHRI
HGXFDWLQJSK\VLFLDQVDERXW³EHVWSUDFWLFHV´HVSHFLDOO\IRUSUDFWLWLRQHUVZKRDUHQRWDOUHDG\
NQRZOHGJHDEOHDERXWSDLQPDQDJHPHQW%XWLQIDFWWKH*XLGHOLQHVSURPRWHWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU
'HIHQGDQWV¶GHFHSWLYHPHVVDJHVE\GLVWRUWLQJWKHULVNVDQGEHQHILWVRIXVLQJRSLRLGVWRWUHDW
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FKURQLFSDLQGHVSLWHDFNQRZOHGJLQJWKDW³>U@HOLDEOHHYLGHQFHRQPHWKRGVWRDFFXUDWHO\DVVHVV
WKHSRWHQWLDOEHQHILWVRI>FKURQLFRSLRLGWKHUDS\@LVOLPLWHG´
 :KHQ WKH  $$30$36 *XLGHOLQHV ZHUH UHOHDVHG  RI WKH  SDQHO
PHPEHUV ZKR GUDIWHG WKH JXLGHOLQHV UHFHLYHG ILQDQFLDO VXSSRUW IURP WKH 0DQXIDFWXUHU
'HIHQGDQWV  2WKHU SDQHO PHPEHUV IXUWKHU VXJJHVWHG WKDW WKH JXLGHOLQHV PLJKW EH ELDVHG LQ
PDQ\LPSRUWDQWUHVSHFWVLQFOXGLQJWKHKLJKSUHVXPSWLYHPD[LPXPGRVHRIRSLRLGV ODFNRI
VXJJHVWHGPDQGDWRU\XULQHWR[LFRORJ\WHVWLQJDQGFODLPVRIDORZULVNRIDGGLFWLRQ
 'HVSLWH WKHVH UHG IODJV WKH  $$30$36 *XLGHOLQHV KDYH EHHQ D
SDUWLFXODUO\HIIHFWLYHWRRORIGHFHSWLRQIRUWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWVLQIOXHQFLQJQRWRQO\
WUHDWLQJSK\VLFLDQVEXWDOVRWKHVFLHQWLILFOLWHUDWXUHRQRSLRLGV7KH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV¶
VDOHVUHSUHVHQWDWLYHVKDYHGLVFXVVHGWKH*XLGHOLQHVZLWK+&3VGXULQJVDOHVFDOOVWKH&'&KDV
UHFRJQL]HGWKDWWUHDWPHQWJXLGHOLQHVFDQ³FKDQJHSUHVFULELQJSUDFWLFHV´7KH*XLGHOLQHVKDYH
EHHQ FLWHG KXQGUHGV RI WLPHV LQ DFDGHPLF OLWHUDWXUH DQG UHSULQWHG LQ WKH -RXUQDO RI 3DLQ LQ
DGGLWLRQWREHLQJSRVWHGRQOLQH,QDGGLWLRQWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWVLQSDUWLFXODU(QGR
ZLGHO\SURPRWHGWKH*XLGHOLQHVLQ1HZ<RUNZLWKRXWGLVFORVLQJWKHFRPSDQLHV¶LQYROYHPHQWLQ
WKHGHYHORSPHQWRIWKH*XLGHOLQHVRUWKHLUILQDQFLDOEDFNLQJRIWKHDXWKRUV
 $FDGHP\RI,QWHJUDWLYH3DLQ0DQDJHPHQW
 7KH$FDGHP\RI,QWHJUDWLYH3DLQ0DQDJHPHQW ³$,30´DQGIRUPHUO\NQRZQDV
WKH$PHULFDQ$FDGHP\RI3DLQ0DQDJHPHQW ZDVDKLJKO\LQIOXHQWLDOSURRSLRLGJURXS%HWZHHQ
DQG0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV3XUGXHDQG-DQVVHQJDYHPRUHWKDQPLOOLRQWRWKH
$,30  ,Q  VHYHQ RI $,30¶V QLQH FRUSRUDWH FRXQFLO PHPEHUV OLVWHG RQ LWV ZHEVLWH ZHUH
RSLRLGPDNHUV
 $,30¶VOHDGHUVSURYLGHG0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWIULHQGO\WHVWLPRQ\RQRSLRLG
UHODWHG LVVXHV LVVXHG DFWLRQ DOHUWV WR LWV QHWZRUN DQG JDYH SUHVHQWDWLRQV WR +&3V UHJXODWRUV
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legislators, patient advocacy organizations, and consumers. In 2008, AIPM’s executive director
urged the FDA to consider the risk of under-treating pain as far more urgent and serious than the
calamity of increasing opioid diversion, abuse, and addiction.
203.

AIPM led the Pain Action Alliance to Implement a National Strategy (“PAINS”)

program, which published a state policy report card that downgraded a state for regulating
overprescribing of opioids and a brief denying its role in creating the opioid epidemic.
204.

Purdue, Janssen and Endo funded a medical education guide, Opioid Prescribing:

Clinical Tools and Risk Management Strategies (“Opioid Prescribing”), which was authored by
three members of the board of directors of AIPM, one of whom served as a paid consultant to
Janssen. The guide, which was made available to members of AIPM at no charge, was intended
to reach primary care physicians and other health care professionals, and large portions of the
guide remain available online.
205.

Opioid Prescribing minimizes risks associated with opioid addiction, teaching

prescribers, for example, that “fear of addiction and abuse prevents physicians from properly
prescribing opioids, particularly for those with a substance abuse history who could benefit from
opioids[.]” The guide deceptively instructs HCPs to give patients who present symptoms of
“pseudoaddiction” more pain treatment—in other words, higher or more frequent dosages of
opioids—because “[w]hen pain is treated appropriately, aggressive drug-seeking behavior
ceases.” Opioid Prescribing tells HCPs that patients who use opioids to “cope with stress [or]
relieve anxiety,” or even patients who “use opioids to get high, but ... not in a compulsive way,”
are not exhibiting signs of addiction, but rather are displaying “other forms of aberrant drug use.”
Opioid Prescribing further provides that even “behaviors that suggest abuse,” such as
“unscheduled visits, multiple telephone calls to the clinic, unsanctioned dose escalations,
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REWDLQLQJ RSLRLGV IURP PRUH WKDQ RQH VRXUFH VHOOLQJ SUHVFULSWLRQ GUXJV DQG IRUJLQJ
SUHVFULSWLRQV´PD\QRWEHVLJQVRIDGGLFWLRQEXWUDWKHU³PD\RQO\UHIOHFWKDYLQJSDLQWKDWLV
XQGHUWUHDWHG´
 $,30DEUXSWO\FHDVHGRSHUDWLRQVLQ-DQXDU\
 7KH$OOLDQFHIRU3DWLHQW$FFHVV
 7KH 0DQXIDFWXUHU 'HIHQGDQWV KDYH DOVR FRPPXQLFDWHG WKHLU PLVOHDGLQJ
PHVVDJLQJWKURXJKWKH$OOLDQFHIRU3DWLHQW$FFHVV ³$I3$´ )RXQGHGLQ$I3$FODLPVWR
EHD³SDWLHQWDGYRFDF\´RUJDQL]DWLRQWKDWLV³GHGLFDWHGWRHQVXULQJSDWLHQWDFFHVVWRDSSURYHG
WKHUDSLHV´EXWLQIDFWLVWKHFUHDWLRQRID:DVKLQJWRQ'&OREE\LQJILUPWKDWGRHVWKHELGGLQJ
RIGUXJFRPSDQLHV
 7KH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWVIXQG$I3$±DQGLWVERDUGPHPEHUV±SURPRWLQJ
DPRQJ RWKHU WKLQJV WKH GLVWULEXWLRQ RI DQ LVVXH EULHI WLWOHG ³3UHVFULSWLRQ 3DLQ 0HGLFDWLRQ
3UHVHUYLQJ3DWLHQW$FFHVV:KLOH&XUELQJ$EXVH´ZKLFKIHDWXUHV0DOOLQFNURGW.2/'U6ULQLYDV
1DODPDFKX DQG FULWLFL]HV SUHVFULSWLRQ GUXJ PRQLWRULQJ SURJUDPV DQG UHJXODWLRQ RI SLOO PLOOV
EHFDXVHWKHVHPHDVXUHVPD\UHVWULFWDFFHVVWRRSLRLGV
 7KH863DLQ)RXQGDWLRQ
 7KH 86 3DLQ )RXQGDWLRQ ³863)¶  LV DQRWKHU )URQW *URXS ZLWK V\VWHPDWLF
FRQQHFWLRQVDQGLQWHUSHUVRQDOUHODWLRQVKLSVZLWKWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV$VRQHRIWKHODUJHVW
UHFLSLHQWV RI FRQWULEXWLRQV IURP WKH 0DQXIDFWXUHU 'HIHQGDQWV LW FROOHFWHG QHDUO\  PLOOLRQ LQ
SD\PHQWVEHWZHHQDQGDORQH863)KDVEHHQDFULWLFDOFRPSRQHQWRIWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU
'HIHQGDQWV¶OREE\LQJHIIRUWVWREORFNOLPLWVRQRYHUSUHVFULELQJ
 863) KDV PDGH QXPHURXV PLVOHDGLQJ VWDWHPHQWV UHJDUGLQJ RSLRLGV  )RU
H[DPSOH 863) RYHUVWDWHG WKH DELOLW\ RI RSLRLGV WR DOORZ SDWLHQWV WR IXQFWLRQ QRUPDOO\ DQG
VXJJHVWHG²LQ D ZHEVLWH SDJH GHYRWHG WR YHWHUDQV DQG DYDLODEOH WR DOO 1HZ <RUNHUV²WKDW
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SUHVFULELQJOLPLWVDUHSUREOHPDWLFDQGWKDWEHFDXVHXQUHOLHYHGFKURQLFSDLQLVDULVNIDFWRUIRU
VXLFLGH³FDXWLRQLQJLQLWLDWLRQRIRSLRLGWKHUDS\IRUWKRVHZLWKVXLFLGHLGHDWLRQPD\GRPRUHKDUP
WKDQJRRG´
 0DQLIHVWLQJWKHVDPHW\SHVRIILVFDOLPSURSULHWLHVDVRWKHU)URQW*URXSVLQ
863) ZKLFK FODLPHG WR EH WKH OHDGLQJ DGYRFDF\ JURXS UHSUHVHQWLQJ FKURQLF SDLQ SDWLHQWV
WHUPLQDWHGLWV&(2GXHWRPLVXVHRIIXQGVDQGRWKHU³ILQDQFLDOLUUHJXODULWLHV´
 $PHULFDQ*HULDWULFV6RFLHW\
 7KH 0DQXIDFWXUHU 'HIHQGDQWV DOVR XVHG )URQW *URXSV²LQ SDUWLFXODU WKH
$PHULFDQ*HULDWULFV6RFLHW\ ³$*6´ WRZKLFKWKH\SURYLGHGVXEVWDQWLDOILQDQFLDOVXSSRUW²WR
WDUJHWWKHLUGHFHSWLYHPDUNHWLQJDWWKHYXOQHUDEOHHOGHUO\0HPEHUVRIWKH$*6%RDUGRI'LUHFWRUV
ZHUH RQ WKH 0DQXIDFWXUHU 'HIHQGDQWV¶ SD\UROOV DV HLWKHU FRQVXOWDQWV RU VSHDNHUV DW PHGLFDO
HYHQWV5HSUHVHQWDWLYHVRIWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWVVXJJHVWHGDFWLYLWLHVOREE\LQJHIIRUWV
DQGSXEOLFDWLRQVWR$*6ZKLFKWKHQVXEPLWWHGJUDQWSURSRVDOVVHHNLQJWRIXQGWKHVHDFWLYLWLHV
DQGSXEOLFDWLRQVNQRZLQJWKDWWKH\ZRXOGUHFHLYHVXSSRUW
 $*6 FRQWUDFWHG ZLWK 3XUGXH -DQVVHQ DQG (QGR WR GLVVHPLQDWH JXLGHOLQHV
UHJDUGLQJ WKH XVH RI RSLRLGV IRU FKURQLF SDLQ LQ  7KH 0DQDJHPHQW RI 3HUVLVWHQW 3DLQ LQ
2OGHU3HUVRQV DQG 3KDUPDFRORJLFDO0DQDJHPHQWRI3HUVLVWHQW3DLQLQ2OGHU3HUVRQV
KHUHLQDIWHU³$*6*XLGHOLQHV´ 
 7KH$*6*XLGHOLQHV PLVOHDGLQJO\ UHFRPPHQGHGWKDW³>D@OOSDWLHQWVZLWK
PRGHUDWH WR VHYHUH SDLQ    VKRXOG EH FRQVLGHUHG IRU RSLRLG WKHUDS\´ DQG WKDW ³WKH ULVNV >RI
DGGLFWLRQ@ DUH H[FHHGLQJO\ ORZ LQ ROGHU SDWLHQWV ZLWK QR FXUUHQW RU SDVW KLVWRU\ RI VXEVWDQFH
DEXVH´7KHVHUHFRPPHQGDWLRQVDUHQRWVXSSRUWHGE\UHOLDEOHVFLHQWLILFHYLGHQFH
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 7KH3DLQ&DUH)RUXP
 7KH3&)LVDFRDOLWLRQRIRSLRLGPDQXIDFWXUHUV LQFOXGLQJDOORIWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU
'HIHQGDQWV GLVWULEXWRUVDQGWUDGHJURXSVDVZHOODV)URQW*URXSVZKLFKOREELHVRQLVVXHVWKDW
PLJKW LPSDFW WKH RSLRLG LQGXVWU\¶V ERWWRP OLQH  ,W ZDV FRIRXQGHG LQ  E\ D OREE\LVW IRU
3XUGXH DQG DQ LQGLYLGXDO ZKR VHUYHG DV SUHVLGHQW H[HFXWLYH GLUHFWRU DQG &(2 RI WKH $3)
EHWZHHQDQG
 7KURXJK WKH 3&) WKH 0DQXIDFWXUHU 'HIHQGDQWV KDYH GHSOR\HG H[WHQVLYH
UHVRXUFHV WR UHVLVW HIIRUWV E\ 1HZ <RUN DQG RWKHU VWDWHV WR DGRSW PHDVXUHV WKDW ZRXOG KDYH
PLWLJDWHG WKH RSLRLG HSLGHPLF VXFK DV FRPPRQVHQVH UHVWULFWLRQV RQ RSLRLG SUHVFULELQJ DQG
UHODWHGSUDFWLFHV$VSDUWRIWKHVHHIIRUWVWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWVVSHQWRYHUPLOOLRQ
RQOREE\LQJDQGFDPSDLJQFRQWULEXWLRQVWDUJHWLQJIHGHUDODQGVWDWHRIILFLDOVLQFOXGLQJLQ1HZ
<RUNGXULQJWKHSHULRGWRDORQH
 3&) PHPEHUV ZHUH DFWLYHO\ LQYROYHG LQ FUDIWLQJ D  ,QVWLWXWH RI 0HGLFLQH
UHSRUW WKDW PLVOHDGLQJO\ HVWLPDWHG WKDW  PLOOLRQ $PHULFDQV URXJKO\  SHUFHQW RI DGXOWV 
VXIIHUIURPFKURQLFSDLQ7RWKLVGD\WKHILJXUHVXSSRUWVWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV¶UDOO\LQJ
FU\WKDWWKH86IDFHVDQHSLGHPLFRIXQWUHDWHGSDLQ
 7KH$PHULFDQ&KURQLF3DLQ$VVRFLDWLRQ
 7KH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWVDOVRIXQGDQGFRQWUROWKH$PHULFDQ&KURQLF3DLQ
$VVRFLDWLRQ ³$&3$´  \HW DQRWKHU VHOISURFODLPHG ³SDWLHQW DGYRFDF\´ RUJDQL]DWLRQ WR ZKLFK




*HRII0XOYLKLOOHWDO'UXJPDNHUVIRXJKWVWDWHRSLRLGOLPLWVDPLGFULVLV$VVRFLDWHG3UHVV6HSWDYDLODEOH
DW
KWWSVDSQHZVFRPHGGDIFEIEFGUXJPDNHUVIRXJKWVWDWHRSLRLGOLPLWVDPLGFULVLV
0HPEHUVRIWKH3XUGXHFUHDWHG3DLQ&DUH)RUXPHPSOR\HGRYHUOREE\LVWVLQ1HZ<RUN6WDWHLQWKURXJK
±WKHPRVWLQDQ\VWDWH±DQGPDGHRYHUPLOOLRQLQFDPSDLJQFRQWULEXWLRQVEHWZHHQDQG±WKH
VHFRQGKLJKHVW VXP RI DQ\ VWDWH²DFFRUGLQJ WR GDWD REWDLQHG E\ WKH $VVRFLDWHG 3UHVV 6HH
KWWSGDWDDSRUJSURMHFWVFSLBDSBRSLRLGVLQGH[FSLDS KWPO

,G
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WKH\ KDYH JLYHQ VXEVWDQWLDO IXQGLQJ²ERWK WR WKH HQWLW\ DQG LWV DGYLVRU\ ERDUG PHPEHUV 7KH
$&3$ZHEVLWHGHFHSWLYHO\GRZQSOD\VWKHULVNRIDGGLFWLRQVWDWLQJWKDWSK\VLFDOGHSHQGHQFH³LV
QRWDWDOOWKHVDPH´DVDGGLFWLRQ
 7KH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV6SUHDGWKHLU0LVOHDGLQJ0HVVDJHV
WKURXJK5HSXWDEOH2UJDQL]DWLRQV
 7KH-RLQW&RPPLVVLRQ
 7KH 0DQXIDFWXUHU 'HIHQGDQWV KDYH PDQLSXODWHG UHSXWDEOH RUJDQL]DWLRQV VXFK DV
WKH-RLQW&RPPLVVLRQRQ$FFUHGLWDWLRQRI+HDOWKFDUH2UJDQL]DWLRQV WKH³-RLQW&RPPLVVLRQ´ WR
IXUWKHUDGYDQFHWKHLUXQODZIXOPDUNHWLQJRIRSLRLGV7KH-RLQW&RPPLVVLRQFHUWLILHVRYHU
KHDOWKFDUHRUJDQL]DWLRQVDQGLV WKHQDWLRQ¶VROGHVWDQGODUJHVW KHDOWKFDUHVWDQGDUGVVHWWLQJDQG
DFFUHGLWLQJERG\
 ,Q  3XUGXH VSRQVRUHG D ERRN WKURXJK WKH -RLQW &RPPLVVLRQ WKDW IDOVHO\
DVVHUWHG³WKHUHLVQRHYLGHQFHWKDWDGGLFWLRQLVDVLJQLILFDQWLVVXHZKHQSHUVRQVDUHJLYHQRSLRLGV
IRUSDLQFRQWURO´,WDOVRODEHOHGGRFWRUV¶FRQFHUQVDERXWDGGLFWLRQ³LQDFFXUDWHDQGH[DJJHUDWHG´
'U 'DYLG : %DNHU WKH -RLQW &RPPLVVLRQ¶V H[HFXWLYH YLFH SUHVLGHQW IRU KHDOWK FDUH TXDOLW\
HYDOXDWLRQKDVDFNQRZOHGJHGWKDW³>W@KH-RLQW&RPPLVVLRQZDVRQHRIWKHGR]HQVRILQGLYLGXDO
DXWKRUV DQG RUJDQL]DWLRQV WKDW GHYHORSHG HGXFDWLRQDO PDWHULDOV IRU SDLQ PDQDJHPHQW WKDW
SURSDJDWHGWKLVHUURQHRXVLQIRUPDWLRQ´
 ,Q  GXH WR WKH LQIOXHQFH RI WKH 0DQXIDFWXUHU 'HIHQGDQWV WKH -RLQW
&RPPLVVLRQLQWURGXFHGVWDQGDUGVIRUKHDOWKFDUHRUJDQL]DWLRQVWRLPSURYHWKHLUFDUHIRUSDWLHQWV
ZLWKSDLQGHVLJQDWLQJSDLQDVWKH³ILIWKYLWDOVLJQ´7KHVWDQGDUGV3DLQ&XUUHQW8QGHUVWDQGLQJ
RI$VVHVVPHQW0DQDJHPHQWDQG7UHDWPHQWVUHTXLUHGV\VWHPLFDVVHVVPHQWRISDLQLQDOOSDWLHQWV
XVLQJTXDQWLWDWLYHPHDVXUHVRISDLQDVGLFWDWHGE\WKH)URQW*URXS$36
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 $VDUHVXOWRIWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV¶HIIRUWVWRPDQLSXODWHWKHVWDQGDUGRI
FDUHPDQ\KHDOWKFDUHRUJDQL]DWLRQVULVNHGORVVRIWKHLU-RLQW&RPPLVVLRQDFFUHGLWDWLRQLIWKH\GLG
QRWLQFRUSRUDWHWKH³ILIWKYLWDOVLJQ´VWDQGDUGDQGUHGXFHSDWLHQWV¶VXEMHFWLYHH[SHULHQFHRISDLQ
3UHVFULELQJRSLRLGVWKXVZHQWIURPUDUHWRURXWLQH
 7KH)HGHUDWLRQRI6WDWH0HGLFDO%RDUGV
 3XUGXH (QGR DQG 7HYD DOVR ZRUNHG WKURXJK WKH )HGHUDWLRQ RI 6WDWH 0HGLFDO
%RDUGV ³)60%´ DQDWLRQDOWUDGHRUJDQL]DWLRQUHSUHVHQWLQJYDULRXVVWDWHPHGLFDOERDUGV
 ,Q )60%QDWLRQDOO\GLVVHPLQDWHGDSXEOLFDWLRQFDOOHG5HVSRQVLEOH2SLRLG
3UHVFULELQJDQGLQLWSXEOLVKHGDVHFRQGHGLWLRQHQWLWOHG5HVSRQVLEOH2SLRLG3UHVFULELQJ$
&OLQLFLDQ¶V*XLGH7KHVHSXEOLFDWLRQVZHUHZLGHO\GLVWULEXWHGWKURXJKOHJLWLPDWHFKDQQHOVILUVWWR
VWDWHPHGLFDOERDUGVDQGWKHQWRSUDFWLFLQJSK\VLFLDQV
 7KHVHSXEOLFDWLRQVPLVOHDGLQJO\UHFRPPHQGHGSRZHUIXORSLRLGVDVDILUVWFKRLFH
IRUFKURQLFSDLQXQGHUSOD\HGWKHULVNRIDGGLFWLRQIURPWKRVHGUXJVDQGUHLWHUDWHGWKHPLVOHDGLQJ
FRQFHSWRI³SVHXGRDGGLFWLRQ´DVDQDOWHUQDWLYHH[SODQDWLRQIRUGUXJVHHNLQJEHKDYLRUVRUDEXVH
 7KHSXEOLFDWLRQVDFNQRZOHGJHIXQGLQJIURP3XUGXHDQGRWKHURUJDQL]DWLRQVEXW
UHDGHUV ZRXOG KDYH QR ZD\ WR NQRZ WKDW WKH SXEOLFDWLRQV¶ FRQWHQWV ZHUH UHOLDQW RQ PDWHULDOV
VSRQVRUHGE\3XUGXHWKDW3XUGXHSDLGDJUDQWWRVXSSRUWWKHLUSXEOLFDWLRQDQGFRQWULEXWHG
IRUGLVWULEXWLRQDQGWKDWWKH\ZHUHZULWWHQE\D3XUGXH.2/'U6FRWW)LVKPDQZLWK
H[WHQVLYHLQSXWIURP3XUGXH¶VVHQLRUPHGLFDOGLUHFWRUDWWKHWLPH'U+DGGR[,QGHHG'U+DGGR[
ZDVSHUVRQDOO\LQYHVWHGVWDWLQJLQDQHPDLOWR3XUGXH¶V
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5. The Manufacturer Defendants Targeted Their Surreptitious Campaign
at Vulnerable Populations
227.

The Manufacturer Defendants specifically targeted their marketing at two

vulnerable populations—the elderly and veterans.
228.

Elderly patients taking opioids have been found to be exposed to elevated fracture

risks, a greater risk for hospitalizations, and increased vulnerability to adverse drug effects and
interactions, such as respiratory depression, which occurs more frequently in elderly patients.
229.

The Manufacturer Defendants promoted the notion—without adequate scientific

foundation—that the elderly are particularly unlikely to become addicted to opioids. As described
above, the AGS 2009 Guidelines, for example, which Purdue, Endo, and Janssen publicized,
described the risk of addiction as “exceedingly low in older patients with no current or past history
of substance abuse” (emphasis added). As another example, an Endo-sponsored CME put on by
NIPC, Persistent Pain in the Older Adult, taught that prescribing opioids to older patients carried
“possibly less potential for abuse than in younger patients.” Contrary to these assertions, however,
a 2010 study examining overdoses among long-term opioid users found that patients 65 or older
were among those with the largest number of serious overdoses.
230.

A study showed that veterans returning from Iraq and Afghanistan who were

prescribed opioids have a higher incidence of adverse clinical outcomes, such as overdoses and
self-inflicted and accidental injuries.90 A 2008 survey showed that prescription drug misuse among

90

Iraq and Afghanistan Veterans: National Findings from VA Residential Treatment Programs,
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3661276/pdf/nihms468727.pdf (last visited Mar. 25, 2019).

66

84 of 269

FILED: SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK 03/28/2019 09:23 AM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15

INDEX NO. 400016/2018
RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/28/2019

PLOLWDU\SHUVRQQHOGRXEOHGIURPWRDQGWKHQQHDUO\WULSOHGDJDLQRYHUWKHQH[WWKUHH
\HDUV9HWHUDQVDUHWZLFHDVOLNHO\DVQRQYHWHUDQVWRGLHIURPDQRSLRLGRYHUGRVH
 7KH 0DQXIDFWXUHU 'HIHQGDQWV GHOLEHUDWHO\ WDUJHWHG YHWHUDQV ZLWK GHFHSWLYH
PDUNHWLQJ)RUH[DPSOHDVGHWDLOHGDERYH([LW:RXQGVVSRQVRUHGE\3XUGXH(QGRDQG-DQVVHQ
ZDVULIHZLWKPLVUHSUHVHQWDWLRQVDERXWWKHULVNRIDGGLFWLRQIURPRSLRLGV
 2SLRLG SUHVFULSWLRQV KDYH GUDPDWLFDOO\ LQFUHDVHG IRU YHWHUDQV DQG WKH HOGHUO\
6LQFHSUHVFULSWLRQVIRUWKHHOGHUO\KDYHJURZQDWWZLFHWKHUDWHRISUHVFULSWLRQVIRUDGXOWV
EHWZHHQWKHDJHVRIDQG$QGLQPLOLWDU\GRFWRUVZURWHPLOOLRQSUHVFULSWLRQVIRU
QDUFRWLFSDLQSLOOV²IRXUWLPHVDVPDQ\DVWKH\GLGLQ

 :KLOHWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWVFUHDWHGWKHLQLWLDOVXUJHLQGHPDQGIRURSLRLGV
DQGPDLQWDLQHGLWZLWKWKHLURQJRLQJIUDXGXOHQWFRQGXFWWKHH[SORVLRQLQRSLRLGRYHUXVHLQ1HZ
<RUNFRXOGQRWKDYHEHHQSHUSHWXDWHGDQGH[SDQGHGRYHUWKHSDVWGHFDGHWRVXFKGHYDVWDWLQJHIIHFW
ZLWKRXWWKHPLVFRQGXFWRIWKH'LVWULEXWRU'HIHQGDQWV
 1RQHRIWKHPIXOILOOHGWKHLUGXWLHVXQGHUWKH1HZ<RUN&RQWUROOHG6XEVWDQFHV$FW
³1<&6$´ WRFUHDWHHIIHFWLYHSROLFLHVWRJXDUGDJDLQVWWKHRYHUVXSSO\RIRSLRLGVWRSKDUPDFLHV
WKHUHE\HQDEOLQJDQGH[SDQGLQJWKHLUZLGHVSUHDGGLYHUVLRQ
 ,QGHHG ZKLOH HDFK 'LVWULEXWRU 'HIHQGDQW QRPLQDOO\ LPSOHPHQWHG DW OHDVW VRPH
IRUPRIZULWWHQDQWLGLYHUVLRQSROLF\WKH\DOOIDLOHGWRDGGUHVVRQHRUPRUHFULWLFDOZHDNQHVVHVRU





6XEVWDQFH$EXVHDPRQJWKH0LOLWDU\9HWHUDQVDQGWKHLU)DPLOLHV1DW¶O,QVWLWXWHRQ'UXJ$EXVH $SULO 
KWWSZZZGUXJVLQGLDQDHGXUHSRVLWRU\YHWHUDQVSGI ODVWYLVLWHG0DU 

$FFLGHQWDO3RLVRQLQJ0RUWDOLW\$PRQJ3DWLHQWVLQWKH'HSDUWPHQWRI9HWHUDQV$IIDLUV+HDOWK6\VWHP
%RKQHUW
$6
,OJHQ
0$
*DOHD
6
0F&DUWK\
-)
%ORZ
)&
$SULO
 
KWWSVZZZQFELQOPQLKJRYSXEPHG ODVWYLVLWHG0DU 
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gaps in the diversion pipeline under their supervision. Even if the policies had been strictly
enforced, therefore, they could not have been effective in stopping the flow of improperlydistributed opioids.
236.

For example, none of the Distributor Defendants’ written policies adequately

addressed the risk of using sales personnel to communicate with, and provide accurate compliancerelated information from, their pharmacy customers. Indeed, their written policies sometimes
actually exacerbated that problem. For example, salespeople would warn customers that they were
approaching their monthly threshold limits for ordering certain categories of controlled substances,
putting them in a position to assist their customers in evading compliance reviews that would have
otherwise occurred by manipulating the timing and volume of their orders.
237.

Likewise, none of the Distributor Defendants enacted policies that adequately

safeguarded against customers receiving unjustifiable increases in their monthly threshold
allowance for opioid product orders. Instead, those policies directed compliance staff to rely
principally on information provided by the customers themselves in order to justify such increases,
and rarely mandated independent investigation before a threshold allowance for opioids could be
increased.
238.

Most consequentially, none of the Distributor Defendants enacted policies that

required customers to be suspended from ordering controlled substances, or terminated entirely,
after those customers had displayed consistent (and even years-long) patterns of making suspicious
orders that exceeded their established threshold limits.
239.

This broad failure of the Distributor Defendants to fulfill their explicit statutory

duties to create effective anti-diversion policies was then compounded in each case by a common
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pattern of practical failures, which represented separate violations of the NYCSA’s requirement
that they maintain effective anti-diversion policies.
240.

First, the Distributor Defendants routinely failed to staff their compliance functions

with qualified personnel, and failed to provide those compliance employees and their sales
representatives with appropriate training. Even front-line compliance functions, such as approving
threshold increases, detecting, blocking, and reporting suspicious orders, and terminating and/or
suspending customers, were often assigned to operations, sales and administrative employees who
had no experience with regulatory compliance of any kind.
241.

Second, none of the Distributor Defendants had a consistent practice of conducting

appropriate due diligence of either prospective new customers or their existing customers. New
customers were routinely onboarded despite the acknowledged presence of unresolved red flags,
and none of the Distributor Defendants ensured that additional investigations were conducted when
existing customers made suspicious orders, even when compliance staff flagged those orders as
suspicious, blocked them, and reported them to the State.
242.

Indeed, the Distributor Defendants routinely allowed their customers to make

multiple suspicious orders within the same month, week, or even year, without conducting any
additional due diligence of those customers. Even where customers had to be blocked from
ordering opioids in excess of their monthly threshold allowance multiple times within that month,
the Distributor Defendants would allow those customers to resume ordering opioids the next month,
at the same volume levels as before, without requiring any follow up investigation.
243.

And none of the Distributor Defendants conducted periodic, unexpected due-

diligence audits of their customers, even among the easily identifiable and relatively small groups
of pharmacies that consistently ordered the highest volumes of opioids. Instead, these pharmacies
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could go for years without the Distributor Defendants updating their knowledge of those customers’
prescriber base, customer traffic patterns, and other relevant store conditions. Even when those
pharmacies were scrutinized, the customer was often warned in advance.
244.

Third, the Distributor Defendants routinely failed to detect, block and report their

customers’ suspicious orders for opioids.
245.

While the Distributor Defendants’ policies nominally allowed for compliance staff

to identify any order as suspicious based on factors such as the non-exhaustive criteria identified
by the NYCSA, as a matter of practice, only orders that exceeded a customer’s monthly threshold
limit for a particular category of controlled substances would actually trigger a compliance review.
As a result, untold numbers of opioid orders that should have been reviewed due to their unusual
size or frequency, or their departure from the customers’ normal ordering patterns, were never even
checked to determine whether they were suspicious.
246.

Because the Distributor Defendants routinely allowed their customers to obtain

information about the monthly threshold limits governing their orders of opioid products, orders
customers made within the limits after being enabled to “game” them were improperly excluded
from compliance review, when they all should have been checked to see whether the customers
were deliberately structuring their orders to evade scrutiny.
247.

Even as to orders that exceeded customers’ monthly thresholds, the Distributor

Defendants, over varying time periods, routinely failed to accurately identify those orders as
suspicious. Instead, they released those orders for delivery based on perfunctory and unverified
information provided by the customer, or for no documented reason at all.
248.

Moreover, even when the Distributor Defendants did identify orders as suspicious

and did block them from delivery to customers, they routinely failed to report those suspicious
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orders to the State, sometimes going months or years without reporting any at all. When they did
make suspicious-order reports, the reports were routinely incomplete, for example, by failing to
identify all of the relevant suspicious orders for a customer, even when they were made within the
same month, week, or even day.
249.

Fourth, the Distributor Defendants failed to act to suspend customers from ordering

controlled substances, let alone terminate their accounts, even after compliance staff had blocked
and reported dozens, or even hundreds, of suspicious orders from those customers. In the relatively
rare instances where a customer had been terminated or suspended, the Distributor Defendants
allowed them to reinstate their accounts, or open accounts under new business names, without
investigating and resolving the issues that had led to the initial termination or suspension.
250.

Fifth, none of the Defendant Distributors systematically stored, organized, and

made accessible for reference information about their customers or their owners, pharmacists, and
top prescribers, in order to allow for meaningful future compliance efforts.
251.

The Defendant Distributors did not require compliance staff to obtain customers’

prescriber information, and some actually changed their policies to forbid such inquiries, willfully
blinding themselves to one of the most important indicators of diversion.
252.

While compliance staff and/or third-party investigators retained by the Defendant

Distributors would sometimes flag prescribers as suspicious in the course of conducting due
diligence of a pharmacy, that information was not stored or shared in any useable format. As a
result, when the same suspicious prescriber appeared among another pharmacy’s top prescribers,
the compliance staff handling that subsequent due diligence investigation would have no way of
knowing about this risk that had already been identified, unless they had personally handled the
earlier investigation, and happened to remember the prescriber’s name.
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Similarly, they made no effort to collect and compare information about pharmacies

that made high-volume orders of opioids, had been flagged for making suspicious orders, or had
been suspended or terminated for suspicious or illegal practices. As a result, compliance staff had
no way of knowing that a pharmacy they were investigating shared ordering patterns or top
prescribers with another risky, suspicious, and/or previously disciplined customer.
254.

Sixth, the Distributor Defendants failed to promptly report compliance violations to

the State. Indeed, even when they actually detected failures in their compliance systems, they made
no effort to report those known incidents. More broadly, due to the combination of systematic
failures riddling their compliance systems described above, none of the Distributor Defendants had
the competence to effectively detect their own violations.
255.

For example, if any of the relevant Distributor Defendants had conducted periodic

audits of their own records of customers’ orders, those customers’ patterns of ordering in excess of
their monthly threshold allowance for opioid products, the number of times those orders were
released without justification, and the number of times those orders were blocked as suspicious
without being reported to government agencies and/or triggering additional investigations,
suspensions, or terminations, they would have each been obliged to report hundreds, if not
thousands, of NYCSA violations at a time.
256.

In short, the Distributor Defendants deliberately lied to the State, both expressly

and by omission, year in and year out, about the effectiveness of their compliance systems and the
incidence of NYCSA violations, so that they could fraudulently maintain their licenses to continue
doing business in New York.
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 7KH6DFNOHUVDQGWKH,QWHJUDWLRQRI$GYHUWLVLQJDQG0HGLFLQH
 $UWKXU6DFNOHUZDVDSV\FKLDWULVWWXUQHG³DGPDQ´KHZRUNHGERWKDVDSV\FKLDWULVW
DW&UHHGPRRU6WDWH+RVSLWDOLQ1HZ<RUNDQGDVWKHSUHVLGHQWRIWKH:LOOLDP'RXJODV0F$GDPV
DGYHUWLVLQJDJHQF\8VLQJKLVXQLTXHLQVLJKWLQWRWKHPHGLFDOSURIHVVLRQKHEHFDPHDSLRQHHURI
SKDUPDFHXWLFDODGYHUWLVLQJLQWKH¶VDQG¶VE\XQGHUVWDQGLQJDQGH[SORLWLQJWKHSRZHURI
UHFRPPHQGDWLRQVIURPIHOORZSK\VLFLDQV
 ,QVWULYLQJWRPDNH3IL]HU ZLWKLWVEORFNEXVWHUGUXJ9DOLXP DKRXVHKROGQDPH
DPRQJSK\VLFLDQV$UWKXU6DFNOHUUHFRJQL]HGWKDW³VHOOLQJQHZGUXJVUHTXLUHVDVHGXFWLRQRIQRW
MXVWWKHSDWLHQWEXWWKHGRFWRUZKRZULWHVWKHSUHVFULSWLRQ´7KLV³VHGXFWLRQ´PHDQWGLVVHPLQDWLQJ
SKDUPDFHXWLFDOPHVVDJLQJWRWKHPDVVHVXQGHUWKHJXLVHRIVFLHQFHDQGWUXWKWKURXJKVXFKWDFWLFV
DVXQGHUZULWLQJVFLHQWLILFVWXGLHVWREHSXEOLVKHGDVVHHPLQJO\QHXWUDODUWLFOHVLQPHGLFDOMRXUQDOV
SD\LQJ SURPLQHQW SK\VLFLDQV WR HQGRUVH SURGXFWV PDUNHWLQJ LOOQHVV DV ³XQGHU WUHDWHG´ DQG
SURYLGLQJSK\VLFLDQ³HGXFDWLRQ´LQWKHIRUPRIVHPLQDUVDQGFRQWLQXLQJPHGLFDOHGXFDWLRQFRXUVHV
 $OOHQ )UDQFHV WKH IRUPHU FKDLU RI SV\FKLDWU\ DW 'XNH 8QLYHUVLW\ 6FKRRO RI
0HGLFLQH VWDWHG WKDW ³µ>P@RVW RI WKH TXHVWLRQDEOH SUDFWLFHV WKDW SURSHOOHG WKH SKDUPDFHXWLFDO
LQGXVWU\ LQWR WKH VFRXUJH LW LV WRGD\ FDQ EH DWWULEXWHG WR $UWKXU 6DFNOHU¶´  $QG \HW LW LV KLV
SOD\ERRN WKDW 3XUGXH²DQG XOWLPDWHO\ PDQ\ RWKHU RSLRLG PDQXIDFWXUHUV²HPSOR\HG DQG
SHUIHFWHGWRPDUNHWRSLRLGVWRWKHPDVVHV
 7KH6DFNOHUVDQGWKH'HYHORSPHQWRI2[\&RQWLQ
 ,Q  WKH 6DFNOHU EURWKHUV²$UWKXU 0RUWLPHU DQG 5D\PRQG²SXUFKDVHG D
VPDOOSDWHQWPHGLFLQHFRPSDQ\FDOOHGWKH3XUGXH)UHGHULFN&RPSDQ\ ³3)&R´ 7KHFRPSDQ\




3DWULFN5DGGHQ.HHIH1HZ<RUNHU7KH)DPLO\WKDW%XLOWDQ(PSLUHRQ3DLQ2FW
,G
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originally formed and incorporated in New York (up until May 2004, when it was merged into PF
Labs), sold a range of products. Raymond was the head executive of the family’s U.S. business
while Mortimer ran the U.K. side of the business.
265.

Then in the 1980s, PF Co. and its associated companies entered the opioid business.

The Sackler Families, through a U.K. affiliate, acquired a Scottish drug producer that had developed
a sustained-release technology suitable for morphine. PF Co. marketed this extended-release
morphine as MS Contin, which quickly became a best seller, principally for managing cancer and
end-of-life pain.
266.

With MS Contin’s patent expiration looming, however, the Sackler Families

searched for a drug to replace it. Around that time, Richard Sackler, Raymond Sackler’s son,
became more involved in the management of the families’ businesses. Richard had grand ambitions
for the family business; according to a long-time Purdue sales representative, Richard really wanted
Purdue to be big—“I mean really big.”95 Richard believed Purdue should develop another use for
its “Contin” timed-release system.
267.

In 1990, Purdue’s vice president of clinical research, Robert Kaiko, sent a memo to

Richard and other executives recommending that the company work on a pill containing
oxycodone. 96 Accordingly, Purdue developed “OxyContin”—a pure oxycodone in a time-release
formula similar to MS Contin, more potent than morphine, and available in doses far in excess of
other prescription opioids.

Christopher Glazek, The Secretive Family Making Billions From The Opioid Crisis, Esquire Magazine, Oct. 16,
2017 (quoting Purdue sales representative Shelby Sherman) (emphasis in original).
96
Harriet Ryan, supra note 21, Purdue memo.
95
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With Richard Sackler leading the charge, Purdue launched its blockbuster drug

OxyContin in 1996 with the explicit strategy of positioning it as an opioid that physicians could
responsibly prescribe to address a broad spectrum of pain relief, in contrast to existing (and,
paradoxically, less potent) opioids on the market, which had the “stigma” of only being appropriate
for cancer and end-of-life pain.
269.

This strategy was devised from Purdue’s experience with MS Contin and

. A marketing
memo sent to Purdue’s top sales executives in March 1995 recommended that if Purdue could show

270.

To achieve that marketing goal and avoid the “stigma” attached to less potent

opioids, Purdue persuaded the assigned FDA examiner, over internal objections within the FDA, to
approve a label stating: “Delayed absorption as provided by OxyContin tablets, is believed to reduce
the abuse liability of a drug.”
271.

The basis for this reduced abuse liability claim was entirely theoretical and not

based on any actual research, data, or empirical scientific support, and the FDA ultimately pulled
this language from OxyContin’s label in 2001.
272.

Nonetheless, as set forth in detail below, Purdue made reduced risk of addiction

and abuse the cornerstone of its marketing efforts.
273.

At the OxyContin launch party, Richard Sackler asked the audience to imagine a

series of natural disasters: an earthquake, a volcanic eruption, a hurricane, and a blizzard. He said:
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³WKHODXQFKRI2[\&RQWLQ7DEOHWVZLOOEHIROORZHGE\DEOL]]DUGRISUHVFULSWLRQVWKDWZLOOEXU\WKH
FRPSHWLWLRQ7KHSUHVFULSWLRQEOL]]DUGZLOOEHVRGHHSGHQVHDQGZKLWH«´
 3XUGXH'HSOR\HG0XOWLSOH0DUNHWLQJ7DFWLFVWR'HOLEHUDWHO\DQG
,QVLGLRXVO\'LVWRUWWKH5LVNVDQG%HQHILWVRI/RQJ7HUP2SLRLG8VH
 7R VHOO LWV QHZ H[WHQGHGUHOHDVH RSLRLG 2[\&RQWLQ 3XUGXH GHYHORSHG DQ
DJJUHVVLYH PDUNHWLQJ VFKHPH WR IXQGDPHQWDOO\ FKDQJH RSLRLG SUHVFULELQJ QRUPV E\ XVLQJ
VHHPLQJO\ LQGHSHQGHQW SUDFWLWLRQHUV DQG PHGLFDO VRFLHWLHV DV ZHOO DV DQ DUP\ RI VDOHV
UHSUHVHQWDWLYHVDQGXQEUDQGHG³SDWLHQWDGYRFDF\´ZHEVLWHVWRGLVWRUWWKHULVNVDQGEHQHILWVRIORQJ
WHUPRSLRLGXVH
 .H\2SLQLRQ/HDGHUVDQG)URQW*URXSV'HYHORSHGDQG
'LVVHPLQDWHG0DWHULDOV&RQWDLQLQJ3XUGXH¶V0LVOHDGLQJ0HVVDJHV
 $FULWLFDOFRPSRQHQWRI3XUGXH¶VGHFHSWLYHPDUNHWLQJVFKHPHZDVXVLQJ.2/VDQG
)URQW*URXSVWRLQILOWUDWHWKHPHGLFDOFRPPXQLW\
 3XUGXHSDLG1HZ<RUNSK\VLFLDQVVLJQLILFDQWVXPVWRDFWDVVSHDNHUV.2/VDQGRU
FRQVXOWDQWV)RUH[DPSOHIURP$XJXVWWKURXJK'HFHPEHU3XUGXHSDLGDVLQJOH1HZ<RUN
SK\VLFLDQ

,Q3XUGXHSDLGWKDWVDPHSK\VLFLDQ

DQGDQRWKHU1HZ<RUNSK\VLFLDQ



 $QRWKHU FUXFLDO DQG FRPSOHPHQWDU\ PDUNHWLQJ FKDQQHO IRU 3XUGXH ZDV )URQW
*URXSVRYHUZKRVHSXEOLFDWLRQV3XUGXHH[HUFLVHGHGLWRULDOLQSXWDQGFRQWURO)URPWR
3XUGXHSURYLGHGPRUHWKDQ

PXFK

RIZKLFKZDVGLUHFWHGWRYDULRXV)URQW*URXSVLQH[FKDQJHIRUVHHPLQJO\LQGHSHQGHQWDQGFUHGLEOH
³HGXFDWLRQ´HIIRUWVDERXWRSLRLGV7KLVLQFOXGHGJUDQWVRI

WR$$30DQGRYHU



WR$36²WKHRUJDQL]DWLRQVWKDWLVVXHGWKHKLJKO\EHQHILFLDOJXLGHOLQHVRQRSLRLGSUHVFULELQJ
 3XUGXHSDUWLFXODUO\GRPLQDWHG$3)GHVFULEHGDERYHZLWKJUDQWVWRWDOLQJRYHU



$3)XQGHUVWRRGWKDWLWZDVH[SHFWHGWRGLVVHPLQDWH3XUGXH¶VPLVOHDGLQJPHVVDJLQJLQ
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H[FKDQJHIRUWKLVIXQGLQJLQ$3)UHSRUWHGWR3XUGXHWKDWLWUHDFKHGPRUHWKDQPLOOLRQ
SHRSOH ³ZLWK NH\ PHVVDJHV DERXW SDLQ DQG RYHUFRPLQJ EDUULHUV WR WUHDWPHQW WKURXJK SULQW
WHOHYLVLRQUDGLRDQGRQOLQHSODFHPHQWVDVDSDUWRI3XUGXH¶VORFDOPDUNHWPHGLDRXWUHDFKJUDQW´
$3)¶VZRUNRQEHKDOIRI3XUGXHJUHZLQWRDQRIILFLDOFRQVXOWLQJUHODWLRQVKLSLQDOORZLQJ
3XUGXHWRFRQWLQXHIXQGLQJ$3)¶VRSHUDWLRQVLQH[FKDQJHIRU$3)SURPRWLQJ3XUGXH¶VPDUNHWLQJ
LQLWLDWLYHV
 3XUGXHVSDUHGQRH[SHQVHLQJHWWLQJLWVPHVVDJHWR1HZ<RUNSUHVFULEHUVDQGWKH
SXEOLFWKURXJKVHHPLQJO\OHJLWLPDWHVRXUFHV)URPWKURXJK3XUGXHSDLG



LQ1HZ<RUN6WDWHDORQH
7KLVLQFOXGHG




 3XUGXH'LUHFWO\'LVVHPLQDWHGWKHVH³,QGHSHQGHQW´)LQGLQJVWR
+HDOWK&DUH3URYLGHUVWKURXJKLWV$UP\RI6DOHV5HSUHVHQWDWLYHV
DQG8QEUDQGHG:HEVLWHV

 3XUGXHFRPSRXQGHGWKHHIIHFWRIWKHGHFHSWLYH³HGXFDWLRQDO´PDWHULDOVJHQHUDWHG
E\ .2/V DQG )URQW *URXSV E\ GLUHFWO\ GLVVHPLQDWLQJ WKHP WKURXJK KXQGUHGV RI VDOHV
UHSUHVHQWDWLYHVGHSOR\HGDURXQGWKHFRXQWU\WRSURPRWH3XUGXH¶VSURGXFWVGLUHFWO\WRSURYLGHUV
 6DOHV UHSUHVHQWDWLYHV ZHUH 3XUGXH¶V PRVW HIIHFWLYH PHDQV RI FRPPXQLFDWLQJ LWV
PLVOHDGLQJPHVVDJLQJDQG3XUGXHUHOLHGRQWKHPKHDYLO\LQ1HZ<RUN%\3XUGXHKDG
VDOHVUHSUHVHQWDWLYHVWDUJHWLQJ1HZ<RUNSUHVFULEHUVDQGSKDUPDFLHVPDNLQJDWRWDORI
FDOOVWR



VDOHV

XQLTXHSURYLGHUV3XUGXH¶VVDOHVFDOOVVWHDGLO\LQFUHDVHGIURPWRDQGWKHQ

VWD\HGDWDQLQFUHGLEOHUDWH²IURPEHWZHHQ

WR
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Purdue strategically directed its detailers to focus their misleading messaging on

two key targets: primary care providers and heavy opioid prescribers. First, Purdue targeted
primary care physicians and others unfamiliar with pain management—including “physicians still
in training”—to position OxyContin as the drug they could “start with and stay with” to manage
their patients’ pain relief, even if they did not previously manage patients’ pain.
287.

This strategy is reflected in Purdue sales representatives’ call notes. In 2008,

288.

For its second target, Purdue analyzed vast data sets to identify the highest volume

opioid prescribers so detailers could repeatedly visit them to encourage switching to Purdue’s
opioid products and “titrate” to higher doses.
289.

This questionable detailing practice also emerges from call notes. For example,

This facility had a long history with Purdue—in 2011, the facility’s
clinical research director entered into a contract with Purdue to be a “consultant.”
290.

To ensure the success of its detailing strategy, Purdue dangled financial incentives

to drive its sales force to increase opioid prescriptions, giving sales representatives the ability to earn
bonuses of tens of thousands of dollars, and possibly more, depending on the volume of prescriptions
they could generate. In 2001, annual bonuses for sales representatives averaged $71,500 and
reached as high as nearly $240,000.
291.

To take just one quarter as an example: in the third quarter of 2010, detailers could

receive up to four different bonuses based on oxycodone and Ryzolt prescriptions in a single
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TXDUWHU  7KLV LQFOXGHG D ERQXV RI XS WR  IRU LQFUHDVHG UHWDLO SUHVFULSWLRQV RI EUDQG RU
JHQHULF R[\FRGRQH  $QRWKHU ERQXV ZDV EDVHG RQ WKH YROXPH RI JHQHULF RU EUDQG (5 RSLRLGV
SUHVFULEHGDWHDFKGRVDJHWRLQFHQWLYL]HGULYLQJXSSUHVFULELQJDWDOOVWUHQJWKV
 3XUGXHNQHZWKDWLWVGHWDLOLQJYLVLWVZHUHHIIHFWLYHDWFKDQJLQJSUHVFULEHUEHKDYLRU
,WV EXVLQHVV SODQ HPSKDVL]HG WKDW ³2[\&RQWLQ LV SURPRWLRQDOO\ VHQVLWLYH VSHFLILFDOO\ ZLWK WKH
KLJKHUGRVHVDQGUHFHQWUHVHDUFKILQGLQJVUHLQIRUFHWKHYDOXHRIVDOHVFDOOV´
 3XUGXH DOVR GLVVHPLQDWHG LWV PLVOHDGLQJ PDWHULDOV GLUHFWO\ WR SDWLHQWV DQG
SK\VLFLDQVWKURXJKLWVXQEUDQGHGSDLQPDQDJHPHQWDGYRFDF\ZHEVLWHVZZZLQWKHIDFHRISDLQFRP
DQG ZZZSDUWQHUVDJDLQVWSDLQFRP ZKLFK ZHUH DLPHG DW UDLVLQJ JHQHUDO DZDUHQHVV RI XQWUHDWHG
SDLQ
 3XUGXH%URDGO\'LVVHPLQDWHG)DOVHDQG'HFHSWLYH,QIRUPDWLRQ
DERXWWKH5LVNVDQG%HQHILWVRI2SLRLGVIRU&KURQLF3DLQ
 7KURXJKLWVFRPELQDWLRQRI)URQW*URXSVDQG.2/VWRJHQHUDWH3XUGXHDSSURYHG
FRQWHQWDQGLWVDUP\RIILQDQFLDOO\LQFHQWHGGHWDLOHUVWREULQJWKDWPHVVDJLQJWRWDUJHWHGSURYLGHUV
3XUGXH FUHDWHG DQ HFRV\VWHP IRU GLVVHPLQDWLQJ LWV NH\ PLVUHSUHVHQWDWLRQV DERXW RSLRLGV DOO
LQWHQGHGWRGLVWRUWSUHVFULEHUV¶XQGHUVWDQGLQJRIWKHULVNVDQGEHQHILWVRIVWDUWLQJWKHLUSDWLHQWVRQ
RSLRLGVDVDORQJWHUPWUHDWPHQWIRUFKURQLFSDLQ
 $W WKH WLPH LW PDGH HDFK PLVUHSUHVHQWDWLRQ 3XUGXH NQHZ LW ZDV VSUHDGLQJ
LQIRUPDWLRQWKDWDWEHVWKDGQRIDFWXDOIRXQGDWLRQDQGDWZRUVWZDVGHOLEHUDWHO\GLVWRUWLQJRU
GLUHFWO\ FRQWUDU\ WR H[LVWLQJ GDWD DQG LQIRUPDWLRQ  ,QGHHG WKH JRDO RI 3XUGXH¶V HODERUDWH DQG
H[SHQVLYHPDUNHWLQJVFKHPHZDVWRRYHUFRPHWKHH[LVWLQJVFLHQWLILFFRQVHQVXVWKDWRSLRLGVZHUH
KLJKO\DGGLFWLYHDQGWKXVZHUHJHQHUDOO\QRWDSSURSULDWHIRUWUHDWLQJFKURQLFSDLQ
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i.
296.

Purdue’s False and Deceptive “Superiority” Claims

Purdue deceptively highlighted the risks of high doses of acetaminophen and

NSAIDs by marketing that opioids, unlike those medications, have “no ceiling dose” and are thus
safer pain management options.
297.

Directly and through its various Front Groups, Purdue promoted the message that

NSAIDs and Tylenol have “life-threatening” side effects, while opioids are “the gold standard of
pain medications.” For example, Purdue sponsored a nationally-available CME, edited in part by
KOL Dr. Russell Portenoy, that deceptively instructed physicians that NSAIDs and other drugs, but
not opioids, are unsafe at high doses.
298.

As late as 2016,

299.

Even while it was promoting these misrepresentations, Purdue knew its opioids

were not safer alternatives. A 2011 Purdue sales training acknowledged that the company “cannot
represent or suggest” that its drugs are “safer” or “more effective” or make “any other sort of
comparative claim.”
ii.
300.

Purdue Falsely Claimed Opioids Improved Function and
Quality of Life

Purdue also promoted its opioid products by falsely claiming that they improve

patients’ function and “quality of life.”

Purdue’s direct marketing materials and sales

representatives repeatedly claimed that opioids would help patients regain functionality and make
it easier for them to conduct everyday tasks like walking, working, and exercising.

83
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For example, call notes from 2006 reflect that sales representatives repeatedly

Similarly, a 2008 call note
reflects the detailer’s follow up topic with a provider is to

302.

Not only was there no evidentiary basis for these claims, as described above, but

Purdue’s internal documents admit that

iii.
303.

Purdue’s Deceptive Claim that OxyContin Provided
Twelve Hours of Pain Relief

Although OxyContin is approved by the FDA for 12 hour dosing, Purdue knew that

many patients, and possibly most, did not receive a full 12 hours of continuous pain relief when
taking OxyContin and that patients started experiencing not just pain, but also withdrawal
symptoms, before the time for their next dose.
304.

Nonetheless, Purdue made 12-hour dosing one of its core marketing messages,

routinely promoting that OxyContin provided a full 12 hours of pain relief.
305.

To support its claim that OxyContin provides patients with a “smoother” 12

continuous hours of pain relief, unlike its competitors that cause “peaks” of euphoria and “troughs”
of insufficient pain relief, Purdue used “Peak and Trough” graphs:
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In fact, however, extended-release oxycodone does not enter the body on a linear

rate, as reflected in Purdue’s marketing graphs; rather, OxyContin releases a greater proportion of
oxycodone into the body upon administration, and the release gradually tapers.
307.

Purdue’s own research on OxyContin found a recurrence of post-surgical pain well

before 12 hours, and more than of the half of the study participants given OxyContin re-medicated
before 12 hours. In 2008, the FDA found that a “substantial number” of chronic pain patients taking
OxyContin experience “end-of-dose failure” with little or no pain relief at the end of the dosing
period.97
308.

Purdue expressly told the FDA that 12-hour dosing “represents a significant

competitive advantage of OxyContin over other products.”
iv.
309.

Purdue Concealed the Link Between Long-Term Use of
Opioids and Abuse and Addiction

One of Purdue’s key hurdles when launching OxyContin was overcoming the

medical community’s entrenched views about opioids’ significant risk of addiction.

Letter from Janet Woodcock, MD., Dir., Ctr. for Drug Eval. and Research, to Connecticut Attorney General Richard
Blumenthal 5 (Sept. 9, 2008), available at https://www.scribd.com/document/328752805/Blumenthal-Cp-Woodcock.
97
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Rather than truthfully market its opioid products based on the known risks of

addiction and abuse, Purdue began inundating the medical community, both directly and through
its KOLs and Front Groups, with misleading information to deceptively conceal the link between
long-term opioid use and addiction. Purdue recognized that physicians wanted “pain relief for these
patients without addicting them to an opioid,” and positioned its products accordingly.
311.

For example, in its 1998 promotional video, I Got My Life Back, Purdue claimed

the rate of addiction “is much less than 1%.” Purdue mailed thousands of doctors this promotional
video, where a physician asserts:
There’s no question that our best, strongest pain medicines are the opioids. But
these are the same drugs that have a reputation for causing addiction and other
terrible things. Now, in fact, the rate of addiction amongst pain patients who are
treated by doctors is much less than one percent. They don’t wear out, they go on
working, they do not have serious medical side effects.
312.

Purdue even trained its sales representatives to deceive doctors that the risk of

addiction was “less than one percent.”
313.

Even while promoting these misrepresentations, Purdue knew that patients who

used opioids as prescribed were at risk of developing an addiction. As early as 1996, Purdue’s
leadership began receiving anecdotal reports that the time-release mechanism used in both
OxyContin and MS Contin was being subverted easily by crushing and other straightforward
methods. By 1998, Purdue knew of findings reported in a medical journal concerning MS Contin
abuse and street value—a 2,059 percent markup.
314.

By 1999, the company and its sales staff were receiving widespread reports from

the field that OxyContin was being widely diverted and abused. Purdue itself funded a study in
1999 that found 13% of patients who used OxyContin to treat headaches developed “addictive
behavior.”
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A 1999 internal email to a senior executive about abuse and diversion of MS Contin

and OxyContin reflects Purdue’s familiarity with the issues,

316.

Prescribers in New York also reported their abuse and diversion concerns to

Purdue’s detailers. For example, one detailer in New York wrote in 2008:

Another sales
representative was told

v.
317.

Purdue Misrepresented the Extent to which Addiction Risk
Can Be Managed

To downplay concerns over addiction even further, Purdue disseminated Front

Group-branded addiction management “tools” that Purdue claimed could be used to manage the
risk of addiction, despite lacking evidence the tools were at effective for achieving that goal.
318.

For example, Purdue distributed APF’s Treatment Options guide, which as noted

above, touted “opioid agreements.” Purdue’s detailers also provided New York prescribers a
Partners Against Pain “Pain Management Kit” that contained several “drug abuse screening tools,”
including the “Opioid Risk Tool.” Purdue actively disseminated these materials to misleadingly
give providers a false sense of security that they could safely start a course of opioids with patients
and effectively manage those with a high risk of addiction.
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YL

3XUGXH)DOVHO\&ODLPHGWKDW2SLRLG:LWKGUDZDO,V(DVLO\
0DQDJHG

 3XUGXHDOVRVRXJKWWRDOOD\IHDUVRIRSLRLGDGGLFWLRQDQGWROHUDQFHE\FODLPLQJWKDW
SDWLHQWV¶ RSLRLG GHSHQGHQFH FRXOG EH PDQDJHG E\ WDSHULQJ WKH GRVDJH ZKLOH LQWHQWLRQDOO\
GRZQSOD\LQJWKHVHYHUHZLWKGUDZDOV\PSWRPVDVVRFLDWHGZLWKVXFKWDSHULQJ
 )RUH[DPSOH






7KLVLVFRQWUDU\WRSURYLGHUV¶DFWXDOH[SHULHQFH²IRUH[DPSOHRQH1HZ<RUN
VDOHVUHSUHVHQWDWLYHZDVWROG





 3XUGXH0LVUHSUHVHQWHGRU2PLWWHGWKH*UHDWHU'DQJHUV3RVHGE\
+LJKHU'RVHVRI2SLRLGV
 2QFH SDWLHQWV VWDUWHG RQ RSLRLGV 3XUGXH WKHQ SXVKHG KHDOWK FDUH SURYLGHUV WR
LQFUHDVHWKHGRVDJHVSUHVFULEHGZKLOHRPLWWLQJWKHLQFUHDVHGULVNSDUWLFXODUO\UHJDUGLQJRYHUGRVHV
3XUGXH WUDLQHG LWV GHWDLOHUV WR UHDVVXUH SUHVFULEHUV WKDW WKHUH ZDV QR FHLOLQJ RQ WKH DPRXQW RI
2[\&RQWLQDSDWLHQWFRXOGEHSUHVFULEHGHYHQWKRXJKLWZDVDZDUH




 3XUGXHHPSKDVL]HGWRLWVVDOHVUHSUHVHQWDWLYHVWKHLPSRUWDQFHRILQFUHDVLQJGRVDJHV
³WLWUDWLRQ´ DQGHYHQSURYLGHGDJXLGHWRKHOSWKHVDOHVIRUFH³SUDFWLFHYHUEDOL]LQJWKHWLWUDWLRQ
PHVVDJH´WRJHWSDWLHQWVRQKLJKHUGRVHVRIRSLRLGV
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 3XUGXH¶VVWUDWHJ\WRLQFUHDVHGRVHVUHOLHGKHDYLO\RQWKHLQSHUVRQVDOHVFDOOV$Q
LQWHUQDODQDO\VLV³IRXQGWKDWWKHUHLV JUHDWHUORVVLQWKHPJDQGPJVWUHQJWKV FRPSDUHGWR
RWKHUVWUHQJWKV ZKHQZHGRQ¶WPDNHSULPDU\VDOHVFDOOVRUVWRSPDNLQJSULPDU\VDOHVFDOOV´
 3XUGXH FDUHIXOO\ DQDO\]HG KRZ PXFK RI LWV SURILW GHSHQGHG RQ KLJKHU GRVHV RI
RSLRLGVLQWHUQDOO\UHSRUWLQJRQWKHILQDQFLDOFRQVHTXHQFHVRIDVKLIWLQORZHUGRVLQJ³>D@VPDOO
VKLIWRIURXJKO\.SUHVFULSWLRQVIURPPJRUPJGRZQWRPJKDVD00LPSDFW´:KHQ
WKH 86 &HQWHUV IRU 'LVHDVH &RQWURO ZDUQHG DJDLQVW WKH KLJKHVW DQG PRVW GDQJHURXV GRVHV RI
RSLRLGV



 3XUGXH3URPRWHGWKH)DOVH1RWLRQRI³3VHXGRDGGLFWLRQ´WR
(QFRXUDJH,QFUHDVHG3UHVFULELQJWR3DWLHQWV3UHVHQWLQJZLWK6LJQV
RI2SLDWH$GGLFWLRQ

 )LQDOO\WRGHIOHFWSURYLGHUV¶FRQFHUQVWKDWLQGLYLGXDOVSUHVFULEHG2[\&RQWLQZHUH
HQJDJLQJ LQ GUXJVHHNLQJ EHKDYLRU FRQVLVWHQW ZLWK DGGLFWLRQ 3XUGXH SURPRWHG WKH ILFWLRQDO
FRQGLWLRQRI³SVHXGRDGGLFWLRQ´
 )RUH[DPSOH3XUGXHZLGHO\GLVWULEXWHGDQXQEUDQGHGSDPSKOHWGHYHORSHGDVSDUW
RILWV³3DUWQHUV$JDLQVW3DLQ´LQLWLDWLYH&OLQLFDO,VVXHVLQ2SLRLG3UHVFULELQJZKLFKXUJHGGRFWRUV
WRORRNIRUV\PSWRPVRI³SVHXGRDGGLFWLRQ´
>3VHXGRDGGLFWLRQLVD@WHUPZKLFKKDVEHHQXVHGWRGHVFULEHSDWLHQWEHKDYLRUVWKDW
PD\RFFXUZKHQSDLQLVXQGHUWUHDWHG3DWLHQWVZLWKXQUHOLHYHGSDLQPD\EHFRPH
IRFXVHGRQREWDLQLQJPHGLFDWLRQV PD\ ³FORFNZDWFK´DQGPD\RWKHUZLVHVHHP
LQDSSURSULDWHO\ ³GUXJVHHNLQJ´  (YHQ VXFK EHKDYLRUV DV LOOLFLW GUXJ XVH DQG
GHFHSWLRQFDQRFFXULQWKHSDWLHQW¶VHIIRUWVWRREWDLQUHOLHI3VHXGRDGGLFWLRQFDQEH
GLVWLQJXLVKHG IURP WUXH DGGLFWLRQ LQ WKDW WKH EHKDYLRUV UHVROYH ZKHQ WKH SDLQ LV
HIIHFWLYHO\WUHDWHG
 7KLV SDPSKOHW ZDV GLVWULEXWHG



3XUGXHZDVGLUHFWO\LQYROYHGLQLWVGHYHORSPHQWLQFOXGLQJSURYLGLQJGLUHFW
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LQSXWIURP'U+DGGR[




 3XUGXH¶V RWKHU ZLGHO\GLVWULEXWHG PDWHULDOV VLPLODUO\ HQFRXUDJHG SK\VLFLDQV WR
LQWHUSUHWVLJQVRIDGGLFWLRQDVXQGHUWUHDWPHQWRISDLQDQGXUJHGWKHPWRWUHDWSDLQ³DJJUHVVLYHO\´
GHVSLWHLQGLFDWLRQVRIDGGLFWLRQ2QHSDPSKOHWZDUQHGWKDW³>P@LVXQGHUVWDQGLQJRIDGGLFWLRQDQG
PLVODEHOLQJRISDWLHQWVDVDGGLFWVUHVXOWVLQXQQHFHVVDU\ZLWKKROGLQJRIRSLRLGPHGLFDWLRQV¶´$
ODWHUHGLWLRQRIWKDWVDPHEURFKXUHFODLPHG³7KHWHUPSVHXGRDGGLFWLRQKDVHPHUJHGLQWKHOLWHUDWXUH
WRGHVFULEHWKHLQDFFXUDWHLQWHUSUHWDWLRQRI>GUXJVHHNLQJ@EHKDYLRUVLQSDWLHQWVZKRKDYHSDLQWKDW
KDVQRWEHHQHIIHFWLYHO\WUHDWHG´
 3XUGXH¶V HIIRUWV ZRUNHG IRU H[DPSOH RQH 1< 1XUVH 3UDFWLWLRQHU WROG D 3XUGXH
GHWDLOHU




3XUGXH&RQWLQXHGLWV'HFHSWLYH0DUNHWLQJ&DPSDLJQ(YHQ$IWHU
3OHDGLQJ*XLOW\WR0LVEUDQGLQJ2[\&RQWLQ
 ,Q3XUGXH¶VLOOHJDODQGGHFHSWLYHEHKDYLRUILQDOO\FDXJKWXSZLWKLWDQGERWK

WKHFRPSDQ\DQGLQGLYLGXDOH[HFXWLYHVSOHDGHGJXLOW\WRDIHGHUDOIHORQ\EDVHGRQLWVPDUNHWLQJ
SUDFWLFHV<HWHYHQWKLVGLGQRWVWRS3XUGXH¶VIUDXGXOHQWDQGGHFHSWLYHPDUNHWLQJRIRSLRLGV
 3XUGXH¶V*XLOW\3OHD
 ,Q0D\WKH3XUGXHERDUGYRWHGWRKDYHWKH3XUGXH)UHGHULFN&RPSDQ\,QF
³3)&´  SOHDG JXLOW\ WR PLVEUDQGLQJ 2[\&RQWLQ D IHORQ\ XQGHU WKH IHGHUDO )RRG 'UXJ DQG
&RVPHWLF$FW86&$ D  D  7KHVHLQWHQWLRQDOYLRODWLRQVRIWKHODZKDSSHQHG
ZKLOH5LFKDUG6DFNOHUZDV&(2-RQDWKDQ.DWKHDQG0RUWLPHUZHUHYLFHSUHVLGHQWVDQG5LFKDUG
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-RQDWKDQ.DWKH0RUWLPHU,OHQH%HYHUO\DQG7KHUHVD6DFNOHUZHUHDOORQWKHERDUG3)&SDLG
DSSUR[LPDWHO\PLOOLRQLQVDQFWLRQVDQGWKHLQGLYLGXDOGHIHQGDQWVSDLGRYHUPLOOLRQ
 7KHSOHDDJUHHPHQWSODLQO\VWDWHG³3XUGXHLVSOHDGLQJJXLOW\DVGHVFULEHGDERYH
EHFDXVH3XUGXHLVLQIDFWJXLOW\´
 3XUGXHVSHFLILFDOO\DGPLWWHGWKDWLWVVXSHUYLVRUVDQGHPSOR\HHV³ZLWKWKHLQWHQWWR
GHIUDXGRUPLVOHDGPDUNHWHGDQGSURPRWHG2[\&RQWLQDVOHVVDGGLFWLYHOHVVVXEMHFWWRDEXVHDQG
GLYHUVLRQDQGOHVVOLNHO\WRFDXVHWROHUDQFHDQGZLWKGUDZDOWKDQRWKHUSDLQPHGLFDWLRQV´
 3XUGXH DGPLWWHG WKDW WKLV GHFHSWLYH PDUNHWLQJ DQG DGYHUWLVLQJ RFFXUUHG WKURXJK
PLVVWDWHPHQWVE\LWVRZQWUDLQHGVDOHVUHSUHVHQWDWLYHVZKRPLVFKDUDFWHUL]HGWKHULVNVRI2[\&RQWLQ
DGGLFWLRQDQGDEXVH
 3XUGXH DOVR HQWHUHG LQWR D &RUSRUDWH ,QWHJULW\ $JUHHPHQW ZLWK WKH 2IILFH RI
,QVSHFWRU *HQHUDO RI WKH 86 'HSDUWPHQW RI +HDOWK DQG +XPDQ 6HUYLFHV ³++6´  WR HQVXUH
FRPSOLDQFHZLWKUHOHYDQWIHGHUDOODZV7KLV$JUHHPHQWUHTXLUHG3XUGXHWRHVWDEOLVKDQGPDLQWDLQ
D&RUSRUDWH&RPSOLDQFH3URJUDPZKLFKZRXOGLQFOXGHDFRPSOLDQFHRIILFHUZKRZRXOGUHSRUWWR
3XUGXH¶VERDUGDQGD&RPSOLDQFH&RPPLWWHH
 7KH6DFNOHU'HIHQGDQWVVSHFLILFDOO\SURPLVHGWR FRPSO\ZLWKUXOHVWKDWSURKLELW
GHFHSWLRQDERXW3XUGXHRSLRLGV'HIHQGDQWV5LFKDUG,OHQH-RQDWKDQ.DWKHDQG0RUWLPHU6DFNOHU
HDFKFHUWLILHGLQZULWLQJWRWKHJRYHUQPHQWWKDWKHRUVKHKDGUHDGDQGXQGHUVWRRGWKHUXOHVDQG
ZRXOGREH\WKHP%XWDVVHWIRUWKEHORZWKH\FRQWLQXHGWRGLUHFW3XUGXH¶VLOOHJDODQGGHFHSWLYH
PDUNHWLQJVFKHPHV
 3XUGXH¶V3RVW2SLRLG0DUNHWLQJ3UDFWLFHV
 $V D UHVXOW RI WKH  IHORQ\ FRQYLFWLRQV WKH 3XUGXH )UHGHULFN &RPSDQ\
HIIHFWLYHO\ ZHQW RXW RI EXVLQHVV  7KH 6DFNOHUV FRQWLQXHG WKHLU RSLRLG EXVLQHVV LQ WZR RWKHU
FRPSDQLHV3XUGXH3KDUPD,QFDQG3XUGXH3KDUPD/3
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Through these companies, Purdue continued its deceptive marketing, largely

through more surreptitious means, fraudulently concealing its non-compliance and continued
deception until recent renewed scrutiny revealed its elaborate efforts to avoid detection.
339.

In the past few years, Purdue, often through its Front Groups, continued to mislead

the public, influence public policy and public opinion, and resist efforts to place reasonable
restrictions on opioid prescription activity that might have reduced the scale of the crisis.
340.

In February 2018, the Senate publication Fueling an Epidemic revealed that Purdue

had been the single largest funder of organizations that served as Front Groups or that otherwise
advanced Purdue’s interests, spending over $4.15 million between January 2012 and March 2017
on twelve different organizations that were examined by the Senate committee.98 Indeed, Purdue’s
quarterly spending notably decreased from 2000 to 2007, as Purdue came under investigation by
the Department of Justice, but then spiked to above $25 million in 2011 (for a total of $110 million
that year), and continued to rise through fiscal year 2015.
341.

Much of this funding went to organizations that, with Purdue’s knowledge and in

many cases Purdue’s prior approval, minimized the risk of addiction and made other misleading
statements set forth herein. Many of the payments from Purdue to these Front Groups were not
adequately disclosed by Purdue or by the Front Groups themselves.
342.

Purdue has worked directly and through its Front Groups, in some cases secretly,

to defeat or delay measures aimed at mitigating the spiraling public health crisis, such as measures
to create accountability for overprescribing physicians, and issuance of the CDC Guideline that
could result in reduced prescribing.

98

Fueling an Epidemic, supra note 84, at 4-5.
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As noted above, Purdue is a key force behind the Pain Care Forum, which has

attempted to block efforts by New York and other states to adopt common-sense measures to
alleviate the opioids epidemic. The organization is led by a Purdue lobbyist who uses a Purdue
corporate email account to influence federal and state legislation and regulatory activities.
344.

Sales representatives also touted the tamper-resistant properties of a reformulated

version of OxyContin that began to be marketed in 2010, even though Purdue knew from its
surveillance of online forums used by drug abusers that “abusers are accepting the change [in
formulation] and working to overcome the tamper-resistant properties of the new formulation of
OxyContin,” and even though it was aware that oral ingestion—for which tamper resistance had no
effect—was the most frequent method of abuse.
345.

Moreover, Purdue paid for and promoted articles that stated or implied that its

tamper-resistant drugs were safe, even while it was aware of the ease with which they could be
abused through oral ingestion and other means. In 2014, for example, Purdue placed three articles
in The Atlantic magazine as sponsored content, including one article by a physician that
misleadingly called the tamper-resistant formulations (the most prominent of which was made by
Purdue) “newer, safer alternatives” that were worth using despite their “higher price tag,” and
encouraged non-expert “physicians [to] embrace these additional choices, rather than decide to
leave opioid prescribing[.]” Reports obtained from Purdue reflect that this promotional effort
generated over 88,000 page views on The Atlantic’s website.
4. Purdue Failed to Prevent Diversion of OxyContin
346.

In 2015, the OAG entered into an Assurance of Discontinuance (“AOD”) with

Purdue that narrowly focused on Purdue’s failure to identify instances of possible abuse, diversion,
or inappropriate prescribing through detailing visits. Purdue pledged to strengthen its oversight of
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its sales representatives and bolster its identification of and response to signs of abuse, diversion,
or inappropriate prescribing by removing prescribers from its sales call lists.
347.

However, Purdue continued to aggressively promote its drugs without adequate

safeguards against abuse and diversion. Up until Purdue stopped detailing in February 2018, it
typically flagged a prescriber as potentially problematic only when it learned that the prescriber
was arrested or the subject of an active investigation or disciplinary proceeding. Purdue declined
to use available data sources to more robustly target problematic prescribers.
348.

Purdue even continued to make sales calls to doctors previously disciplined for

inappropriate prescribing.
5. As the Owners of Purdue, Members of Purdue’s Board and Former
Officers of the Company, the Sacklers had Actual Knowledge of,
Sanctioned, and Participated in Purdue’s Deceptive, Misleading, and
Otherwise Illegal Practices
349.

Purdue’s deliberate actions to mislead prescribers and the public about the risks and

benefits of long-term opioid treatment were orchestrated by the Sacklers from the launch of
OxyContin through the present. Purdue is not a publicly traded company, but rather a family
business: it is completely Sackler-owned and Sackler-led. The Sacklers were directly involved in
developing and sanctioning Purdue’s deceptive and illegal activities, and they each participated in
its decisions to mislead New York providers, patients, government authorities, and insurers to
normalize opioid prescribing and generate a financial windfall for themselves.
350.

The Sacklers control Purdue. Each of them took seats on the board of Purdue

Pharma Inc. and many served as officers of Purdue entities. Together, they always controlled the
directorate that gave them total power over Purdue and its officers and other employees, and they
frequently exercised that power in person at Purdue headquarters, some working there on a daily
basis.
94

112 of 269

FILED: SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK 03/28/2019 09:23 AM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15

INDEX NO. 400016/2018
RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/28/2019

113 of 269

INDEX NO. 400016/2018

FILED: SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK 03/28/2019 09:23 AM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/28/2019

 7KH6DFNOHUV5XQ3XUGXH3XUGXH¶V2IILFHUVDQG6WDII5HSRUWWR
WKH6DFNOHUV
 7KH6DFNOHUV²'HIHQGDQWV5LFKDUG,OHQH-RQDWKDQ.DWKH7KHUHVD%HYHUO\DQG
0RUWLPHU6DFNOHU²WRRNVHDWVRQWKH%RDUGIURP3XUGXH3KDUPD,QF¶VLQFHSWLRQLQ'DYLG
6DFNOHUMRLQHGWKH%RDUGLQ-XO\
 5LFKDUG6DFNOHUSOD\HGDQDFWLYHDQGFHQWUDOUROHLQWKHPDQDJHPHQWRI3XUGXH+H
LVQDPHGDVDQLQYHQWRURQGR]HQVRISDWHQWVUHODWLQJWRR[\FRGRQHDQGRWKHUSDLGPHGLFDWLRQV
LQFOXGLQJSDWHQWVLVVXHGDVODWHDV0RVWRIWKHVHSDWHQWVZHUHDVVLJQHGWR3XUGXH+HEHJDQ
ZRUNLQJIRU3XUGXHDVDVVLVWDQWWRWKHSUHVLGHQWLQWKHV+HODWHUVHUYHGDVYLFHSUHVLGHQWRI
PDUNHWLQJDQGVDOHV,QWKHHDUO\¶VKHEHFDPHVHQLRUYLFHSUHVLGHQWZKLFKZDVWKHSRVLWLRQ
KHKHOGDWWKHWLPH2[\&RQWLQZDVODXQFKHGLQ,QKHEHFDPHSUHVLGHQW&(2DQGKH
VHUYHGLQWKDWSRVLWLRQXQWLO
 5LFKDUG6DFNOHUUHVLJQHGDV3UHVLGHQWLQEXWKHFRQWLQXHGWRVHUYHDVFRFKDLU
RI WKH 3XUGXH ERDUG  +H ZDV DFWLYHO\ LQYROYHG LQ WKH LQYHQWLRQ GHYHORSPHQW PDUNHWLQJ
SURPRWLRQ DQG VDOH RI 3XUGXH¶V RSLRLGV LQFOXGLQJ 2[\&RQWLQ  $QG KH VDZ WR LW WKDW 3XUGXH
ODXQFKHG2[\&RQWLQZLWKDQXQSUHFHGHQWHGPDUNHWLQJFDPSDLJQFDXVLQJ2[\&RQWLQWRJHQHUDWHD
ELOOLRQGROODUVLQVDOHVZLWKLQILYH\HDUVRILWVLQWURGXFWLRQLQWKHSDLQPDQDJHPHQWPDUNHW)RU
H[DPSOHLQ5LFKDUG6DFNOHULQVWUXFWHG3XUGXH¶VH[HFXWLYHVWKDW2[\&RQWLQWDEOHWVSURYLGH
PRUHWKDQPHUHO\³WKHUDSHXWLF´YDOXHDQGLQVWHDG³HQKDQFHSHUVRQDOSHUIRUPDQFH´
 'HIHQGDQW-RQDWKDQ6DFNOHUVHUYHGDVDYLFHSUHVLGHQWRI3XUGXHGXULQJWKHSHULRG
RIGHYHORSPHQWODXQFKSURPRWLRQDQGPDUNHWLQJRI2[\&RQWLQ+HUHVLJQHGWKDWRIILFHUSRVLWLRQ
LQRUDIWHUEXWKHFRQWLQXHGWRVHUYHRQWKHERDUGRI3XUGXH
 'HIHQGDQW0RUWLPHU'$6DFNOHUDOVRVHUYHGDVDYLFHSUHVLGHQWRI3XUGXHGXULQJ
WKH SHULRG RI GHYHORSPHQW ODXQFK SURPRWLRQ DQG PDUNHWLQJ RI 2[\&RQWLQ  +H UHVLJQHG WKDW
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SRVLWLRQLQRUDIWHUEXWKHFRQWLQXHGWRVHUYHRQWKHERDUGRI3XUGXH
 'HIHQGDQW.DWKH6DFNOHUDOVRVHUYHGDVDYLFHSUHVLGHQWRI3XUGXHGXULQJWKHSHULRG
RIGHYHORSPHQWODXQFKSURPRWLRQDQGPDUNHWLQJRI2[\&RQWLQ6KHUHVLJQHGWKDWSRVLWLRQLQRU
DIWHUEXWFRQWLQXHGWRVHUYHRQWKHERDUGRI3XUGXH
 'HIHQGDQW,OHQH6DFNOHUVHUYHGDVDYLFHSUHVLGHQWRI3XUGXHGXULQJWKHSHULRGRI
GHYHORSPHQWODXQFKSURPRWLRQDQGPDUNHWLQJRI2[\&RQWLQ/LNH5LFKDUG-RQDWKDQ0RUWLPHU
DQG .DWKH ,OHQH UHVLJQHG WKDW SRVLWLRQ LQ RU DIWHU  EXW FRQWLQXHG WR VHUYH RQ WKH ERDUG RI
3XUGXH
 'HIHQGDQW'DYLG$6DFNOHUVHUYHGDVDPHPEHURI3XUGXH¶VERDUGEHWZHHQ
DQG
 'HIHQGDQW %HYHUO\ 6DFNOHU VHUYHG RQ 3XUGXH¶V ERDUG EHWZHHQ  DQG 
'XULQJWKHUHOHYDQWWLPHSHULRGVKHDOVRVHUYHGDVDWUXVWHHRIRQHRUPRUHWUXVWVWKDWEHQHILFLDOO\
RZQDQGFRQWURO3XUGXH
 'HIHQGDQW7KHUHVD6DFNOHUVHUYHGDVDPHPEHURI3XUGXH¶VERDUGEHWZHHQ
DQG
 7KURXJKWKHLUSRVLWLRQVDVWKHRZQHUVGLUHFWRUVDQGRIILFHUVRI3XUGXHWKH6DFNOHUV
KDGRYHUVLJKWDQGFRQWURORYHUWKHXQODZIXOVDOHVDQGPDUNHWLQJGHVFULEHGLQWKLVFRPSODLQW
 7KH6DFNOHUV+DG.QRZOHGJHRI2[\&RQWLQ¶V5LVNRI$EXVHDQG
$GGLFWLRQDV(DUO\DV
 )URPWKHEHJLQQLQJWKH6DFNOHUVZHUHEHKLQG3XUGXH¶VGHFLVLRQWRGHFHLYHGRFWRUV
DQGSDWLHQWVDERXWRSLRLGV¶ULVNRIDEXVHDQGDGGLFWLRQ,Q5LFKDUG6DFNOHU.DWKH6DFNOHU
DQGRWKHU3XUGXHH[HFXWLYHVGHWHUPLQHGWKDWGRFWRUVKDGWKHFUXFLDOPLVFRQFHSWLRQWKDW2[\&RQWLQ
ZDVZHDNHUWKDQPRUSKLQHZKLFKOHGWKHPWRSUHVFULEH2[\&RQWLQPXFKPRUHRIWHQHYHQDVD
VXEVWLWXWHIRU7\OHQRO
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The Sacklers who were involved in running the family business knew since at least

the summer of 1999 that prescription opioids lead to addiction, and specifically that OxyContin
could be, and was, abused. In summer 1999, a Purdue sales representative wrote to the president
of Purdue reporting widespread abuse of OxyContin. “We have in fact picked up references to
abuse of our opioid products on the internet,” Purdue Pharma’s general counsel, Howard R. Udell,
wrote in early 1999 to another company official.
365.

In January 2001, Richard Sackler received an email from a Purdue sales

representative describing a community meeting at a local high school that organized by mothers
whose children overdosed on OxyContin and died. The sales representative wrote: “Statements
were made that OxyContin sales were at the expense of dead children and the only difference
between heroin and OxyContin is that you can get OxyContin from a doctor.”
366.

In February 2001, a federal prosecutor reported 59 deaths from OxyContin in a

single state. Defendant Richard Sackler wrote to Purdue executives: “This is not too bad. It could
have been far worse.”
367.

In 2007, Richard Sackler applied for a patent to treat opioid addiction. He finally

received it in January 2018 and assigned it to Rhodes, a different company controlled by the Sackler
family, instead of Purdue. Richard’s patent application says opioids are addictive. The application
calls the people who become addicted to opioids “junkies” and asks for a monopoly on a method
of treating addiction.
368.

At no point during the relevant time period did the Sacklers receive information

showing that prescription opioid abuse had abated.
369.

Instead, in 2010, staff gave the Sacklers the following map, correlating the location

of dangerous prescribers with reports of oxycodone poisonings, burglaries and robberies:
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In March 2013, staff reported to the Sacklers on the devastation caused by

prescription opioids. Staff told the Sacklers that drug overdose deaths had more than tripled since
1990—the period during which Purdue had made OxyContin the best-selling painkiller. They told
the Sacklers that tens of thousands of deaths were only the “tip of the iceberg,” and that, for every
death, there were more than a hundred people suffering from prescription opioid dependence or
abuse.
371.

Just two months later, at a May 2013 board meeting, staff reported to the Sacklers

that they were successfully pushing opioid savings cards through direct mail and email to get
patients to “remain on therapy longer.”
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i.

372.

INDEX NO. 400016/2018

The Sacklers Intentionally Blamed Individuals Instead of
Directing Purdue to Address The Risk its Opioid Products
Created

In February 2001, Richard Sackler dictated Purdue’s strategy for responding to the

increasing evidence of abuse of prescription opioids and addiction to Purdue’s opioids: blame and
stigmatize their own victims. Richard Sackler wrote in an email: “we have to hammer on the
abusers in every way possible. They are the culprits and the problem. They are reckless criminals.”

373.

374.

375.

When Time magazine published an article about OxyContin deaths in New

England, Purdue employees told Richard Sackler they were concerned. Richard responded with a
message to his staff. He wrote that Time’s coverage of people who lost their lives to OxyContin
was not “balanced,” and the deaths were the fault of “the drug addicts,” instead of Purdue.
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ii.

376.

INDEX NO. 400016/2018

The Sacklers’ Efforts Directing Purdue to Develop,
Market, and Sell Addiction Treatments Demonstrates their
Full Knowledge of the Extent of Opioids’ Addictive
Qualities

The Sacklers’ full understanding of opioids’ abuse and addiction risk is underscored

by their willingness to research, quantify and ultimately monetize opioid abuse and addiction by
pursuing the development of medications to treat the addiction their own opioids caused.
377.

Defendants Kathe Sackler, Richard Sackler, and Purdue’s staff determined that

millions of people who became addicted to opioids were the Sackler Families’ next business
opportunity. A slide titled
states: “It is an attractive market. Large unmet need for vulnerable,
underserved and stigmatized patient population suffering from substance abuse, dependence and
addiction.”
378.

In September 2014, Kathe Sackler participated in a call about Project Tango—a

plan for Purdue to expand into the business of selling drugs to treat opioid addiction. In their
internal documents, defendant Kathe Sackler and staff memorialized what Purdue publicly denied
for decades: “Pain treatment and addiction are naturally linked.” They illustrated this point, and
the business opportunity it presented, with a funnel beginning with pain treatment and leading to
opioid addiction treatment:
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The same presentation also provided: “[Opioid addiction] can happen to any-one—

from a 50 year old woman with chronic lower back pain to a 18 year old boy with a sports injury,
from the very wealthy to the very poor.”
380.

Defendant Kathe Sackler and Purdue’s Project Tango team reviewed findings that

the “market” of people addicted to opioids had doubled from 2009 to 2014. Kathe and the staff
found that the national catastrophe they caused provided an excellent compound annual growth rate
(“CAGR”): “Opioid addiction (other than heroin) has grown by ~20% CAGR from 2000 to 2010.”
381.

Defendant Kathe Sackler ordered staff’s “immediate attention, verification, and

assessment” of reports of children requiring hospitalization after swallowing buprenorphine as a
film that melts in your mouth, and staff assured Kathe that children were overdosing on pills like
OxyContin, not films, “which is a positive for Tango.”
382.

In February 2015, staff presented Kathe Sackler’s work on Project Tango to

Purdue’s board. The plan was for a joint venture controlled by the Sacklers to sell the addiction
medication suboxone and would result in the Sacklers’ acquisition of the “market lead[] in the
addiction medicine space.”
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RSLRLGVDQGWKHQHZEXVLQHVVWUHDWHGWKH³VWUDWHJLFDOO\DGMDFHQWLQGLFDWLRQRIRSLRLGGHSHQGHQFH´
 7KH6DFNOHUV+DG.QRZOHGJHRIDQG$FWLYHO\3DUWLFLSDWHGLQ
3XUGXH¶V,OOHJDODQG'HFHSWLYH0DUNHWLQJRI2SLRLGV
 'HVSLWHKDYLQJIXOONQRZOHGJHRIRSLRLGV¶ULVNRIDGGLFWLRQDEXVHDQGGLYHUVLRQ
WKH6DFNOHUVDVWKHRZQHUVRI3XUGXHLQYROYHGZLWKHDFKDQGHYHU\PDWHULDOGHFLVLRQUHODWLQJWR
WKHGHYHORSPHQWDQGVDOHRI3XUGXH¶VRSLRLGVZHUHDFWLYHO\LQYROYHGLQPDUNHWLQJ3XUGXH¶VRSLRLGV
LQDZD\WKDWGHFHSWLYHO\PLQLPL]HGWKRVHULVNVDQGRYHUVWDWHGWKHEHQHILWV
 )RUH[DPSOHWKH6DFNOHUVRYHUVDZ
x 3XUGXH¶V UHVHDUFK LQFOXGLQJ UHVHDUFK WKDW FRQWUDGLFWHG LWV PDUNHWLQJ  3XUGXH¶V
ERDUGUHFHLYHGUHSRUWVDERXWVWXGLHVRI3XUGXHRSLRLGVLQ³RSLRLGQDwYH´SDWLHQWV
DQG SDWLHQWV ZLWK RVWHRDUWKULWLV GRZQ WR WKH GHWDLOV RI WKH VWUDWHJ\ EHKLQG WKH
VWXGLHVDQGWKHHQUROOPHQWRIWKHILUVWSDWLHQWV
x 3XUGXH¶V LPSURSHU UHVSRQVH WR VLJQV RI DEXVH DQG GLYHUVLRQ E\ KLJKSUHVFULELQJ
GRFWRUV
x 3XUGXH¶VVWUDWHJ\WRSD\KLJKSUHVFULEHUVWRSURPRWH3XUGXH¶VRSLRLGV$UHSRUWIRU
WKH3XUGXHERDUGOLVWHGWKHH[DFWQXPEHURIFRQIHUHQFHVDQGGLQQHUPHHWLQJVZLWK
DWWHQGDQFHILJXUHVDQGWKHERDUGZDVWROGWKHDPRXQWVSDLGWRFHUWDLQGRFWRUVDQG
WKH\UHFHLYHGGHWDLOHGUHSRUWVRQWKH5HWXUQRQ,QYHVWPHQWWKDW3XUGXHJDLQHGIURP
SD\LQJGRFWRUVWRSURPRWHLWVGUXJV
x 3XUGXH¶V VWUDWHJ\ WR SXVK SDWLHQWV WR KLJKHU GRVHV RI RSLRLGV ZKLFK DUH PRUH
GDQJHURXV PRUH DGGLFWLYH DQG PRUH SURILWDEOH 7KH %RDUG URXWLQHO\ UHFHLYHG
UHSRUWVRQ3XUGXH¶VHIIRUWVWRSXVKSDWLHQWVWRKLJKHUGRVHVDQGWRXVHKLJKHUGRVHV
RI RSLRLGV WR NHHS SDWLHQWV RQ GUXJV IRU ORQJHU SHULRGV RI WLPH  7KHVH LQWHUQDO
FRPPXQLFDWLRQVRQO\LQFUHDVHGDV3XUGXH¶VPDUNHWVKDUHIRULWVRSLRLGVGHFOLQHG
x 3XUGXH¶V SXVK WR VWHHU SDWLHQWV DZD\ IURP VDIHU DOWHUQDWLYHV 7KH\ WUDFNHG WKH
FRPSDQ\¶V HIIRUW WR HPSKDVL]H ³WKH WUXH ULVN DQG FRVW FRQVHTXHQFH RI
DFHWDPLQRSKHQUHODWHGOLYHUWR[LFLW\´
 7KH6DFNOHUVIRFXVHGWKHLUDWWHQWLRQRQWKHVDOHVIRUFHGLUHFWLQJERWKWKHPHVVDJLQJ
DQG WKHLU WDFWLFV DQG FORVHO\ PRQLWRULQJ FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK WKHLU GLUHFWLYHV DQG WKH UHVXOWV 7KH
6DFNOHUVWUDFNHGWKHH[DFWQXPEHURIVDOHVUHSUHVHQWDWLYHVDQGWKHH[DFWQXPEHURIYLVLWVWKH\PDGH
WRXUJHGRFWRUVWRSUHVFULEH3XUGXHRSLRLGV7KH\NQHZZKLFKGUXJVZHUHSURPRWHGKRZPDQ\
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visits sales representatives averaged per workday; how much each visit cost Purdue. They knew
the company’s plan for sales visits in each upcoming quarter and approved specific plans to hire
new sales representatives, hire and promote new District and Regional managers, and create sales
“territories” in which representatives would target doctors. The Sacklers knew how many visits
sales representatives averaged per workday and required their sales representatives to average 7.5
prescribers per day. As with the daily visits per representative, the Sacklers tracked the total number
of sales visits per quarter until at least 2014.
390.

The Sacklers made key decisions relating to Purdue’s sales representatives. For

example, they considered and approved hiring more sales representatives. They decided to approve
sales representatives’ compensation, and they even voted to gift sales representatives laptops.
391.

The Sacklers oversaw the tactics that sales representatives used to push their

opioids. For example, a Purdue board report analyzed a Purdue initiative to use iPads during sales
visits, which increased the average length of the sales meeting with the doctor

392.

The Sacklers even monitored sales representatives’ emails. Purdue held thousands

of face-to-face sales meetings with doctors, but the company prohibited its sales representatives
from writing emails to doctors, which could create evidence of Purdue’s misconduct. When Purdue
found that some sales representatives had emailed doctors, the company conducted an
“investigation” and reported to the board that sales representatives had been disciplined and that
their emails would be discussed at the board meeting.
393.

Even after Purdue’s 2007 guilty plea and the Corporate Integrity Agreement

binding Purdue’s directors, the Sacklers maintained their control over Purdue’s deceptive sales
campaign. Richard Sackler even went into the field to supervise representatives face to face.
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The Sacklers directed Purdue to hire hundreds of sales representatives to carry out

their deceptive sales campaign subsequent to the 2007 guilty plea. Complying with those orders,
Purdue staff reported to the Sacklers in January 2011 that a key initiative in Q4 2010 had been the
expansion of the sales force. But in 2012, Richard Sackler complained that

395.

In November 2012, the Sacklers voted to set Purdue’s budget for Sales and

Promotion for 2013 at $312,563,000.
396.

Further demonstrating how intimately involved the Sackler Defendants were in

decisions concerning the sales force: in February 2012, during a lengthy exchange between some
Sackler individual Defendants and Purdue’s officers, Defendant Mortimer Sackler suggested that
Purdue reschedule its January annual sales meeting to February so that sales representatives “get
back to work for January and back in front of doctors who enter the new year refreshed…”.
Mortimer also suggested that representatives take “three full weeks” to “visit all their doctors while
they are still fresh from the winter break.” Mortimer posed these questions despite Purdue’s robust
sales during that time period. In response to this exchange defendant Richard Sackler suggested
the annual meeting be canceled altogether.
397.

In October 2013, Mortimer Sackler pressed for more information on dosing and

“the breakdown of OxyContin market share by strength.” Staff told the Sacklers that “the high dose
prescriptions are declining,” and “there are fewer patients titrating to the higher strengths from the
lower ones.” In response to the Sacklers’ questions, staff explained that sales of the highest doses
were not keeping up with the Sacklers’ expectations because some pharmacies had implemented
“good faith dispensing” policies to double-check prescriptions that looked illegal and some
prescribers were under pressure from the Drug Enforcement Administration (“DEA”). Staff
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SURPLVHG WR LQFUHDVH WKH EXGJHW IRU SURPRWLQJ 2[\&RQWLQ E\  DQG JHW VDOHV
UHSUHVHQWDWLYHVWRJHQHUDWHPRUHSUHVFULSWLRQVZLWKDQHZLQLWLDWLYHWREHSUHVHQWHGWRWKH6DFNOHUV
WKHIROORZLQJZHHN
 ,QVWDIIUHSRUWHGWRWKH6DFNOHUVWKDWQHWVDOHVIRUKDGEHHQPLOOLRQ
OHVVWKDQEXGJHWHG6WDIIDJDLQUHSRUWHGWKDW3XUGXHZDVORVLQJKXQGUHGVRIPLOOLRQVRIGROODUVLQ
H[SHFWHGSURILWVEHFDXVHSUHVFULEHUVZHUHVKLIWLQJDZD\IURPKLJKHUGRVHVRI3XUGXHRSLRLGVDQG
LQFOXGLQJIHZHUSLOOV SHUSUHVFULSWLRQ6WDIIWROGWKH6DFNOHUV WKDWD³.H\ ,QLWLDWLYH´ZDV WR JHW
SDWLHQWVWR³VWD\RQWKHUDS\ORQJHU´7KH6DFNOHUVDJUHHG
 ,Q -XO\ DQG DJDLQ LQ $XJXVW 6HSWHPEHU DQG 2FWREHU  VWDII ZDUQHG WKH
6DFNOHUV WKDW WZR RI WKH JUHDWHVW ULVNV WR 3XUGXH¶V EXVLQHVV ZHUH ³>F@RQWLQXHG SUHVVXUH DJDLQVW
KLJKHUGRVHVRIRSLRLGV´DQG³>F@RQWLQXHGSUHVVXUHDJDLQVWORQJWHUPXVHRIRSLRLGV´6WDIIWROG
WKH 6DFNOHUV WKDW 3XUGXH¶V EHVW RSSRUWXQLW\ WR UHVLVW WKDW SUHVVXUH ZDV E\ VHQGLQJ VDOHV
UHSUHVHQWDWLYHVWRYLVLWSUHVFULEHUVDQGVSHFLILFDOO\E\WDUJHWLQJWKHPRVWVXVFHSWLEOHGRFWRUVZKR
FRXOGEHFRQYLQFHGWREHSUROLILFSUHVFULEHUVDQGYLVLWLQJWKHPPDQ\WLPHV
 7KH6DFNOHUVNQHZWKDW3XUGXH¶VPDUNHWLQJKDGDQLPPHQVHHIIHFWLQGULYLQJRSLRLG
SUHVFULSWLRQV $FFRUGLQJWR3XUGXH¶VDQDO\VLVLQ)HEUXDU\ LWVVDOHVDQGPDUNHWLQJWDFWLFV
JHQHUDWHGDQDGGLWLRQDOSUHVFULSWLRQVRI2[\&RQWLQLQDQG
 7KH6DFNOHUV:HUH$FWLYHO\,QYROYHGLQ&RQFHDOLQJ2QJRLQJ
:URQJGRLQJ
 3XUGXHDQGWKH6DFNOHUVGLVJXLVHGWKHLURZQUROHVLQWKHGHFHSWLYHPDUNHWLQJRI
FKURQLFRSLRLGWKHUDS\E\IXQGLQJDQGZRUNLQJWKURXJKSDWLHQWDGYRFDF\DQGSURIHVVLRQDO )URQW
*URXSV DQG .2/V  7KH\ SXUSRVHIXOO\ KLG EHKLQG WKHVH LQGLYLGXDOV DQG RUJDQL]DWLRQV WR DYRLG
UHJXODWRU\VFUXWLQ\DQGWRSUHYHQWGRFWRUVDQGWKHSXEOLFIURPGLVFRXQWLQJWKHLUPHVVDJHV
 3XUGXHDQGWKH6DFNOHUVJHQHUDWHGDQGVDQFWLRQHGWKHGHFHSWLYHFRQWHQWXVHGE\
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WKH.2/VDQGSURIHVVLRQDO)URQW*URXSV
 ,Q3XUGXHDEROLVKHGWKHGHWDLOHG4XDUWHUO\5HSRUWVWKDWKDGFUHDWHGDSDSHU
WUDLO RI WDUJHWV IRU VDOHV YLVLWV DQG EHHQ HPDLOHG DPRQJ WKH %RDUG DQG VWDII )RU  3XUGXH
GHFLGHG WR OLPLW PDQ\ RI LWV RIILFLDO ERDUG UHSRUWV WR QXPEHUV DQG JUDSKV DQG UHOD\ RWKHU
LQIRUPDWLRQRUDOO\7KH6DFNOHUVFRQWLQXHGWRGHPDQGLQIRUPDWLRQDERXWVDOHVWDFWLFVDQGWKHLU
FRQWURORI3XUGXH¶VGHFHSWLYHPDUNHWLQJGLGQRWFKDQJH
 7KH6DFNOHUV&RQWLQXHWR3URILWIURPWKHLU'HFHSWLYHDQG,OOHJDO
3UDFWLFHV0DUNHWLQJ2SLRLGV7KURXJKD1HZ)DPLO\2ZQHG
&RPSDQ\WR0DQXIDFWXUH*HQHULF2SLRLGV
 :KLOH3XUGXHZDVXQGHULQYHVWLJDWLRQE\WKH86$WWRUQH\¶V2IILFHIRULWVRSLRLG
PDUNHWLQJ SUDFWLFHV WKH 6DFNOHUV IRUPHG D QHZ FRPSDQ\ WR HQWHU WKH JHQHULF RSLRLG EXVLQHVV
5KRGHV$FFRUGLQJWRDIRUPHUVHQLRUPDQDJHUDW3XUGXH³5KRGHVZDVVHWXSDVDµODQGLQJSDG¶
IRUWKH6DFNOHUIDPLO\LQWRSUHSDUHIRUWKHSRVVLELOLW\WKDWWKH\ZRXOGQHHGWRVWDUWDIUHVK
IROORZLQJWKHFULVLVWKHQHQJXOILQJ2[\&RQWLQ´
 5KRGHV 3KDUPDFHXWLFDOV /3 LV D 'HODZDUH OLPLWHG SDUWQHUVKLS DQG 5KRGHV
7HFKQRORJLHV LV D 'HODZDUH JHQHUDO SDUWQHUVKLS DQG HDFK DUH  RZQHG E\ &RYHQWU\
7HFKQRORJLHV/3D'HODZDUHOLPLWHGSDUWQHUVKLSZKLFKLVXOWLPDWHO\RZQHGE\WKHVDPHYDULRXV
WUXVWVIRUWKHEHQHILWRIPHPEHUVRIWKH6DFNOHUV7KHJHQHUDOSDUWQHURI5KRGHV3KDUPDLV5KRGHV
3KDUPDFHXWLFDOV,QFDQGWKHPDQDJLQJJHQHUDOSDUWQHURI5KRGHV7HFKLV5KRGHV7HFKQRORJLHV
,QF7RJHWKHUWKHVHHQWLWLHVDUHUHIHUUHGWRDV³5KRGHV´,Q5KRGHVEHJDQVHOOLQJJHQHULF
RSLRLGVDQGIXUWKHUHQULFKHGWKH6DFNOHUV
 ,Q-DQXDU\
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407.

408.

Purdue and the Sacklers oversaw and approved all Rhodes-related activity. The

Sacklers received the agendas for Rhodes Pharma and Rhodes Tech board of directors’ meetings in
addition to Rhodes’ financial statements and financial results. Some of the individual Sackler
Defendants served on Rhodes’ committees. For example, in 2015, Theresa Sackler (Chairperson),
Kathe Sackler, and Jonathan Sackler served on Rhodes’ Governance committee. And in 2017,
Rhodes’ Business Development Committee included individual Sackler Defendants Kathe Sackler,
Jonathan Sackler, Mortimer Sackler, and David Sackler. In 2018, defendant Richard Sackler was
listed on Rhodes’ patent for a drug to treat opioid addiction and further profit from the opioid crisis
the Sackler Families created. Rhodes relied on Purdue for compliance; for example, in 2018,
Rhodes’ Compliance Committee discussed the suspicious ordering system and statistics for 2018
as provided by Purdue. Rhodes also made distributions to defendants Rosebay Medical L.P. and
the Beacon Company in the millions, for the benefit of the Sackler Families.
409.

According to the Financial Times, in 2016, Rhodes had a substantially larger share

of prescriptions in the U.S. prescription opioid market than Purdue.99 Purdue has often argued that

David Crow, How Purdue’s ‘One-Two’ Punch Fueled the Market for Opioids, Financial Times, Sept. 9, 2018,
available at https://www.ft.com/content/8e64ec9c-b133-11e8-8d14-6f049d06439c.
99
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LWLVDUHODWLYHO\VPDOOSURGXFHURIRSLRLGVLQWKH8QLWHG6WDWHV+RZHYHUZKHQFRPELQHGZLWK
5KRGHVWKH6DFNOHUVFRQWUROXSWRVL[SHUFHQWRIWKH8QLWHG6WDWHVRSLRLGPDUNHW%\WKHWZR
FRPSDQLHVRZQHGE\WKH6DFNOHUV5KRGHVDQG3XUGXHUDQNHGVHYHQWKLQWHUPVRIPDUNHWVKDUHIRU
RSLRLGVZKHQFRPELQHG
 :KHUHDVWKH6DFNOHUVKDYHUHGXFHG3XUGXH¶VRSHUDWLRQVDQGVL]H5KRGHVFRQWLQXHV
WRJURZDQGVHOORSLRLGVIRUWKHEHQHILWRIWKH6DFNOHUIDPLOLHV
 7KH6DFNOHUVDQGWKHLU)DPLOLHV(QULFKHG7KHPVHOYHV7KURXJK
,OOHJDODQG'HFHSWLYH$FWLRQVDWWKH([SHQVHRI3ODLQWLIIDQGRWKHU
)XWXUH&UHGLWRUV
 7KH6DFNOHUVFDXVHG3XUGXHDQGRWKHUDVVRFLDWHGFRPSDQLHVWKDWWKH\EHQHILFLDOO\
RZQHGDQGFRQWUROOHGWRGLVWULEXWHWRWKH6DFNOHU)DPLOLHVELOOLRQVRIGROODUVLQFRQQHFWLRQZLWKWKH
VDOHRI3XUGXH¶VRSLRLGV
 )URP WKH  FRQYLFWLRQV WR  WKH 6DFNOHUV YRWHG WR SD\ WKHLU IDPLOLHV
KXQGUHGVRIPLOOLRQVRIGROODUVHDFK\HDUUHIOHFWLQJERWKWKH6DFNOHUV¶SHUVRQDOLQFHQWLYHVWRVHOO
DVPDQ\RSLRLGVDVSRVVLEOHDVZHOODVWKHH[WHQWRIWKHLUFRQWURORYHUWKH3XUGXHERDUGDQG3XUGXH
 %\WKH6DFNOHUVNQHZWKDWVWDWHDWWRUQH\VJHQHUDOZHUHLQYHVWLJDWLQJ3XUGXH
FRPPHQFLQJDFWLRQVDJDLQVWWKHFRPSDQ\DQGWKDWVHWWOHPHQWVDQGRUMXGJPHQWVDJDLQVW3XUGXH
ZRXOGEHFRPHDFRVWRIGRLQJEXVLQHVVIRU3XUGXH'HVSLWHWKLVNQRZOHGJHWKH6DFNOHU'HIHQGDQWV
FRQWLQXHGWRYRWHWRKDYH3XUGXHSD\WKH6DFNOHU)DPLOLHVVLJQLILFDQWGLVWULEXWLRQVDQGVHQGPRQH\
WRRIIVKRUHFRPSDQLHV$QG3XUGXHFRQWLQXHGWRIRUHFDVWKXQGUHGVRIPLOOLRQVRIGLVWULEXWLRQVRI
3XUGXH¶VSURILWVWRWKH6DFNOHU)DPLOLHV





$P\%D[WHU%LOOLRQDLUH'UXJPDNHU*UDQWHG3DWHQWIRU2SLRLG$GGLFWLRQ+HDOWK([HF6HSWDYDLODEOH
DW
KWWSVZZZKHDOWKH[HFFRPWRSLFVKHDOWKFDUHHFRQRPLFVELOOLRQDLUHGUXJPDNHUJUDQWHGSDWHQWDGGLFWLRQ
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414.

Purdue later agreed to pay Kentucky $24 million over the course of eight years
in a settlement announced in late 2015.
415.

The Kentucky Attorney General’s lawsuit was discussed by Purdue’s sales staff

who exchanged news reports of a lawsuit accusing Purdue of deceptive marketing in Kentucky.
The report quoted Purdue’s own attorney and chief financial officer stating that the company faced
claims of more than a billion dollars that “would have a crippling effect on Purdue’s operations and
jeopardize Purdue’s long-term viability.” The same news reports regarding the 2015 Kentucky
settlement, disposing of Kentucky’s 2007 suit, noted that similar litigation “against Purdue and
other opioid makers” would subject Purdue to the “billions” faced by “Big Tobacco in the 1990s.”
416.

In May 2019, Purdue was scheduled to face trial in Oklahoma in an action

commenced by Oklahoma’s Attorney General. In October 2019, Purdue will face trial in federal
court in Cleveland, Ohio in the National Prescription Opiate Litigation, which includes 1,500
counties, and municipalities, hospitals, and others. To date, trial dates have been set in at least
seven states against Purdue including California, Washington, South Carolina, New Jersey, Alaska,
and Missouri. These cases, commenced by state attorneys general in 2017 and 2018, represent the
culmination of investigations started years earlier during the second wave of litigation against
Purdue beginning in 2014.
417.

In early March 2019, Purdue began a well-thought out and deliberate media

campaign to intimidate the litigating states, including New York, by threatening to commence
bankruptcy proceedings. “As a privately-held company, it has been Purdue Pharma’s longstanding
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policy not to comment on our financial or legal strategy,”101 Purdue said in a statement, but less
than ten days later Purdue’s president and CEO Craig Landau spoke with The Washington Post to
double-down on the Purdue’s threat to delay scheduled trials, frustrate ongoing discovery with New
York State, and ultimately delay and otherwise limit states’ recovery against Purdue.
418.

On March 13, 2019, Purdue’s Mr. Landau, “declined to discuss the pending

[opioids] litigation” but, in the same interview with The Washington Post, announced that
bankruptcy was something the company was weighing as it considers the impact of potential legal
settlements or jury verdicts that could cost tens of billions of dollars. “It is an option,” Landau said.
“We are considering it, but we’ve really made no decisions on what course of actions to pursue. A
lot depends on what unfolds in the weeks and months ahead.”102
419.

Despite knowing that Purdue faces certain liabilities to the states, including New

York State, Purdue—at the Sackler Defendants’ direction—continued to pay the Sackler Families
hundreds of millions of dollars each year in distributions during the relevant time period for no
consideration and in bad faith. As a result of Defendants’ unlawful distributions to the Sackler
Families, assets are no longer available to satisfy Purdue’s future creditor, the State of New York.
420.

According to publicly available information, annual revenue at Purdue averaged

about $3 billion, mostly due to OxyContin sales, and Purdue had made more than $35 billion since
releasing OxyContin in 1995.103 According to publicly available information, Purdue, at the

Mike Spector et al., OxyContin maker Purdue Pharma exploring bankruptcy, Reuters, Mar. 4, 2019, available at
https://www.reuters.com/article/uk-purduepharma-bankruptcy-exclusive/exclusive-oxycontin-maker-purduepharma-exploring-bankruptcy-sources-idUSKCN1QL1KP
102
Katie Zezima, Purdue Pharma CEO says bankruptcy is ‘an option’ as company faces opioid lawsuits, Wash. Post,
Mar. 13, 2019, available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/purdue-pharma-ceo-says-bankruptcy-is-anoption-as-company-faces-opioid-lawsuits/2019/03/12/6f794e1a-450b-11e9-90f00ccfeec87a61_story html?utm_term=.4c0f9e37289a.
103
Ella Nilsen, AG locked in prolonged battle with drug companies, Concord Monitor, July 14, 2016, available at
https://www.concordmonitor.com/NH-attorney-general-battle-with-drug-companies-3424021.
101
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direction of the Sackler-controlled board, paid the Sackler Families $4 billion in profits stemming
from the sale of Purdue’s opioids. In June 2010, Purdue’s staff gave the Sackler s an updated 10year plan for growing Purdue’s opioid sales in which the Sacklers stood to receive at least $700
million each year from 2010 through 2020. In December 2014, Purdue’s staff told the Sacklers that
Purdue would pay their family $163 million in 2014 and projected $350 million in 2015. At board
meeting after board meeting, the Sacklers voted to have Purdue pay their families hundreds of
millions in Purdue profits from the sale of

421.

To defendant

the Sacklers voted to distribute the

following amounts:









$50,000,000 in April 2008;
$250,000,000 in June 2008;
$199,012,182 in September 2008;
$200,000,000 in March 2009;
$162,000,000 in June 2009;
$173,000,000 in September 2009;
$236,650,000 in February 2010 ;
$141,000,000 in April 2010;

113

131 of 269

FILED: SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK 03/28/2019 09:23 AM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15

INDEX NO. 400016/2018
RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/28/2019

422.

423.

424.
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By 2014, the writing for Purdue was on the wall.

Instead, as demonstrated above, Purdue and the Sackler Defendants
distributed hundreds of millions of Purdue’s opioid profits to the Sackler Families each
year. Purdue has been involved in two decades of litigation for its misconduct vis-à-vis the sale
and marketing of OxyContin. Purdue and the Sacklers thus always understood, and were aware of,
the catastrophic effect of investigations and lawsuits relating to the opioids litigation. But Purdue’s
and the Sacklers’ business as usual approach means—by Purdue’s own recent admission—that
Purdue cannot pay what it owes to plaintiffs including New York State because distributions to
Purdue’s owners (the Sacklers) continued unabated during the relevant time period.
428.

Purdue, at the direction of the Sacklers, fraudulently conveyed hundreds of millions

of dollars of Purdue’s profits from opioids to the Sackler Families each year during the relevant
time period despite Purdue’s and the Sacklers’ knowledge that they faced certain, and significant,
liabilities because of the multitude of litigations against Purdue by state attorneys general, including
New York’s Attorney General.
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 3XUGXHDWWKHGLUHFWLRQRIWKH6DFNOHUVGLVWULEXWHG3XUGXH¶VSURILWVWR





1RUHJDUGZDVJLYHQWR3XUGXH¶VDELOLW\WRSD\
FUHGLWRUV OLNH 1HZ <RUN RU HYHQ QHJRWLDWH D VHWWOHPHQW LQ JRRG IDLWK JLYHQ WKDW KXQGUHGV RI
PLOOLRQV RI GROODUV HDFK \HDU ZDV VTXDQGHUHG E\ GLVWULEXWLQJ WKRVH IXQGV WR PHPEHUV RI WKH
6DFNOHUV
 1RZZKHQIDFHGZLWKWKHUHDOLW\WKDW3XUGXH²DQGWKH6DFNOHUV²ZLOOILQDOO\EH
KHOGDFFRXQWDEOHFRPPHQVXUDWHWRWKHLUPLVFRQGXFW3XUGXHKDVSXEOLFO\DGPLWWHGWKDWLWFDQQRW
SD\ WKHVH OLDELOLWLHV DQG LV WKUHDWHQLQJ WR FRPPHQFH EDQNUXSWF\ SURFHHGLQJV RQ WKH HYH RI D
ODQGPDUNMXU\WULDODQGLQWKHPLGGOHRIGLVFRYHU\ZLWKGR]HQVRIVWDWHDWWRUQH\VJHQHUDOLQFOXGLQJ
1HZ<RUN
 8OWLPDWHO\WKH6DFNOHUVXVHGWKHLULOOJRWWHQZHDOWKWRFRYHUXSWKHLUPLVFRQGXFW
ZLWKDSKLODQWKURSLFFDPSDLJQLQWHQGLQJWRZKLWHZDVKWKHLUGHFDGHVORQJVXFFHVVLQSURILWLQJDW
1HZ<RUNHUV¶ H[SHQVH)RUH[DPSOHWKH6DFNOHUVPDGHVLJQLILFDQW FRQWULEXWLRQVWR 1HZ<RUN
LQVWLWXWLRQVLQFOXGLQJ
x 7KH$PHULFDQ0XVHXPRI1DWXUDO+LVWRU\¶V6DFNOHU(GXFDWLRQDO/DERUDWRU\1HZ
<RUN
x 7KH'LD$UW)RXQGDWLRQ¶V6DFNOHU,QVWLWXWH1HZ<RUN
x 7KH*XJJHQKHLP0XVHXP¶V6DFNOHU&HQWHUIRU$UWV(GXFDWLRQ1HZ<RUN
x 7KH0HWURSROLWDQ0XVHXPRI$UW¶V6DFNOHU:LQJ1HZ<RUNDQG
x 7KH'U0RUWLPHU$QG7KHUHVD6DFNOHU)RXQGDWLRQ¶VGRQDWLRQRIPLOOLRQWRWKH
1HZ<RUN3UHVE\WHULDQ+RVSLWDOLQ

 -DQVVHQ PDQXIDFWXUHG PDUNHWHG VROG DQGRU GLVWULEXWHG WKH IROORZLQJ RSLRLG
GUXJVLQ1HZ<RUN
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Pain Relief” and a hypothetical patient’s fear that “I’m afraid I’ll become a drug addict.” Janssen’s
response: “Addiction is relatively rare when patients take opioids appropriately.”
436.

To broaden the impact of its deceptive marketing, Janssen worked closely with

established Front Groups, providing the latter almost half a million dollars in funding between 2012
and 2017 alone. As described above, these groups have a singular agenda: to downplay fears about
addiction from opioids so that prescribers will feel comfortable prescribing them early and often.
437.

Front Groups served as extensions of Janssen’s own marketing department. For

example, Janssen teamed with the APF to “draft media materials and execute [a] launch plan” for
Janssen's drugs at an upcoming meeting of the AAPM. Janssen also drew on APF publications to
corroborate claims in its own marketing materials and its sales training. Janssen personnel
participated in a March 2011 call with APF's “Corporate Roundtable,” in which they worked with
APF to develop strategies to promote chronic opioid therapy.
438.

Janssen worked with AAPM and AGS to create a patient education guide titled

Finding Relief: Pain Management for Older Adults (“Finding Relief”). To accompany this guide,
Janssen produced a video that was accessible through the AAPM website. Janssen also worked
with AGS to develop AGS’s CME promoting its 2009 Guidelines for the Pharmacological
Management of Persistent Pain in Older Persons.
439.

Janssen frequently hid its deceptive messaging in elaborately produced, unbranded

marketing materials. Most prominent among these efforts was the Janssen website, letstalkpain.org,
which was directed at patients. Starting in 2009, Janssen financed the website and created its
content in conjunction with APF and AAPM. Although the website is no longer publicly accessible,
articles published on it remain accessible elsewhere on the internet today.
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Janssen exercised substantial control over the content of its Let’s Talk Pain website,

internally referring to it as promoting tapentadol, the drug the company sold as Nucynta. Janssen
regarded letstalkpain.org and another website, prescriberesponsibly.com (described below) as
integral parts of Nucynta’s launch:

441.

Janssen personnel viewed APF and AAPM as “coalition members” in the fight to

increase market share. Janssen and APF entered into a partnership to “keep pain and the importance
of responsible pain management top of mind” among prescribers and patients, working to reach
“target audiences” that included patients, pain management physicians, primary care physicians,
and KOLs. One of the roles Janssen assumed in the process was to “[r]eview, provide counsel on,
and approve materials.” Janssen did in fact review and approve material for the Let’s Talk Pain
website, as evidenced by the following edits by a Janssen executive to the transcript of a video that
was to appear on the site:
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Even though Janssen’s Let’s Talk Pain website was hosted by APF, consulting

agreements and internal memos confirm that Janssen had approval rights over its content. Thus, by
Janssen’s command, the final version of the video posted on the website omitted the stricken
language above.
443.

The Let’s Talk Pain website misinformed consumers that “the stigma of drug

addiction and abuse” associated with the use of opioids stemmed from a “lack of understanding
about addiction.” The website also promoted the spurious concept of “pseudoaddiction,” which it
described as “patient behaviors that may occur when pain is under-treated” but differs “from true
addiction because such behaviors can be resolved with effective pain management.” The website
also misleadingly stated that the use of opioids for the treatment of chronic pain would lead to
patients regaining functionality and featured an interview claiming that opioids were what allowed
a patient to “continue to function.”
444.

Janssen also produced and disseminated consumer-directed videos through its

affiliation with the Let’s Talk Pain Coalition. These videos were designed to encourage patients to
seek treatment, i.e., opioids, for chronic pain. One such video, titled “Safe Use of Opioids,” and
which is currently accessible via www.YouTube.com, overstates the benefits of chronic opioid use
and omits discussion of the risks of addiction and abuse associated with opioids.
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Another Janssen-controlled unbranded marketing project was a website ironically

called prescriberesponsibly.com, which promoted the opposite of its title. This website, which was
aimed at both prescribers and patients, claimed that concerns about opioid addiction are
“overstated.” A disclaimer at the bottom of the website stated that the “site is published by Janssen
Pharmaceuticals, Inc., which is solely responsible for its content.”
446.

Janssen’s prescriberesponsibly.com website contains numerous articles—still

accessible to both prescribers and patients—that misrepresent, trivialize, or fail to disclose the
known risks of opioid products. For example, one article dismisses concerns about opioid addiction
as “often overestimated,” and proclaims that “true addiction occurs in only a small percentage of
patients”:

447.

The same article misleadingly suggests that “with appropriate dosing and titration,

[opioids] can be effective and safe medications for the treatment of painful conditions.” It is
deceptive to describe chronic opioid therapy as “effective and safe” with appropriate dosing and
titration while describing the risks of addiction associated with chronic opioid use as
“overestimated” and occurring in “only a small percentage” of patients.
448.

Other articles on prescriberesponsibly.com misleadingly instruct prescribers and

patients that:
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x $GGLFWLRQULVNVFUHHQLQJWRROVDOORZ+&3VWRLGHQWLI\SDWLHQWVSUHGLVSRVHGWRDGGLFWLRQ
WKHUHE\SXUSRUWHGO\DOORZLQJSUHVFULEHUVWRPDQDJHWKHULVNRIRSLRLGDGGLFWLRQLQWKHLU
SDWLHQWSRSXODWLRQV

x ³,QWKRVHFDVHVZKHQDSDWLHQWH[SUHVVHVFRQFHUQDERXWDGGLFWLRQ´LWLVLPSRUWDQWWR
KDYHDIXUWKHUGLVFXVVLRQEHFDXVHLIWKHFRQFHUQWXUQVRXWWRIDOOZLWKLQWKHWHFKQLFDO
GHILQLWLRQRI³SK\VLFDOGHSHQGHQFH´WKHSDWLHQW¶VDGGLFWLRQFRQFHUQVFDQEHRYHUFRPH
E\³UHDVVXUDQFHIURPWKHKHDOWKFDUHSURIHVVLRQDO´,QRWKHUZRUGVPLQLPL]HWKHULVN


x $GGLFWLRQ PLJKW DFWXDOO\ EH ³SVHXGRDGGLFWLRQ´ GHILQHG DV ³D V\QGURPH WKDW FDXVHV
SDWLHQWV WR VHHN DGGLWLRQDO PHGLFDWLRQV GXH WR LQDGHTXDWH SKDUPDFRWKHUDS\ EHLQJ
SUHVFULEHG´DQG³>W@\SLFDOO\ZKHQWKHSDLQLVWUHDWHGDSSURSULDWHO\WKHLQDSSURSULDWH
EHKDYLRUFHDVHV´

 -DQVVHQ¶V0LVOHDGLQJDQG5HFNOHVV0DUNHWLQJWR+HDOWK&DUH3URYLGHUV
DQG&RQVXPHUV
 -DQVVHQ NQHZ WKDW GLVWLQJXLVKLQJ 1XF\QWD IURP FRPSHWLWRU RSLRLGV ZRXOG EH

FUXFLDO WR WKH FRPSDQ\¶V DELOLW\ WR FUHDWH PDUNHW VKDUH DQG JHQHUDWH D QHZ SURILW VWUHDP VR LW
FRQFRFWHGDIDOVHQDUUDWLYHDERXWWKHGUXJ
 -DQVVHQ尋V)DOVH0DUNHWLQJRI1XF\QWDDV1RWDV$GGLFWLYHDV
2WKHU2SLRLGV
 7RVHFXUHPDUNHWVKDUHIRU1XF\QWD VWDUWLQJLQ-DQVVHQKDGWRFUHDWHKLJK
GHPDQGDPRQJSDWLHQWVDQGSUHVFULEHUV-DQVVHQ¶VLQWHUQDOEXVLQHVVSODQVUHYHDOWKDWLWVRXJKWWR
FUHDWHWKDWGHPDQGE\VWRNLQJGLVVDWLVIDFWLRQZLWKRWKHUSDLQWUHDWPHQWVDPRQJSDLQSDWLHQWVDQG
WKHLUSUHVFULELQJSK\VLFLDQV -DQVVHQUHIHUUHGWR WKLV HIIRUWDV D³QHHGWR GLVUXSW VDWLVIDFWLRQE\
KLJKOLJKWLQJDQXQPHWQHHG´DVDGHVLUHWR³UHGHILQHSDLQPDQDJHPHQWVXFFHVV´DQGDVDQHIIRUW
WR³GLVUXSW>WKH@FKURQLF>SDLQ@PDUNHW´
 $VHDUO\DV-DQVVHQLGHQWLILHGDVDSULPDU\³YDOXHSODWIRUP´RIWDSHQWDGRO
WKH JHQHULF IRUP RI 1XF\QWD  WKH PLVOHDGLQJ FRQFHSW WKDW WKH GUXJ PD\ KDYH ³QRQRSLRLG´
SURSHUWLHVLHWKDWLWPLJKWUHOLHYHSDLQZLWKRXWLQWHUDFWLQJZLWKWKHERG\¶VRSLRLGUHFHSWRUVRU
WKDWLWVLQWHUDFWLRQZLWKWKRVHUHFHSWRUVZDVOHVVGUDVWLFWKDQRWKHU6FKHGXOH,,RSLRLGV



140 of 269

FILED: SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK 03/28/2019 09:23 AM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15

452.

INDEX NO. 400016/2018
RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/28/2019

Evidence from preclinical studies had suggested that efficacy of tapentadol was

thought to be due to two separate actions: (a) mu-opioid receptor agonism, meaning that it activates
an opioid receptor; and (b) norepinephrine reuptake inhibition, meaning that it impacts
neurotransmitters (such as norepinephrine) that communicate between brain cells. The FDA has
warned that such preclinical studies are of limited utility and are “not a substitute for studies of
ways the drug will interact with the human body.”
453.

Janssen nevertheless marketed Nucynta as having a “dual mechanism of action,”

i.e., that the drug acts as both an opioid and a norepinephrine reuptake inhibitor (“NRI”). Janssen
extensively relied on this unproven dual mechanism of action to deceptively portray Nucynta as a
mild opioid that is less addictive than other Schedule II opioids such as OxyContin. For example,
Janssen often described tapentadol as “potentiat[ing] mu-sparing properties,” or offering “mureceptor sparing benefits,” or having a “dual [mechanism of action that] potentiates mu-sparing
properties,” or as providing a “multi-pathway approach [that has] mu receptor sparing effects.”
Janssen also maintained that the purported dual mechanism of action allowed Nucynta to be more
effective at treating certain types of pain, with fewer side effects such as withdrawal.
454.

In making these representations, Janssen routinely obscured or failed to disclose

that Nucynta’s exact mechanism of action is unknown and that the company’s representations
regarding the drug’s dual mechanism of action were supported only by limited evidence gleaned
from preclinical studies.
455.

Janssen thus deceived prescribers into believing that Nucynta was not like other

highly addictive and dangerous Schedule II narcotics, but was more akin to safer, over-the-counter
pain medications.

Janssen’s business plans explicitly called for marketing Nucynta as
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District Hub Meetings, at which Janssen periodically gathered its sales teams to discuss strategy.
460.

To incentivize aggressive sales tactics, Janssen paid its New York sales

representatives bonuses based on the number of prescriptions for Nucynta written by the prescribers
they visited, with average bonus amounts ranging from $500 to $5,000 per quarter and the highestperforming representatives making bonuses of over $20,000 per quarter.
461.

Call notes entered by Janssen sales representatives confirm that they communicated

to New York HCPs the false and misleading message that Nucynta has a unique “mechanism of
action”—i.e., that it is milder and less addictive than other opioids
462.

Janssen’s call notes also show that

of times.

of New York HCPs

were later indicted or convicted for illegal prescribing of controlled substances.
For example:
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Janssen also hired, trained, and deployed HCPs as part of its speakers’ bureau to

promote Nucynta, paying them to present Janssen materials containing deceptive information about
the risks, benefits, and superiority of Nucynta. For example, a March 2011 presentation titled A
New Perspective For Moderate to Severe Acute Pain Relief: A Focus on the Balance of Efficacy
and Tolerability set out the following adverse events associated with use of Nucynta: nausea,
vomiting, constipation, diarrhea, dizziness, headache, anxiety, restlessness, insomnia, myalgia, and
bone pain. It completely omitted the risks of misuse, abuse, addiction, hyperalgesia (increased
pain), hormonal dysfunction, decline in immune function, mental clouding, confusion, and other
known, serious risks associated with chronic opioid therapy. The presentation also minimized the
risks of withdrawal by stating that “more than 82% of subjects treated with tapentadol IR (Nucynta)
reported no opioid withdrawal symptoms.”
464.

Janssen’s speaker events typically occurred at upscale restaurants, with dinner and

drinks paid for by the company. An invitation to join the speakers’ bureau was both a reward for
writing Nucynta prescriptions—because speakers were well compensated by Janssen—and an
incentive to continue writing prescriptions.
3. Janssen’s Targeting of Vulnerable Elderly Patients
465.

Janssen’s barrage of lies about opioids also was targeted at vulnerable elderly

people, a population more susceptible to the adverse effects of opioids, including respiratory
depression and risk of bone fracture.
466.

Janssen’s patient education guide Finding Relief, which the company distributed

via its sales representatives tens of thousands of times throughout the U.S., was packed with largeprint, bold-faced lies about the risks of opioids, dismissing as “myths” the proven facts that opioids
are addictive, make functioning more difficult, and often must be prescribed in higher doses over
time:
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The guide falsely described as “facts” numerous unsupported claims about

improved functioning, including that opioids can make it possible for people with chronic pain to
“return to normal, e.g., to get back to work, walk or run, play sports, and participate in other
activities.” In 2008, the FDA found such statements to be deceptive if made without substantial
evidence. Until recently, Finding Relief was still available online.
468.

The Janssen-sponsored AGS Guidelines falsely stated that “the risks [of addiction]

are exceedingly low in older patients with no current or past history of substance abuse,” although
the study supporting this assertion did not analyze addiction rates by age. The AGS Guidelines also
stated falsely that “[a]ll patients with moderate to severe pain . . . should be considered for opioid
therapy (low quality of evidence, strong recommendation).”
469.

Janssen also sponsored, presented, or distributed studies suggesting that opioids

should be prescribed to the elderly. For example, an article published in the Journal of the American
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opioids to

whom it knew had an office that
Mallinckrodt’s misconduct was so pervasive that the DEA

475.

By 2006, Mallinckrodt was well aware of the scale of the opioid epidemic. Rather

than taking steps to stop the harm, it persistently goaded its distributors to sell more and more of
the company’s opioids.
476.

In one exchange, an executive of a
—exhorted

Mallinckrodt’s national sales manager to

The Mallinckrodt executive responded:

477.

After 2006, Mallinckrodt ramped up its efforts to expand the lucrative opioids

market and to grab a bigger piece of that pie. In 2011, Mallinckrodt sought to
despite the company’s knowledge of widespread diversion.
478.

In 2012, Mallinckrodt’s five-year plan identified
At that time, Mallinckrodt considered

479.

In its filings with the SEC, Mallinckrodt has stated that it markets its controlled

substances “principally through independent channels, including drug distributors, specialty
pharmaceutical distributors, retail pharmacy chains, food store chains with pharmacies,
pharmaceutical benefit managers that have mail order pharmacies and hospital buying groups.” In
particular, Mallinckrodt has marketed its generic opioids to Distributor Defendants McKesson,
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Cardinal, Amerisource, and Rochester Drug, causing enormous quantities of opioids to be delivered
to New York pharmacies and dispensed. Mallinckrodt marketed its extensive catalogue of opioids
on price and availability,
480.

Mallinckrodt built on Purdue’s marketing techniques by creating new front

groups—themselves composed of front groups—to amplify Mallinckrodt’s messaging and to
convince the public that it was a socially responsible company rather than just another greedy
peddler of dangerous narcotics. Mallinckrodt’s business plans, however, told another story: in
2014, for example, its five-year plan touted

481.

Mallinckrodt’s approach to the opioids crisis is exemplified by

Mallinckrodt opposed these common-sense reforms because it saw
reduced prescribing as a threat to its profits. The then head of Mallinckrodt’s
boasted to a major customer—

—that

Mallinckrodt
1. Mallinckrodt’s Misleading Marketing through Front Groups and Branded
and Unbranded Materials
482.

On its website and through other marketing channels, Mallinckrodt disseminated

misleading messages about the risks and benefits of opioids. The Mallinckrodt Policy Statement
on Opioids, for example, calls for a greater understanding of the opioid industry-created myth of
pseudoaddiction—industry code for “opioids aren’t addictive.”
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Mallinckrodt’s brochure “Your Guide to Taking Oxycodone Safely” describes the

side effects of oxycodone but omits meaningful discussion of the risks of addiction, simply advising
patients worried about addiction to talk to their doctor. The brochure also states that “after a while,
Oxycodone causes physical dependence,” but omits mention of physical dependence as a symptom
of addiction.
484.

Mallinckrodt’s brochure “Ease your Pain—a Guide to Feeling Better” touts the

benefits of opioid medication for pain, without mentioning addiction risk at all: “Both generic and
brand-name drugs can help control pain quickly and effectively.”
485.

Mallinckrodt’s website claims, without citing any clinical evidence, that “[t]he

effective pain management offered by our medicines helps enable patients to stay in the workplace,
enjoy interactions with family and friends, and remain an active member of society.”
486.

A popular website founded by Mallinckrodt, pain-topics.org, featured materials

from the American Pain Foundation, relentlessly overstated the benefits and minimized the risks of
opioids, gave extensive coverage to made-up phenomena such as pseudoaddiction and opiophobia,
and peddled blatantly false statements such as “the clinical benefits of opioid treatment dwarf the
clinical risks.”
487.

Mallinckrodt also has funded and controlled Front Groups such as the American

Pain Foundation, the American Academy of Pain Medicine/American Pain Society, the Academy
of Integrated Pain Medicine, and the U.S. Pain Foundation. These groups—to which Mallinckrodt
has given more than one million dollars (the majority since 2013)—have a singular agenda: to
downplay fears about addiction so that prescribers will feel comfortable prescribing higher dosages
of opioids.
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488.

After 2010, to expand the market for its opioids products, Mallinckrodt embarked

by creating a new front group (itself made up of front groups) called the C.A.R.E.S.
(Collaborating and Acting Responsibly to Ensure Safety) Alliance.
489.

Mallinckrodt described the C.A.R.E.S. Alliance as “a coalition of national patient

safety, provider and drug diversion organizations that are focused on reducing opioid pain
medication abuse and increasing responsible prescribing habits.”

In reality, the C.A.R.E.S.

Alliance was just another Mallinckrodt marketing project built on deception.
490.

Through the C.A.R.E.S. Alliance, Mallinckrodt disseminated pro-opioid materials

via pain organization meetings, grand rounds, dinner meetings, reprints, direct mail, and the web.
These efforts were often coordinated with other front groups, as when the Alliance offered to send
doctors (for free) the APS/AAPM Clinical Guidelines for the Use of Chronic Opioid Therapy in
Chronic Noncancer Pain.
491.

Mallinckrodt used the C.A.R.E.S. Alliance to promote a book titled Defeat Chronic

Pain Now, which is still available online. The false claims and misrepresentations in this book
include the fiction that “[o]nly rarely does opioid medication cause a true addiction when prescribed
appropriately to a chronic pain patient who does not have a prior history of addiction.” Mallinckrodt
distributed copies of this book and the Opioid Safe Use and Handling Guide (described below) at

492.

Mallinckrodt used the C.A.R.E.S. Alliance to
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Mallinckrodt instructed its sales representatives to
including the Opioid Safe Use and Handling Guide, which, is still

available, contained numerous misleading statements, including “[a]ddiction does not often develop
when taking opioid pain medicine as prescribed under the guidance of a healthcare provider, but it
can occur.” The guide, which referenced specific opioid drugs such as Exalgo, misleadingly stated
that “[p]hysical dependence is not the same as addiction” and promoted the concept of
pseudoaddiction to persuade the public that opioids are not addictive.
494.

By 2014, Mallinckrodt had concluded that the C.A.R.E.S. Alliance
so it launched a bigger and better front group, the Alliance

for Balanced Pain Management (“AfBPM”). AfBPM includes more than 20 groups, including
some of the members of the C.A.R.E.S. Alliance.
495.

Mallinckrodt hid from most AfBPM members that
however, Mallinckrodt was more

revealing about its true motives. In 2015, the Mallinckrodt executive in charge of the AfBPM wrote

496.

Lest support for “balanced” approaches

too far, however, a

Mallinckrodt executive noted that

497.

Mallinckrodt retained and paid large sums of money to KOLs to serve as

consultants, advisory board members, researchers, and members of its speakers’ bureau. Dr.
Webster, whom Mallinckrodt paid millions of dollars for research and consulting fees, served on the
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FRPSDQ\¶V $GYLVRU\ %RDUG DQG SHUIRUPHG D VWXG\ RQ WKH DOOHJHGO\ DEXVHGHWHUUHQW HIIHFWV RI
0DOOLQFNURGW¶VGUXJV$VQRWHGEHORZ'U:HEVWHUDOVRPLVOHDGLQJO\SURPRWHG;DUWHPLVRQEHKDOI
RI0DOOLQFNURGW


0DOOLQFNURGWSDLG'U6UL1DODPDFKXZKRPD0DOOLQFNURGWH[HFXWLYHUHIHUUHGWR

DV

'U1DODPDFKX

ZDVIHDWXUHGLQDEURFKXUHSXEOLVKHGE\WKH,QVWLWXWHIRU3DWLHQW$FFHVV DIURQWJURXSDIILOLDWHG
ZLWKWKH$OOLDQFHIRU3DWLHQW$FFHVV WLWOHG³3UHVHUYLQJ3DWLHQW$FFHVV:KLOH&XUELQJ$EXVH´LQ
ZKLFKKHFULWLFL]HGHIIRUWVWRUHVWULFWDFFHVVWRSDLQSUHVFULSWLRQPHGLFDWLRQGXHWRFRQFHUQVDEXVH
DQGGLYHUVLRQ0DOOLQFNURGWQHYHUGLVFORVHGWKDWLWSDLG'U1DODPDFKXPRUHWKDQIURP
WR
 .2/'U6FRWW)LVKPDQ¶VERRN5HVSRQVLEOH2SLRLG3UHVFULELQJZKLFKDGYRFDWHV
RSLRLGXVHIRUQRQFDQFHUSDLQZDVGLVVHPLQDWHGE\0DOOLQFNURGW¶V&$5(6$OOLDQFH.2/'U
3HUU\)LQHVHUYHGRQ0DOOLQFNURGW¶V$GYLVRU\%RDUG
 0DOOLQFNURGW¶V 0LVOHDGLQJ 0DUNHWLQJ WR +HDOWK &DUH 3URYLGHUV DQG
&RQVXPHUV
 7RPDUNHWLWVEUDQGHGRSLRLGSURGXFWV0DOOLQFNURGWGLVVHPLQDWHGZULWWHQPDWHULDOV
WR+&3VDQGFRQVXPHUVDQGWDUJHWHG1HZ<RUN+&3VZKRZHUHKLJKSUHVFULEHUVRIRSLRLGGUXJV
%HWZHHQDQG0DOOLQFNURGWVDOHVUHSUHVHQWDWLYHVYLVLWHGWKHRIILFHVRIDQGRUWHOHSKRQHG
RI1HZ<RUN+&3VDFRPELQHGWRWDORI

RIWLPHVIRUWKHVSHFLILFSXUSRVH

RIPDUNHWLQJ([DOJRDQG;DUWHPLV0DOOLQFNURGW VDOHVUHSUHVHQWDWLYHVZKRFRQYLQFHG+&3V WR
SUHVFULEHWKHVHGUXJVUHFHLYHG

RIGROODUVLQERQXVHV

 0DOOLQFNURGW尋V$JJUHVVLYH6DOHV7HFKQLTXHV
 0DOOLQFNURGWWUDLQHGLWVVDOHVUHSUHVHQWDWLYHVVHOOLQJ([DOJR


7KH VXSHUYLVRU RI
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Mallinckrodt’s New York sales representatives exhorted his team to

Mallinckrodt used free trials and coupons
extensively to stoke demand for its opioid products.
502.

Mallinckrodt deployed the same motivational techniques to sell Xartemis: the

supervisor of Mallinckrodt’s New York sales representatives wrote to her team

503.

that

Sales representatives often conveyed the company’s misleading messages to HCPs
Indeed, the company spent heavily on this marketing tactic,

making hundreds of such payments, totaling almost $160,000—much of which was for food and
beverages—to New York HCPs from 2013 through 2016 alone.
504.

Mallinckrodt also promoted its branded opioids to HCPs via speaker programs.

Mallinckrodt typically hired as speakers HCPs who were KOLs and/or high-volume prescribers of
its branded drugs, and its sales representatives were instructed to

505.

Among the key messages that Mallinckrodt-paid speakers conveyed to HCPs

regarding Exalgo was
After each speakers’ event,
One Mallinckrodt sales
representative contacted HCPs
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 0DOOLQFNURGW尋V )DOVH $GYHUWLVLQJ 5HJDUGLQJ $GGLFWLRQ 5LVN DQG
$EXVH'HWHUUHQFH
 0DOOLQFNURGW NQHZ WKDW SDWLHQWV WDNLQJ ([DOJR ZRXOG EH UHFHSWLYH WR WKHVH
PLVOHDGLQJPHVVDJHVEHFDXVH







 ,QLWVEUDQGHGDGYHUWLVLQJ0DOOLQFNURGWHYHQFRSLHGDPLVOHDGLQJ3XUGXHWKHPHWR
VSUHDGGHFHSWLYHFODLPVDERXWRSLRLGV¶LPSURYHPHQWRIIXQFWLRQLQJ,QD;DUWHPLVEURFKXUH
IRUFRQVXPHUV0DOOLQFNURGWXVHGDSKRWRRIDPDQIO\ILVKLQJWRPLVOHDGLQJO\LPSO\WKDW;DUWHPLV
DOORZHG D PDQ WR JR HQJDJH LQ VWUHQXRXV DFWLYLW\ ZKLFK ZDV VWULNLQJO\ VLPLODU WR D SKRWR LQ D
3XUGXHDGYHUWLVHPHQWIRU2[\&RQWLQWKDWWKH)'$IRXQGLOOHJDOLQ
 0DOOLQFNURGW DOVR IDOVHO\ PDUNHWHG ([DOJR DQG ;DUWHPLV WR +&3V DV VDIHU WKDQ
RWKHURSLRLGVDGYHUWLVLQJWKDWWKHVHGUXJVZHUHKDUGHUWRPDQLSXODWHDQGDEXVH,QIDFWWKH)'$
VSHFLILFDOO\EDUUHG0DOOLQFNURGWIURPPDNLQJVXFKFODLPVEHFDXVHLWODFNHGDQ\VFLHQWLILFEDVLV
 ,Q UHMHFWLQJ 0DOOLQFNURGW¶V UHTXHVW IRU SHUPLVVLRQ WR PDUNHW ([DOJR DV ³DEXVH
GHWHUUHQW´WKH)'$VWDWHGWKDWWKHWDEOHWV³ZLOOLQFUHDVHWKHSRWHQWLDOULVNVIRURYHUGRVHRUDEXVHLQ
WKRVHVHHNLQJWRGHIHDWWKHH[WHQGHGUHOHDVHV\VWHP´DQGWKDW³ZHSUHGLFW WKDW([DOJRZLOOKDYH
KLJKOHYHOVRIDEXVHDQGGLYHUVLRQ´
 'HVSLWH WKH )'$¶V ILQGLQJV 0DOOLQFNURGW EHJDQ PDUNHWLQJ ([DOJR DV DEXVH
GHWHUUHQW DV HDUO\ DV 0D\  VWDWLQJ ³$OWKRXJK RQFHGDLO\ K\GURPRUSKRQH (5 FDQ VWLOO EH
PLVXVHGRUDEXVHGWKHVHVWXGLHVLQGLFDWHWKDWWKHSKDUPDFRORJLFDODQGSK\VLFDOSURSHUWLHVRIWKLV
IRUPXODWLRQDUHSHUIRUPLQJDVGHVLJQHGWRPDNHLWOHVVVXVFHSWLEOHWREORRGSODVPDOHYHOSHDNVDQG
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troughs and potentially difficult to manipulate.” In 2012, Mallinckrodt misleadingly stated that
“the physical properties of EXALGO may make it difficult to extract the active ingredient using
common forms of physical and chemical tampering, including chewing, crushing and dissolving.”
511.

Mallinckrodt also made false abuse-deterrent claims about Xartemis, a drug for

which it projected annual revenues

512.

Mallinckrodt’s main selling point for Xartemis—a claim that was rejected by the

FDA—was that Xartemis is less likely to be abused than other opioids because when the drug is
tampered

513.

In 2013, several months before FDA approval of Xartemis, Mallinckrodt began

publicizing the alleged “abuse-deterrent” features of the drug, especially through KOL Dr. Lynn
Webster. In an interview published online, Dr. Webster stated that Xartemis “has abuse deterrent
properties which mean that the new design and technology within this formulation may prevent
people who try to manipulate, alter or convert the extended release into an immediate release in
order to achieve a greater high.” Dr. Webster failed to disclose that he had been paid millions of
dollars by Mallinckrodt.
514.

After reviewing scientific data provided by Mallinckrodt, the FDA rejected

Mallinckrodt’s request for abuse-deterrent labelling for Xartemis, concluding that “the results of
the studies submitted by [Mallinckrodt] do not meet the standards for [abuse-deterrent] labeling
described in the guidance,” and that “Xartemis XR is an extended-release Schedule II opioid
analgesic with no abuse-deterrent properties.”

138

156 of 269

FILED: SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK 03/28/2019 09:23 AM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15

515.

INDEX NO. 400016/2018
RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/28/2019

In March 2014, shortly after the FDA’s release to Mallinckrodt of scientific

findings explaining why the agency rejected abuse-deterrent labelling for Xartemis, Mallinckrodt
instructed

516.

Notwithstanding the FDA’s findings, on or about March 11, 2014, Mallinckrodt

posted a document on its public website falsely stating that Xartemis “is more resistant to simple
spoon crushing compared to Percocet” and that “XARTEMIS XR has technology that requires
abusers to exert additional effort to extract the active ingredient from the large quantity of inactive
and deterrent ingredients.”
3. Mallinckrodt’s Failure to Monitor and Report Suspicious Orders of
Opioids
517.

As an entity registered with the New York Bureau of Narcotics Enforcement

(“BNE”) and the DEA as both a manufacturer and distributor, Mallinckrodt knew that it was
required to: (a) set up a system designed to detect and investigate suspicious orders of opioids; (b)
refuse to fill suspicious orders and fill orders flagged as potentially suspicious only if, after
conducting due diligence, it could determine that such orders were not likely to be diverted; and (c)
report all suspicious orders to DEA and BNE. These duties include monitoring the downstream
flow of opioid products to detect potential diversion.
518.

At all relevant times, Mallinckrodt possessed ample sources of data that allowed

it to identify suspicious orders of opioids. For example, Mallinckrodt had prescribing data that
allowed it to track HCPs’ prescribing patterns over time, which it used to identify candidates to
target for marketing and to monitor its own and competitors’ sales.

Mallinckrodt sales

representatives also regularly visited pharmacies and HCPs, which allowed them to observe red
139
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IODJVRIGLYHUVLRQ
 0DOOLQFNURGW DOVR REWDLQHG GHWDLOHG GDWD VKRZLQJ GUXJ RUGHUV GHOLYHUHG WR
VSHFLILFSKDUPDFLHVWKDWDOORZHGLWWRSUHFLVHO\PRQLWRUWKHIORZRILWVRSLRLGV'LVWULEXWRUV
SURYLGHPDQXIDFWXUHUVVXFKDV0DOOLQFNURGWZLWKWKLVGDWDWRUHFHLYH³FKDUJHEDFNV´ZKLFKDUH
SD\PHQWVIURPDGUXJPDQXIDFWXUHUWRDGLVWULEXWRULQZKLFKWKHPDQXIDFWXUHUUHLPEXUVHVWKH
GLVWULEXWRUIRUWKHGLIIHUHQFHEHWZHHQWKHIXOOSULFHSDLGE\WKHGLVWULEXWRUIRUWKHGUXJDQGWKH
SULFHUHFHLYHGE\WKHGLVWULEXWRUIURPDSKDUPDF\IRUWKHGUXJ
 0DOOLQFNURGW尋V6XVSLFLRXV2UGHU0RQLWRULQJ6\VWHPZDV'HILFLHQW
DV:ULWWHQDQGLQ2SHUDWLRQ
 0DOOLQFNURGW SXUSRUWHG WR GLVFKDUJH LWV DQWLGLYHUVLRQ GXWLHV WKURXJK LWV
VXVSLFLRXVRUGHUPRQLWRULQJSURJUDP ³6203´ ZKLFKZDVWRXWHGRQLWVZHEVLWHDVVWDWHRIWKH
DUW DQG ³H[FHHGLQJ´ '($ UHTXLUHPHQWV  ,Q UHDOLW\ WKRXJK WKH FRPSDQ\¶V 6203 ZDV
HJUHJLRXVO\GHILFLHQW
















0DOOLQFNURGW
02$
ZLWK
'($
DYDLODEOH
DW
KWWSVZZZMXVWLFHJRYXVDRHGPLSUHVV
UHOHDVHILOHGRZQORDG-RKQ-&ROHPDQ7KHVXSSO\FKDLQRIPHGLFLQDOFRQWUROOHGVXEVWDQFHVDGGUHVVLQJWKH
$FKLOOHV KHHO RI GUXJ GLYHUVLRQ  - 3DLQ  3DOOLDWLYH &DUH 3KDUPDFRWKHUDS\ 6HSW   DYDLODEOH DW
KWWSVZZZQFELQOPQLKJRYSXEPHG

 5HVSRQVLEOH 8VH RI 2SLRLG 3DLQ 0HGLFDWLRQV
0DU    DYDLODEOH DW
KWWSZHEFDFKHJRRJOHXVHUFRQWHQWFRPVHDUFK"T FDFKHODMP<T'F-SK[FRUSRUDWH
LUQHW([WHUQDO)LOH)LWHP'8*)\=:68417027$I(1RD:[N6840M,0'$]I)5F*804'
'W' FG  KO HQ FW FOQN JO XV
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522.

From 2008 through 2010, Mallinckrodt

523.

By July 2010 at the latest, Mallinckrodt knew that its opioids were widely diverted

across the United States.108

Lenny Bernstein & Scott Higham, The Government’s Struggle to Hold Opioid Manufacturers Accountable, Wash.
Post,
Apr.
2,
2017,
available
at
https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/investigations/deamallinckrodt/?noredirect=on&utm_term=.74f8e44b8d48.
108
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Mallinckrodt’s internal reviews of
Mallinckrodt staff, its front line against

diversion, routinely went through the motions and rubber-stamped orders, including very large
ones. For example,

525.

On the very rare occasions when the company
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 $QRWKHUIODZLQ0DOOLQFNURGW¶V6203ZDVWKDWWKHFRPSDQ\IDLOHGWRUHTXLUH







 6WDUWLQJ LQ  0DOOLQFNURGW UHYLVHG LWV 6203 WR LQFOXGH UHYLHZ RI GDWD LW
SRVVHVVHG LQ LWV FKDUJHEDFN V\VWHP LQFOXGLQJ





%HFDXVHFKDUJHEDFNGDWDDOORZVYLVLELOLW\LQWRSKDUPDFLHV¶RUGHUV





 6LQFH0DOOLQFNURGWKDVRFFDVLRQDOO\VHQWOHWWHUVWRLWVGLVWULEXWRUVVWDWLQJWKDW
LWZRXOGQRWSD\FKDUJHEDFNVRQRUGHUVVKLSSHGWRFHUWDLQSKDUPDFLHVWKDWWKHFRPSDQ\VXVSHFWHG
RI HQJDJLQJ LQ GLYHUVLRQ  ,Q 1HZ <RUN KRZHYHU WKLV RFFDVLRQDO SUDFWLFH KDV GRQH QRWKLQJ
PHDQLQJIXOWRSUHYHQWGLYHUVLRQ
 1HZ<RUNKDVQHDUO\SKDUPDFLHVDQGRYHUWKHSDVWQLQH\HDUV0DOOLQFNURGW
KDV FKDUJHEDFN UHVWULFWHG RQO\

 RI WKHP DQG

 RI WKRVH UHVWULFWLRQV ZHUH ODWHU OLIWHG

0RUHRYHU PHUHO\ UHVWULFWLQJ FKDUJHEDFNV GLG QRWKLQJ WR SUHYHQW GLYHUVLRQ HYHQ DW WKRVH
SKDUPDFLHVVLQFH0DOOLQFNURGWFRQWLQXHGVKLSSLQJWKHLUGLVWULEXWRUVRSLRLGVDQGZKHQSKDUPDFLHV
ZHUHFXWRIIE\RQHGLVWULEXWRUWKH\FRXOGVWLOORUGHUIURPDQRWKHU
 0DOOLQFNURGW6KLSSHG6XVSLFLRXV2UGHUVWR1HZ<RUN3KDUPDFLHV
 0DOOLQFNURGWDOVRNQHZWKDWLWVR[\FRGRQHSLOOVZHUH
DQGWKDWLWVR[\FRGRQHSLOOV


%XW
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despite possessing detailed information about pharmacies

Mallinckrodt did not stop shipments it knew were destined for New York pharmacies
that were likely engaged in diversion.
531.

For example, Mallinckrodt received a report on Pharmacy A, which noted that
Mallinckrodt

also knew that the pharmacy’s top prescriber of oxycodone pills

532.

With respect to the tiny number of New York pharmacies for which Mallinckrodt

did restrict chargebacks,
For example, Mallinckrodt delayed restricting chargebacks on
shipments to the following pharmacies:


Pharmacy B: A report on this Manhattan pharmacy noted that



Pharmacy C: A report on this Manhattan pharmacy noted that



Pharmacy D: A report on this Staten Island pharmacy noted that
144
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 0DOOLQFNURGW0DUNHWHG2SLRLGVWR3LOO0LOO+&3V
 0DOOLQFNURGW QRW RQO\ IDLOHG WR FXW RII VXSSO\ IURP FXVWRPHUV PRVW OLNHO\ WR EH
VHUYLFLQJVXVSLFLRXV+&3VLWDFWXDOO\DJJUHVVLYHO\WDUJHWHGWKRVH RYHUSUHVFULEHUVLQ 1HZ<RUN
LQFOXGLQJ D QXPEHU RI ZKRP ZHUH ODWHU LQGLFWHG RU FRQYLFWHG %HFDXVH 0DOOLQFNURGW FDUHIXOO\
WUDFNHGWKHLUSUHVFULELQJSDWWHUQVXVLQJGHWDLOHGSKDUPDF\OHYHOGDWDDWDPLQLPXPWKHFRPSDQ\
NQHZ WKDW WKHVH +&3V ZHUH SRWHQWLDOO\ HQJDJHG LQ GLYHUVLRQ  1HYHUWKHOHVV 0DOOLQFNURGW VDOHV
UHSUHVHQWDWLYHVUHSHDWHGO\YLVLWHGWKHLURIILFHVDQGERXJKWPHDOVIRUGR]HQVRIWKHPLQFOXGLQJ
x





x




x






x






 $VHQLRU'($RIILFLDOLQ1HZ<RUNVWDWHGWKDW




<HW0DOOLQFNURGWPDUNHWHGLWVEUDQGHGRSLRLGVWR
DIWHUWKHFRPSDQ\OHDUQHGWKDWKHZDVOLNHO\HQJDJHGLQLOOHJDOGLYHUVLRQ2Q

HYHQ
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1RWZLWKVWDQGLQJWKLVUHSRUW0DOOLQFNURGWNHSWVHQGLQJ
VDOHVUHSUHVHQWDWLYHVWRKLVRIILFH
 0DOOLQFNURGW尋V  6HWWOHPHQW ZLWK WKH )HGHUDO *RYHUQPHQW
&RQILUPHGWKH'HILFLHQFLHVRILWV6203
 7KH GHILFLHQFLHV LQ 0DOOLQFNURGW¶V 6203 ZHUH FRQILUPHG E\ WKH -XO\ 
0HPRUDQGXP RI $JUHHPHQW ³02$´  EHWZHHQ 0DOOLQFNURGW DQG '($ DQG '2- LQ ZKLFK
0DOOLQFNURGWDJUHHGWRSD\ILQHVRIPLOOLRQWRUHVROYHDQLQYHVWLJDWLRQRI0DOOLQFNURGWWKDW
EHJDQLQ
 ,QWKH02$0DOOLQFNURGWDJUHHGWKDW³DWFHUWDLQWLPHVGXULQJWKH&RYHUHG7LPH
3HULRG SULRU WR -DQXDU\   FHUWDLQ DVSHFWV RI 0DOOLQFNURGW¶V V\VWHP WR PRQLWRU DQG GHWHFW
VXVSLFLRXVRUGHUVGLGQRWPHHWWKHVWDQGDUGVRXWOLQHGLQOHWWHUVIURPWKH'($'HSXW\$GPLQLVWUDWRU
2IILFHRI'LYHUVLRQ&RQWUROWRUHJLVWUDQWVGDWHG6HSWHPEHUDQG'HFHPEHU´DQG
WKDW³DWFHUWDLQWLPHVGXULQJWKH&RYHUHG7LPH3HULRGDW0DOOLQFNURGW¶V+REDUWSODQWFHUWDLQRI
0DOOLQFNURGW¶VUHFRUGNHHSLQJDQGSK\VLFDOVHFXULW\SUDFWLFHVDWWKDWIDFLOLW\ZHUHLQVRPHUHVSHFWV
QRWFRQVLVWHQWZLWK'($UHJXODWLRQ´
 $W WKH FRPSDQ\¶V +REDUW SODQW ORFDWHG LQ 1HZ <RUN¶V &DWVNLOOV UHJLRQ DQ
HPSOR\HHZDVDEOHWRVWHDOR[\FRGRQHSRZGHUEHFDXVHWKHSODQWODFNHGDGHTXDWHVHFXULW\SURWRFROV
DQGVROG WKHSRZGHUWR DGUXJGHDOHUZKRVXSSOLHG RIWKHR[\FRGRQHSRZGHULQ 'HODZDUH
&RXQW\  /RFDO DXWKRULWLHV VHL]HG ILYH RXQFHV RI R[\FRGRQH²ZLWK DQ HVWLPDWHG VWUHHW YDOXH RI
²IURPWKHHPSOR\HHZKHQKHZDVDUUHVWHG
 7KHR[\FRGRQHWKHIWHQDEOHGE\0DOOLQFNURGW¶VOD[VHFXULW\DWWKHSODQWZRUVHQHG
WKHRSLRLGHSLGHPLFLQFHQWUDO1HZ<RUN7KHDUHDDOVRH[SHULHQFHGLQFUHDVHGFULPLQDODFWLYLW\
DIWHUWKHWKHIWDVIHORQ\GUXJDUUHVWVLQ'HODZDUH&RXQW\PRUHWKDQGRXEOHGIURPWR
1HLJKERULQJ6FKRKDULHDQG2WVHJR&RXQWLHVDOVRVDZODUJHLQFUHDVHVLQIHORQ\GUXJDUUHVWV
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$3 billion in 2012, representing over 10 percent of Endo’s total revenue. Endo’s branded Opana
ER line produced revenue of $1.15 billion from 2010 to 2013. Endo also manufactures and sells
generic opioids, both directly and through its subsidiaries, Par Pharmaceutical and Qualitest
Pharmaceuticals, Inc., including generic oxycodone, oxymorphone, hydromorphone, and
hydrocodone products.
544.

Endo’s quarterly promotional spending increased from the $2 million to $4 million

range in 2000 to 2004 to more than $10 million following the launch of Opana ER in mid-2006
(and more than $38 million for the year in 2007). When it launched the reformulated version of
Opana in 2012, Endo’s quarterly spending was more than $8 million (and nearly $34 million for
the year).
545.

In the first quarter of 2010 alone, Endo’s sales representatives made nearly 72,000

visits to prescribers nationwide to detail Opana ER. From 2009 through 2013, Endo detailed its
sales representatives to New York providers on over 164,000 occasions.

Endo improperly

instructed these sales representatives to diminish and distort the risk of addiction associated with
opioids and Opana ER. Endo’s training materials for its sales representatives in 2011, for example,
prompted sales representatives to answer “true” to the statement that addiction to opioids is not
common.
546.

One of the Front Groups with which Endo worked most closely was the American

Pain Foundation (“APF”). Endo funded, provided substantial assistance to, and developed and
exercised editorial control over, the deceptive and misleading messages that APF conveyed through
its National Initiative on Pain Control (“NIPC”) and its website www.painknowledge.com. Endo
provided substantial financial support to NPIC and selected APF to manage NPIC, even as Endo
obscured its involvement with NIPC.
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Endo made numerous false representations regarding addiction through NPIC and

painknowledge.com. NIPC and the painknowledge.com claimed, for example, that “[p]eople who
take opioids as prescribed usually do not become addicted.”
548.

A brochure available on painknowledge.com titled “Pain: Opioid Facts” stated that

“people who have no history of drug abuse, including tobacco, and use their opioid medication as
directed will probably not become addicted.” Endo repeated this deceptive message in numerous
other patient materials.
549.

Also posted on painknowledge.com was a patient education guide entitled “Pain:

Opioid Therapy,” which omitted the material fact that addiction was one of the “common risks” of
opioids, as shown below:

550.

Painknowledge.com also falsely claimed that with opioids, “your level of function

should improve; you may find you are now able to participate in activities of daily living, such as
work and hobbies, that you were not able to enjoy when your pain was worse.” In addition to
“improved function,” the website misleadingly touted improved quality of life as a benefit of opioid
therapy. The grant request that Endo approved for this project specifically indicated NIPC’s intent
to make claims of functional improvement.
149
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Endo projected that it would be able to reach tens of thousands of prescribers

nationwide through the distribution of NIPC materials.

By September 14, 2010,

painknowledge.com had 10,426 registrants, 86,881 visits, 60,010 visitors, and 364,241 page views.
552.

Another NIPC initiative that Endo sponsored was a series of CMEs titled Persistent

Pain in the Older Patient, which misleadingly claimed that chronic opioid therapy has been “shown
to reduce pain and improve depressive symptoms and cognitive functioning.” The CME was
available via webcast to New York physicians.
553.

Endo commissioned a supplement available for CME credit in the Journal of

Family Practice called “Pain Management Dilemmas in Primary Care: Use of Opioids,” in which
it deceptively minimized the risk of addiction by emphasizing the effectiveness of risk screening
tools, falsely claiming that with the use of such tools, even patients at high risk of addiction could
safely receive chronic opioid therapy. Endo distributed 96,000 copies of this CME nationwide,
including to prescribers within New York.
554.

Endo co-sponsored and distributed copies of the FSMB’s Responsible Opioid

Prescribing, which taught that behaviors such as “requesting drugs by name,” “demanding or
manipulative behavior,” seeing more than one doctor to obtain opioids, and hoarding, which are
signs of genuine addiction, were all really signs of “pseudoaddiction.”
555.

In a patient education pamphlet titled “Understanding Your Pain: Taking Oral

Opioid Analgesics,” Endo deceptively minimized the risks of addiction by stating, “[a]ddicts take
opioids for other reasons, such as unbearable emotional problems. Taking opioids as prescribed
for pain relief is not addiction.” New Yorkers can still access this publication online.
556.

Endo sponsored and distributed in New York an article published in Pain Medicine

News, entitled “Case Challenges in Pain Management: Opioid Therapy for Chronic Pain.” The
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article asserted that “[o]pioids represent a highly effective but controversial and often
misunderstood class of analgesic medications,” and then focused on and emphasized the risks of
extended use of NSAIDs as an alternative to opioids, but omitted the same detail concerning the
serious side effects associated with opioids. Endo distributed the publication to 116,000 prescribers
in 2007, including primary care physicians.
557.

Endo distributed or facilitated the distribution of these messages with the intent that

prescribers and consumers in New York and elsewhere would rely on them in choosing to use
opioids, and Endo’s opioids in particular, to treat chronic pain. Endo tracked the breadth and depth
of its marketing and messaging efforts, and confirmed that its marketing efforts were translating
directly into increased prescriptions for its opioids.
558.

The FDA requested that Endo remove Opana ER from the market in June 2017 due

to its risk of abuse. The product was removed in July 2017.
2. New York’s Settlement with Endo
559.

In March 2016, the OAG closed an investigation and entered into an Assurance of

Discontinuance (the “Endo AOD”) with Endo Health Solutions Inc. and Endo Pharmaceuticals Inc.
The Endo AOD covered certain misrepresentations that the OAG alleged that Endo had made
regarding Opana ER, and the company’s failure to prevent its sales staff from detailing providers
who may have been involved in the abuse and illegal diversion of opioids. The AOD covered the
following specific conduct:


Endo’s marketing of reformulated Opana ER as “designed to be crush resistant”;



A statement on www.opana.com that patients who take Opana ER “usually do not
become addicted”;



Endo’s use of the term “pseudoaddiction” in certain training materials for its sales
representatives;



Statements Endo made in certain marketing materials and by Endo’s sales
151
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UHSUHVHQWDWLYHV WKDW SDWLHQWV WDNLQJ 2SDQD (5 UHTXLUH OHVV ³UHVFXH PHGLFDWLRQ´ WKDQ
SDWLHQWVWDNLQJ2[\&RQWLQ
x 7KLVVWDWHPHQWLQFHUWDLQ(QGRPDWHULDOV³0RVWGRFWRUVZKRWUHDWSDWLHQWVZLWKSDLQ
DJUHH WKDW SDWLHQWV WUHDWHG ZLWK SURORQJHG RSLRLG PHGLFLQHV XVXDOO\ GR QRW EHFRPH
DGGLFWHG´
x $Q2SDQD(5DGYHUWLVHPHQWIHDWXULQJFRQVWUXFWLRQZRUNHUVDQGFKHIV
x (QGR¶VVWDWHPHQWVDQGRPLVVLRQVLQFHUWDLQPDUNHWLQJPDWHULDOVUHJDUGLQJ2SDQD(5
VWXGLHVDQG
x (QGR¶VODFNRIDQHIIHFWLYHSURJUDPWRGHWHFWDEXVHDQGGLYHUVLRQDPRQJKHDOWKFDUH
SURYLGHUVLWGHWDLOHG
 7KH(QGR$2'H[SUHVVO\VWDWHGWKDWQRWKLQJLQLW³LQDQ\ZD\OLPLWVWKH2$*¶V
DELOLW\WRLQYHVWLJDWHRUWDNHRWKHUDFWLRQZLWKUHVSHFWWRDQ\QRQFRPSOLDQFHDWDQ\WLPHE\(QGR
ZLWKUHVSHFWWRWKLV$VVXUDQFHRU(QGR¶VQRQFRPSOLDQFHZLWKDQ\DSSOLFDEOHODZZLWKUHVSHFWWR
DQ\PDWWHUVWKDWDUHQRWSDUWRIWKH&RYHUHG&RQGXFW´

 7HYDPDQXIDFWXUHGPDUNHWHGVROGDQGRUGLVWULEXWHGWKHIROORZLQJRSLRLGGUXJV
LQ1HZ<RUN
3URGXFW
$FWLT
)HQWRUD
*HQHULF
*HQHULF
*HQHULF
*HQHULF
*HQHULF

&KHPLFDO1DPH
)HQWDQ\OFLWUDWH OROO\SRS 
)HQWDQ\OFLWUDWH EXFFDOWDEOHWOR]HQJH 
2[\FRGRQHK\GURFKORULGH JHQHULF2[\&RQWLQ 
2[\FRGRQH
2[\PRUSKRQH
+\GURFRGRQH
)HQWDQ\O


 7HYD¶V0LVUHSUHVHQWDWLRQV5HJDUGLQJLWV)HQWDQ\O'UXJV
 7HYDLQFOXGLQJLWV&HSKDORQXQLWKDVHQJDJHGLQGHFHSWLYHPDUNHWLQJRIRSLRLGV
DQGRWKHULOOHJDOFRQGXFWIRUPRUHWKDQDGHFDGHDQGQRZRZQVWKHIRUPHUJHQHULFRSLRLGVXQLWRI
$OOHUJDQZKLFKKDVDVLPLODUO\WDLQWHGOHJDF\


170 of 269

FILED: SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK 03/28/2019 09:23 AM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15

563.

INDEX NO. 400016/2018
RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/28/2019

Teva’s annual promotional spending on opioids steadily climbed from under $4

million in 2000 to more than $13 million in 2014, including a peak, coinciding with the launch of
Fentora, of more than $27 million in 2007.
564.

Teva’s branded opioid products, Actiq and Fentora, are extremely powerful and

dangerous rapid onset fentanyl drugs—up to 100 times stronger than morphine—and approved only
for the treatment of “breakthrough” cancer pain in patients. Moreover, the drugs are approved for
use only by cancer patients who are already receiving and who are tolerant to around-the-clock
opioids for their underlying cancer pain. Actiq and Fentora carry the strictest warning required by
the FDA, which includes information about the risk of fatal respiratory depression when used by
non-opioid tolerant patients.
565.

Despite the potentially fatal consequences of inappropriately prescribing these

fentanyl-based drugs, Teva deployed its sales force to promote the drugs off-label in New York,
beyond the patient types and indications for which they were approved, in order to claim its piece
of the broader chronic non-cancer pain market. This campaign was deceptive because it represented
that Actiq and Fentora were safe, effective, and approved for patients and uses for which they were
not.
566.

Teva also promoted off-label through Front Groups and KOLs. For example, at an

AAPM annual meeting held in February 2006, Teva sponsored a presentation by Dr. Webster and
others that purported to show good safety results from fentanyl buccal tablets in patients with
chronic pain and “breakthrough pain.” At the time, however, Teva’s product was the only fentanyl
buccal tablet on the market. Because the drug was not approved for chronic pain and non-cancer
breakthrough pain, the CME was nothing but thinly veiled deceptive off-label promotion.
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A Teva executive explicitly acknowledged that if Teva were able to expand its

approved indications, “the opportunity that Fentora represents is enormous.” Teva did in fact seek
FDA approval for a broader indication for Fentora in 2008, but did not receive it. Nevertheless, it
continued its relentless pursuit of sales and profits, disregarding the safety of New Yorkers.
568.

Indeed, Teva employed its deceptive and dangerous marketing strategy despite

knowing that people were dying when taking these powerful fentanyl drugs.
569.

In September 2008, Teva paid a $425 million federal fine to resolve allegations of

off-label marketing of Actiq, because Teva promoted the drug for non-cancer patients, and for
patients who were not opioid tolerant.
570.

Undeterred, Teva continued its deceptive marketing of opioids. In 2009, it received

a warning letter from the FDA that its materials for Fentora were deceptive because they broadened
the indication for the drug beyond cancer patients with breakthrough pain.
571.

Despite the repeated warnings of the dangers associated with the use of the drugs

beyond their limited indication, in 2012, Teva published an insert in Pharmacy Times regarding
Actiq and Fentora. The first sentence of the insert states: “It is well recognized that the judicious
use of opioids can facilitate effective and safe management of chronic pain.”
572.

Teva paid to have a CME it sponsored, Opioid-Based Management of Persistent

and Breakthrough Pain, published in a supplement of Pain Medicine News. It is still available
online to New Yorkers and nationwide. The CME instructed doctors that “clinically, broad
classification of pain syndromes as either cancer- or noncancer-related has limited utility” and
recommended Actiq and Fentora for patients with chronic pain.
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Teva tracked its prescriptions and was well aware that its drugs were being written

off-label, as was intended by its promotion of the drugs.

The company’s sales increased

exponentially throughout the period it detailed its drugs.
2. Teva’s Misrepresentations Regarding Opioids
574.

Teva’s deceptive conduct in marketing Actiq and Fentora was an extension of, and

reaped the benefits of, Teva’s generally deceptive promotion of opioids for chronic pain in New
York.
575.

Like the other Manufacturer Defendants, Teva directly engaged in misleading and

deceptive marketing of opioids through not only its sales force, but also using Front Groups,
physician speakers, promotional materials, KOLs, and CMEs. Through these vehicles, Teva
intentionally misrepresented the risk of addiction as modest, manageable, and outweighed by the
benefits of opioid use.
576.

For example, Teva sponsored and facilitated the development of a guidebook,

Opioid Medications and REMS: A Patient’s Guide, which included misleading claims that “patients
without a history of abuse or a family history of abuse do not commonly become addicted to
opioids.”
577.

Teva sponsored APF’s Treatment Options: A Guide for People Living with Pain,

which included numerous false or misleading statements, including that opioids have “no ceiling
dose” and therefore are safer than NSAIDs. It also taught that addiction is rare and involves
unauthorized dose escalations, obtaining opioids from multiple sources, or theft.
578.

If patients did not exhibit those behaviors, Teva represented that they were merely

exhibiting signs of “pseudoaddiction:” Teva co-sponsored and distributed FSMB’s Responsible
Opioid Prescribing, which taught that behaviors such as “requesting drugs by name,” “demanding
or manipulative behavior,” seeing more than one doctor to obtain opioids, and hoarding, were not
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Because Allergan lacked a meaningful suspicious order monitoring program, its opioids flooded
the market without pause, worsening the opioids epidemic.
1. Allergan’s Misrepresentations Regarding Opioids
582.

Allergan’s deceptive and misleading representations followed the opioid marketing

playbook, and included such messages as: (i) minimizing the risk of addiction from opioids
generally; (ii) minimizing the risk of addiction due to the “abuse-deterrent” features of Allergan
products; (iii) promoting the spurious concept of “pseudoaddiction” to assuage prescribers’
concerns about addiction; (iv) claiming that opioid use improves functioning; and (v) exaggerating
the risks of alternative pain treatments.
583.

Allergan’s promotional spending on opioids, which was virtually nonexistent in the

2004-2008 period, began to sharply rise in 2009, when it began marketing Kadian. The third quarter
of 2011 saw a peak of $3 million and nearly $7 million for the year.
584.

To ensure that these messages reached individual physicians, Allergan deployed

sales representatives to visit HCPs in New York and across the country. Between 2009 and 2012,
Allergan sales representatives visited the offices of New York health care providers 2,866 times to
push Allergan opioid drugs. Allergan chose its detailing targets based on the likelihood of higher
numbers of prescriptions at higher doses, with no consideration as to the risk of misuse. Allergan
carefully tracked the prescription trends of the HCPs whom it detailed.
585.

Allergan also promoted opioids in New York and nationwide through Front

Groups, using a combination of CMEs, websites, and purportedly educational and other materials
that Allergan directed, sponsored, reviewed, and/or approved.

Allergan’s marketing plan

recognized that “[d]irect-to-consumer marketing affects prescribing decisions,” and so it put its
relationships with Front Groups to work to spread deceptive messages about opioids and the
treatment of pain.
157
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For example, Allergan advertised that its extended-release morphine drug Kadian

could allow chronic pain patients to return to work, relieve “stress on your body and your mental
health,” and otherwise enjoy their lives. In 2010, the FDA warned Allergan that its claims were
misleading and there was insufficient evidence to show that the drug “results in any overall positive
impact on a patient’s work, physical and mental functioning, daily activities, or enjoyment of life.”
587.

Through its “Learn more about customized pain control with Kadian” patient

material, Allergan claimed that while it is possible to become addicted to drugs like Kadian, it is
“less likely” to happen in those who “have never had an addiction problem,” suggesting the
addiction risk was de minimis. The piece went on to advise that a need for a “dose adjustment” is
the result of tolerance, and “not addiction.”
588.

Allergan’s “Kadian Marketing Update,” and the “HCP Detail” aid contained

therein, noted that Kadian’s
than other opioids, the
implication of which was that Kadian did not produce a euphoric effect, and therefore was less
addictive and less likely to be abused. In a separate presentation, Allergan also falsely trumpeted
Kadian as safer than other opioids when taken with alcohol.
589.

These and other themes were repeated in a guide for prescribers under Allergan’s

copyright, which deceptively represented that Kadian is more difficult to abuse and less addictive
than other opioids. The guide included the following statements: 1)

and 2) Kadian may be less likely to be abused because of
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These statements, which are unsupported by substantial clinical
evidence, convey both that (a) Kadian does not cause euphoria and therefore is less addictive and
that (b) Kadian is less prone to tampering and abuse, even though the FDA did not approve Kadian
as an abuse deterrent formulation.
590.

When Kadian was first approved in 1996, it was indicated for the “management of

moderate to severe pain when a continuous, around-the-clock opioid analgesic is needed for an
extended period of time.” But by 2014, after years of Kadian’s deceptive marketing, the FDA
changed the indication to use only for “management of pain severe enough to require daily, aroundthe-clock, long-term opioid treatment and for which alternative treatment options are inadequate.”
591.

Allergan trained its sales representatives to deceptively minimize the risk of

addiction by: (i) attributing addiction to
(ii) emphasizing the difference between substance dependence and substance
abuse; and (iii) promoting the unsupported term “pseudoaddiction.”
592.

Allergan misleadingly instructed its sales team that opioid doses could be escalated

during long-term opioid therapy, without hitting a dose ceiling, which purportedly made them safer
than other forms of therapy such as acetaminophen or NSAIDs.
593.

Allergan intended for prescribers to rely on its deceptive messages and surveyed its

prescribers to ensure that happened. Allergan conducted market studies on prescribers’ impressions
of promotional pieces and other marketing efforts, observing that

2. Allergan’s Impact on the Generic Market
594.

Allergan actively marketed not only its branded drugs but its generic drugs. Prior

to the sale of its generic business to Teva, Allergan’s marketing strategy included promotion of its
generic opioids, including generic Kadian (morphine sulfate), directly to New York HCPs. Allergan
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sales representatives received bonuses for both branded and generic Kadian sales, and used the
same selling points for both versions of the drug. Indeed, Allergan explicitly adopted the deceptive
Kadian promotional campaign when it instructed its sales staff that its messaging should be:

595.

Allergan also promoted its generic Opana ER (oxymorphone ER). Allergan saw a

Allergan also paid bonuses to its sales team bonuses for meeting sales goals for generic Opana
ER.109
596.

Allergan also promoted its generics through direct mail and email campaigns and

journal advertisingand aggressively marketed its generic opioids through its distributors, in
particular

. To promote Allergan’s generic oxymorphone ER,

oxycodone, and generic morphine sulfate,

deployed a variety of tactics, including

notifying pharmacies about the products using Allergan talking points and posting sell sheets on its
website.

had an incentive to maximize Allergan’s

In December 2012, Endo sued Actavis Inc., arguing that Actavis was deceptively marketing generic Opana ER by
piggybacking on Endo’s allegedly “abuse deterrent” reformulation. Endo alleged that Actavis described the tablets
as being “crush-resistant tablets.” Endo claimed this constituted deceptive marketing because “[w]holesale
distributors, prescribing physicians, dispensing pharmacies and patients are likely to rely on and have relied on
Actavis's misrepresentations in distributing, prescribing, dispensing and purchasing the Generic Oxymorphone ER
Tablets.” Indeed, describing generic Opana ER as crush-resistant is facially deceptive (as was Endo’s campaign to
market its drug as “designed to be crush-resistant”), and as Endo acknowledged, a company’s customers rely on
marketing messages in their decisions to purchase, prescribe, dispense, and take a company’s drugs.
109
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Allergan similarly collaborated with
to promote Allergan’s generic opioids through targeted telemarketing and direct mail

campaigns aimed at pharmacies. Allergan collaborated with Amerisource in an initiative to drive
generic conversion at a faster rate than what would normally occur without its intervention.
598.

Allergan also worked with

to send a letter to patients who had filled a

prescription for Opana ER within the prior year, informing them that although Endo no longer
manufactured certain dosages of Opana ER, a generic was now available from Allergan.
3. Allergan’s Failure to Maintain Effective Controls against Diversion
599.

Through its misleading marketing, Allergan expanded the market for opioids in

New York. Not only did Allergan deceptively promote opioids, it compounded this harm by failing
to put in place appropriate procedures to ensure that suspicious orders—orders of unusual size,
frequency, or those deviating from a normal pattern—would be reported to governmental
authorities as required by law. Instead, Allergan continued to supply far more opioids than were
justified, flooding the New York market.
600.

As an entity registered with the DEA and BNE, Allergan knew it was required to

maintain effective controls against diversion of opioids and to report suspicious orders.
601.

Allergan possessed ample sources of data that allowed it to detect and report

suspicious orders of opioids, both from its direct and indirect customers. The company’s sales
representatives regularly visited pharmacies and HCPs to promote Allergan’s products, which
allowed them to observe red flags of diversion.
602.

Despite these available sources of information regarding potential diversion,

Allergan failed to properly design and operate a system that would be capable of detecting
suspicious opioid orders. Prior to 2011, any process that Allergan had that could be considered an
opioid order monitoring system was not even properly automated. After 2011, Allergan finally
161
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began to acknowledge its responsibility to create an opioid order monitoring system, but the
procedures it put in place were severely lacking, and were focused on approving—not restricting—
orders of excessive quantities of opioids.
603.

To the extent Allergan established thresholds to detect suspicious orders, they were

wholly inadequate. Allergan also adjusted and otherwise manipulated its thresholds so that it could
ship its opioid products without any obstacles.
604.

Allergan failed to perform appropriate due diligence on its customers, both

generally and at the time it should have been alerted to a suspicious order. Instead of independently
investigating customers and the reasons behind suspicious orders, Allergan reached out to
customers and simply asked them to provide a justification for large orders. Allergan even required
customers to provide a reason for reduced orders.
605.

Allergan failed to stop shipments after it knew or should have known that opioid

orders remained suspicious, had no requirement to stop shipments on suspicious indirect sales, and
failed to report suspicious orders to BNE or the DEA. Eventually, Allergan ceased operating any
suspicious order monitoring program at all, when it
606.

.

Finally, Allergan failed to discontinue detailing HCPs who were suspected of

diversion. On the contrary, Allergan chose its detailing targets based on the likelihood of higher
numbers of prescriptions.
III. Specific Misconduct of Each of the Distributor Defendants
607.

While the Manufacturer Defendants created the initial surge in demand for opioids,

and maintained it with their ongoing fraudulent conduct, the explosion in opioid overuse in New
York could not have been perpetuated and expanded over the past decade to such devastating effect
without the grossly negligent and/or willful misconduct of the Distributor Defendants.
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New York has entrusted pharmaceutical distributors, through the duties enshrined

in the NYCSA, with an essential role in cutting off the flow of controlled substances from
manufacturers to pharmacies when there are warning signs of potential misuse. As a practical
consequence, pharmaceutical distributors who do business in New York have to accept the costs of
both implementing effective compliance functions and losing prospective but noncompliant sales
to pharmacies that are successfully blocked by those functions.
609.

The Distributor Defendants refused this legally-required bargain, choosing instead

to profiteer by repeatedly and continuously violating the NYCSA over the past decade, enabling
lucrative sales of massive volumes of opioid products to pharmacies displaying even the brightest
red flags of misuse.
610.

Even if Plaintiff could point to no articulable injury resulting from the Distributor

Defendants’ routine, everyday violations of the NYCSA, they would still be liable to pay the
penalties sought here for each such violation, which serve as New York’s primary deterrent against
well-resourced corporations being tempted to skimp on (or ignore) their duty to provide robust
compliance mechanisms.
611.

But the Distributor Defendants have injured the State and its residents. Their

pervasive and persistent course of misconduct enabled and perpetuated vast increases in opioid
over-prescription, caused numerous false medical-cost payment claims to be made to (and fulfilled
by) the State, and exponentially multiplied the toll of death, destruction, and suffering that the State
and its residents have already endured, and will still face for years to come.
612.

The Distributor Defendants knew they were doing this at all relevant times, yet they

not only failed to fix the yawning holes in their compliance systems, but also lied to the State about
those systems in order to maintain their licenses and their ability to profit from the misery of New
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<RUNUHVLGHQWV7KH'LVWULEXWRUV¶RQJRLQJVORZPRWLRQFRPSOLDQFHWUDLQZUHFNZDVVRDSSDUHQW
IURP ZLWKLQ WKHVH FRPSDQLHV DQG WKH LQMXULHV LW ZRXOG LQHYLWDEO\ LQIOLFW ZHUH VR HQWLUHO\
IRUHVHHDEOHWKDWLIWKH'LVWULEXWRU'HIHQGDQWVGLGQRWDFWXDOO\NQRZDQGLQWHQGWKHLUPLVFRQGXFW
DQG LWV UHVXOWV LW FRXOG KDYH RQO\ EHHQ EHFDXVH WKH\ GHOLEHUDWHO\ EOLQGHG WKHPVHOYHV WR WKRVH
UHDOLWLHVDVWKH\FODZHGIRUSURILWVDQGFRPSHWLWLYHDGYDQWDJHLQDUDFHWRWKHUHJXODWRU\FRPSOLDQFH
ERWWRP
 (YHQ DW WKLV SUHOLPLQDU\ VWDJH RI 3ODLQWLII¶V LQYHVWLJDWLRQ 3ODLQWLII FDQ LGHQWLI\
JODULQJH[DPSOHVRIHDFK'LVWULEXWRU'HIHQGDQW¶VYLRODWLRQVRILWVGXWLHV

 &DUGLQDO ZDV 1HZ<RUN¶VOHDGLQJGLVWULEXWRURI RSLRLGGUXJV EHWZHHQDQG
VHOOLQJQHDUO\PLOOLRQR[\FRGRQHSLOOVWRLWVFXVWRPHUVLQ1HZ<RUNLQWKDWSHULRG
 2ISDUWLFXODULPSRUWDQFHWR1HZ<RUN&DUGLQDO¶VEXVLQHVVLQWKH6WDWHGXULQJWKLV
WLPHYDVWO\ H[SDQGHGWKURXJKLWVDFTXLVLWLRQRIVPDOOHUSKDUPDFHXWLFDOGLVWULEXWRUVLQFOXGLQJLWV
SXUFKDVHRI3DU0HG3KDUPDFHXWLFDOVDQGLWV1RYHPEHUSXUFKDVHRI.LQUD\ZKLFKLV
EDVHGRXWRI:KLWHVWRQH1HZ<RUNDQGIRFXVHVSULPDULO\RQFXVWRPHUVLQ1HZ<RUN6WDWHDQG
VRPHVXUURXQGLQJDUHDV
 &DUGLQDO¶V)ODZHG:ULWWHQ3ROLFLHV(QDEOHG2SLRLG'LYHUVLRQ
 &DUGLQDO¶VZULWWHQSROLFLHVIRUFRPSOLDQFHZLWKWKH1<&6$ZHUHDQGDUHFRQWDLQHG
LQ 6WDQGDUG 2SHUDWLQJ 3URFHGXUHV ³623V´  WKDW DSSO\ WR LWV YDULRXV RSHUDWLQJ DQG VDOHV
GHSDUWPHQWV7KHVH623VZHUHILUVWLPSOHPHQWHGLQ'HFHPEHUDQGKDYHVLQFHXQGHUJRQH
VHYHUDOUHYLVLRQV




 8QOHVV RWKHUZLVH VSHFLILHG EHORZ LQIRUPDWLRQ FRQFHUQLQJ VKLSPHQWV DQG SUHVFULSWLRQV DUH GHULYHG IURP
0DQXIDFWXUHUVDQG'LVWULEXWRUVRI&RQWUROOHG6XEVWDQFHV 0$'2&6 VKLSPHQWGDWDSUHVFULSWLRQGDWDDQGUHODWHG
RSLRLGGDWDSURYLGHGE\'2+6XVSLFLRXVRUGHUUHSRUWLQJILJXUHVDUHGHULYHGIURP'2+DQG'($GDWD
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These policies were fundamentally flawed in that they were not coordinated within

the context of a consistent, unified umbrella policy to prevent the diversion of controlled substances,
resulting in employees governed by one of the SOPs being unaware of the obligations imposed by
other SOPs on other employees, even when effective anti-diversion measures required that
understanding and coordination. Furthermore, these documents are not readily available even to
the employees charged with implementing them.
618.

In addition, Cardinal’s SOPs and policies contained numerous gaps that would have

prevented them from effectively preventing diversion, even if enforced. For example, these
policies:


Allowed compliance staff to approve onboarding new accounts with no formal mechanism
to ensure review and approval by a supervisor;



Allowed onboarding of new accounts even where customers failed to provide requested
information about other suppliers, dispensing data, and top prescriber information;



Allowed staff to



Allowed compliance staff to release a customer’s first order in excess of its monthly
threshold, regardless of whether the customer made other orders in excess of the same drug
threshold at the same time; and



Allowed compliance staff to

;

.

2. Cardinal’s Failure to Effectively Prevent Diversion in Practice
619.

At all relevant times, Cardinal failed to employ qualified compliance staff to

implement these policies, failed to adequately train those compliance staff or its sales
representatives concerning Cardinal’s anti-diversion duties, and failed to enforce even the defective
policies it had in place.
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Cardinal failed to install qualified personnel in key compliance positions. For

example, Cardinal’s front-line “New Account Specialists” and “Analysts,” responsible for
onboarding new customers and monitoring existing customers, respectively, were routinely
recruited from the ranks of the company’s existing pool of administrative assistants. These
employees, who had no experience in regulatory compliance, were generally supervised by
pharmacists or other professionals with no prior experience in supervising investigative functions.
621.

Moreover, Cardinal failed to provide meaningful training to either these unqualified

compliance personnel or sales representatives. Instead, Cardinal expected the compliance staff to
“learn on the job” through informal in-person “team meetings.” Due to the lack of proper training
and clear guidelines, compliance staff did not fully understand critical components of their jobs and
often developed their own procedures and benchmarks for reviewing customers.
622.

Unsurprisingly, these unqualified and untrained staff routinely failed to follow even

the most basic procedures required under the company’s various SOPs.
623.

For example, while Cardinal’s SOP for onboarding new customers called for their

New Account Specialists to

624.

Moreover, even when a New Account Specialist provided information about

Indeed, even where the New Account Specialist indicated that
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625.

Finally, even when a New Account Specialist

626.

Illustrative examples of New York pharmacies that were allowed to become

Cardinal customers in this way include:






627.

In addition, Cardinal allowed customers to reinstate their accounts through the new

account onboarding process despite having compliance red flags. In or around June 2012, for
example, a Nassau County pharmacy that had
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628.

Even to staff charged with investigations and anti-diversion, the message was clear:

without sales, there is no Cardinal. Indeed, many of Cardinal’s policies and practices have
prioritized sales over regulatory obligations.
629.

In 2012 and 2013, Cardinal took significant steps to renew focus on increased sales

at the cost of a robust and responsible compliance structure, thereby keeping as customers
pharmacies that it knew or should have known were high risk for diversion of opioids. For example,
Cardinal:


Continuously reduced the due diligence information collected from prospective and
existing customers, diluting the customer questionnaire, removing the requirements
to collect photos of the pharmacies, and ceasing to ask about top prescribers;



Expanded the geographic scope of investigators with essential regional knowledge
of, for example, top prescribers and their locations relative to the pharmacies where
their prescriptions were being filled, thus reducing the investigators’ efficacy;



Restricted the information reviewed from site visits by first removing the
investigator comment section and for a time eliminating written reports entirely;
and



Demoted, moved to non-compliance functions, or let go several staff members who
articulated an interest in expanding the company’s compliance functions,
aggressively scrutinizing pharmacy customers, and/or terminating problematic
customers.

630.

Cardinal was known by its competitors to

631.

As to existing customers, Cardinal routinely failed to follow the SOP’s procedures

for detecting, monitoring, and reporting suspicious orders.
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For one, Cardinal’s compliance staff routinely released orders in excess of a

customer’s threshold without conducting the follow-up investigation and providing the detailed
written justification called for by the SOPs. Indeed, Cardinal regularly

As another example, in the five months between July and November 2015, Cardinal

633.

Even in instances where Cardinal’s staff

634.

In addition, in several instances, occurring at least as recently as 2017, Cardinal

635.

Even where Cardinal did block customers’ orders and report them as suspicious to

the DEA, it routinely took no steps to suspend or terminate those customers pending further
investigation, and instead allowed them to continue receiving their threshold amount of opioids
month after month thereafter, regardless of whether the customer continued to make additional
suspicious orders.
636.

Between 2012 and 2017, for example, Cardinal reported twelve or more opioid-

related suspicious orders for at least one year—the equivalent of one per month—for 195 separate
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pharmacies in New York. For nearly half of these pharmacies, Cardinal reported an average of one
opioid-related suspicious order per month for two or more years.
637.

Those pharmacies had several known red flags in their shipment orders and

prescription data. More than half of these pharmacies: (a) exceeded the 90th percentile in the State
in terms of opioid volume shipped; (b) exceeded the 90th percentile in the State in terms of
oxycodone volume shipped; and (c) exceeded the 90th percentile in the State in terms of median
strength of opioids prescribed per day.
638.

After the first year in which Cardinal reported twelve or more opioid-related

suspicious orders for one of these pharmacies, Cardinal continued to ship opioids, on average, for
more than three years. In fact, as of 2018, it appears that Cardinal was still shipping opioids to 149
of these pharmacies, or 76% of the group.
639.

Moreover, as of 2018, 85% of this group of pharmacies had filled prescriptions by

at least one prescriber who was subsequently indicted or convicted on opioid-related prescribing
and distribution charges.
640.

Within this group of suspect pharmacies that Cardinal did nothing to control, five

stand out as particularly egregious. In each case, Cardinal reported more than 50 opioid-related
suspicious orders per year—the equivalent of one suspicious order per week to either the New York
State Department of Health (“DOH”) or the Drug Enforcement Agency (“DEA”)—for three or
more consecutive years. This, despite the fact that all five pharmacies separately exhibited
numerous known indicators of illicit activity.
641.


Some examples of these pharmacies include:
Cardinal Exemplar Pharmacy 1 was the number-one pharmacy in
terms of opioid volume in Suffolk County and in the 99th percentile
for the State from 2011 through the first quarter of 2018. Its median
MME per day exceeded the 95th percentile for the entire State for
170
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all of 2013 to 2017. Cardinal reported an average of 85 suspicious
orders per year for five years, the equivalent of more than once a
week, yet as of 2018, this pharmacy continued to receive opioids
from Cardinal.



Cardinal Exemplar Pharmacy 2 located in Greene County, with a
population of about 50,000, exceeded the 95th percentile in terms of
opioid and oxycodone volume shipped, relative to all other
pharmacies in the State in at least one year. From 2012 to 2018,
Cardinal shipped more than 20,000 grams of opioids to this
pharmacy, the equivalent of about thirteen 30mg oxycodone pills for
every person in the county. As of 2018, it was the largest pharmacy
in the county in terms of opioid volume, oxycodone volume,
oxycodone orders, and percentage of oxycodone volume relative to
all controlled substances. For 2013 to 2017, an average of 20% of
customers filled prescriptions from three or more prescribers per
year (likely “doctor-shoppers”). From 2015 to 2017, Cardinal wrote
a total of 993 Suspicious Order Reports (“SORs”)—the equivalent
of three every single day for three years—193 of which were opioidrelated. Yet as of 2018, Cardinal has continued to ship opioids to
this pharmacy.
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642.

In many other instances, however, Cardinal simply failed to block suspicious orders

at all, despite overwhelming and telltale signs of suspicious activity. For these pharmacies, rather
than file a single opioid-related SOR, Cardinal shipped opioids for years on end.
643.

For example, Cardinal had 70 pharmacy customers as to which other distributors

reported at least six opioid-related suspicious orders per year, the equivalent of one every other
month, while Cardinal did not report a single opioid-related suspicious order.
644.

Most of these pharmacies exhibited one or more known “red flags” indicating

suspicious activity:


Exceeded 90th percentile in county in terms of opioid orders;



Exceeded 90th percentile in county in terms of opioid volume;



Exceeded 90th percentile in county in terms of oxycodone volume;



Exceeded 90th percentile in State in terms of oxycodone volume;
172
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More than 20% of customers filled opioid prescriptions at three or
more pharmacies in a single calendar year, the 90th percentile of
pharmacies visited by a single customer;



More than 20% of customers filled opioid prescriptions written by
three or more different prescribers in a single calendar year, the 90th
percentile of providers visited by a single patient; and



Opioid prescriptions written by a provider who was subsequently
indicted or convicted on opioid-related prescribing and distribution
charges.

645.

Some of these pharmacies exhibited several red flags. Two examples stand out:



Cardinal Exemplar Pharmacy 3 located in Erie County, exceeded
the 90th percentile in the state for number of opioid orders and total
opioid volume from 2010 to 2018. Its median MME per day for
prescriptions exceeded the 90th percentile for the state for 20132016. More than 20% of its customers have received opioid
prescriptions by three or more doctors in the same period. Between
2010 and 2014, McKesson, another supplier,
and
issued 223 SORs. Yet Cardinal appears to have continued shipping
opioids to the pharmacy until 2015. In 2016, the pharmacy settled
with the State for charges related to Medicaid fraud.



Cardinal Exemplar Pharmacy 4 located in Nassau County, had a
median MME per day that exceeded the 90th percentile from 2013
to 2017. For five consecutive years, it exceeded the 90th percentile
in terms of number of oxycodone orders and oxycodone volume
shipped, relative to all other pharmacies in the State. Despite these
signs, Cardinal issued only two opioid-related SORs, which
occurred in 2016. By this point, McKesson, another supplier, had
issued 57 SORs, 24 of which were opioid-related.

646.

In still other instances, neither Cardinal nor other distributors reported numerous

suspicious orders, but almost certainly should have, given that a handful of prescribers were
responsible for writing an unusually high percentage of the pharmacy’s opioid prescriptions. By
itself, having a high concentration of opioid prescriptions written by a small number of providers
is a known red flag for opioid diversion. Subsequently, these pharmacies had among the highest
percentage of prescriptions written by providers who were indicted or convicted on opioid-related
prescribing and distribution charges. Some examples of these pharmacies include:
173
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Cardinal Exemplar Pharmacy 5 located on Staten Island: In 2016
and 2017, approximately 60% of prescriptions were written by
prescribers who were later indicted or convicted. The median MME
per day was about 170, nearly twice the CDC’s recommended
maximum of 90 MME per day. About 60% of prescriptions were
paid for in cash in 2016 and 2017. This pharmacy is in the 98th
percentile in oxycodone shipped as a percentage of all controlled
substances for 2016. All of these indicators are significant outliers
when compared with other pharmacies. Cardinal had yet to issue a
single SOR related to this pharmacy as of December 2017.



Cardinal Exemplar Pharmacy 6 located in Queens County:
Between 2014 and 2016, approximately 45% of prescriptions were
written by prescribers who were later indicted or convicted on
opioid-related prescribing or distribution charges; its prescriptions
had a high median MME per day of 135; and it ranked in the 97th
percentile in the State terms of opioids volume as a percentage of all
controlled substances. Cardinal has only issued one SOR for this
pharmacy.

174

192 of 269

INDEX NO. 400016/2018

FILED: SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK 03/28/2019 09:23 AM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/28/2019



647.

Cardinal Exemplar Pharmacy 7 located in New York County: In
2013, 89% of prescriptions were written by prescribers who were
later indicted or convicted, and 92% of payments were made in cash.
Median MME per day was at or exceeded 135 for 2013-2015 and
was as high as 180 in 2017. Cardinal had yet to issue a single SOR
or stop shipping to this pharmacy as of 2018.
Finally, even if Cardinal had conducted due diligence to investigate its high-volume

opioids customers in New York, Cardinal’s failure to implement any system to store and share
information about their suspicious customers and/or suspicious prescribers would have
compromised the effectiveness of any such investigation.
648.

Due to these flaws, Cardinal routinely continued to supply pharmacies that filled

prescriptions for prescribers that had been flagged in its own (infrequent) investigations of other
pharmacies as likely sources of diversion. For example, Cardinal

But because this
175

193 of 269

INDEX NO. 400016/2018

FILED: SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK 03/28/2019 09:23 AM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/28/2019

information was not made available through the retention of a shared list of suspect prescribers,
Cardinal continued to supply other pharmacies that
until just months before Dr. Cubangbang was arrested in 2018 on opioid-related
charges.
649.

Cardinal’s acquisitions of ParMed and Kinray led to substantial additional

violations. Cardinal took on these new subsidiaries’ customers despite their deficient new customer
screening, conflicting policies, and faulty anti-diversion measures. The integration process itself
also created gaps that allowed controlled substances to process through the system without adhering
to Cardinal’s suspicious order monitoring policies. For example:


In 2017, Cardinal staff discovered that several ParMed customers



During the integration process, a number of ParMed customers



In one example of Kinray new customer onboarding, a pharmacy in
Ulster County

Dr. Longmore was
convicted in early 2013 for improperly dispensing drugs, including
nearly 10,000 hydrocodone prescriptions, during the time Kinray
and Cardinal serviced the pharmacy; and


Kinray sales

representatives regularly
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at least one
Cardinal compliance staff member has since acknowledged that
practice as inappropriate.
650.

In addition to numerous instances, including those cited above, in which Cardinal’s

own employees acknowledged failures in its compliance systems, the company was explicitly put
on notice on multiple occasions by government agencies that it was not fulfilling its duties,
including those it owed to Plaintiff.
651.

For example, in 2007 and 2008, the DEA issued suspension orders against four of

Cardinal’s distribution centers for failure to maintain effective anti-diversion controls, and alleged
that such failures occurred at three additional Cardinal distribution centers. Cardinal entered into
a settlement with the DEA in 2008 agreeing to reform its policies and practices and pay a total of
$34 million in penalties to seven states.
652.

Notwithstanding this settlement and Cardinal’s agreement to maintain effective

controls, the DEA issued another suspension order in 2012 against another Cardinal distribution
center, based on the company’s continuing failure to maintain effective anti-diversion controls.
Cardinal settled this matter with the DEA first in 2012 by agreeing to maintain an effective
compliance program; that agreement included specific requirements, some of which were not
formalized into Cardinal’s SOPs until 2016. In 2016, Cardinal entered into yet another settlement
with the DEA, agreeing to pay a $44 million fine and to implement better policies and procedures.
653.

Also in 2012, the State of West Virginia sued Cardinal, alleging that the mere

volume of opioid pills the company shipped into the state over the preceding five years was prima
facie evidence that Cardinal did not have effective policies and procedures for preventing diversion.
In 2016, Cardinal settled that case for $20 million.
654.

Despite knowing of the broad failures of its compliance policies, both as written

and as actually enforced, and knowing of numerous instances in which those failures had led to
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LQGLYLGXDOLQVWDQFHVLQZKLFKWKHFRPSDQ\LPSURSHUO\GLVWULEXWHGRSLRLGVLQ1HZ<RUNDQGRWKHU
VWDWHV &DUGLQDO QHYHU WRRN PHDQLQJIXO VWHSV WRZDUGV DGMXVWLQJ LWV SURJUDP WR EHWWHU SUHYHQW
GLYHUVLRQQHYHUWROG1HZ<RUN DVLWZDVUHTXLUHGWR WKDWYLRODWLRQVKDGRFFXUUHGDQGLQVWHDG
OLHGLQLWVOLFHQVLQJDSSOLFDWLRQVDVWRWKHHIILFDF\RILWVV\VWHPVDQGWKHDEVHQFHRIYLRODWLRQV

 0F.HVVRQKDVEHHQWKHVHFRQGOHDGLQJGLVWULEXWRURIRSLRLGVLQWR1HZ<RUNRYHU
WKHODVWGHFDGHGXPSLQJPRUHWKDQPLOOLRQR[\FRGRQHSLOOVLQWRSKDUPDF\GLVSHQVDULHVLQWKH
6WDWHIURPWRDORQH
 0F.HVVRQ尋V)ODZHG:ULWWHQ3ROLFLHV(QDEOHG2SLRLG'LYHUVLRQ
 7KH LQDGHTXDF\RI 0F.HVVRQ¶V FRPSOLDQFHSROLFLHV ZDVDSWO\VXPPDUL]HGE\ D
KLJKOHYHO0F.HVVRQFRPSOLDQFHRIILFHU




 ,QGHHGSULRUWRLQFRPSOHWHYLRODWLRQRILWVREOLJDWLRQVXQGHUWKH1<&6$
0F.HVVRQKDGQRZULWWHQSROLFLHVVSHFLILFDOO\GHGLFDWHGWRSUHYHQWLQJWKHGLYHUVLRQRIRSLRLGV
 ,Q0F.HVVRQHQWHUHGLQWRDVHWWOHPHQWDJUHHPHQWZLWKWKH'($ZKHUHLQWKH
FRPSDQ\DGPLWWHGWRIDLOXUHWRPDLQWDLQDGHTXDWHFRQWUROVDJDLQVWGLYHUVLRQIDLOXUHWRUHSRUWWKHIWV
DQGORVVHVRIFRQWUROOHGVXEVWDQFHVDQGIDLOXUHWRGHWHFWDQGUHSRUWVXVSLFLRXVRUGHUVRIFRQWUROOHG
VXEVWDQFHV0F.HVVRQDOVRSDLGPLOOLRQLQFLYLOSHQDOWLHV
 3XUVXDQW WR WKLV VHWWOHPHQW DJUHHPHQW LQ 0F.HVVRQ ILQDOO\HVWDEOLVKHG DQ
DQWLGLYHUVLRQ SROLF\ IRU DOO FRQWUROOHG VXEVWDQFHV²WKH ³&RQWUROOHG 6XEVWDQFHV 0RQLWRULQJ
3URJUDP´ ³&603´   0F.HVVRQ FRQWLQXHG WR XSGDWH WKH SURJUDP WKURXJK WKH \HDUV WKURXJK
PRGLILFDWLRQVWRWKH&603DQGRWKHUJXLGDQFHFXOPLQDWLQJLQWKHFXUUHQW&603
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660.

McKesson’s CSMPs were riddled with flaws and loopholes that rendered them

substantially ineffective. Specifically, the CSMPs at various points:


Directed that customers’ monthly threshold limits be set by reference to
customers’ prior ordering volumes, without requiring investigation of those
volumes’ appropriateness, effectively building all prior diversion activity
into the company’s future shipments of opioids to those customers;



Allowed customers to resolve investigations into orders in excess of their
monthly threshold and into requests to increase monthly thresholds
(“TCRs”) by self-reporting the answers to three yes or no questions, without
requiring validation of those answers;



Failed to require key indicators of diversion as part of the company’s due
diligence of pharmacies, including but not limited to obtaining prescriberlevel information;



Exempted some customers from scrutiny who consistently placed orders in
excess of their threshold;



Alerted customers when they were nearing their monthly threshold limit for
opioid products;



Failed to adequately design and operate a system to disclose suspicious
orders to the DEA; and



Required little to no diligence on chain pharmacy orders, so as to maintain
these large customer accounts regardless of the consequences.

661.

These and other deficiencies resulted in the unexamined and unrestrained flow of

opioids to New York residents. McKesson’s failure to establish effective controls against diversion
is illustrated by its decision not to require, and later, a directive not to obtain, prescriber information.
McKesson never required pharmacies to provide prescriber-level dispensing data when granting
threshold increases or investigating suspicious orders, despite
. Moreover, when
compliance staff did receive prescriber-level data and identified suspicions about particular
pharmacies based on doctors for whom they filled prescriptions, the company lacked any system
179

197 of 269

FILED: SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK 03/28/2019 09:23 AM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15

INDEX NO. 400016/2018
RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/28/2019

by which it could identify other pharmacies that filled prescriptions for the same physicians.
Finally, by late 2013, McKesson
—deliberately blinding itself to that key data—resulting in continued shipments of
opioids to many New York pharmacies that the company should have scrutinized due to the
dominance of suspicious prescribers whose prescriptions were being filled in those locations.
662.

Another McKesson policy was to avoid performing any diligence on customers that

McKesson continued to ship opioids to these high-risk pharmacies
, continuing to fill their orders up to their thresholds
without any diligence at all. One New York pharmacy, for example,

663.

McKesson also employed the practice of alerting customers when they were

approaching their thresholds, which had a natural tendency to encourage the manipulation of the
compliance system. Indeed, it appears to have originally been designed for that purpose—
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As a result of this advance-warning practice, McKesson’s highest-volume opioid

customers in New York, including pharmacies that were later suspended, terminated, or disciplined,
were proactively contacted by McKesson’s compliance department and distribution center and sales
staff so that those customers could structure their orders and justify threshold increase requests, and
thereby avoid suspicious order reporting and any additional scrutiny. McKesson itself later

665.

Finally, McKesson’s system for identifying and reporting suspicious orders swung

from inadequate to inscrutable.

Between 2008 and 2013, McKesson reported virtually no

suspicious orders to the DEA or the State. Specifically, of the 1.6 million orders for controlled
substances processed between 2008 and 2013 by its Aurora, Colorado Distribution Center,
McKesson reported only sixteen as suspicious.
666.

Then in 2013, McKesson began to report every order placed in excess of a

customer’s threshold as a suspicious order. In 2015, for example, McKesson provided the DEA
with over 230,000 suspicious order reports, or over 630 per day from McKesson alone.
McKesson’s automatic submission of every order in excess of a threshold without any review
thereby shifted the burden to the DEA to determine whether the order was in fact suspicious.
Indeed, McKesson was well aware that this was not an adequate system to disclose suspicious
orders to the DEA, as McKesson had previously reported every order in excess of a specified
quantity before its 2008 settlement, and at that time, was informed that “inundating local DEA
office[s]” was not useful.
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With respect to its chain pharmacy customers, McKesson did almost no due

diligence at all,
.
. This reliance proved to be
misplaced, as chain pharmacies’ outlets also contributed to the massive flow of opioids to New
York residents, filling the prescriptions of doctors charged with running pill mills, and other
suspicious activities.
668.

McKesson adopted this “hands-off” approach to its largest customers for one

reason only—fear of losing the large chains’ business. When debating whether to subject its largest
chain customer, CVS, to the operation of its CSMP,
And that is exactly what McKesson
did:

2. McKesson’s Failure to Effectively Prevent Diversion in Practice
669.

In addition to adopting ineffective (indeed, counterproductive) anti-diversion

policies, McKesson vastly under-resourced its compliance department, assigned unqualified and
untrained personnel to implement these policies, routinely ignored these policies in practice, and
otherwise failed to take reasonable steps to prevent diversion.
670.

McKesson’s lack of attention to its compliance and anti-diversion obligations is

evidenced by the de minimis resources the company invested in regulatory staff. From 2008 to
2012, implementation of the CSMP for all McKesson pharmacy customers across the country was
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left to four regional Directors of Regulatory Affairs (“DRAs”). Each of these four DRAs—a
number that grew to six in 2012—was responsible for onboarding new pharmacy customers,
reviewing and increasing thresholds, and conducting all due diligence for all of the pharmacies
across their region, with no other dedicated regulatory staff.
671.

The DRAs themselves regularly

Upon learning in 2008 that a
competing distributor had increased its regulatory department to at least 30 employees, a DRA
suggested that

. No such

position was created until five years later, in 2013. The DRAs did not receive any designated
regulatory staff to assist them until 2014, and the training eventually provided to that staff was
inadequate to allow them to perform their jobs effectively.
672.

Also in 2014, supervision over regulatory affairs shifted from the senior vice

president of distribution operations, for whom the CSMP had been just one of many responsibilities,
to a new head of regulatory affairs, for whom oversight of the CSMP was a full-time job. McKesson
itself acknowledged its failure to

673.

In the absence of a dedicated regulatory staff, McKesson assigned virtually all of

its front-line compliance functions for New York customers to operations and sales staff and
administrative assistants with no experience with controlled substance regulations, or indeed any
corporate compliance experience at all. These operations and administrative staff reported directly
to the East Region’s DRA, who himself had never had a specialized role in regulatory compliance
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prior to being given that job. Sales staff reported to sales management, and rarely interacted with
compliance personnel at all.
674.

Moreover,

McKesson

provided

minimal

training

to

these

operations,

administrative, and sales personnel with respect to their roles in ensuring the company’s compliance
with state and federal controlled substances laws and regulations, including the NYCSA. Senior
regulatory staff also did not do audits or even ask for feedback on the CSMPs from these front-line
sales personnel.
675.

Finally, as discussed above, McKesson’s policies tasked sales staff with front-line

compliance duties, without providing any mechanism to ensure that these employees’ responsibility
and incentive to promote sales did not compromise their ability and/or willingness to perform their
compliance-related functions, when doing so could result in the loss of those sales.

Not

surprisingly,
Even McKesson management recognized this inherent problem,

676.

McKesson’s under-resourced, under-qualified, and untrained staff routinely

bypassed critical procedures set forth in the CSMPs and frequently failed to obtain and maintain
the records called for by its CSMPs in the due diligence files of its customers.
677.

For example, McKesson employees regularly failed to ensure completion of even

the minimal, three-question form used to resolve inquiries into orders in excess of the customer’s
threshold.
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When customers requested increases in their threshold allowance for opioid orders,

McKesson routinely approved those increases within days, hours, or even minutes, before any
independent, diligent investigation could possibly have been conducted, and without being
provided any reasonable justification. On many occasions, McKesson uncritically and immediately
accepted the most perfunctory explanations from its customers,

679.

Moreover, McKesson made it a practice to

680.

Even though McKesson’s CSMP required it to keep records of each request for a

threshold change, McKesson routinely failed to complete and maintain those records.

681.

When McKesson did conduct any more searching due diligence investigations than

the perfunctory steps discussed above, it routinely failed to identify obvious red flags of diversion,
such as:


A pharmacy that obtained an increase in its opioids threshold



A pharmacy located in



A pharmacy whose pharmacist was previously disciplined for dispensing without a
prescription, and which

and who would
all later be arrested for diversion, one of whom was indicted two months after the threshold
increase was granted;
that sought an increase of over
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682.

In the cases where McKesson’s compliance staff did identify issues with a

particular pharmacy, the company lacked any mechanism to ensure the retention and sharing of
information to identify other customers with related red flags.
683.

For example, when McKesson identified suspicions about particular pharmacies

based on doctors for whom they filled prescriptions, the company lacked any system by which it
could identify other pharmacies that filled prescriptions for the same physician. As a result,
McKesson continued to sell opioids to pharmacies that were filling prescriptions for

until both were eventually indicted in 2018. McKesson’s head of compliance had explicitly
recognized this
—but the company did nothing to remedy
this key failure in its compliance system. Moreover, as discussed above, McKesson
, willfully blinding itself to key evidence of
diversion.
684.

Finally, even when McKesson actually did identify customers’ obvious red flags,

it frequently failed to implement suspensions or terminations. Examples of such customers include:


A pharmacy that submitted a request to increase its

McKesson continued to service the pharmacy for at least four more
years. Subsequently another distributor
but still McKesson took no action;


A pharmacy that
maintaining the pharmacy as a customer;



A pharmacy

, with McKesson
, later indicted,
McKesson took no action;
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A pharmacy that had exceeded its threshold of
but McKesson took no such action;



A pharmacy that ordered only



A pharmacy that sought to
and



and yet continued as a McKesson customer;

who were both later arrested, and continued as a McKesson customer;

A pharmacy that was identified as suspicious because
the doctor was later
sentenced to seven years in prison for illegally prescribing opioids. One of this
doctor’s patients, who died of an overdose, was a New York resident.

685.

Even where McKesson did block customers’ orders and report them as suspicious

to the DEA, it routinely took no steps to suspend or terminate those customers pending further
investigation, and instead simply allowed them to continue receiving their threshold amount of
opioids month after month thereafter, regardless of whether the customer continued to make
additional suspicious orders.
686.

For example, between 2011 and 2017, McKesson submitted twelve or more opioid-

related SORs for at least one year for 245 distinct pharmacies, representing one opioid-related SOR
every month for more than ten percent of its New York State pharmacies. Of these pharmacies,
McKesson submitted opioid-related SORs roughly twice a month for a full year (24 SORs in total
per year) for 133 distinct pharmacies. During the first year in which McKesson sent at least two
opioid-related SORs per month, those pharmacies exhibited several telltale red flags.
687.

Specifically, more than half of those pharmacies: (a) exceeded the 90th percentile

in the (entire) state in terms of volume of oxycodone shipped; (b) exceeded the 90th percentile in
the (entire) state in terms of number of oxycodone orders; and (c) filled over one hundred opioid
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prescriptions in a year—in other words, more than two opioid prescriptions per week—by one or
more prescribers later indicted or convicted by law enforcement of medically unnecessary
prescribing, opioid diversion, or related crimes.
688.

Following the first year in which McKesson submitted 24 or more opioid-related

SORs for a year, McKesson continued to ship to these pharmacies, on average, for nearly three
years. In fact, as of 2018, it appears that McKesson is still shipping to 116 of these pharmacies, or
77% of the group.
689.

Moreover, as of 2018, 67% of these pharmacies had filled prescriptions by one or

more prescribers later indicted or convicted of opioid-related crimes. Indeed, some of these
pharmacies had a majority of their opioid prescriptions written by prescribers who were later
indicted or convicted.
690.

Even worse than its record in dealing with pharmacies it did identify suspicious

orders for, though, is McKesson’s pattern of failing to even identify and block as suspicious any
orders at all for pharmacies that persistently displayed red flags of diversion.
691.

For example, between 2008 and 2013, McKesson shipped to 145 pharmacies that

exceeded their monthly threshold for an opioid order at least twelve times in a year, while failing
to identify a single suspicious order. McKesson continued to ship to these pharmacies for, on
average, more than six years.
692.


Three examples from this group of McKesson’s most at-risk pharmacies stand out:
McKesson Exemplar Pharmacy 1, located in New York County,
received concurrent opioid shipments from the top four distributors
between 2010 and 2017, with shipments from McKesson beginning
in 2012. Between 2010 and 2015, it consistently exceeded the 90th
percentile in the State for number of opioid orders and volume
shipped, with oxycodone-specific orders and volumes surpassing
the 97th percentile. In fact, it was the top pharmacy for oxycodone
shipments (relative to all controlled substances) in New York
188

206 of 269

INDEX NO. 400016/2018

FILED: SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK 03/28/2019 09:23 AM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/28/2019

County in 2011, though no SORs were issued by any of the
distributors at the time. While McKesson did eventually issue 507
SORs for this pharmacy between 2013 and 2016, in each of these
years, the pharmacy’s median MME per day for prescriptions
exceeded the 96th percentile for the State, with a median MME per
day volume ranging from 90-144 MME per day.



McKesson Exemplar Pharmacy 2, located in Suffolk County,
received opioid shipments from both McKesson and Cardinal
between 2012 and 2017, frequently exceeding the 95th percentile for
volume of shipments of oxycodone in New York State. Between
2013 and 2017, the median MME per day for these prescriptions
exceeded the 97th percentile, with an MME ranging from 90 to 135.
Furthermore, cash payments exceeded the 87th percentile in the
State with yearly totals as high as 38% of total payments. While
McKesson did issue
order omits in the first four years, it
continued to ship over 12,000 grams of opioids in subsequent years.
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McKesson Exemplar Pharmacy 3 is located in Oswego County.
Between 2011 and 2017, McKesson issued
omits and 496
opioid-related SORs for this pharmacy, yet continued to ship opioids
to the pharmacy. In fact, for several years, this pharmacy received
the largest number (100th percentile) of orders and volume of
shipments for both all opioids and oxycodone-specific orders and
shipments in the county; meanwhile, it exceeded the 98th percentile
for statewide orders. In 2016 and 2017, doctor shopping reached the
92nd percentile, with 60% of patients having filled prescriptions with
three or more doctors.
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693.

In each of these cases, instead of suspending or terminating these pharmacies,

McKesson continued to supply them with high volumes of opioids, in many cases for years after
the risk of diversion they posed should have been obvious.
694.

The company was explicitly put on notice on multiple occasions by government

agencies that it was not fulfilling its duties, including those it owed to Plaintiff.
695.

In 2008, McKesson entered into a settlement with the DEA based on that agency’s

investigation of the company’s compliance failures. Shortly thereafter,
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Though Amerisource has represented that Bellco integration was complete as of

September 30, 2008, Bellco employees and accounts were separate from those of Amerisource until
in or around November 2015.
1. Amerisource’s Flawed Written Policies Enabled Opioid Diversion
701.

Amerisource’s written policies for compliance with the NYCSA were and are

contained within its Diversion Control Program and its Order Monitoring Program (“OMP”). The
programs are administered by Amerisource’s Corporate Security and Regulatory Affairs (“CSRA”)
staff. From 2007 to 2015, the program’s specifics were scattered through a series of policy and
procedure documents, which were not uniform for Bellco and Amerisource.

Amerisource

implemented a revised Diversion Control Program in 2015 and into 2016.
702.

Amerisource compliance policies are flawed from the point of initial new customer

onboarding. Since 2007, Amerisource has generally required a customer questionnaire, a site visit,
license verification, and online investigation as part of its new customer due diligence process. A
central component of Amerisource’s new customer procedure is its Retail Pharmacy Questionnaire
(“590 Form”),
. The form asks for information about other distributors,
disciplinary history, customer payment methods, percentages of controlled substances, usage
numbers for specific high risk drugs, and top prescribers of opioids, among other questions. Though
the form requests information about prescribing physicians, it is not Amerisource’s policy to
perform news searches on those prescribers as part of the new customer procedure.
703.

Staff reviewing the form have high benchmarks for these numbers before

considering them red flags. For example, cash payments could comprise up to
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and controlled substances could account for up to

of prescriptions dispensed before triggering

additional investigation.
704.

Amerisource does not require new customers to provide usage reports or dispensing

data as part of the onboarding process. By relying on these customers to self-report without any
documented verification, Amerisource does not fulfill its obligation of truly knowing its customers’
business practices.
705.

Both prior to and after program revision, Amerisource’s policies have allowed for

frequent threshold manipulation to avoid orders being held for review, rejected from shipment, or
reported as suspicious. For example:


In and around 2011,
far from the norm;

, ensuring that thresholds were only hit for orders that were



Prior to 2012, Amerisource policy allowed



During the same time period,
armed with such information, they were free to order exactly
to their limit, preemptively request an increase, and/or purchase those products
from another provider;



As of January 2010, Amerisource sales and/or customer care employees

,

presumably to ensure an increased
threshold and avoid held orders going forward; and


706.

Today’s OMP system includes

thus relying on a
customer’s high sales of a product to justify further increased sales.
Today, Amerisource’s current OMP uses a complex, automated approach that, in

essence, increases ordering flexibility for its customers rather than limits it.
707.

The OMP has three defined parameters for specific product groups for any given

customer:
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and the “Fail Safe”,

To be held for further review, an order must exceed either both of the first two parameters or the
Fail Safe. This criteria does not fulfill Amerisource’s obligations under the NYCSA, which broadly
defines suspicious orders to include “orders of unusual size, orders deviating substantially from a
normal pattern, and orders of unusual frequency”—benchmarks that are disjunctive. By limiting
the orders even held for review, Amerisource’s policy does not fulfill its obligation to identify even
orders of interest, much less suspicious orders.
708.

.
can process the order, reject it as an error, reject and report it as

suspicious, or escalate it to the Diversion Control Team.

2. Amerisource’s Failure to Effectively Prevent Diversion in Practice
709.

At all relevant times, Amerisource failed to employ sufficient numbers of qualified

compliance staff to implement these policies, failed to ensure those compliance staff were meeting
Amerisource’s anti-diversion duties, and failed to enforce even the defective policies it had in place.
710.

Among other deficiencies, Amerisource failed to sufficiently staff its compliance

departments. For example, from 2007 to 2015, Bellco had only two employees dedicated to frontline diversion control, a clerk and a supervisor. Together, these staff members were responsible for
performing due diligence on all prospective new customers, setting new customers at the
appropriate tolerance level, doing monthly reviews of current customers, monitoring and reviewing
195
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flagged orders of existing customers, responding to threshold issues and adjustment requests, and
executing a portion of site visits, as required. During this period, the Bellco arm of Amerisource
served over

customers nationwide, including over

in New York alone. With a team of

only two responsible for thousands of customers, it is unsurprising that Bellco failed in its antidiversion obligations.
711.

Since the integration of Bellco into Amerisource and the revamp of its Diversion

Control Program in 2015, the company has increased anti-diversion staffing, but has not
significantly increased the number of fully trained ground level employees. Since that time,
Amerisource has maintained only five to seven front-line employees on its Diversion Control Team,
responsible for reviewing new customers and monitoring its existing

customers.

712.

In a 2015 review

713.

Many of Amerisource’s compliance violations begin with its new customer policy.

The process relies heavily on the customer 590 Form, given that Amerisource only requests
dispensing information from new customers when it already knows of potential issues. For
example, dispensing data was requested recently in considering customers moving from distributor
Morris & Dickson Company—including customers that prompted a DEA investigation because of
their high-volume opioid purchasing.
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Despite the 590 Form being so critical to understanding its customers and ensuring

it can fulfill its regulatory obligations, and despite numerous other Amerisource procedures relying
on reviewing or updating this form, Amerisource has had significant issues related to failing to
perform even this baseline screening.
715.

In May 2016, the company began a project
Amerisource ultimately

discovered

716.

As another example, Bellco Generics customers regularly completed the 590 Form

independently, submitted it to Bellco, and were onboarded thereafter without receiving a site visit.

717.

Disjunction between Amerisource and Bellco has led to additional failures. Until

system integration in or around November 2015, staff had no systematic way of identifying dual
customers. Though diversion staff at Bellco would reach out to counterparts at Amerisource when
onboarding a new customer or reviewing a held order, and vice versa, these staff members did not
have direct access to the customer’s history, thus preventing a proper review and evaluation of the
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customer’s likelihood of diversion. The external 2015 review

718.

The lack of an integrated system also meant that thresholds were not coordinated

between Amerisource and Bellco at any point. As a result, a dual customer could have high
thresholds set with both, could be exceeding both thresholds, or even having its threshold
periodically increased with both, without detection.
719.

In or around April 2013, Amerisource implemented a policy for dual customers that

prevented both Amerisource and Bellco from supplying controlled substances to the same
customer. Implementation, however, was problematic. In one example, a New York City pharmacy

720.

Even now, Bellco accounts remain particularly problematic because

721.

When an order is triggered for review, Amerisource’s Diversion Control Team can

make three possible adjudications:
In practice, under
Amerisource’s system, only a small percentage of orders flagged for review are cancelled, and even
fewer are deemed suspicious.
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In 2017, Amerisource flagged

of its placed orders for additional review,

of its total orders. Of those,

were released to the customer, and

were reported. Amerisource essentially represents that, of orders exceeding its already
broad parameters, it receives more than

for every one suspicious order.

Diversion employees recognize the holes in Amerisource’s program. In preparing for a meeting
with

Seeming to recognize that they looked poor—

723.

Amerisource has a high tolerance for compliance issues before it will terminate a

customer. Prior to 2015, the company had a regular practice
Today, it
still lacks an internal rule or policy that requires investigation of a customer based on a specific
number of suspicious order reports.
724.

A pharmacy in Manhattan, for example,
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As recently as January 2018,

725.

Within the

are New

York pharmacies that have been supplied by Amerisource
Amerisource did not implement
a system to identify and review

726.

Even when customers were restricted, blocked, or terminated, Amerisource’s

system failed to ensure their accounts were de-activated. In November 2017, a compliance staff
member

but continued
receiving shipments through 2016; the owner was charged the following year with conspiracy to
distribute oxycodone and pled guilty.
727.

The one area in which Amerisource has consistently stood out as compared to its

major competitors is its unwillingness to identify suspicious orders, even among customers that
regularly exceeded their thresholds and presented multiple red flags of diversion.
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728.

Specifically, Amerisource shipped opioids to approximately 2,430 pharmacies in

New York from 2010 to 2018. Between 2014 and 2017, Amerisource appears to have identified
per year, but reported only

of them as

suspicious. In 2017, that rate fell to less than
729.

During this time, numerous Amerisource opioid customers exhibited several

common indicators of suspicious activity for multiple years. These flags included:


Scoring above the 90th percentile in the county for opioid order volume;



Scoring above the 90th percentile in the county for total opioid orders;



Scoring above the 90th percentile in the county for oxycodone order volume;



Scoring above the 90th percentile in the county for total oxycodone orders;



Scoring above the 90th percentile in the state for the percentage of oxycodone volume
shipped out of all controlled substances shipped;



Filling prescriptions by prescribers who were later indicted or convicted on opioid-related
prescribing and distribution charges;



Scoring above the 90th percentile in terms of percentage of patient doctor-shoppers;



Scoring above the 90th percentile in terms of percentage of cash payments; and



Scoring above the 90th percentile in terms of the median MME prescribed per day.
730.


Three examples of such pharmacies are:
Amerisource Exemplar Pharmacy 1, located in Orange County
(about 300,000 people), was consistently at or above both the 99th
percentile in the State in terms of both number of opioid orders and
total opioid weight. Between 2014 and 2016, more than 10% of its
prescriptions were written by prescribers who were later indicted or
convicted of opioid-related prescribing and distribution charges.
And while Amerisource reported 105 SORs for this pharmacy in
2013 and 83 in 2014, that number dwindled to
over the
next three years, and as of 2018, Amerisource was still serving as
this pharmacy’s primary opioid distributor.
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Amerisource Exemplar Pharmacy 2, located in Queens County,
is a customer of Amerisource’s Bellco Drug subdivision. Between
2013 and 2017, 77% of its prescriptions, on average, were written
by prescribers who were later indicted or convicted, including
Rogelio Lucas and Moshe Mirilashvili. In 2014 specifically, 90%
of prescriptions filled by this pharmacy were made by prescribers
who were later indicted or convicted. Amerisource appears to have
only stopped shipping in 2017—Amerisource itself only identified
SORs for this pharmacy between 2013 and 2017.
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Amerisource Exemplar Pharmacy 3, located in Bronx County,
exceeded the 95th percentile for the percentage of oxycodone
volume shipped for five years straight (2012 to 2016). On average,
58% of its opioid prescriptions were paid in cash (99th percentile in
the State).
For three consecutive years (2013 to 2015),
approximately half of all opioid scripts were filled by prescribers
who were later convicted, including Robert Terdiman and Rogelio
Lucas. Amerisource reported two SORs in 2010 and
As of 2018, this pharmacy was still
a customer of Amerisource.
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Amerisource’s deficiencies and failures did not go undetected. The company was

explicitly put on notice on multiple occasions by government agencies that it was not fulfilling its
duties, including those it owed to Plaintiff.
732.

For example, in 2007, the DEA issued a Suspension Order against Amerisource’s

distribution center in Florida, alleging that the company failed to maintain effective anti-diversion
controls. Amerisource settled that matter by accepting a suspension of the distribution center’s
DEA registration.
733.

Later that year, when Amerisource acquired Bellco, it was forced to acknowledge

in a press release that the reduced price it was paying for Bellco was due to the costs associated
with Bellco’s failure to report more than 2,000 suspicious opioid orders to the DEA over the prior
three years, and its $800,000 fine from that agency.
734.

In 2012, the State of West Virginia sued Amerisource, alleging that the more than

100 million opioid pills the company shipped into the state over the preceding five years was prima
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IDFLH HYLGHQFH WKDW $PHULVRXUFH GLG QRW KDYH HIIHFWLYH SROLFLHV DQG SURFHGXUHV IRU SUHYHQWLQJ
GLYHUVLRQ,Q$PHULVRXUFHVHWWOHGWKDWFDVHIRUPLOOLRQ
 'HVSLWHNQRZLQJRIWKHEURDGIDLOXUHVRILWVFRPSOLDQFHSURJUDPERWKDVZULWWHQ
DQG DV H[HFXWHG DQG NQRZLQJ RI QXPHURXV LQVWDQFHV LQ ZKLFK WKRVH IDLOXUHV OHG WR LQGLYLGXDO
LQVWDQFHV RI LPSURSHU GLVWULEXWLRQ RI RSLRLGV LQ 1HZ <RUN DQG RWKHU VWDWHV $PHULVRXUFH QHYHU
UHSRUWHGDQ\RIWKDWLQIRUPDWLRQWRWKH6WDWHDVLWZDVUHTXLUHGWRE\WKH1<&6$

 5RFKHVWHU'UXJLVDPRQJWKHQDWLRQ¶VWHQODUJHVWGUXJZKROHVDOHUVDQGWKHIRXUWK
ODUJHVWGLVWULEXWRULQWKH6WDWH%HWZHHQDQG5RFKHVWHU'UXJVROGPRUHWKDQPLOOLRQ
R[\FRGRQHSLOOVWRLWVFXVWRPHUVLQ1HZ<RUN
 5RFKHVWHU 'UXJ LV XQLTXH DPRQJ WKH 'LVWULEXWRU 'HIHQGDQWV LQ WKDW LW LV D
FRRSHUDWLYHEXVLQHVVRUJDQL]DWLRQZKRVHPHPEHUVLQFOXGHPDQ\RILWVRZQSKDUPDF\FXVWRPHUV
5RFKHVWHU'UXJ¶VEXVLQHVVPRGHOJLYHVULVHWRDQLQKHUHQWFRQIOLFWZLWKLWVFRPSOLDQFHREOLJDWLRQV
LQWKDWLWVPHPEHUVKDYHGLUHFWILQDQFLDOLQWHUHVWVLQOLPLWLQJERWKSKDUPDF\OHYHOFRPSOLDQFHFRVWV
DQG 5RFKHVWHU 'UXJ¶V RZQ FRPSOLDQFH FRVWV DQG FRUUHVSRQGLQJ LQWHUHVWV LQ REWDLQLQJ IURP
5RFKHVWHU'UXJDOOWKHRSLRLGSURGXFWVLWFDQVHOO
 5RFKHVWHU'UXJ¶V)ODZHG:ULWWHQ3ROLFLHV RU/DFN7KHUHRI (QDEOHG
'LYHUVLRQ
 3ULRUWR5RFKHVWHU'UXJGLGQRWKDYHDQ\IRUPDOZULWWHQVWDQGDUGRSHUDWLQJ
SURFHGXUHVJRYHUQLQJLWVFRPSOLDQFHZLWKLWVDQWLGLYHUVLRQGXWLHV
 %HIRUH  5RFKHVWHU 'UXJ UHOLHG RQ D VHULHV RI YDJXHO\ DUWLFXODWHG SROLFLHV
LQFOXGLQJWKRVHIRXQGLQOHWWHUVWRFXVWRPHUVDQGWKH'($,QDOHWWHUWRWKH'($5RFKHVWHU
'UXJVWDWHGWKDWLWHVWDEOLVKHGDSURJUDPWRPRQLWRULWVVDOHVRIFRQWUROOHGVXEVWDQFHV8QGHUWKLV
SURJUDP 5RFKHVWHU 'UXJ VWDWHG WKDW LW ZRXOG HVWDEOLVK PRQWKO\ XVDJH WKUHVKROGV DQG SUHSDUH D


223 of 269

FILED: SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK 03/28/2019 09:23 AM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15

INDEX NO. 400016/2018
RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/28/2019

“DEA Month End Orders of Suspicion Report” for orders it identified as suspicious. Rochester
Drug also told the DEA that it would hold and investigate any “Orders of Interest,” which it defined
as those exceeding a customer’s monthly usage limit.
740.

Notwithstanding Rochester Drug’s 2009 commitments to the DEA, none of these

inadequate policies were actually memorialized in a written policy of standard operating procedures
made available to the company’s employees.
741.

In any event, the system described in Rochester Drug’s 2009 letter to the DEA was

riddled with flaws that enabled diversion. For example, Rochester Drug set monthly usage
thresholds for its customers by averaging a customer’s purchases over a twelve-month period and
then multiplying that amount by an arbitrary number that varied based on the particular category of
controlled substances. For Schedule II drugs, such as the opioids at issue here, that arbitrary number
was three for several years. As such, the thresholds set by Rochester Drug’s “policy” were
invariably so high that customers could not reach them unless their order volumes tripled from their
historical purchasing patterns, rendering the system virtually useless at detecting many suspicious
orders. In 2009, Rochester Drug had told the DEA that its threshold monitoring system would
provide its customers with “room for growth,” and at least on this issue, Rochester Drug was not
understating the situation.
742.

In 2012, Rochester Drug told the DEA that it would hold all “Orders of Interest”

until it received “proper information” from its customers, and that if those orders were not released
because of “insufficient information” from the pharmacy they would be reported to the DEA as
suspicious.
743.

Again, Rochester Drug’s 2012 update to its policies was not actually memorialized

in a formal written policy.
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In 2014, Rochester Drug informally implemented a change to its threshold

procedures, applying an arbitrary multiplier of two, instead of three, to its customers’ historical
purchasing patterns of Schedule II prescription opioids. This still left customers “room to grow”
their monthly opioid orders by double their normal volumes before even qualifying for scrutiny.
745.

At the time, Rochester Drug’s head of compliance acknowledged major

deficiencies in its order monitoring system, writing in an email that the company had lowered its
factor multipliers “to force better cooperation from our customers” while referencing “not receiving
our loyal pharmacies dispensing records the way we require them.”
746.

In 2015, Rochester Drug finally enacted a written Standard Operating Procedure

(“SOP”) governing its anti-diversion compliance mechanisms. Rochester Drug’s 2015 SOP,
among other things, required the company to: (i) obtain and review pharmacy dispensing data prior
to selling controlled substances to that pharmacy; (ii) verify customers’ DEA registrations; (iii)
obtain a completed customer questionnaire requesting information that could disclose red flags of
potential diversion; (iv) investigate and hold Orders of Interest; and (v) “assess whether each
prospective and current customer dispenses controlled substances for legitimate medical purposes.”
747.

The 2015 SOP remained fundamentally flawed. For one thing, the SOP did not

effectively reform Rochester Drug’s arbitrary and enabling procedures for setting customers’
monthly thresholds; nor did Rochester Drug endeavor to conduct any investigation into the
appropriateness of its customers’ prior average ordering volumes, a failure which effectively rolled
all prior diversion activity into the company’s future shipments of opioids to those customers.
Instead, under the SOP, the arbitrary multiplier for Schedule II drugs was simply cut from two to
one and half—again, meaning that customers had to increase their monthly opioid volumes by 50%
before they would even trigger a compliance check by Rochester Drug.
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In addition, the 2015 SOP did not require compliance employees to review

dispensing data prior to releasing orders of interest or provide guidance on acceptable justifications
for releasing an order of interest or raising a purchase threshold.
749.

Further, under the 2015 SOP, Rochester Drug continued its longstanding practice

of warning customers that they were approaching their monthly purchase limits, including when
their purchases “reached 75% of their threshold.”
750.

Moreover, although the 2015 SOP defined suspicious orders as those orders of

interest that the company decided not to ship and specified that these orders must be reported to the
DEA, it was entirely silent on whether, when, or how suspicious orders should be reported to any
State authorities. Nevertheless, even pursuant the 2015 SOP, Rochester Drug failed to adequately
design and operate a system to disclose suspicious orders.
751.

Finally, as Rochester Drug struggled to implement any meaningful compliance

program, it also faltered in its mandatory Automation of Reports and Consolidated Orders System
(“ARCOS”) reporting obligations.
752.

In 2013, a DEA audit concluded that Rochester Drug had underreported thousands

of drug sales made to its customers throughout the Northeast. Following the audit, Rochester Drug
assured the DEA that it was implementing a new electronic order system that would address any
concerns with its order reporting. In June 2014, however, when the DEA reexamined Rochester
Drug’s compliance systems, it discovered that Rochester Drug had not implemented the promised
new system, and had instead simply failed to enter any of its orders into ARCOS for the entire
preceding year.
753.

In July 2015, the U.S. Attorney for the Southern District of New York brought a

civil complaint against Rochester Drug for its failure to report orders in ARCOS, and for failing to
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report the loss and/or theft of controlled substances, both in violation of the federal Controlled
Substances Act.
754.

Shortly thereafter, Rochester Drug entered into a settlement agreement with the

U.S. Attorney. See Consent Order, United States v. Rochester Drug Cooperative, Case No. 15 Civ.
5219 (S.D.N.Y.) (ECF No. 2; filed July 8, 2015). As part of the agreement, Rochester Drug
admitted to its failures to report orders and lost/stolen drugs, agreed to pay a $360,000 fine, and
provided the DEA with reconstructed ARCOS data for the preceding five years.
2. Rochester Drug’s Failure to Effectively Prevent Diversion in Practice
755.
individuals.

Prior to the end of 2013, Rochester Drug’s compliance staff consisted of just two
One of these employees handled customer service; the other held the dual

responsibilities of managing compliance and operations at Rochester Drug’s distribution facility—
a conflicting and time-competitive function.
756.

From approximately 2013 to 2016, Rochester Drug spent only about $150,000 on

compliance per year.
757.

While the compliance department expanded gradually from 2013 to the present,

Rochester Drug continued to rely on only a handful of front-line staff to review orders of interest
and other due diligence materials for the entirety of its growing customer base—and even after the
company expanded to open a second distribution facility.
758.

On several occasions, Rochester Drug’s senior management expressed frustration

to compliance employees regarding the costs and the length of time of due diligence reviews. For
example, in a 2014 email discussing the hiring of an outside compliance consultant, Rochester
Drug’s then-CEO stated that it was “making me ill as to how much this is going to cost us.” In
another email, Rochester Drug’s then-CEO stated “we are wasting a lot of energy and pissing
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people off,” referring to the compliance program and the minimal burden that program placed on
Rochester Drug’s sales staff.
759.

Rochester Drug also failed to provide its compliance employees with meaningful

training and supervision on how to perform various due diligence tasks. And it allowed untrained
front-line compliance employees to onboard customers, change purchase thresholds, and even
release orders that hit those thresholds without any further review by other staff.
760.

As noted above, before 2015, Rochester Drug had no written policies governing

compliance procedures for onboarding new pharmacy customers. In the absence of such policies,
Rochester Drug failed to conduct any meaningful due diligence of new customers until at least
2013, when it finally began requiring prospective customers to submit historical dispensing data.
761.

Even after adopting the SOP in 2015, on several occasions, Rochester Drug

approved new customers for the sale of prescription opioids despite the presence of conspicuous
red flags.


For example, in March 2016, Rochester Drug approved the
onboarding for the sale of controlled substances to a Queens, NY
pharmacy whose dispensing data a compliance employee identified
as showing a high percentage of cash purchasers, several out of state
prescribers, and prescriptions from a doctor who had been arrested
earlier that year on charges stemming from his oxycodone
prescribing practices.



Similarly, in June 2016, Rochester Drug approved the onboarding
of another Queens, NY pharmacy despite acknowledging that the
pharmacy’s dispensing information showed that it had: (i) high
levels of cash payments for controlled substances in violation of the
pharmacy’s own due diligence policy; (ii) filled controlled
substances prescriptions from “prescriber[s] practicing medicine
outside the scope of their documented medical specialty”; and (iii)
filled prescriptions written for large amounts of highly diverted
drugs, including “high amounts of Oxycodone [prescriptions] for a
number of Physicians [sic] Assistants and Nurse practitioners.”
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762.

In 2016, Rochester Drug’s management directed an override of the SOP instituted

only the year before by allowing new customers to purchase prescription opioids and other
controlled substances before Rochester Drug’s compliance team reviewed those customers’
dispensing reports, as called for by the SOP. At the time, the company’s then-CEO justified the
change by stating, “I do not want to slow this down” in referring to the customer onboarding
process.
763.

Rochester Drug not only failed to train its sales employees on how to effectively

screen new accounts, it actually incentivized those employees to sign up new customers (regardless
of the diversion risk they posed) by offering bonuses of up to $1,000 for each new account they
opened.
764.

Despite setting its customers’ monthly thresholds at unreasonably high levels,

customers still frequently exceeded them. By 2016, for example, Rochester Drug had allowed some
customers to double their orders for oxycodone and Subsys fentanyl within a year.
765.

Rochester Drug did not conduct due diligence before filling these increasing orders.

For example:


In February 2015, Rochester Drug noted that it had released an order
for OxyContin to a Hudson Valley pharmacy without first reviewing
the pharmacy’s dispensing data. At the time, a compliance
employee noted that the order had been released “in good faith”
based on the promise that the pharmacy would provide updated
dispensing data that evening, which it did not. In fact, the pharmacy
had not provided any dispensing data to the company since 2012,
and it was further noted that the pharmacy was “loaded” with “Oxy
scripts” from an out-of-area doctor that Rochester Drug’s
compliance team was concerned about (the prescriber was, years
later, indicted on charges related to his opioid prescribing practices).



In May 2015, Rochester Drug released an order of the dangerous
opioid Subsys fentanyl to a Queens pharmacy even though the
pharmacy’s orders for that drug for the current month were double
the pharmacy’s average over the previous twelve months. Just prior
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to that order of interest, a compliance employee had even raised the
pharmacy’s threshold. Rochester Drug released the Subsys order
within hours of it being made without updated dispensing data and
despite the fact that the order placed the pharmacy over the recentlyraised threshold for that drug.


766.

In July 2015, when a Bronx pharmacy’s order of oxycodone hit its
purchase threshold, Rochester Drug released the order despite
acknowledging that in the past the customer had promised to submit
dispensing data and had not, and based its approval of the order on
a summary report which did not allow the company to view
prescriber information or information indicating method of
payment—key indicators of potential diversion.
On several occasions, Rochester Drug even took measures to raise customers’

thresholds for opioids without first consulting current dispensing data or documenting justifications
for the change. Even when Rochester Drug did block a customer’s order that hit a threshold, it
routinely took no steps to suspend or terminate those customers pending further investigation, and
instead allowed the customer to continue receiving its threshold amount of opioids month after
month thereafter.
767.

In the four years between 2012 and 2016, Rochester Drug consistently

underreported suspicious orders to the DEA, reporting at most just four orders during that time
period. Rochester Drug also failed to report suspicious orders to New York as required by the
NYCSA during this same time period. Indeed, a Rochester Drug compliance manager who has
been with the company since 2013 stated that she could not recall any reporting to New York State
prior to some period in 2016 or 2017 and that she did not think that Rochester Drug had “an
understanding or knowledge” of the New York reporting requirement until recently.
768.

Even in instances where the company’s minimal compliance efforts identified

customers whose opioid dispensing demonstrated red flags Rochester Drug knew were indicative
of diversion, the company failed to report those customers’ orders to the DEA or the State as
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suspicious, let alone terminate, suspend those customers, or refuse to ship opioids to those
customers. For example:


In 2013, Rochester discovered that two Manhattan pharmacy
customers were filling a high percentage of cash prescriptions for
high dosage oxycodone and other opioids written by a pediatric
physician who news reports described as operating an alleged “pill
mill.” Rochester Drug’s compliance consultant even noted at the
time that the average quantities of opioids dispensed by the
pharmacies was “like a stick of dynamite waiting for DEA to light
the fuse.” Rochester Drug did not file suspicious order reports
regarding these pharmacies’ orders at the time, and it continued to
ship prescription opioids to the pharmacies.



In June 2014, Rochester Drug’s permissive due diligence system
allowed a Hudson Valley customer to order oxycodone five times
over its already inflated threshold for that drug despite the fact that
a year before the company had become aware of red flags associated
with the customer, including that it was filling prescriptions for outof-area patients up to 150 miles away. Rochester Drug continued to
ship to the customer; and even released orders of interest initially
held when the customer hit its threshold without first reviewing or
obtaining any dispensing or other information to justify those orders.



In November 2015, Rochester Drug compliance employees noted
that a Manhattan pharmacy had demonstrated a “disturbing” pattern
of dispensing oxycodone, including a “staggering” increase in the
prior month’s order, in which the customer ordered 28,600 units of
oxycodone, which nearly doubled the previous six months’ ordering
average of 15,380 units. The compliance employee also identified
high percentages of cash purchases and prescriptions filled by
“multiple prescribers using inactive/not found” or otherwise
inaccurate DEA registration numbers, out-of-state prescribers and
doctors Rochester discovered had been “restricted from practicing
medicine in NY State”, and multiple doctors on a Rochester Drugidentified “Watch list.” Despite these red flags of diversion,
Rochester Drug continued to ship prescription opioids to this
customer for more than two years without reporting any of the orders
it flagged as suspicious to federal and State authorities.

769.

As another example, Rochester Drug continued to ship massive amounts of

prescription opioids, including the highly addictive fentanyl drug Subsys, to a mail order pharmacy
in Nassau County, despite numerous red flags and indicia of diversion. Indeed, in 2013, Rochester
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Drug shipped approximately 70,000 grams of opioids to this pharmacy, which represented a more
than 400% increase in opioids shipped to the pharmacy when compared to Rochester Drug’s
shipments for the prior year. In addition:


In 2013, because of the increased shipments to the pharmacy,
Rochester Drug engaged an outside consultant to review the
pharmacy’s due diligence efforts. Following a review, the consultant
recommended that Rochester Drug ensure that the pharmacy
provide it with regular dispensing reports, among other
recommendations—and in March of 2013, in response to a report
from the consultant, the pharmacy certified in writing that it would
provide Rochester Drug with “quarterly dispensing reports.” But
Rochester Drug failed to hold the pharmacy to that promise,
depriving its front-line compliance employees of critical due
diligence information. At one point a compliance employee even
commented that it appeared “very very suspicious” that the
pharmacy had delayed producing updated dispensing information
by demanding to review the data prior to its submission. In another
instance, despite its history with this pharmacy, Rochester Drug did
not notice that it lacked dispensing data from the pharmacy for the
entire year of 2016 until late-October 2016.



Rochester Drug identified other red flags at this pharmacy, including
multiple high-risk prescribers, but continued to ship it opioids. For
instance, in 2014, the pharmacy provided Rochester Drug with
dispensing data showing that it had filled cash prescriptions for
doctors Rochester Drug knew were on a “watch list” due to their
prescribing practices.



On other occasions, instead of fulfilling its compliance obligations,
Rochester Drug went out of its way to accommodate the pharmacy’s
large orders and ignore red flags. In 2014, for example, a Rochester
Drug brand relationship manager emailed one of the pharmacy’s
executives to warn the pharmacy to “slow down” on its orders of
Fentora, a fentanyl product, “or give a valid reason that we can
share” with the product’s manufacturer, noting that Rochester Drug
had “already sold [it] more than a normal month usage to all
customers” for that month and that its ordering was “going to cause
red flags.”



The amount of opioids shipped to this pharmacy was within the 99th
percentile in the State during the time it was a Rochester Drug
customer (2012-2017).
but Rochester Drug did not.
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770.

And in the few cases where Rochester Drug decided to stop shipping or otherwise

limit its sales of controlled substances to customers following a due diligence investigation, it failed
to report the orders of controlled substances that it had already—and very recently—shipped to
those customers, despite the suspicions acknowledged internally about those customers’ ordering
patterns.
 For example, in 2013, Rochester Drug discovered that a number
of Bronx pharmacies sharing common ownership were filling cash
prescriptions and large amounts of prescriptions for oxycodone,
including for a prescriber who did not have an active DEA registration.
Indeed, a company sales employee even described how Rochester
Drug’s compliance consultant admitted that, in referring to his site visit
to one of the pharmacies, had his visit been a “real DEA audit” the
agency would have “gone after their DEA license.” Although Rochester
Drug limited the customer’s ability to purchase oxycodone, it did not
report the suspicious orders—which it had already shipped to the
pharmacy—to the DEA or State authorities. In fact, Rochester Drug
never submitted a suspicious order report regarding this customer to the
DEA or State authorities.
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x ,Q DGGLWLRQ LQ 1RYHPEHU  5RFKHVWHU 'UXJ FXW RII WZR
UHODWHG1HZ<RUN1<SKDUPDFLHVGXHWRFRQFHUQVWKDWWKHSKDUPDFLHV
ZHUH ILOOLQJ KLJK SHUFHQWDJHV RI FDVK SUHVFULSWLRQV IRU FRQWUROOHG
VXEVWDQFHVIURPGRFWRUVQRWLQWKH³FRUUHFWILHOGRI3DLQ0DQDJHPHQW´
DQGIRUQXPHURXVGRFWRUVRQD5RFKHVWHU'UXJ³ZDWFKOLVW´$OWKRXJK
WKH WZR SKDUPDFLHV KDG EHHQ RQ 5RFKHVWHU 'UXJ¶V UDGDU IRU PRQWKV
OHDGLQJ XS WR WKH WHUPLQDWLRQ²DQG WKH FRPSDQ\ KDG ZDUQHG WKH
FXVWRPHUDERXWVSHFLILFUHGIODJVUHJDUGLQJLWVGLVSHQVLQJLQWKHVSULQJ
RI²5RFKHVWHU'UXJQHYHUUHSRUWHGDQ\RIWKHSKDUPDFLHV¶RUGHUV
DVVXVSLFLRXVSULRUWRRULQFRQMXQFWLRQZLWKWKHWHUPLQDWLRQ
,9'HIHQGDQWV¶0LVFRQGXFW+DV,QMXUHG3ODLQWLII

 :KLOHDQ\LQGLYLGXDORUFRUSRUDWLRQGRLQJEXVLQHVVLQ1HZ<RUNKDVDGXW\QRWWR
LQMXUH WKH 6WDWH RU LWV UHVLGHQWV WKURXJK IUDXG ZLOOIXO PLVFRQGXFW JURVV QHJOLJHQFH GHFHSWLYH
EXVLQHVVSUDFWLFHVRUIDOVHDGYHUWLVLQJWKH'HIHQGDQWVKHUHDOVRWRRNRQVSHFLDODGGLWLRQDOGXWLHV
ZKHQWKH\HOHFWHGWRSDUWLFLSDWHLQWKH6WDWH¶VKLJKO\UHJXODWHGV\VWHPIRUDOORZLQJWKHOLPLWHGXVH
RIFRQWUROOHGVXEVWDQFHVIRUPHGLFDOO\QHFHVVDU\SXUSRVHV
 ,QGHHG1HZ<RUN¶VPRVWHVVHQWLDOPHDQVRIGHIHQVHDJDLQVWWKHPLVXVHRIWKHVH
GUXJV DQG SDUWLFXODUO\ RSLRLGV DUH WKH LGHQWLFDO UHJLPHV RI FRPSOLDQFH GXWLHV LPSRVHG RQ
SKDUPDFHXWLFDOPDQXIDFWXUHUVDQGGLVWULEXWRUVE\WKH1<&6$7KHVHGXWLHVFRQVLVWRIERWKDVHULHV
RIDIILUPDWLYHREOLJDWLRQVDQGRQHFULWLFDOSURKLELWLRQ
 ,Q WHUPV RI DIILUPDWLYH REOLJDWLRQV WKH 1<6&$ UHTXLUHV DQ\ SKDUPDFHXWLFDO
PDQXIDFWXUHURUGLVWULEXWRUVHOOLQJFRQWUROOHGVXEVWDQFHVLQ1HZ<RUNWR
D  $WWKHWLPHRIREWDLQLQJLWVLQLWLDOOLFHQVH

L

3URYLGHHYLGHQFHWKDWLWLV³DEOHWRPDLQWDLQHIIHFWLYHFRQWURO
DJDLQVWGLYHUVLRQRI«FRQWUROOHGVXEVWDQFHV´






1<3+/  F 
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(ii)

Provide evidence that it is “able to comply with all applicable
state…laws”;112 and

(iii)

State, under penalty of perjury, whether or not it, or any of its
employees, subsidiaries, managing officers, or directors
“failed to comply with the…laws of any State relating to
controlled substances,” and if so, to submit a statement and
explanatory documentation;113

(b) At the time of renewing its license:
(i)

Report “any material change in the circumstances or factors”
relevant to its initial license application;114 and

(ii)

Report all known governmental investigations of incidents
involving the theft, loss, or possible diversion of controlled
substances it distributed, or into its compliance with…state
controlled-substances laws;115

(c) At all times:
(i)

“[R]eport…any change in facts or circumstances…or any
newly discovered or occurring fact or circumstance which is
required to be included” in its applications for an initial and/or
renewal license;116

(ii)

“[N]otify the [state] of any incident involving the theft, loss
or possible diversion of controlled substances…distributed
by the licensee”;117

(iii)

“[E]stablish and operate a system to disclose to the license[e]
suspicious orders for controlled substances and inform the
[New York State Department of Health] of such suspicious
orders. Suspicious orders shall include, but not be limited to,
orders of unusual size, orders deviating substantially from a
normal pattern, and orders of unusual frequency.”118

N.Y. PHL § 3312(1)(d).
License Application to Engage in a Controlled Substance Activity, N.Y. Department of Health Form 4330.
114
N.Y. PHL § 3315(2)(a).
115
N.Y. PHL § 3315(2)(b).
116
N.Y. PHL §§ 3312(3), 3315(3).
117
N.Y. PHL § 3322(3).
118
10 NYCRR § 80.22.
112
113
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These affirmative obligations are complemented by one critical prohibition,

contained within the very first operative subsection of the NYCSA: “It shall be unlawful for any
person to…manufacture, sell, distribute…or transport a controlled substance except as expressly
allowed by this article.”119
775.

In order to deter and remedy violations of these duties, and ensure that

manufacturers and distributors fulfill their crucial role in preventing the improper use of controlled
substances, New York law requires that any distributor who “violates, disobeys, or disregards” any
provision of the NYSCA be assessed a separate and substantial civil penalty “for every such
violation.”120
776.

That penalty is set at an minimum amount of $2,000 per violation,121 but can be

increased to $5,000 for any subsequent violation within twelve months of the first where both
violations “were a serious threat to the health and safety of an individual or individuals,”122 and to
$10,000 for each violation that “directly results in serious physical harm to any patient or
patients.”123
777.

Companies subject to the NYCSA are expected to develop and enforce specific

written policies to ensure compliance, which are sometimes referred to as controlled substance
monitoring programs (“CSMPs”) or order monitoring programs (“OMPs”). These policies are
supposed to explain for compliance staff how the company determines what a suspicious order is
and how suspicious order reports (“SORs”) to the State and other regulators are to be made.

N.Y. PHL § 3304(1).
N.Y. PHL § 3396(2) (emphasis added).
121
N.Y. PHL § 12(1)(a).
122
N.Y. PHL § 12(1)(b).
123
N.Y. PHL § 12(1)(c).
119
120
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 7KH 1<&6$ DV QRWHG DERYH LQFOXGHV D QRQH[FOXVLYH OLVW RI IDFWRUV WR EH
FRQVLGHUHG LQ PRQLWRULQJ SRWHQWLDOO\VXVSLFLRXV RUGHUV  %XW FRPSDQLHV VXEMHFW WR WKH 1<&6$
LQFOXGLQJDOORIWKH'HIHQGDQWVKHUHW\SLFDOO\KDYH RUVKRXOGKDYH DZHDOWKRIDGGLWLRQDOGDWDWR
UHO\RQLQFOXGLQJWKHLUFXVWRPHUV¶UHODWLYHUHOLDQFHRQFDVKSD\PHQWVSULRUEXVLQHVVZLWKVXVSHFW
SUHVFULEHUVDQGWKHQXPEHUDQGIUHTXHQF\RIWLPHVWKDWWKHLUFXVWRPHUVKDYHH[FHHGHGSHULRGLF
OLPLWV XVXDOO\ GD\ OLPLWV FDOOHG ³WKUHVKROGV´  IRU RUGHULQJ FRQWUROOHG VXEVWDQFHV RU PDGH
UHTXHVWVIRULQFUHDVHVLQWKRVHWKUHVKROGV ³WKUHVKROGFKDQJHUHTXHVWV´ 

 $VDUHVXOWRIWKHIRUHJRLQJSDWWHUQV RIPLVFRQGXFW DQGUHJDUGOHVV RIYDULDWLRQV
EHWZHHQWKH0DQXIDFWXUHUDQG'LVWULEXWRU'HIHQGDQWVDVJURXSVDQGLQGLYLGXDOYDULDWLRQVZLWKLQ
WKRVHJURXSVWKH'HIHQGDQWVFDXVHGLGHQWLFDOFDWHJRULHVRILQMXULHVWR3ODLQWLII
 )LUVWWKH'HIHQGDQWVDOOFRQWULEXWHGVLJQLILFDQWO\WRWKHSUHVHQWO\H[LVWLQJSXEOLF
QXLVDQFHSRVHGE\WKHPDVVLYHDQGFRQWLQXLQJRYHUSUHVFULSWLRQDQGRYHUVXSSO\RIRSLRLGGUXJVWR
WKH1HZ<RUNSKDUPDFHXWLFDOPDUNHW 7KH'LVWULEXWRU'HIHQGDQWVHIIHFWLYHO\DFWHGDVJDVROLQH
SRXUHGRQWKHRSLRLGPLVXVHHSLGHPLFLQ1HZ<RUNWKDWZDVLQLWLDOO\VSDUNHGE\WKHIUDXGXOHQW
SUDFWLFHVRIWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWVH[SDQGLQJDFFHOHUDWLQJDQGSHUSHWXDWLQJWKHIORZRI
RSLRLGGUXJVLQWRWKH6WDWH$VDUHVXOWWKH'HIHQGDQWVDUHDOOMRLQWO\DQGVHYHUDOO\UHVSRQVLEOHIRU
DEDWLQJ WKH FRQWLQXLQJ LQMXU\ FDXVHG E\ WKH SUHVHQW GLVWRUWLRQ RI WKH 1HZ <RUN SKDUPDFHXWLFDO
PDUNHWE\WKHRYHUSUHVFULSWLRQDQGRYHUVXSSO\RIRSLRLGV
 6HFRQG WKH 'HIHQGDQWV KDYH DOO LQMXUHG 3ODLQWLII E\ UHSHDWHGO\ YLRODWLQJ WKH
1<&6$DQGWKH*HQHUDO%XVLQHVV/DZ7KHVHDUHSHUVHLQMXULHVWKDWGRQRWUHTXLUHTXDQWLILFDWLRQ
DQG DUH LQVWHDG VXEMHFW WR WKH PDQGDWRU\ SHQDOWLHV SURYLGHG E\ WKH 1<&6$ DQG WKH 1HZ <RUN
*HQHUDO%XVLQHVV/DZ ³*%/´ IRUHDFKVXFKYLRODWLRQ
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 7KLUG WKH 'HIHQGDQWV KDYH DOO FDXVHG TXDQWLILDEOH SDVW HFRQRPLF LQMXULHV WR
3ODLQWLII E\ L  FDXVLQJ WKH 6WDWH WR SD\ IDOVH FODLPV IRU SD\PHQWV UHODWHG WR LQDSSURSULDWHO\
SUHVFULEHG RSLRLG SURGXFWV LL  GHSULYLQJ WKH 6WDWH RI WKH SURGXFWLYLW\ DQGRU VHUYLFH RI LWV
HPSOR\HHVZKRZHUHLQDSSURSULDWHO\SUHVFULEHGRSLRLGVDQGZKREHFDPHDGGLFWHGDQGRUGLHGDVD
UHVXOWDQG LLL UHTXLULQJWKH6WDWHWRH[SHQGDGGLWLRQDOUHVRXUFHVWRDGGUHVVWKHSXEOLFKHDOWKDQG
VDIHW\GDQJHUVFUHDWHGE\WKHHSLGHPLFRIRSLRLGRYHUSUHVFULSWLRQ
 )RXUWK'HIHQGDQWVKDYHDOOFDXVHGLQMXU\QRWUHDGLO\FDSDEOHRITXDQWLILFDWLRQWR
WKH 6WDWH DQG LWV UHVLGHQWV ZKLFK FDQ RQO\ EH DGGUHVVHG WKURXJK HTXLWDEOH UHPHGLHV VXFK DV
GLVJRUJHPHQWDQGUHVWLWXWLRQ

 7KH 'HIHQGDQWV¶ )DOVH DQG 0LVOHDGLQJ 0DUNHWLQJ DQG ,PSURSHU
'LVWULEXWLRQRI2SLRLGV&DXVHG,QFUHDVHG([SHQGLWXUHVE\1HZ<RUN6WDWH
+HDOWK&DUH3URJUDPV
 7KH6WDWHZKLFKFRQWLQXHVWRH[SHULHQFHDQHSLGHPLFRIRSLRLGDGGLFWLRQKDVEHHQ
GDPDJHGLQPDQ\ZD\VLQFOXGLQJWKURXJK D DVKDUSULVHVLQFHLQIDOVHFODLPVIRURSLRLG
SUHVFULSWLRQV WR LWV 0HGLFDLG SURJUDP LWV HPSOR\HH DQG UHWLUHH KHDOWK SODQV DQG LWV :RUNHUV¶
&RPSHQVDWLRQ3URJUDPDQG E DGGLWLRQDOFODLPVIRUPHGLFDWLRQVDQGVHUYLFHVWRWUHDWWKHSK\VLFDO
DQG EHKDYLRUDO KHDOWK FRQGLWLRQV WKDW DFFRPSDQ\ RSLRLG XVH GLVRUGHU LQFOXGLQJ LQSDWLHQW DQG
RXWSDWLHQWWUHDWPHQWIRUVXEVWDQFHXVHGLVRUGHU LQFOXGLQJPHGLFDWLRQDVVLVWHGWUHDWPHQW RSLRLG
RYHUGRVHQHRQDWDODEVWLQHQFHV\QGURPHKHSDWLWLVFDQGRWKHUFRQGLWLRQV
 7KH1HZ<RUN0HGLFDLG3URJUDP
 7KH6WDWHSURYLGHVFRPSUHKHQVLYHKHDOWKFDUHEHQHILWVLQFOXGLQJSUHVFULSWLRQGUXJ
FRYHUDJH WR ORZ DQG PRGHUDWHLQFRPH UHVLGHQWV WKURXJK WKH 1HZ <RUN 0HGLFDLG 3URJUDP
³0HGLFDLG´ 0HGLFDLGLVDMRLQWVWDWHDQGIHGHUDOSURJUDPDGPLQLVWHUHGE\WKH1HZ<RUN6WDWH
'HSDUWPHQWRI+HDOWK ³'2+´ DQGDSSUR[LPDWHO\PLOOLRQ1HZ<RUNUHVLGHQWVZHUHHQUROOHG
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LQ0HGLFDLGDVRI-XO\7KHPDMRULW\UHFHLYHGVHUYLFHVWKURXJKKHDOWKSODQVSURYLGHGE\D
0HGLFDLG0DQDJHG&DUH2UJDQL]DWLRQ ³0&2´ XQGHUFRQWUDFWZLWKWKH6WDWH&XUUHQWO\QLQHWHHQ
GLIIHUHQWLQVXUDQFHFRPSDQLHVUXQ0&2VLQ1HZ<RUN7RDGPLQLVWHUGUXJEHQHILWVWRHQUROOHHV
DOORIWKHODUJHVW0&2VFRQWUDFWZLWKDSKDUPDF\EHQHILWPDQDJHU ³3%0´ 
 7KURXJKUHJXODWLRQVSURYLGHUPDQXDOVDQGSROLF\PDQXDOVDQGSHULRGLF0HGLFDLG
8SGDWHV'2+VHWVWKHUXOHVDQGUHJXODWLRQVIRUUHLPEXUVHPHQWUHTXHVWVWKDWDUHDSSOLFDEOHWRDOO
0HGLFDLG SURYLGHUV VWDWHZLGH  ,Q SDUWLFXODU 1HZ <RUN ODZ HVWDEOLVKHV FHUWDLQ ³XQDFFHSWDEOH
SUDFWLFH>V@´WKDW³FRQVWLWXWH>@IUDXGRUDEXVH´DJDLQVW0HGLFDLGWKLVH[SUHVVO\LQFOXGHV³VXEPLWWLQJ
RUFDXVLQJWREHVXEPLWWHGDFODLPRUFODLPVIRU«PHGLFDOFDUHVHUYLFHVRUVXSSOLHVSURYLGHGDWD
IUHTXHQF\RULQDQDPRXQWQRWPHGLFDOO\QHFHVVDU\«´1<&55 E  L F 
 1HZ<RUN6WDWH(PSOR\HHDQG5HWLUHH+HDOWK3ODQV
 7KH'HSDUWPHQWRI&LYLO6HUYLFH ³'&6´ DGPLQLVWHUVWKH1HZ<RUN6WDWH+HDOWK
,QVXUDQFH3URJUDP ³1<6+,3´ ZKLFKZDVHVWDEOLVKHGLQDQGKDVSURYLGHGKHDOWKLQVXUDQFH
FRYHUDJHWRDFWLYHDQGUHWLUHG6WDWHSDUWLFLSDWLQJSXEOLFDXWKRULW\ORFDOJRYHUQPHQWDQGVFKRRO
GLVWULFW HPSOR\HHV UHWLUHHV DQG WKHLU HOLJLEOH GHSHQGHQWV  1<6+,3 SURYLGHV KHDOWK LQVXUDQFH
EHQHILWVWRDSSUR[LPDWHO\PLOOLRQLQGLYLGXDOVDQGLVRQHRIWKHODUJHVWSXEOLFHPSOR\HUKHDOWK
LQVXUDQFH SURJUDPV LQ WKH QDWLRQ  1<6+,3 RIIHUV FRYHUDJH WKURXJK LWV RZQ SUHIHUUHG SURYLGHU
RUJDQL]DWLRQKHDOWKSODQFDOOHG7KH(PSLUH3ODQ ³WKH3ODQ´ DQGWKURXJK+02VORFDWHGDURXQG
1HZ<RUN6WDWHWKH([FHOVLRU3ODQDQGWKH6WXGHQW(PSOR\HH+HDOWK3ODQ ³6(+3´ ZKLFKLVD
KHDOWKLQVXUDQFHSODQIRUJUDGXDWHVWXGHQWHPSOR\HHVRIWKH6WDWH8QLYHUVLW\V\VWHPDQGFHUWDLQ
&81< JUDGXDWH VWXGHQWV  '&6 KDV FRQWUDFWHG ZLWK D QXPEHU RI YHQGRUV WR DGPLQLVWHU WKH
SUHVFULSWLRQGUXJEHQHILWSRUWLRQRIWKH3ODQWKH(PSLUH3ODQ3UHVFULSWLRQ'UXJ3URJUDPDQGEDVHG
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RQ WKHVH FRQWUDFWV '&6 UHLPEXUVHV WKH YHQGRU IRU FODLPV SDLG E\ HLWKHU WKH YHQGRU RU LWV
VXEFRQWUDFWRU
 7KH(PSLUH3ODQH[SOLFLWO\GLVFODLPVFRYHUDJHIRUQRQPHGLFDOO\QHFHVVDU\GUXJV
6HH (PSLUH 3ODQ &HUWLILFDWH 3$ DW  ³FKDUJHV IRU WKH IROORZLQJ LWHPV DUH QRW FRYHUHG
H[SHQVHV«9$Q\QRQPHGLFDOO\QHFHVVDU\GUXJV´ 7KXV'&6¶VFRQWUDFWZLWKWKH3%0
IRUWKH(PSLUH3ODQGHILQHGD³PHGLFDOO\QHFHVVDU\GUXJ´DVDQ\GUXJZKLFKLV L SURYLGHGIRUWKH
GLDJQRVLV RU WUHDWPHQW RI D PHGLFDO FRQGLWLRQ LL  DSSURSULDWH IRU WKH V\PSWRPV GLDJQRVLV RU
WUHDWPHQW RI D PHGLFDO FRQGLWLRQ LLL  ZLWKLQ WKH VWDQGDUGV RI JHQHUDOO\ DFFHSWHG KHDOWK FDUH
SUDFWLFHDQG LY QRWXVHGIRUFRVPHWLFSXUSRVHV´&RQWUDFW
 7KH1HZ<RUN:RUNHUV¶&RPSHQVDWLRQ3URJUDP
 7KH1HZ<RUN6WDWH,QVXUDQFH)XQG ³1<6,)´ VHUYHVWZRUROHVIRUWKH6WDWHRI
1HZ <RUN  1<6,) ZDV FUHDWHG LQ  SXUVXDQW WR 1HZ <RUN :RUNHUV¶ &RPSHQVDWLRQ /DZ
6HFWLRQ  DV D VHOIVXVWDLQLQJ IXQG IRU WKH SXUSRVH RI LQVXULQJ HPSOR\HUV DJDLQVW OLDELOLW\ IRU
SHUVRQDO LQMXULHV RU GHDWK VXVWDLQHG E\ WKHLU HPSOR\HHV  1<6,) DOVR DGPLQLVWHUV FODLPV RI
HPSOR\HHVRIWKH6WDWHRI1HZ<RUNZLWKUHVSHFWWRLQMXULHVRUGHDWKVIURPDFFLGHQWVDULVLQJRXWRI
DQG LQ WKH FRXUVH RI HPSOR\PHQW LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK 1HZ <RUN :RUNHUV¶ &RPSHQVDWLRQ /DZ
6HFWLRQ F  1<6,) FRQWUDFWV ZLWK D 3%0 WR GLVWULEXWH DQG DFFHSW SD\PHQW IRU SUHVFULEHG
PHGLFDWLRQLQFOXGLQJRSLRLGV1<6,)FRYHUVRQO\PHGLFDOO\QHFHVVDU\WUHDWPHQW








 6HH 0HGLFDO 7UHDWPHQW *XLGHOLQHV 1HZ <RUN 6WDWH :RUNHUV¶ &RPSHQVDWLRQ %RDUG
KWWSZZZZFEQ\JRYFRQWHQWPDLQKFSS0HGLFDO7UHDWPHQW*XLGHOLQHV07*2YHUYLHZMVS ODVW YLVLWHG 0DU 
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 'HIHQGDQWV&DXVHG)DOVH&ODLPVWREH6XEPLWWHGWR6WDWH)XQGHG+HDOWK
3ODQV
 7KH 6WDWH¶V UHTXLUHPHQW WKDW PHGLFDO WUHDWPHQWV EH PHGLFDOO\ QHFHVVDU\²D
FRQGLWLRQ RI FRYHUDJH IRU DQ\ PHGLFDO WUHDWPHQW XQGHU WKH 6WDWH¶V KHDOWK SODQV DQG :RUNHUV¶
&RPSHQVDWLRQ3URJUDP²QHFHVVDULO\LQFOXGHVWKHUHTXLUHPHQWWKDWHDFKSUHVFULSWLRQRUSURFHGXUH
IRUZKLFKUHLPEXUVHPHQWLVVRXJKWEHWKHUHVXOWRIXQWDLQWHGDQGLQGHSHQGHQWPHGLFDOMXGJPHQW
WKDWDGHTXDWHO\DVVHVVHVWKHULVNVDQGEHQHILWVRIWKDWSURGXFWRUSURFHGXUHIRUWKHSDUWLFXODUSDWLHQW
%XWEHFDXVHHDFK0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQW¶VPDUNHWLQJSUDFWLFHVIORRGHGWKH6WDWHZLWKIUDXGXOHQW
DQGGHFHSWLYHLQIRUPDWLRQLQFOXGLQJPLVUHSUHVHQWDWLRQVUHJDUGLQJZKHWKHUSDWLHQWVZHUHOLNHO\WR
EHFRPHDGGLFWHGWRRSLRLGVZRXOGEHDEOHWRUHVXPHOLIHDFWLYLWLHVDQGZRXOGH[SHULHQFHORQJ
WHUPUHOLHISUHVFULEHUVRIRSLRLGVZHUHUHQGHUHGXQDEOHWRDFFXUDWHO\DVVHVVWKHULVNVDQGEHQHILWV
RIRSLRLGV%HFDXVHWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV¶PLVUHSUHVHQWDWLRQVUHQGHUHGSUHVFULEHUVXQDEOH
WR DVVHVV WKH ULVNV DQG EHQHILWV RI RSLRLGV WKH\ QHFHVVDULO\ UHQGHUHG IDOVH WKRVH SUHVFULEHUV¶
FHUWLILFDWLRQVWKDWRSLRLGSUHVFULSWLRQVZHUHPHGLFDOO\QHFHVVDU\0RUHRYHUWKHXVHRIRSLRLGVLQ
WKRVHFLUFXPVWDQFHVZDVQRWVXSSRUWHGE\VXEVWDQWLDOVFLHQWLILFHYLGHQFHDERXWWKHEHQHILWVDQGZDV
RXWZHLJKHGE\SRWHQWLDOKDUPVLQFOXGLQJWKHULVNRIDGGLFWLRQ,QDGGLWLRQ1HZ<RUNGRHVQRW
DOORZ FODLPV IRU GUXJ VXSSOLHV GLVWULEXWHG E\ XQOLFHQVHG FRPSDQLHV DQG FODVVLILHV FRQWUROOHG
VXEVWDQFHVGLVWULEXWHGLQYLRODWLRQRIWKH1<&6$DVLOOHJDOFRQWUDEDQGDQGDSXEOLFQXLVDQFH
 7KH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWV&DXVHG)DOVH&ODLPVE\0DNLQJLW
,PSRVVLEOH IRU 3UHVFULEHUV WR $FFXUDWHO\ $VVHVV WKH 5LVNV DQG
%HQHILWVRI2SLRLGV
 7KH 0DQXIDFWXUHU 'HIHQGDQWV HQJDJHG LQ D PDUNHWLQJ FDPSDLJQ GHVLJQHG WR
HQFRXUDJHSUHVFULEHUVWRXVHRSLRLGVDVWKHILUVWOLQHRIWUHDWPHQWIRUFKURQLFSDLQZKLOHLQXQGDWLQJ
WKHPZLWKIDOVHLQIRUPDWLRQWKDWUHQGHUHGWKRVHSUHVFULEHUVXQDEOHWRDGHTXDWHO\DVVHVVWKHULVNV
DQGEHQHILWVRISUHVFULELQJRSLRLGV,QGRLQJVRHDFK0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWFDXVHGSUHVFULEHUV
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or health care providers (“HCPs”) and pharmacies to submit, and the State to cover claims for New
York Medicaid, New York employee and retiree health plans, and New York’s Workers’
Compensation Program that were false by:

792.

a.

Causing prescribers to write prescriptions for opioid therapy based on each
Manufacturer Defendant’s deceptive, false, and incomplete representations
regarding the risks, benefits, and superiority of those drugs; and

b.

Causing HCPs to certify that these prescriptions and associated services were
medically necessary, when, in fact, the prescriptions were not supported by
substantial scientific evidence because prescribing physicians were unable to
adequately assess whether the risks associated with the drugs were outweighed
by the benefits.
A substantial number of medically unnecessary claims for opioid prescriptions paid

under State health programs were induced and caused by Defendants’ violations of laws, including
misleading marketing and violations of their obligations under State laws governing the distribution
of controlled substances. In particular, many claims for opioid prescriptions for non-cancer and
non-palliative care were not medically necessary because they were not based on an adequate
evaluation of the risks and benefits of the prescription.
793.

The State would not knowingly have allowed the Medicaid program to reimburse

claims for prescription drugs that were not eligible for coverage. A New York regulation, 18
N.Y.C.R.R. 515.2(b)(1)(i)(c), “Unacceptable Practices under the Medical Assistance Program”,
states in pertinent part that “[a]n unacceptable practice is conduct which constitutes fraud or abuse
and includes…False claims [defined to include] causing to be submitted…claims for medical care,
services or supplies provided at a frequency or in an amount not medically necessary.” Whether a
service is “medically necessary” is the primary check against loss to the public fisc and primary
check to ensure the health and safety of Medicaid recipients. An “unacceptable practice” by any
person is grounds for both sanctions (exclusion, censure, or conditional participation) and

224
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“repayment of overpayment determined to have been made as the result of an unacceptable
practice.” 18 NYCRR 515.3(a) and (b). New York Medicaid unwittingly reimbursed claims for
opioid prescriptions that were not medically necessary, including the following claims for
excessive, long-term dosages of opioids prescribed for non-cancer patients by practitioners who,
because of their repeated and direct exposure to the Manufacturing Defendants’ misleading
marketing, were incapable of adequately assessing the risks and benefits of these prescriptions:
a) Purdue. As described above, Purdue repeatedly and persistently made false and
misleading statements downplaying the risks and overstating the benefits of
opioids, including OxyContin, through unbranded and branded marketing that was
targeted at and did reach New York HCPs. Purdue’s detailing of, and payments to,
specific New York HCPs caused those HCPs to write medically unnecessary
prescriptions for OxyContin—by starting new patients on the drug, keeping
patients on the drug, and prescribing the drug at higher dosages. For example:
i.

New York Medicaid Patient A, who was diagnosed with a herniated disc,
chronic fatigue syndrome and a rotator cuff sprain, received 98
prescriptions for OxyContin—totaling a 2,932-day supply—between
September 2008 and April 2013, at a cost of $90,785 in claims paid under
the State’s Medicaid program. These prescriptions, which called for at least
570 MMEs per day of OxyContin during this five-year period, were written
by Dr. William Gibbs, who was detailed by
Dr. Gibbs’s New York State medical license was suspended
in April 2013 due to his federal conviction for health care fraud.

ii.

New York Medicaid Patient B, who was diagnosed with a herniated disc,
chronic fatigue syndrome, and shoulder tendinitis, received 96 prescriptions
for OxyContin—totaling a 2,880-day supply—between July 2009 and April
2013, at a cost of $67,749 in claims paid under the State’s Medicaid
program. These prescriptions, which called for at least 540 MMEs per day
of OxyContin during the majority of this five-year period, were written by
Dr. William Gibbs.

iii.

New York Medicaid Patient C, who was diagnosed with chronic fatigue
syndrome and osteoarthrosis, received 21 prescriptions for OxyContin—
225
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totaling a 630-day supply—between July 2011 and March 2013, at a cost of
$38,068 in claims paid by the State’s Medicaid program. These
prescriptions, which called for at least 480 MMEs per day of OxyContin
during the entire period, and at least 720 MMEs per day of OxyContin for
eight months during that period, were written by Dr. William Gibbs.
b) Janssen. As described above, Janssen repeatedly and persistently made false and
misleading statements downplaying the risks and overstating the benefits of
opioids, including Nucynta, through unbranded and branded marketing that was
targeted at and did reach New York HCPs. Janssen’s detailing of, and payments
to, specific New York HCPs caused those HCPs to write medically unnecessary
prescriptions for Nucynta—by starting new patients on the drug, keeping patients
on the drug, and prescribing the drug at higher dosages. For example:
i. New York Medicaid Patient D, who was diagnosed with a degenerated disc
and lumbago (lower back pain), received 58 prescriptions for Nucynta—
totaling a 1,598-day supply—between November 2011 and February 2014,
at a cost of $18,054 in claims paid under the State’s Medicaid program.
These prescriptions, which called for at least 240 MMEs per day of Nucynta
during the vast majority of the period, were written by Practitioner A, who
was detailed by Janssen
.
ii. New York Medicaid Patient E, who was diagnosed with a degenerated disc,
received 35 prescriptions for Nucynta—totaling a 777-day supply—
between November 2011 and June 2014, at a cost of $22,897 in claims paid
under the State’s Medicaid program. These prescriptions, which called for
at least 320 MMEs per day of Nucynta during the vast majority of the
period, were written by Practitioner A.
iii. New York Medicaid Patient F, who was diagnosed with radiculitis,
unspecified, received 35 prescriptions for Nucynta—totaling a 1,040-day
supply—between November 2011 and September 2013, at a cost of $13,101
in claims paid under the State’s Medicaid program. These prescriptions,
which called for at least 240 MMEs per day of Nucynta during the vast
majority of the period, were written by Practitioner A.
c) Allergan. As described above, Allergan repeatedly and persistently made false and
misleading statements downplaying the risks and overstating the benefits of
226
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opioids, including Kadian, through unbranded and branded marketing that was
targeted at and did reach New York HCPs. Allergan’s detailing of, and payments
to, specific New York HCPs caused those HCPs to write medically unnecessary
prescriptions for Kadian—by starting new patients on the drug, keeping patients on
the drug, and prescribing the drug at higher dosages. For example:
i.

New York Medicaid Patient G, who was diagnosed with displacement of
lumbar intervertebral disc without myelopathy, received 14 prescriptions
for Kadian—totaling a 420-day supply—between January 2011 and
November 2011, at a cost of $21,431 in claims that were paid under the
State’s Medicaid program. These prescriptions, which called for at least
300 MMEs per day of Kadian during this entire period, and more than 400
MMEs per day for the majority of the period, were written by Practitioner
B, who was detailed by Allergan
.

ii.

New York Medicaid Patient H, who was diagnosed with thoracic or
lumbosacral neuritis or radiculitis, unspecified, received 66 prescriptions
for Kadian—totaling a 1925-day supply—between February 2008 and
October 2014, at a cost of $228,198 in claims that were paid under the
State’s Medicaid program. These prescriptions, which called for at least
400 MMEs per day of Kadian during this entire period, and at least 600
MME per day during the majority of the period, were written by Practitioner
C, whom Allergan detailed
.

d) Mallinckrodt. As described above, Mallinckrodt repeatedly and persistently made
false and misleading statements downplaying the risks and overstating the benefits
of opioids, including Exalgo, through unbranded and branded marketing that was
targeted at and did reach New York HCPs. Mallinckrodt’s detailing of, and
payments to, specific New York HCPs caused those HCPs to write medically
unnecessary prescriptions for Exalgo—by starting new patients on the drug,
keeping patients on the drug, and prescribing the drug at higher dosages. For
example:
i.

New York Medicaid Patient I, who was diagnosed with thoracic or
lumbosacral neuritis or radiculitis, unspecified, received 22 prescriptions
227
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for Exalgo—totaling a 660-day supply—between January 2011 and March
2014, at a cost of $40,155 in claims that were paid under the State’s
Medicaid program. These prescriptions, which called for at least 190
MMEs per day of Exalgo during the vast majority of this period, were
written by Practitioner D, who was detailed by
Mallinckrodt paid Practitioner D—
as part of its speakers’ bureau. In 2013,

Mallinckrodt’s

ii.

New York Medicaid Patient J, who was diagnosed with postlaminectomy
syndrome, lumbar region, received 19 prescriptions for Exalgo—totaling a
540-day supply—between July 2011 and May 2013, at a cost of $30,550 in
claims that were paid under the State’s Medicaid program. These
prescriptions, which called for at least 190 MMEs per day of Exalgo during
the majority of the period, were written by Practitioner D.

iii.

New York Medicaid Patient K, who was diagnosed with thoracic or
lumbosacral neuritis or radiculitis, unspecified and lumbago, received 20
prescriptions for Exalgo—totaling a 585-day supply—between May 2010
(several weeks after the first detailing visit to this HCP) and August 2013,
at a cost of $38,266 in claims paid under the State’s Medicaid program.
These prescriptions, which called for at least 190 MMEs per day of Exalgo
during the vast majority of this period, were written by Practitioner D.

e) Endo. As described above, Endo repeatedly and persistently made false and
misleading statements downplaying the risks and overstating the benefits of
opioids, including Opana, through unbranded and branded marketing that was
targeted at and did reach New York HCPs. Endo’s detailing of, and payments to,
specific New York HCPs caused those HCPs to write medically unnecessary
prescriptions for Opana—by starting new patients on the drug, keeping patients on
the drug, and prescribing the drug at higher dosages. For example:
i.

New York Medicaid Patient L, who was diagnosed with thoracic or
lumbosacral neuritis or radiculitis, unspecified, received 24 prescriptions
for Opana—totaling a 714-day supply—between October 2009 and
September 2011, at a cost of $21,473 in claims paid under the State’s
Medicaid program. These prescriptions, which called for at least 240
228
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MMEs per day of Opana during the vast majority of the period, and more
than 360 MMEs per day during the majority of the period, were written by
Practitioner E, who was detailed by Endo
ii.

New York Medicaid Patient M, who was diagnosed with lumbago, and
postlaminectomy syndrome, lumbar region, and thoracic or lumbosacral
neuritis or radiculitis, unspecified, received 38 prescriptions for Opana—
totaling a 1,119-day supply—between November 2009 and December
2012, at a cost of $37,912 in claims paid under the State’s Medicaid
program. These prescriptions, which called for at least 240 MMEs per day
of Opana during the vast majority of the period, and at least 360 MMEs per
day during the majority of the period, were written by Practitioner E.

iii.

New York Medicaid Patient N was diagnosed with thoracic or lumbosacral
neuritis or radiculitis, unspecified, and received 24 prescriptions for
Opana—totaling a 618-day supply—between February 2011 and May
2012, at a cost of $24,140 in claims paid under the State’s Medicaid
program. These prescriptions, which called for at least 240 MMEs per day
of Opana during the entire period, and at least 360 MMEs per day during
the vast majority of the period, were written by Practitioner E.

f) Teva. As described above, Teva repeatedly and persistently made false and
misleading statements downplaying the risks and overstating the benefits of
opioids, including Fentora, through unbranded and branded marketing that was
targeted at and did reach New York HCPs. Teva’s detailing of, and payments to,
specific New York HCPs caused those HCPs to write medically unnecessary
prescriptions for Teva—by starting new patients on the drug, keeping patients on
the drug, and prescribing the drug at higher dosages. For example:
i.

New York Medicaid Patient O was diagnosed with generalized anxiety
disorder and abdominal pain, and received 70 prescriptions for Fentora—
totaling a 1,759-day supply—between October 2008 and March 2018, at a
cost of $1,991,837 in claims paid under the State’s Medicaid program.
These prescriptions, which called for at least 400 MMEs per day of Fentora
for the vast majority of the period, were written by Dr. Gordon Freedman,
a Manhattan pain management physician whom Teva detailed extensively,
at least as early as 2006, and paid thousands of dollars for Fentora speaker
programs, including after 2012. In March 2018, the U.S. Attorney for the
Southern District of New York charged Dr. Freedman with violations of the
229
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LL

IHGHUDODQWLNLFNEDFNVWDWXWHSDUWLFLSDWLRQLQDQDQWLNLFNEDFNFRQVSLUDF\
DQGKRQHVWVHUYLFHVIUDXGLQFRQQHFWLRQZLWKKLVLQYROYHPHQWZLWK,QV\V
WKHPDNHURIDVXEOLQJXDOIHQWDQ\OVSUD\

1HZ<RUN0HGLFDLG3DWLHQW3ZDVGLDJQRVHGZLWKDQXOFHUDWHGORZHUOLPE
DQG UHFHLYHG  SUHVFULSWLRQV IRU )HQWRUD²WRWDOLQJ D GD\ VXSSO\²
EHWZHHQ-XO\DQG1RYHPEHUDWDFRVWRILQFODLPVSDLG
XQGHUWKH6WDWH¶V0HGLFDLGSURJUDP7KHVHSUHVFULSWLRQVZKLFKFDOOHGIRU
OHDVW00(VSHUGD\RI)HQWRUDIRUWKHHQWLUHSHULRGZHUHZULWWHQE\
'U*RUGRQ)UHHGPDQ


 $OO RI WKH 'HIHQGDQWV ,QGXFHG )DOVH &ODLPV %DVHG RQ ,OOHJDOO\
6RXUFHG2SLRLG'UXJV
 ,QHDFKRIWKHDERYHVSHFLILFFDVHVWKHSUHVFULEHGRSLRLGPHGLFDWLRQZDVSURYLGHG
E\RQHRIWKH0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQWVZKRVROGWKHGUXJVLQTXHVWLRQWRRQHRIWKH'HIHQGDQW
'LVWULEXWRUVZKRWKHQLQWXUQVROGWKHGUXJVLQTXHVWLRQWRWKHOLFHQVHGGLVSHQVDULHVWKDWXOWLPDWHO\
SURYLGHGWKHGUXJVWRWKHUHOHYDQWSDWLHQWV%XWDVVKRZQLQ3DUW9'EHORZDWWKHWLPHRIWKRVH
FODLPVDOORIWKH'HIHQGDQWVKDGPDGHIDOVHVWDWHPHQWVWRWKH6WDWHDVWRWKHLUSULRUDQGRQJRLQJ
FRPSOLDQFHZLWKWKH1<&6$
 7KHVHIDOVHVWDWHPHQWVWRWKH6WDWHUHJDUGLQJWKH'HIHQGDQWV¶HOLJLELOLW\IRUOLFHQVHV
WRFRQGXFW&RQWUROOHG6XEVWDQFH$FWLYLW\LQ1HZ<RUNUHQGHUHGIDOVHHDFKUHOHYDQW+&3¶VH[SUHVV
DQGRURULPSOLHGFHUWLILFDWLRQWKDWWKHVXSSOLHVEHLQJSDLGIRUZHUHVXSSOLHGLQFRPSOLDQFHZLWK
DSSOLFDEOH6WDWHODZ
 ,QDGGLWLRQRUDOWHUQDWLYHO\WKHVHIDOVHVWDWHPHQWVUHQGHUHGHDFKUHOHYDQW+&3¶V
FODLPVIDFWXDOO\IDOVHEHFDXVHGUXJVDFWXDOO\VXSSOLHGWRHDFKSDWLHQWWKURXJKHDFKVSHFLILFFKDLQ
RI UHOHYDQW 0DQXIDFWXUHU 'HIHQGDQW DQG 'LVWULEXWRU 'HIHQGDQW ZHUH LOOHJDO FRQWUDEDQG DQG D
VWDWXWRULO\GHILQHG SXEOLF QXLVDQFH  SXUVXDQW WR 3XEOLF +HDOWK /DZ   DQG WKXV QRW WKH
³JHQXLQHDUWLFOH´UHSUHVHQWHGDVWKHLWHPIRUZKLFKUHLPEXUVHPHQWZDVVRXJKW
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 7KH 'HIHQGDQWV¶ 0LVUHSUHVHQWDWLRQV )RUHVHHDEO\ &DXVHG WKH
6WDWH¶V 'HFLVLRQ WR &RYHU )DOVH &ODLPV IRU 2SLRLG 'UXJ
3UHVFULSWLRQV
 (DFK 0DQXIDFWXUHU 'HIHQGDQW¶V PDUNHWLQJ VFKHPH ZDV GHVLJQHG WR DFKLHYH WKH
EDVLFJRDORILQGXFLQJDVPDQ\SUHVFULSWLRQVDVSRVVLEOHIRULWVRSLRLGSURGXFWVVSHQGLQJPLOOLRQV
RIGROODUVWRFDUU\RXWWKDWVFKHPH$IRUHVHHDEOH²DQGODUJHO\LQHYLWDEOH²FRQVHTXHQFHRIWKDW
VFKHPHZDVWKDWWKH6WDWHZRXOGXOWLPDWHO\SD\IRURSLRLGVSUHVFULEHGE\+&3VZKRZHUHQRWDEOH
WRSURSHUO\DVVHVVWKHVLJQLILFDQWULVNVDQGOLPLWHGEHQHILWVRIRSLRLGV
 (DFK0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQW¶VPLVUHSUHVHQWDWLRQVFDXVHG+&3VWRVXEPLWFODLPV
WKDWFRQWDLQHGIDOVHH[SUHVVRULPSOLHGFHUWLILFDWLRQVWKDWWKHWUHDWPHQWVSURYLGHGZHUHPHGLFDOO\
QHFHVVDU\,QDGGLWLRQDQGRULQWKHDOWHUQDWLYHHDFK0DQXIDFWXUHU'HIHQGDQW¶VPLVUHSUHVHQWDWLRQV
FRQVWLWXWHGIDOVHVWDWHPHQWVWKDWZHUHPDWHULDOWRHYDOXDWLRQRIWKH+&3¶VFODLPV
 8QGHUHLWKHUDOWHUQDWLYHWKHIDOVHFODLPVRUIDOVHVWDWHPHQWVUHODWLQJWRWKRVHFODLPV
ZHUHPDWHULDOEHFDXVHWKH\KDGDQDWXUDOWHQGHQF\WRDIIHFWWKH6WDWH¶VHYDOXDWLRQRIZKHWKHULWV
FRUHUHTXLUHPHQWWKDWPHGLFDOWUHDWPHQWVEHPHGLFDOO\QHFHVVDU\²DFRQGLWLRQRIFRYHUDJHIRUDQ\
PHGLFDOWUHDWPHQWXQGHUWKH6WDWH¶VKHDOWKSODQVDQG:RUNHUV¶&RPSHQVDWLRQ3URJUDP²KDGEHHQ
PHWDVWRHDFKFODLP
 ,Q DGGLWLRQ DQGRU LQ WKH DOWHUQDWLYH HDFK 'HIHQGDQW¶V IDOVH VWDWHPHQWV RQ WKHLU
$SSOLFDWLRQVWR(QJDJHLQ&RQWUROOHG6XEVWDQFH$FWLYLW\FDXVHG +&3VWRIDOVHO\FODLPVXSSOLHV
ZHUHSURYLGHGLQFRPSOLDQFHZLWKWKH&6$DQGRUUHODWHGWRWKHHYDOXDWLRQRIWKH+&3¶VFODLPVLQ
DPDWHULDOIDVKLRQ$JDLQWKHVHIDOVHFODLPVDQGRUIDOVHVWDWHPHQWVZHUHPDWHULDOEHFDXVHWKH\
KDGDQDWXUDOWHQGHQF\WRDIIHFWWKH6WDWH¶VGHFLVLRQZKHWKHUWR D QRWOLFHQVHHDFKVXFK'HIHQGDQW
WRHQJDJHLQFRQWUROOHGVXEVWDQFHDFWLYLW\LQ1HZ<RUNSUHFOXGLQJSD\PHQWVIRUWKHLURSLRLGGUXJV
DQGRU E GHFOLQHWRSD\VSHFLILFFODLPVWKDWZHUHPHGLFDOO\XQQHFHVVDU\RQWKHVHSDUDWHJURXQGV
WKDWWKHGUXJVXSSOLHVWKHPVHOYHVZHUHLOOHJDOO\SURYLGHG
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 7KH6WDWHQRWRQO\SDLGWKHVHPHGLFDOO\XQQHFHVVDU\FODLPVIRULOOHJDOO\VRXUFHG
RSLRLGVEXWDOVRVXEVHTXHQWO\ERUHWKHFRQVHTXHQWLDOFRVWVLQWUHDWLQJRYHUGRVHDGGLFWLRQDQGRWKHU
VLGHHIIHFWVRIRSLRLGXVH

 (DFK'HIHQGDQWH[FHSW-DQVVHQKDVVXEPLWWHG$SSOLFDWLRQVWR(QJDJHLQ&RQWUROOHG
6XEVWDQFH$FWLYLW\WRWKH1HZ<RUN6WDWH'HSDUWPHQWRI+HDOWKLQRUGHUWRDFTXLUHDQGRUUHQHZ
WKHLUOLFHQVHVWRGRVXFKEXVLQHVVLQWKH6WDWH
 6LQFHWKHVHDSSOLFDWLRQVKDYHUHTXLUHGDOODSSOLFDQWVWRVZHDUXQGHUSHQDOW\
RI SHUMXU\ L  WKDW WKH\ ZHUH ³NQRZOHGJHDEOH FRQFHUQLQJ«DQG VKDOO FRPSO\ ZLWK >WKH@
UHTXLUHPHQWV´RIWKH1<&6$DQG LL WKDWWKH\ZRXOG³SURPSWO\UHSRUWWRWKH'HSDUWPHQWRI+HDOWK
HDFKLQFLGHQWRUDOOHJHGLQFLGHQWRU«SRVVLEOHGLYHUVLRQRI«FRQWUROOHGVXEVWDQFHV´
 6LQFH  WKHVH DSSOLFDWLRQV KDYH DOVR UHTXLUHG DOO DSSOLFDQWV WR WUXWKIXOO\
GLVFORVH XQGHU SHQDOW\ RI SHUMXU\ ZKHWKHU DQ\ RI WKHLU ³HPSOR\HHV VXEVLGLDULHV PDQDJLQJ
RIILFHUVRUGLUHFWRUV´KDG³IDLOHGWRFRPSO\ZLWKWKHSURYLVLRQV´RIWKH1<&6$LQWKHSDVW
 (DFKVXFK'HIHQGDQWSURFXUHGWKHLULQLWLDOOLFHQVHDQGRUDUHQHZDORIWKHLUOLFHQVH
E\VZHDULQJIDOVHO\LQUHVSRQVHWRRQHRUPRUHRIWKHVHUHTXLUHPHQWV
 6SHFLILFDOO\ HDFK VXFK 'HIHQGDQW IDOVHO\ VZRUH DYHUPHQW RI WKH WZR
DFNQRZOHGJHPHQWV UHTXLUHG VLQFH  ZKHQ LW NQHZ WKDW LW L  GLG QRW FRPSUHKHQG WKH
UHTXLUHPHQWVRIWKH1<&6$KDGQRWFRPSOLHGZLWKWKHPLQWKHSDVWDQGZRXOGQRWFRPSO\ZLWK
WKHPLQWKHIXWXUHDQGRUZLOOIXOO\EOLQGHGWKHPVHOYHVWRDQGRUUHFNOHVVO\GLVUHJDUGHGWKRVHIDFWV
DQG LL KDGQRWPDGHDQGZRXOGQRWPDNHWKHUHTXLUHGUHSRUWVRI³DOOHJHGLQFLGHQFHRISRVVLEOH
GLYHUVLRQ´DQGRUZLOOIXOO\EOLQGHGWKHPVHOYHVWRDQGRUUHFNOHVVO\GLVUHJDUGHGWKDWIDFW
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 0RUHRYHU$FWDYLV&DUGLQDO(QGR0DOOLQFNURGW0F.HVVRQ3XUGXH5RFKHVWHU
DQG7HYDKDYHHDFKVXEPLWWHGIDOVHUHVSRQVHVWRWKHGLVFORVXUHUHTXLUHPHQWLQVWLWXWHGLQLQ
WKDWHDFKRIWKHPIDOVHO\VZRUHWKDWQHLWKHUWKH\QRUDQ\RIWKHLU³HPSOR\HHVVXEVLGLDULHVPDQDJLQJ
RIILFHUVRUGLUHFWRUV´KDG³IDLOHGWRFRPSO\ZLWKWKHSURYLVLRQV´RIWKH1<&6$LQWKHSDVWZKHQ
WKH\NQHZWKDWWKH\KDGLQIDFWVRIDLOHGDQGRUZLOOIXOO\EOLQGHGWKHPVHOYHVWRDQGRUUHFNOHVVO\
GLVUHJDUGHGWKDWIDFW
 $VDUHVXOWRIWKHIRUHJRLQJIDOVHDYHUPHQWVVWDWHPHQWVDQGRURPLVVLRQVRQ LWV
$SSOLFDWLRQVWR(QJDJHLQ&RQWUROOHG6XEVWDQFH$FWLYLW\HDFKOLFHQVHWKDWHDFKVXFK'HIHQGDQW
SURFXUHGDOORZLQJLWWRGHDOLQFRQWUROOHGVXEVWDQFHVLQWKH6WDWHZDVYRLGDELQLWLR
 $V VXFK HDFK VHSDUDWH LQVWDQFH LQ ZKLFK VXFK D 'HIHQGDQW PDQXIDFWXUHG VROG
SRVVHVVHGWUDQVSRUWHGDQGRUGLVWULEXWHGFRQWUROOHGVXEVWDQFHVLQ1HZ<RUNGXULQJDQ\SHULRGRI
QRQOLFHQVXUHFRQVWLWXWHGDVHSDUDWHYLRODWLRQRI3XEOLF+HDOWK/DZHWVHTSXQLVKDEOHE\
DVHSDUDWHFLYLOSHQDOW\SXUVXDQWWR3XEOLF+HDOWK/DZ
9$Q\6WDWXWHRI/LPLWDWLRQVLV7ROOHG
 $Q\ DSSOLFDEOH VWDWXWH RI OLPLWDWLRQV LV WROOHG EHFDXVH D  HDFK 'HIHQGDQW LV
HQJDJHGLQDFRQWLQXLQJYLRODWLRQDQG E HDFK'HIHQGDQWIUDXGXOHQWO\FRQFHDOHGLWVPLVFRQGXFW

 $V GHWDLOHG DERYH HDFK 'HIHQGDQW¶V PLVFRQGXFW KDV FRQWLQXHG WR WKH SUHVHQW
WKURXJKLWVFRQWLQXHGIDLOXUHVWR
x 0DNH SXEOLF FRUUHFWLRQV WR LWV YDULRXV IDOVH DQG PLVOHDGLQJ
VWDWHPHQWV LQ FRQQHFWLRQ ZLWK LWV PDUNHWLQJ RI RSLRLGV DQG LWV
$SSOLFDWLRQVWR(QJDJHLQ&RQWUROOHG6XEVWDQFH$FWLYLW\

x 0DLQWDLQHIIHFWLYHFRQWUROVWRSUHYHQWWKHGLYHUVLRQRIRSLRLGV

x ,GHQWLI\EORFNDQGUHSRUWVXVSLFLRXVRUGHUVWRWKH1HZ<RUN6WDWH
'HSDUWPHQWRI+HDOWK
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x 5HSRUW FKDQJHV LQ LWV DELOLW\ WR L  PDLQWDLQ HIIHFWLYH FRQWUROV WR
SUHYHQW WKH GLYHUVLRQ RI RSLRLGV DQGRU LL  LGHQWLI\ EORFN DQG
UHSRUW VXVSLFLRXV RUGHUV WR WKH 1HZ <RUN 6WDWH 'HSDUWPHQW RI
+HDOWK

x 5HIUDLQIURPHQJDJLQJLQDQRQJRLQJSXEOLFQXLVDQFHDQGRU

x 5HIUDLQ IURP HQJDJLQJ LQ D SHUVLVWHQW DQG RQJRLQJ IUDXG RU
LOOHJDOLW\

 (DFK 0DQXIDFWXUHU 'HIHQGDQW IUDXGXOHQWO\ FRQFHDOHG WKH GHFHSWLYH PLVOHDGLQJ
DQGIUDXGXOHQWQDWXUHRIWKHLUDGYHUWLVLQJPDUNHWLQJDQGSURPRWLRQDODFWLYLWLHV(DFKSXUSRVHIXOO\
KLGEHKLQGWKH.2/VDQG)URQW*URXSRUJDQL]DWLRQVWRDYRLGUHJXODWRU\VFUXWLQ\DQGWRSUHYHQW
+&3VDQGWKHSXEOLFIURPGLVFRXQWLQJWKHLUPHVVDJHV$QGZKLOHHDFKRIWKHPZDVDOVROLVWHGDV
DVSRQVRULQRQHRUPRUHRIWKHGHFHSWLYHSXEOLFDWLRQVFLWHGKHUHLQWKH\QHYHUGLVFORVHGWKHLUUROH
LQVKDSLQJHGLWLQJDQGH[HUWLQJILQDODSSURYDORYHUWKRVHSXEOLFDWLRQV¶FRQWHQW
 (DFK 'HIHQGDQW IUDXGXOHQWO\ FRQFHDOHG IURP WKH 6WDWH WKDW VWDWHPHQWV DQGRU
RPLVVLRQVFRQWDLQHGLQLWV$SSOLFDWLRQVWR(QJDJHLQ&RQWUROOHG6XEVWDQFH$FWLYLW\ZHUHIDOVHLQ
RUGHUWRHQVXUHWKDWLWZRXOGEHJUDQWHGLQLWLDORUUHQHZDOOLFHQVHVDOORZLQJLWWRGHDOLQFRQWUROOHG
VXEVWDQFHVLQ1HZ<RUN
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CLAIMS FOR RELIEF
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
Public Nuisance
(All Defendants except the Sackler Entities)
814.

Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation in the

paragraphs above as if the same were fully set forth herein.
815.

Residents of the State of New York enjoy common rights, including, without

limitation: (i) an honest and effective marketplace for healthcare treatment; (ii) the maintenance of
a well-regulated system for the manufacture, distribution, and sale of controlled substances for
medically-necessary purposes; (iii) public safety and public order, unburdened by the introduction
of foreseeable dangers such as those caused by the over-prescription and oversupply of controlled
substances.
816.

Each Defendant owed a duty to the public not to offend, interfere with, or cause

damage to such common rights through illegal actions and omissions in violation of applicable laws
and regulations.
817.

Each Defendant engaged in such actions and omissions which offend, interfere

with, and/or cause damage to the public in the exercise of rights common to all in violation of said
duties, in a manner such as to endanger or injure the property, health, safety, or comfort of a
considerable number of persons in the State of New York, in the course of their manufacture,
promotion, marketing, and/or distribution of opioids.
818.

Each Defendant knew, or should have foreseen, that its actions and omissions

would result in offense, interference, and/or damage to the public in the exercise of common rights.
819.

The offense, interference, and/or damage to the public in the exercise of common

rights caused by Defendants’ collective actions and omissions remain unabated.

235
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
Violation of State Finance Law § 189(1)(a)
(All Defendants except the Sackler Entities)
820.

Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation in the

paragraphs above as if the same were fully set forth herein.
821.

Each Defendant caused third-party health care providers to present false claims for

payment of public money by Plaintiff, its political subdivisions, and/or their agents, in violation of
State Finance Law §189(1)(a) on multiple and continuous occasions over the past decade.
822.

Specifically, in the course of presenting each claim for reimbursement of opioid

drugs prescribed to patients, HCPs made express and/or implied certifications that the opioid drug
prescriptions being reimbursed were medically necessary, and that the services and drugs in
question were otherwise provided in accordance with applicable State law, including, without
limitation, Public Health Law §§ 3300 et seq. (the New York Controlled Substances Act or
“NYCSA”).
823.

Each Manufacturer Defendant, through its fraudulent marketing, caused HCPs to

present legally false certifications that prescriptions were medically necessary, when they were not.
824.

Each Manufacturer Defendant and each Distributor Defendant, through its

violations of the NYCSA, caused HCPs to present legally and/or factually false certifications that
the opioid drug supplies being reimbursed had been supplied in compliance with the NYCSA.
825.

The falsity of these claims was material, in that such falsity would have a natural

tendency to affect whether the State would determine that the claims would be deemed permissible.
826.

At the time each Defendant caused these false claims to be presented by third-party

health care providers, it had actual knowledge and/or acted in deliberate ignorance of the truth or
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falsity of the information, and/or recklessly disregarded that they were causing those claims to be
legally and/or factually false.
827.

As a result of each Defendant causing such false claims to be submitted by HCPs

in violation of State Finance Law § 189(1)(a), Plaintiff suffered damages, including, without
limitation, the amount of the claims paid, and the consequential injuries resulting from patients’
receipt of improperly prescribed and/or supplied opioid drugs.
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
Violation of State Finance Law § 189(1)(b)
(All Defendants except the Sackler Entities)
828.

Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation in the

paragraphs above as if the same were fully set forth herein.
829.

Each Defendant has made false statements and/or records that were material to

claims presented by HCPs for payment of public money by Plaintiff, its political subdivisions,
and/or their agents, in violation of State Finance Law §189(1)(b) on multiple and continuous
occasions over the past decade.
830.

Specifically, in the course of presenting each claim for reimbursement of opioid

drugs prescribed to patients, HCPs made express and/or implied certifications that the opioid drug
prescriptions being reimbursed were medically necessary, and that the services and drugs in
question were otherwise provided in accordance with applicable State law, including, without
limitation, Public Health Law §§ 3300 et seq. (the New York Controlled Substances Act or
“NYCSA”).
831.

Each Manufacturer Defendant, in the course of its fraudulent marketing, made false

statements and/or records material to each claim presented by HCPs that asserted that prescriptions
were medically necessary, when they were not.
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Each Manufacturer Defendant and each Distributor Defendant made false

statements and/or records concerning its compliance with the NYCSA that were material to each
claim presented by HCPs that certified that the supplies being reimbursed had been provided in
compliance with the NYCSA.
833.

At the time each Defendant made these false statements, it had actual knowledge

and/or acted in deliberate ignorance of the truth or falsity of the information, and/or recklessly
disregarded that they were causing those claims to be legally and/or factually false.
834.

The falsity of these statements and/or records was material, in that such falsity

would have a natural tendency to affect whether the State would determine that the claims would
be deemed permissible.
835.

As a result of each Defendant making such false statements and/or records material

to claims presented by third-party health care providers in violation of State Finance Law §
189(1)(a), Plaintiff suffered damages, including, without limitation, the amount of the claims paid,
and the consequential injuries resulting from patients’ receipt of improperly prescribed and/or
supplied opioid drugs.
FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Violation of State Finance Law § 189(1)(c)
(All Defendants except the Sackler Entities)
836.

Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation in the

paragraphs above as if the same were fully set forth herein.
837.

Each Defendant knowingly agreed, explicitly in communications exclusively in the

possession of Defendants, and/or implicitly as evidenced by the acts set forth above, that
collectively they would violate State Finance Law §§ 189(1)(a) and/or (b).
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Each Defendant committed at least one overt act in furtherance of this conspiracy,

as set forth above.
839.

As a result of Defendants’ conspiracy to violate State Finance Law §§ 189(1)(a)

and/or (b), Plaintiff suffered has damages, including, without limitation, the amount of the claims
paid, and the consequential injuries resulting from patients’ receipt of improperly prescribed and/or
supplied opioid drugs.
FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Violation of N.Y. Social Services Law § 145-b
(All Defendants except the Sackler Entities)
840.

Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation in the

paragraphs above as if the same were fully set forth herein.
841.

Each Defendant knowingly made one or more false statements and/or

representations, or deliberately concealed at least one material fact, or otherwise conducted a
fraudulent scheme or device, attempting to obtain or obtaining payment, on behalf of itself or others,
from public funds for services or supplies furnished or purportedly furnished pursuant to Chapter
55 of the Social Services Law, in violation of SSL § 145-b.
842.

By reason of each Defendant’s violation(s) of SSL § 145-b, Plaintiff has been

damaged through the payments of public funds each such Defendant falsely induced the State of
New York and/or its local social services districts to make to third-party health care providers.
SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Violation of N.Y. General Business Law § 349
(All Manufacturer Defendants except the Sackler Entities)
843.

Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation in the

paragraphs above as if the same were fully set forth herein.
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Each Manufacturer Defendant engaged in deceptive practices in the conduct of

business, trade and/or commerce in New York State, in violation of GBL § 349(a) in the course of
manufacturing, selling, distributing, promoting, and/or marketing opioid drugs, as set forth above.
845.

The Attorney General timely provided each Manufacturer Defendant with the pre-

litigation notice required by GBL § 349(c).
846.

Each Manufacturer Defendant has damaged Plaintiff and numerous other

individuals and entities resident in New York through its deceptive practices in violation of GBL §
349(a).
847.

Each Manufacturer Defendant has wrongfully obtained money and/or property,

directly and/or indirectly, by these deceptive practices from Plaintiff and numerous other
individuals and entities resident in New York.
SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Violation of N.Y. General Business Law § 350
(All Manufacturer Defendants except the Sackler Entities)
848.

Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation in the

paragraphs above as if the same were fully set forth herein.
849.

Each Manufacturer Defendant made representations and/or omissions of fact that

were materially misleading, and thereby made false advertisements in the conduct of business, trade
and/or commerce in New York State, in violation of GBL § 350, in the course of manufacturing,
selling, distributing, promoting, and/or marketing opioid drugs, as set forth above.
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The Attorney General timely provided each Manufacturer Defendant with the pre-

litigation notice required by GBL § 349(c).
851.

Each Manufacturer Defendant has damaged Plaintiff and numerous other

individuals and entities resident in New York through its false advertisements in violation of GBL
§ 350.

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Violation of the New York Controlled Substance Act (Public Health Law §§ 3300 et seq.)
(All Defendants except the Sackler Defendants)
852.

Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation in the

paragraphs above as if the same were fully set forth herein.
853.

Each Defendant is strictly liable for violating the NYCSA in each separate instance

in which it: (i) failed to maintain effective controls to prevent the diversion of controlled substances;
(ii) failed to report suspicious orders for controlled substances; (iii) failed to report actual or alleged
incidents of known or possible diversion of controlled substances; (iv) failed to provide truthful
statements in its licensing filings with New York authorities; (v) and/or failed to notify New York
authorities when its actions and/or omissions caused it to violate the NYCSA.
854.

In addition and/or in the alternative, each Defendant is strictly liable for violating

the NYCSA in each and every one of the instances in which it manufactured, sold, possessed,
transported and/or distributed opioids in New York, due to the ongoing nature of the above
violations, and/or its lack of a valid license to manufacture and/or distribute controlled substances
in New York.
NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Repeated and Persistent Fraud in Violation of N.Y. Executive Law § 63(12)
(All Defendants except the Sackler Entities)
241

259 of 269

FILED: SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK 03/28/2019 09:23 AM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15

855.

INDEX NO. 400016/2018
RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/28/2019

Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation in the

paragraphs above as if the same were fully set forth herein.
856.

Each Defendant engaged in repeated and/or persistent fraud in violation of

Executive Law § 63(12) in the course of its manufacture, promotion, marketing, and/or distribution
of opioids in New York State.
857.

Each Manufacturer Defendant engaged in repeated and/or persistent fraud in

violation of Executive Law § 63(12) through its: (i) fraudulent scheme to promote and market
opioids described above; and/or (ii) false statements and/or omissions to the State on each of its
Applications to Engage in a Controlled Substance Activity.
858.

Each Distributor Defendant engaged in repeated and/or persistent fraud in violation

of Executive Law § 63(12) through its false statements and/or omissions to the State on each of its
Applications to Engage in a Controlled Substance Activity.
859.

Each Defendant damaged Plaintiff and numerous other individuals and entities

resident in New York, and obtained ill-gotten profits, through its repeated and persistent fraud in
violation of Executive Law § 63(12).
TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Repeated and Persistent Illegality in Violation of N.Y. Executive Law § 63(12)
(All Defendants except the Sackler Entities)
860.

Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation in the

paragraphs above as if the same were fully set forth herein.
861.

Each Defendant engaged in repeated and/or persistent illegality in violation of

Executive Law § 63(12) in the course of its manufacture, promotion, marketing, and/or distribution
of opioids in New York State.
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Each Manufacturer Defendant engaged in repeated and/or persistent illegality in

violation of Executive Law § 63(12) through its violations of: (i) State Finance Law § 189; (ii)
Social Services Law § 145-b; (iii) General Business Law § 349; (iv) General Business Law § 350;
and/or (v) Public Health Law §§ 3300 et seq. (the New York Controlled Substances Act or
“NYCSA”).
863.

Each Distributor Defendant engaged in repeated and/or persistent illegality in

violation of Executive Law § 63(12) through its violations of: (i) State Finance Law § 189; (ii)
Social Services Law § 145-b; and/or (iii) Public Health Law §§ 3300 et seq. (the New York
Controlled Substances Act or “NYCSA”).
864.

Each Defendant damaged Plaintiff and numerous other individuals and entities

resident in New York, and obtained ill-gotten profits, through its repeated and persistent illegality
in violation of Executive Law § 63(12).
ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Common-Law Fraud
(All Defendants except the Sackler Entities)
865.

Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation in the

paragraphs above as if the same were fully set forth herein.
866.

Each Defendant knowingly made material misrepresentations and/or omissions of

facts to Plaintiff, its agents and employees, and third parties, in order to induce them to license them
to do business, and/or purchase, administer, and consume opioids, as set forth in detail above.
867.

Each Defendant knew at the time that it made these misrepresentations and/or

omissions that they were false, or alternatively, recklessly disregarded their falsity.
868.

Each Defendant intended that Plaintiff, HCP’s, patients, and/or others would rely

on its misrepresentations and/or omissions.
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Numerous agents of Plaintiff, as well as HCPs, patients, and others did in fact

reasonably rely upon each Defendant’s misrepresentations and/or omissions.
870.

By reason of their reliance on each Defendant’s misrepresentations and omissions

of material fact, Plaintiff suffered direct and consequential economic injuries.
871.

Each Defendant’s fraudulent conduct was egregious, directed at the public

generally, and involved a high degree of moral culpability.
TWELFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Common-Law Gross Negligence
(All Defendants except the Sackler Entities)
872.

Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation in the

paragraphs above as if the same were fully set forth herein.
873.

Each Defendant had a duty of care to Plaintiff and residents of New York to conduct

its business of manufacturing, promoting, marketing, and/or distributing opioids in compliance with
applicable State law.
874.

Each of the Defendants breached its duties through its false and misleading

statements and omissions, and/or its violations of the New York Controlled Substances Act, in the
course of its manufacture, distribution, sale, and/or marketing of opioid drugs within the State.
875.

As a foreseeable consequence of each Defendant’s breaches of its duties, Plaintiff

suffered direct and consequential economic injuries.
876.

Each Defendant’s breaches of its duties involved an indifference to duty amounting

to recklessness and actions outside the bounds of reason, so as to constitute gross negligence.
877.

Each Defendant’s gross negligence was egregious, directed at the public generally,

and involved a high degree of moral culpability.
THIRTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Common-Law Willful Misconduct
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(All Defendants except the Sackler Entities)
878.

Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation in the

paragraphs above as if the same were fully set forth herein.
879.

Each Defendant committed intentional acts of an unreasonable character in

disregard of known or obvious risks so great as to make it highly probable that harm would result
in the course of its manufacture, distribution, sale, and/or marketing of opioid drugs within the
State.
880.

As a consequence of each such intentional act, Plaintiff suffered direct and

consequential economic injuries.
881.

Each Defendant’s willful misconduct was egregious, directed at the public

generally, and involved a high degree of moral culpability.
FOURTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Unjust Enrichment
(All Defendants)
882.

Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation in the

paragraphs above as if the same were fully set forth herein.
883.

As an expected and intended result of each Defendants’ conscious and continuing

wrongdoing, each has unjustly enriched itself at Plaintiff’s expense.
884.

It is against equity and good conscience to permit Defendants to retain the benefits

they received as a result of its wrongful and continuing acts, practices, and omissions.
FIFTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Intentionally Fraudulent Conveyances
in Violation of Debtor and Creditor Law § 276
(Purdue and Sackler Defendants)
885.

Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation in the

paragraphs above as if the same were fully set forth herein.
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886.

Plaintiff’s litigation against Purdue constitutes a claim against Purdue rendering the

State a creditor of Purdue within the meaning of DCL § 270.
887.

All of the transfers of assets from Purdue to the Sackler Defendants described above

constituted conveyances, and were made with actual intent to hinder delay, and/or defraud present
and/or future creditors of Purdue, including the State.
888.

Accordingly, pursuant to DCL §§ 276, 276-a, and 279, Plaintiff is entitled to a

judgment: (a) restraining all of the Sackler Defendants from disposing of any property; (b) setting
aside the transfers of Purdue assets and profits to the Sackler Defendants; and (c) ordering
defendants to return the assets transferred or equivalent value, together with an award of reasonable
attorney’s fees.
SIXTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Constructively Fraudulent Conveyances
in Violation of Debtor and Creditor Law §§ 273, 273-a, 274, and/or 275
(Purdue and Sackler Defendants)
889.

Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation in the

paragraphs above as if the same were fully set forth herein.
890.

Plaintiff’s litigation against the Purdue constitutes a claim against Purdue rendering

the State a creditor of Purdue within the meaning of DCL § 270.
891.

All of the transfers of assets from Purdue to the Sackler Defendants described above

constituted conveyances, and were made without fair consideration.
892.

At the time those conveyances were made, Purdue: (a) was insolvent or would

thereby be rendered insolvent; (b) was a defendant in an action for money damages brought by
Plaintiff; (c) was engaged or about to engage in a business or transaction for which the property
remaining in its hands after the conveyance was an unreasonably small capital; and/or (d) intended
or believed that it would incur debts beyond its ability to pay as they matured.
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In addition and/or in the alternative, those conveyances were made at a time when

Purdue was insolvent, nearing insolvency or such conveyances rendered the company insolvent
because Purdue’s conduct relating to the sale and marketing of Purdue’s opioids was fraudulent
from day one; at no point did Purdue and the Sacklers conduct their business within the boundaries
of the law.
894.

The distributions of Purdue’s opioids profits left Purdue with unreasonably small

capital to pay off its certain creditors in the opioids litigation, including plaintiff New York State.
895.

Accordingly, pursuant to DCL §§ 273, 273-a, 274, 275, and 279, Plaintiff is entitled

to a judgment: (a) restraining all of the Sackler Defendants from disposing of any property; and (b)
setting aside the transfers of Purdue assets to the Sackler Defendants; and (c) ordering defendants
to return the assets transferred or equivalent value, together with an award of reasonable attorney’s
fees.
SEVENTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Declaratory Judgment Pursuant to CPLR § 3301
(All Defendants Except Janssen and the Sackler Defendants)
896.

Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation in the

paragraphs above as if the same were fully set forth herein.
897.

Plaintiff seeks relief under CLPR § 3301 in order to declare and settle the rights

and obligations of the parties.
898.

Each Defendant, except for Janssen, obtained one or more initial and/or renewal

licenses from the New York State Department of Health, which authorized it to manufacture,
distribute, import, and/or export controlled substances within, into, and/or from the State.

247

265 of 269

FILED: SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK 03/28/2019 09:23 AM
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15

899.

INDEX NO. 400016/2018
RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/28/2019

Each such Defendant procured each such initial and/or renewal license under false

pretenses through false and/or misleading statements and/or omissions contained in each such
Defendant’s Applications to Engage in a Controlled Substance Activity, as set forth above.
900.

As a result, Plaintiff seeks a judgment declaring that each of such Defendant’s

licenses to manufacture, distribute, import, and/or export controlled substances within, into, or from
the State was void ab initio.
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, The People of the State of New York, respectfully requests that
a judgment and order be entered that:
1.

Directs the Defendants jointly and severally to endow an abatement fund with sufficient
capital to eliminate the public nuisance they are responsible for creating, exacerbating,
and/or perpetuating;

2.

Enjoins each Defendant, pursuant to Executive Law § 63(12):
a. From manufacturing, distributing, selling, or marketing opioids within the State
unless it complies with heightened, independently-monitored safeguards against the
recurrence of its fraudulent, illegal, and/or unlawful practices, which are to be set
forth in a compliance plan reviewed and approved by Plaintiff and the Court; and
b. To issue public corrective statements regarding their false and misleading public
statements and omissions;

3.

Awards Plaintiff, pursuant to State Finance Law § 189:
a. Treble damages, including consequential damages, caused by each Defendant’s
violations of that statute, in an amount to be determined at trial; and
b. Civil penalties from each Defendant in the amount of $12,000 for each separate
instance in which it violated that statute;

4.

Awards Plaintiff, pursuant to Social Services Law § 145-b, treble damages caused by each
Defendant’s violations of that statute, in an amount to be determined at trial;

5.

Awards Plaintiff, pursuant to General Business Law § 350-d, civil penalties from each
Manufacturer Defendant in the amount of $5,000 for each separate instance in which it
employed a deceptive or unlawful act or practice in violation of GBL Article 22-A;

6.

Awards Plaintiff, pursuant to General Business Law § 349-c, additional civil penalties from
each Manufacturer Defendant in the amount of $10,000 for each such violation of GBL
Article 22-A it perpetrated against the elderly;

7.

Awards Plaintiff, pursuant to Public Health Law § 12(1), civil penalties from each
Defendant for each separate instance in which it violated the New York Controlled
Substance Act, Public Health Law §§ 3300 et seq., in the amount of:
a. $2,000 for every such violation;
b. $5,000 for every subsequent instance of the same violation within twelve months of
the first, in instances where the violations were a serious threat to the health and safety
of an individual or individuals; and
c. $10,000 for every violation that directly resulted in serious physical harm to any
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patient or patients.
8.

Awards Plaintiff, pursuant to common law:
a. Direct and consequential damages from each Defendant caused by its fraud, gross
negligence, and/or willful misconduct, in an amount to be determined at trial;
b. Punitive damages from each Defendant on account of the egregiousness, publiclydirected nature, and high moral culpability of its fraud, gross negligence, and/or
willful misconduct, in an amount to be determined at trial; and
c. Equitable disgorgement from each Defendant of all benefits it wrongfully received.

9.

Directs each Defendant, pursuant to Executive Law § 63(12), to:
a. Pay restitution and damages for its fraudulent and/or illegal practices that violated
that statute and caused compensable injuries to Plaintiff or any other person; and
b. Disgorge all profits it wrongfully obtained as a result of its fraudulent and/or illegal
practices in violation of that statute;

10. Directs each Manufacturer Defendant, pursuant to General Business Law § 349, to pay
restitution of all money or property it directly or indirectly obtained by its unlawful acts or
practices in violation of that statute;
11. Requires, pursuant to Debtor and Creditor Law §§ 273, 273-a, 274, 275, 276 and 279, that:
a. The Sackler Defendants refrain from disposing of any property; and
b. The Sackler Defendants to return the assets transferred or equivalent value.
c. All fraudulent conveyances of any Purdue assets to the Sackler Defendants be set
aside; and
d. Purdue and the Sackler Defendants jointly and severally pay Plaintiff its reasonable
attorneys’ fees relating to any fraudulent conveyances from Purdue to the Sackler
Defendants.
12. Declares that each license each Defendant obtained to manufacture, distribute, import
and/or export controlled substances within, into, and/or from the State was void ab initio
on the grounds that each such license was procured under false pretenses through false
and/or misleading statements and/or omissions contained in each such Defendant’s
Applications to Engage in a Controlled Substance Activity;
13. Awards Plaintiff its costs; and
14. Grants such other relief the Court may deem just.
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